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TRANSMITTAL LETTER 
 

 

 

Ref. No. AG.01/109/Vol.2/65 

Office of the Auditor-General 

 Ministries Block “O” 

   P. O. Box M.96 

 Accra 

 

Tel.: (0302) 662493 

Fax: (0302) 675496 

 

  10 September 2013 

 

Dear Mr. Speaker, 

 

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL  

ON THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF GHANA MINISTRIES, 

DEPARTMENTS AND OTHER AGENCIES (MDAs)  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012  

 

I have the honour to forward to you to be laid before Parliament, my 

report on the audit of the public accounts of Ghana for the year ended 

31 December 2012. This particular report relates to regularity audits 

carried out at Ministries, Departments and Agencies of Central 

Government.  

 

Significant findings and recommendations made were consolidated for 

the compilation of this report.  The respective findings were conveyed 

to the institutions audited through Management Letters issued directly 

to them. 
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There has not been significant compliance with financial reporting 

requirements and internal controls though record-keeping continued to 

improve.  Financial indiscipline and activities contrary to the 

Financial Administration Regulations, L.I. 1802 still persisted.  

 

Some MDAs have prepared and submitted their financial statements 

but these have not met fully the requirements of Section 41 of the 

Financial Administration Act and are not commented on in this report. 

It is my expectation that with the roll out of the Ghana Integrated 

Financial Management Information System (GIFMIS) there will be an 

improvement in the situation such that my reports can now embody 

my audit opinion on MDAs’ financial statements.  

 

I must, in this regard, repeat my previous submission to the House that 

timely preparation of sound and accurate consolidated financial 

statements and their submission by the MDAs for subsequent audit 

should be seen as a key requirement for continued assistance for the 

Central Government, and Local Government Units.  

 

I would like to express my appreciation to my Deputies and my staff 

for their tireless efforts in carrying out the work that leads to the 

production of this report, in the face of daunting financial and logistic 

challenges to this task. I acknowledge also the cooperation and 

assistance received from the management and staff of the audited 

institutions.  
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My final appreciation goes to Parliament and the Public Accounts 

Committee for their collaboration in dealing with my reports. 

 

           Yours Sincerely, 

 

 AUDITOR-GENERAL 

 

         

THE RT. HONOURABLE SPEAKER 

OFFICE OF PARLIAMENT 

PARLIAMENT HOUSE 

ACCRA. 
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 REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL 

 ON THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF GHANA – MINISTRIES, 

DEPARTMENTS AND OTHER AGENCIES (MDAs)  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 

 

 

PART I     

 

Introduction 

I have, in accordance with Article 187(2) of the 1992 

Constitution, audited the transactions and accounts of Ministries, 

Departments and Agencies (MDAs) of Central Government and 

present, herewith, the results of the financial and regularity audit of 

the MDAs. The report covers audits carried out between 2011 and 

2012, since the issuance of my last report, and contains matters of 

significance within the audited periods that I believe ought to be 

brought to the attention of the House. 

 

2. The relevant provisions of the Constitution and subsidiary 

legislations governing public financial management in Ghana were 

taken into consideration in performing the audits. Notable amongst 

these are the Financial Administration Act, 2003 (Act 654), the 

Financial Administration Regulations of 2004, the Public Procurement 

Act, 2003 (Act 663), and other relevant legislations, as well as 

international auditing standards and best practices.  
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Scope of audit 

3. The audits were planned to cover corporate governance and 

management, including internal audit arrangements, cash 

management, budgetary control, payroll and staff costs, procurement 

and contract management, assets management and control, accounts, 

and their underlying records. 

 

Audit objectives 

4. Section 13 of the Audit Service Act, 2000 (Act 584) allows me 

to examine, in such manner as I think fit, the programmes, activities 

and financial operations of MDAs  and ascertain whether, among 

other things: 

 expenditure appropriations authorised by Parliament have 

been utilised towards approved programs and objectives 

and the intended purposes have been achieved;  

 proper books of accounts and essential records have been 

maintained and that sufficient internal controls have been 

introduced and exercised to comply with the public 

financial management requirements and public assets and 

property have been safeguarded; and 

 all public monies due to be collected have been duly 

collected and fully accounted for and that rules and 

procedures applied were sufficient to facilitate an effective 
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check on the assessment, collection and proper allocation of 

revenue. 

 

I also sought to: 

 ensure and encourage proper and prudent management of 

public funds and resources;  

 provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of 

existing regulations, rules and related procedures in 

managing and administering the affairs of the MDAs and 

make recommendations towards their improvement where 

necessary. 

 

Audit approach 

5. A combination of systems and risk-based audit approach was 

used to carry out the various audits. These included knowing and 

understanding the MDA and the environment within which it exists 

and operates, as part of the audit planning process. Governance 

arrangements and the related regulatory framework as applicable were 

studied closely.  

 

6. Issues, conclusions and recommendations including those 

presented in this report, intended to improve and further deepen 

financial management and controls, were discussed with the MDAs 

during exit conferences. The explanations, comments and written 

responses of the heads of the MDAs, where given, were incorporated 
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in management letters and subsequently issued to them.  It was 

expected that management action would be taken to address the audit 

findings and recommendations conveyed. 

 

7. In compiling this report for submission to Parliament, the 

matters selected for inclusion herein were again referred for the 

comments of heads of the MDAs and communication of any updates 

on the status of the matters referred to in order that this report would 

be based on confirmed and up to date facts.  Some MDAs appreciated 

and acted on the opportunity whereas others did not respond.  

 

Significant findings and recommendations 

8. I have the honour to present in the following paragraphs a 

summary of the significant findings and matters that came to my 

attention and the conclusions and recommended measures and actions 

that I believe should be taken towards correcting the issues of concern 

contained in this report. 

 

9. We observed that mechanisms put in place to protect 

Government revenue at the ports and enhance increased revenue 

collection while decreasing Customs Officers abuse of discretionary 

power, among other purposes, were not being as effective as expected. 

The inefficiencies within had led to petroleum tax revenue of over 

GH¢83.3million due to Government being withheld by Ecobank and 
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Ghana Commercial Bank over unduly long periods by the collecting 

banks without surrendering this to the appropriate Consolidated Fund 

account at the Bank of Ghana. Electronic bank statements which could 

be used as input for mechanised reconciliations were not provided to 

assist with the monitoring and reconciliation process. Inadequate 

narrations in bank statements issued by Bank of Ghana posed similar 

reconciliation difficulties and resulted in the inability to confirm the 

sources of credits to the Petroleum Tax Revenue Account No. 

1018131461585 amounting to GH¢262,780,311.15 for the year 2011 

with revenue lodgment records at GRA-Customs Division.  

 

10. Consistent with past reports, this year’s report contains also 

issues relating to poor cash management practices resulting in failure 

to pay non-tax and other revenues collected into the Consolidated 

Fund, cash irregularities, tax irregularities and unauthorised payments, 

as well as non-availability of adequate records on revenue collected 

and some expenditures made.  We noted, also, instances where 

controls over the administration of procurement, payroll and contracts 

were inadequate. The assessed financial impact of the irregularities, 

weaknesses and other occurrences within the MDAs during the period 

covered by this report came to an aggregate of GH¢363,957,174.99, 

US$15,903,249.95, GBP668,785.06 and Euros9,307.02 as represented 

in Table 1 to the report.  Table 2 provides a breakdown of the 

irregularities by MDAs. 
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Tax irregularities and others – GH¢340,146,161.75  

11. Taxes due for collection from individuals, corporate bodies and 

other institutions by the Domestic Tax Revenue and Customs 

Divisions of the Ghana Revenue Authority, but which had remained 

uncollected for stated reasons, during the period being reported on, 

stood at GH¢310,956,057.21 and US$15,618,869.14 respectively. 

Most of the irregularities arose from assessed tax unpaid, disputed 

assessments, as well as poor supervision of Schedule Officers and a 

failure to enforce tax laws and financial regulations, and 

management’s failure to promptly settle disputes and sanction 

offenders.  

 

12. There is the need for the Commissioner General and the 

Commissioners of the two Divisions of the Ghana Revenue Authority, 

the Chief Directors and other responsible officials at MDAs, to 

strengthen supervision and internal control procedures in the 

management of public financial business and apply necessary 

sanctions against offending officers and clients/organisations that 

default in the collection, accounting and protection of revenue, as well 

as the settlement of tax obligations.  

 

Cash irregularities – GH¢6,776,364.99     

13. Cash irregularities recorded for this period totalled 

GH¢6,776,364.99. The incidence of cash irregularities occurred 

mainly through: 
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 failure by Programme or Accounting Officers to properly 

acquit payment vouchers or produce them for inspection 

and validation; 

 misappropriation of revenue/other receipts; 

 misapplication of funds; 

 failure to recover funds from receiving agents, dishonoured 

cheques issued by businesses/organisations and individuals 

in settlement of their tax and other obligations; 

 imprests not accounted for; 

 unauthorised expenditure; and 

 non-availability of records on revenue collected and failure 

to present value books for inspection. 

 

14. I recommend the strengthening of internal controls over the 

collection and disbursement of cash and a strict adherence to the 

provisions of the FAA, 2003 and the FAR, 2004.    I also recommend 

effective management action against officials who fail to observe 

appropriate financial discipline as prescribed by the legislation 

governing public financial management. 

 

Outstanding loans/debts – GH¢45,147,616.54 

15. Outstanding loans/debts were mainly in the agricultural sector 

where farming inputs and equipment were supplied on credit to 

farmers who virtually refused to pay back because they seemed to be 
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under the impression that the credit assistance was provided gratis by 

Government and they did not need to pay back. There is also the lack 

of will or commitment on the part of public officials managing the 

facilities to ensure recovery. This situation has been compounded by 

the lack of clearly documented terms of recovery by way of formal 

agreements covering the grant of the facilities. 

 

16. I, therefore, reiterate the need for farmer education and for the 

facility managers to adhere to the provisions in the financial 

regulations regarding the giving of loans and other financial assistance 

and their full recovery from the beneficiaries.  

 

Stores/procurement irregularities – GH¢866,451.98 

17. Irregularities relating to stores and procurement amounted to 

GH¢866,451.98 during the review period. The irregularities related to 

purchases not taken on ledger charge, payments for uncompleted 

works and fuel coupons not properly accounted for. Failure to adhere 

to the Public Procurement Act, and Stores Regulations, brought about 

this situation. Poor supervision of subordinate officers and non 

application of sanctions was another contributory factor. 

 

18. I recommend the strengthening of supervision and monitoring 

as well as compliance with the provisions of the Public Procurement 

Act and other regulations and the application of effective action 

against officers who commit financial indiscipline.  
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Payroll irregularities – GH¢1,161,315.24 

19. Payroll irregularities committed was mainly in respect of 

unearned salaries paid to separated staff on government payroll, as 

well as a few irregularities in pension payments. The continued delay 

or failure to delete the names of separated persons from the payroll 

accounted for the prevalence of this occurrence. An amount of 

GH¢1,161,315.24 was recorded during the period under review.  

 

20. The resolution of this recurrent irregularity is likely to save 

Government a considerable amount of funds that are lost annually 

because of systemic inefficiencies or inaction on the part of public 

officials who are supposed to safeguard public funds. Dealer 

commercial banks who become the ultimate beneficiaries of such 

unearned salaries deposited in the accounts of government employees 

operating accounts with them do not give their maximum support in 

stemming this loss of public funds as a number of them delayed or 

appeared reluctant in returning such unearned monies when contacted 

to do so.  

 

21. I recommend that the Controller and Accountant General and 

the Chief Directors responsible for the various MDAs should find 

more aggressive and efficacious ways of managing and solving this 

problem, including the seeking of additional regulations or legislation 
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that introduces punitive measures to MDA officials and third parties 

for their roles in this occurrence.  

 

22. Such sanctions should affect the individuals who have wrongly 

been paid or been beneficiaries of unearned salaries, or their estates. 

Also the bankers of the persons who were paid unearned salaries 

should be held liable for not promptly returning such unearned monies 

when called upon to do so. 

 

Contract irregularities – GH¢1,620,641.51 

23. The value of reported irregularities in contract administration 

reduced considerably. It is hoped that the trend would continue and 

that the management of MDAs will observe contract management 

rules and closely monitor contract executions to avoid incidences of 

delays leading to contract price variations and payment of 

mobilization fees to contractors who promptly abandon site.  

 

24. I recommend that MDAs should endeavour to adhere strictly to 

the provisions of the Public Procurement Act with respect to the 

tendering and award of contracts.  

 

Conclusion 

25. MDAs are not taking effective action to address the basic 

problems of lack of monitoring and supervision, and non-adherence to 

legislation, due to outright disregard for established order in the 

conduct of public financial business.  
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26. The Ministry of Finance and Economic Planning, as the lead 

Agency of the Executive in the administration of the public purse, 

should ensure that MDAs comply with the Financial Administration 

Act, the Financial Administration Regulations, the Public 

Procurement Act as well as the Audit Service Act and that Audit 

Report Implementation Committees are established and functioning to 

address lapses and recommendations contained in Auditor-General’s 

Reports to Parliament.  

 

27. Executive action towards implementation of recommendations 

in Auditor-General’s Reports debated and approved by Parliament has 

not been effective in achieving the goals of public financial 

management reforms in this country. Therefore incidences of financial 

indiscipline have persisted. 

 

28. It is my hope that the Executive and Parliament would 

collaborate with the Auditor-General in ensuring adherence to 

constitutional and statutory provisions directing public financial 

management to achieve enhanced transparency, accountability and 

good governance which will ultimately build public trust in the 

officials, institutions and systems  responsible for effective financial 

management of this country. 
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PART II 

 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS BY 

MDAs 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING 

29. The findings under the Ministry of Finance and Economic 

Planning (MoFEP) are derived from our audits of the Main Ministry, 

Treasury Offices throughout the country as well as the Ghana 

Revenue Authority, the Ghana Statistical Service and the Controller 

and Accountant General’s Department which are all Agencies 

operating under MOFEP.  

 

30. During the reporting period irregularities recorded under the 

Ministry totalled GH¢377,158,445.11. Among significant 

irregularities noted under the Treasury Offices were Unclaimed 

Salaries not transferred to Government Chest totalling 

GH¢311,027.38, Unspent balances not returned to Chest totalling 

GH¢424,419.70  and Payment Vouchers and other cash transactions 

not properly acquitted amounting to GH¢864,265.99. Stores and 

Procurement anomalies also totalled GH¢58,604.47. 

 

31. At the Ministry’s Headquarters, total imprest of US$35,550.00 

paid to officials for travels between January and October 2011 had not 
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been retired. We urged management to ensure that the officer’s retired 

the imprests granted them or be treated as debtors and the amounts 

recovered from them. 

 

32. At the various Treasury and Finance offices throughout the 

country, due to ineffective monitoring, unearned salaries and pensions 

totalling GH¢237,140.24 had been paid to separated staff and 

pensioners and the amounts had not been recovered from the receiving 

banks or individuals and transferred to the Consolidated Fund. We 

urged that appropriate measures be taken to ensure recovery of the 

amounts from the receiving banks and other beneficiaries.  We also 

urged that the Ministry of Finance and Controller and Accountant 

General should come up with new regulations or legislation to deal 

with this particular persistent systemic weakness which is costing 

Government significant payroll loss annually nationwide. 

 

33. Treasury officers and Finance officers were found to be still 

holding on to a total amount of GH¢424,419.70 at the close of the 

2012 financial year when the unspent balances should have been 

returned to government chest because it had lapsed. We noted that in 

most cases the unspent balances occurred as a result of the late release 

of funds by the Controller and Accountant-General resulting in most 

MDAs especially in the Districts not being able to utilise the monies 

for their intended programmes and activities. We recommended 
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nevertheless that all unspent balance be promptly returned to chest 

with stated reasons at the end of each financial year in accordance 

with the FAR. 

 

34. Treasury and Finance Officers had failed to properly acquit 

payment vouchers totalling GH¢118,986.61. We urged that the 

appropriate supporting documents or beneficiary signatures should be 

obtained to authenticate the payments or the amount involved be 

recovered from the paying officers. 

 

35. Single source purchasing without competitive quotations 

occurred at the Municipal Finance Office in Techiman and the District 

Finance Office at Jema, involving a total amount of GH¢20,720.78. 

We recommended that the institutional heads should properly 

supervise the work of the Finance Officers for compliance with the 

provisions of the Public Procurement Act to ensure that appropriate 

value is received from monies spent on procurement. 

 

36. From our review of the Customs Division of Ghana Revenue 

Authority we realised that Petroleum Revenue Collection during 

2010/2011 amounting to GH¢262,780,311.15 could not be confirmed 

as bank statements submitted by Bank of Ghana (BoG) failed to give 

sufficient details of origin of credits to facilitate effective 

reconciliation with payment receipts/pay in slips. GRA Management 
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indicated that they had detected the anomaly and recognized the 

reconciliation difficulties this posed but the Bank of Ghana had not 

responded to their request for clarification and had also not rectified 

the irregularity. We recommended to GRA Management to request 

BoG to urgently rectify the omissions by providing a corrected 

version of monthly bank statements from November 2010, showing 

specified details to enhance reconciliation and confirm correctness of 

the revenue collection records. 

  

37. We found debits amounting to GH¢4,583,902.56 in the 

Petroleum Revenue Accounts which could not be explained by the 

Customs Division Revenue Section (HQ). Although Management 

subsequently wrote to the Bank of Ghana for an explanation for the 

debits and the production of copies of the authorisation and approval 

letters for the withdrawals, BoG failed to respond to the request. We 

recommended that Management should intensify its monitoring and 

supervisory role on bank reconciliations and investigate all debits 

thoroughly. We also recommended that Bank of Ghana should reverse 

all the debit entries in the absence of the requisite authorisation and 

approval documentation and credit back the amounts to GRA’s 

account. 
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38. Listed GCNet collection banks had failed to transfer various 

taxes paid on petroleum products lifted by Oil Marketing Companies 

from Tema Oil Refinery (TOR), amounting to GH¢83,323,865.25 

from January 2010 to December 2011. The amounts due were:  

GH¢ 

ECOBANK    44,307,554.79 

Ghana Commercial Bank            39,016,310.46 

             83,323,865.25 

 

39. GRA Management was unable to provide us with information 

necessary to facilitate verification of the issue. We recommended that 

GRA Management should ensure observance of the existing Service 
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Agreement which requires the listed banks to transfer all monies paid 

to them to the designated Government account at Bank of Ghana 

within 3 business day or pay appropriate default penalty at prevailing 

Bank of Ghana prime rate. We also recommended that Management 

should seek recovery of the amount of GH¢83,323,865.25 from 

Ecobank and GCB with the appropriate penalty interest. 

 

40. Five Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) and four institutions 

have been owing the Customs Division GH¢5,136,216.83 since 2009 

and although the debts had been rescheduled they had failed to pay.  

Two of the OMCs have since stopped lifting products and, according 

to the Custom Division management, they can no more be traced.  The 

two OMCs owed a total of GH¢1,329,167 which has become a 

potential bad debt. We recommended that GRA Management should 

take the necessary regulatory and legal measures to enforce 

compliance with conditions set for OMCs who lift products from TOR 

and also recover the total amount of GH¢5,136,216.83 from the 9 

institutions and debtors. 

 

41. Records authenticating tax exemptions granted to ten OMCs 

amounting to GH¢2,307,780.15 could not be produced for our 

examination. We recommended that the exemptions be justified or the 

full amount recovered from the Customs Officers who granted the 

exemptions. 
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42. At the Ghana Revenue Authority (Domestic Tax Revenue 

Division) we observed tax irregularities totalling GH¢305,695,528.28 

as summarised below.  

 

43. Our review of tax records at the Domestic Tax Revenue 

Division (DTRD) of Ghana Revenue Authority disclosed that due to 

failure by Schedule Officers to monitor and review timely the tax 

payers files and serve demand notices on defaulting tax payers a total 

amount of GH¢1,289,056.69 had accrued as unpaid tax at the Tax 

Offices in Techiman, Koforidua, Berekum and Akim Oda during the 

reporting period.  We recommended regular monitoring of tax files 

and prompt distribution of demand notices to defaulters, to improve 

the situation.  We also advised that Management should follow up and 

collect all assessed taxes. 

 

44. Our review of 1851 files at five Small Taxpayers Offices 

disclosed that 1040 taxpayers were owing GH¢12,380,449.00 from 

their final or provisional assessment since 2009/2010 and had not 

paid. No penalties had been imposed on them as required by Section 

143 of Act 592 as amended by Act 669. We asked GRA Management 

to exercise their powers under Sections 72(8) and 77(2) of Act 592 to 

recover the outstanding tax liability. 

 



22  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

45. A review of the debt stock at the Large Taxpayers Office 

disclosed that six institutions were having outstanding tax liabilities, 

some dating back from 2003, amounting to GH¢217,737,159 and 

US14,817,456 respectively. The six institutions are Ghana Water 

Company Ltd (GWCL) Electricity Company of Ghana (ECG) Volta 

River Authority (VRA) Tema Oil Refinery (TOR) and Ghana Heavy 

Equipment Ltd (GHEL).  West African Drilling Services (WADS) 

was the company owing US$14,817,456.00. The debts arose from tax 

audits carried out by officials of GRA and although Section 134 (2d) 

of Act 592 requires assessed tax to be paid within 30 days the tax 

liabilities in question have stood unpaid for more than four to ten 

years, for various reasons.  Although the matter had been referred to 

the Commissioner General for a final decision since March 2012 

nothing had happened.  We recommended an expeditious conclusion 

of the matter to enable prompt settlement of any agreed outstanding 

institutional debt. 

 

46. Also at the Large Taxpayers Office we found that 60 traders 

owed Value Added Tax (VAT) of GH¢69,361,391.85 and 

US$801,411.14 respectively and the amount had been outstanding 

beyond the allowable period. We recommended that GRA 

Management should invoke Section 34 of the VAT Act, Act 546 and 

exercise distress action to recover the amounts to the State. 
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47. We noted that a total VAT amount of GH¢31,355,313.80 owed 

by 23 traders had been classified as debt in dispute in accordance with 

Section 54 of the VAT Act, Act 546.  However, we did not have sight 

of the taxpayers’ objection letters to collaborate the invocation of 

Section 54.  We recommended that management should update its 

record appropriately, ensure the settlement of disputes and collect 

promptly all taxes due to the State. 

 

48. We found that four corporate entities namely, Busua Beach 

Resort, Elmina Beach, Akosombo Textiles Limited and Akotex 

Synthetics, owed the DTRD an amount of GH¢8,485,385.65 in 

respect of withholding Tax, Dividends and PAYE which the 

companies had defaulted in payment. Although attempts by GRA to 

recover the amounts failed, we recommended that Management 

should continue in its efforts at recovery, including the exercise of all 

powers and authority conferred by Act 546. 

 

49. Three companies who were owing an amount of 

GH¢426,952.40 allegedly could not be traced by the Large Taxpayers 

Office to their registered office.  The companies are Sotrec Ghana 

Limited, White Chapel and CP Bao. We recommended to 

Management to use all means at its disposal to flush out the owners of 

the companies and recover the outstanding tax with appropriate 

penalty interest. 
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50. Included in the Large Taxpayers Office debt stock was 

outstanding National Fiscal Stabilization Levy (NFS Levy) amounting 

to GH¢3,697,844.51 owed by 13 companies.  We recommended that 

management should endeavour to collect the outstanding amounts as 

they were due for settlement before the repeal of the Law on the Levy. 

 

51. At the Controller and Accountant General’s Pensions 

Computation Unit we observed overpayment of gratuity to Mr. Henry 

Amakwa Banful, Madam Gertrude Osikafo-Anteh and Theresa Adjei 

amounting to GH¢42,078.64.  We recommended that the Internal 

Audit Unit should exercise due care in its review of computations 

while management should also improve on supervisory controls to 

minimize the occurrence of overpayment.  Management indicated that 

it had initiated action to recover the overpayment.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

 

52. Contrary to Regulation 15(1) of the FAR, revenue from the sale 

of publications by Ghana Statistical Service was not paid to bank 

promptly with delays spanning between 3 and 51 days.  We urged 

Management to ensure prompt payment of revenue to bank in 

compliance with the FAR. 

 

53. We could also not find bank records to confirm the lodgement 

of an amount of US$900 being proceeds from the sale of publications 

contrary to FAR 202. We recommended improvement in controls over 

cash transactions and full accountability for the amount of US$900.00. 
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MINISTRY OF HEALTH 

54. The issues under Ministry of Health (MoH) relate to MoH 

Headquarters, Ghana Health Service Headquarters and the major 

Hospitals in Accra and Tema. 

 

55. Although the Ministry of Health (MOH) had no budget line for 

financial assistance for the medical treatment of members of the 

general public, a total amount of GH¢78,545 was misapplied in 2011 

by MOH Headquarters for such assistance. This could affect the 

implementation of planned programmes, so we advised management 

to obtain a budget line for this type of expenditure and put in place 

guidelines to regulate such assistance.  

 

56. As a result of material price fluctuation claims by contractors 

and modifications of projects by the Capital Investment and 

Management Unit (CIMU) of MOH, the contract sums of three 
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projects were reviewed by a total amount of GH¢1,474,876.52, or at 

an average increase of 207 per cent, without recourse to the Tender 

Review Board. We recommended that the CIMU should desist from 

usurping the powers of the Tender Review Board. Also, we asked 

management to seek retrospective approval for the variations from the 

Tender Review Board. 

 

57. An amount of GH¢373,571.45 was owed the Ministry by 35 

beneficiaries of the SKODA brand of vehicles sold in 2008 under the 

Vehicle Revolving Fund Scheme of the MOH. In spite of this default, 

the Ministry has not exercised its right under the scheme to repossess 

the vehicles after two warnings, thus risking the sustenance of the 

scheme. Also, at the Accra Psychiatric Hospital, two members of staff 

who were granted salary advances totalling GH¢12,240 in 2011 failed 

to make any refunds towards settling their indebtedness to the 

hospital. This has locked up resources which could have been used to 

improve patient care at the hospital. We advised management to 

ensure recovery of these amounts. 

 

58. As a result of fraudulent misrepresentation, the Ghana Health 

Service Headquarters paid a total amount of GH¢174,439 to wrong 

persons for works executed by Namelus Ventures, Wa and Bathur 

Enterprise, Akim Oda, causing the loss of the amount to the Service. 

Among several recommendations, we advised management to demand 
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refund of the amount from the Intercontinental Bank and the Standard 

Chartered Bank which provided the opportunity for the fraudsters to 

withdraw the funds. 

 

59. Three health facilities namely, Korle-Bu Teaching Hospital, 

Ridge Hospital and Accra Psychiatric Hospital paid total unearned 

salaries of GH¢115,348 to separated staff. This was due to the 

inaction of the Human Resource and Finance Units of the various 

facilities to ensure prompt deletion of the names of the former 

employees from the payroll and to stop the banks from paying the 

salaries to them. We advised the managements of the facilities to 

recover the amounts from the former employees, and ensure that 

immediate action is always taken to stop payment of salaries to 

separated staff.  

 

60. A Principal Accounts Officer at the Tema General Hospital, 

Mr. Noah Asare, embezzled mortuary fees amounting to GH¢40,343 
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during the 2011 financial year. The culprit has so far refunded an 

amount of GH¢8,000.00 leaving a balance of GH¢32,343 yet to be 

recovered. We recommended full recovery of the amount with 

interest. Mr. Asare has been interdicted and the case is being 

prosecuted in court. 

 

61. The management of the Princess Marie Louise Hospital (PML) 

did not remit to the Ghana Revenue Authority (GRA) taxes amounting 

to GH¢9,959.79 that the Hospital had withheld from suppliers during 

2011. This has resulted in loss of tax revenue to the state. We 

recommended that the Hospital should pay the taxes to the GRA and 

ensure that effective systems are instituted to promptly remit all 

withheld taxes. 

 

MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE 

62. Direct debits totalling GH¢3,851,988.14 were not supported 

with transaction documents to authenticate the payments. Also, the 

Statistics, Research and Information Directorate, one Regional 

Directorate and five District Directorates of MOFA failed to properly 

support various payments totalling GH¢110,842.40 with relevant 

transaction documents. We recommended that the MOFA offices 

involved should authenticate the payments with the relevant 



 Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  29  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 

 

transaction documents or the amounts involved should be recovered to 

chest. 

 

63. Seven Directorates of MOFA paid unearned salaries totalling 

GH¢70,130.71 to former employees. This resulted from the failure of 

managements to take effective measures to promptly stop the salaries 

of the former employees and delete their names from the payroll. We 

advised the various Directorates to recover the unearned salaries paid, 

and to ensure that salaries of separated staff are promptly stopped and 

their names deleted from the payroll.  

 

64. Farmer groups, individual farmers and employees of MOFA 

owed an overdue amount of GH¢3,199,831.42 to 25 Regional and 

District Offices of the Ministry. This was due to failure of the various 

managements to enforce recovery agreements covering credit sales of 

farm equipment and inputs, cash loans to farmers and sale of 
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motorbikes on credit to staff.  The Ministry stands the risk of losing 

the outstanding amount, so we advised the various managements to 

implement effective measures, including legal action, to recover the 

outstanding balances.  

 

65. The management of the Agotime-Ziope District Agricultural 

Office failed to fully account for the proceeds from the sale of 

agriculture inputs supplied to it for sale to farmers on credit. An 

amount of GH¢64,641 remained unaccounted for from total sale 

proceeds of GH¢115,541. We recommended that the District Director, 

the Chairman of the Fertilizer Committee and the Storekeeper should 

be made to account for the amount, in addition to any disciplinary 

action the Ministry might take against them. 
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66. As a result of management override of regulations, 

procurements totalling GH¢5,495 were made by the District 

Directorate of Agriculture, Techiman, without obtaining minimum of 

three price quotations to ensure value for money. We recommended 

appropriate sanctions against the District Director, and advised that 

the Procurement Law must be complied with in all procurement 

activities.  

 

67. At the Cocoa Swollen Shoot Virus (CSSVD) Control Unit in 

Sunyani, management misapplied an amount of GH¢3,806 meant for 

staff T&T to pay for staff motivation which had not been budgeted 

for. Since this could adversely affect the execution of planned 

programmes, we asked management to obtain retrospective approval 

from headquarters for the payments, and desist from such irregular 

payments in future. 

 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

 

68. Findings under the Ministry of Education include those made 

on the Ghana Education Service (GES) countrywide and the GES 

Council Secretariat. Total irregularities noted under the Ministry 

amounted to GH¢1,695,270.89. The more significant ones among 

them are commented on as follows. 

 



32  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

69. A total amount of GH¢314,343.09 representing levies collected 

from basic and second cycle schools  by the Greater Accra Regional 

Education Office for the construction of a sports complex had not 

been utilised ever since it was  paid into the Stadium Account at the 

Bank of Ghana in 2005.  We urged management to take concrete steps 

to acquire the building site to pave way for the construction of the 

sports complex. 

 

70. Contract irregularities observed amounted to GH¢78,209.17 

which related to failure to retain amount in respect of retention  and 

contract payment made without supporting works certificate or order 

for work done. We recommended that management should observe 

prescribed contract management practices in accordance with 

established regulations and that requests for repair or maintenance 

works should be accompanied by properly signed works order forms. 

 

71. The sum total of payment vouchers which could not be 

properly authenticated with relevant supporting documentation and 

signatures amounted to GH¢723,721.05 and we have recommended 

that the necessary supporting documents should be provided to justify 

the various expenditures or the amount involved should be recovered 

from the various officials responsible for the acquittal of the relevant 

transactions. 
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72. We observed Stores and Procurement irregularities pertaining 

to high maintenance cost of official vehicles, uncompetitive 

procurement procedures, store items paid for but not supplied and 

failure to record and account for fuel issues, all of which amounted to 

GH¢308,562.23 We recommended that appropriate corrective actions 

should be taken to observe stated procedures and account for 

unsupplied items and fuel used by official vehicles. 

 

73. Unearned salaries paid to various persons who had separated 

from the Ghana Education Service amounted to GH¢344,851.86. 

Delayed action by officials in notification of separation and 

subsequent deletion of the names of the affected persons from the 

payroll accounted for this situation. Additionally, bankers of some of 

the beneficiaries of the unearned amounts also delayed in remitting 

these funds to the Consolidated Fund. We have recommended that 



34  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

measures should be put in place to deal effectively with the issue of 

unearned salaries being locked up with commercial banks. 

 

74. Tax Irregularities noted were in respect of purchases made 

from non-VAT registered suppliers and unremitted withholding tax  

deducted amounting to GH¢10,933.56 which had not been remitted to 

the Domestic Tax Revenue Division of Ghana Revenue Authority. We 

recommended that the withholding tax should be paid without further 

delay and that purchases should not be made from non-VAT 

registered suppliers as prescribed by law.   

 

75. Cash Irregularities observed by us totalling GH¢147,487.69 

pertained to unsubstantiated payments and other expenditure without 

supporting receipts, absence of official receipts for funds remitted, 

sale of forms not accounted for, misapplication and misappropriation 

of funds, imprests not retired and collection of revenue using tickets 

printed without authority, etc. We recommended that appropriate 

corrective actions should be taken and necessary sanctions applied for 

the financial indiscipline that had occurred in respect of the 

misappropriation and misapplication. 
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MINISTRY OF EMPLOYMENT AND SOCIAL WELFARE 

76. Cash irregularities such as direct transfers without bank advice, 

failure to keep   disbursement records and fund allocation not received 

by a beneficiary of the department totalled GH¢634,798.44.          

  

77. Non-compliance with the financial rules and regulations 

accounted for the lapse. We recommended strict adherence to the 

relevant provisions of the FAA, 2003 (Act 654) and the FAR, 2004 

(L.1.1802) and the strengthening of internal controls to minimize the 

situation.   

 

78. While awaiting its own releases from the Ministry of Finance 

and Economic Planning, the Ministry disbursed a total amount of 

GH¢151,737.99 from the accounts of Livelihood Empowerment 

Against Poverty (LEAP) on the foreign travels of some of its staffs. 

Again between March and October 2011, the Ministry spent a total of 

GH¢103,211.45 from the National Programme for the Elimination of 
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the Worst Forms of Child Labour (NPECLC) accounts on the 

refurbishment of its Secretariat, for foreign travels and the 

construction of drivers' lounge. We recommended that the Ministry 

should re-imburse the LEAP and NPECLC accounts.  

 

79. Non-adherence to the provisions of Section 43 (1) of the 

Procurement Act by the management of the Ministry led to the 

procurement of four Toyota vehicles at a total cost of GH¢301,475.00 

without sourcing for price quotations from other vendors. Likewise, 

the Department of Social Welfare, Sunyani procured goods and 

services worth GH¢3,576.33 also through single sourcing. We urged 

compliance with the existing procurement laws in order to enhance 

transparency and accountability in the procurement function.  

 

80. Failure by the management of Jachie Training Centre of the 

Department of Social Welfare to collect revenue accruing from a lease 

agreement resulted in the amount accumulating to GH¢27,170.00 as at 

31 December 2012. We urged management to collect the arrears and 

to ensure regular payment of rent by the leaseholder.  

 

81. Due to the absence of a repayment schedule, an advance of 

GH¢200,000.00 that was taken from the accounts of LEAP and 

disbursed on NPECLC's activities remained outstanding at the close of 
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the financial year. We recommended that management should ensure 

an early recovery of the advance into the LEAP account.  

 

82. The only tax irregularity noted under the Ministry involved 

GH¢115.77 which the Vocational Rehabilitation Training Centre of 

the Department of Social Welfare, Sunyani failed to deduct.  We 

recommended strict adherence to the relevant tax laws in order to 

boost tax revenue.  

 

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 

 

 

83. Seven MDAs on whose behalf six missions incurred 

expenditure on officers who travelled abroad on official duties had not 

refunded a total amount of US$79,906.15 and £103,493.68 owed. 
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84. Ministry of Foreign Affair had been advised to contact the 

various MDAs on behalf of the missions for reimbursement. 

 

85. Cash irregularities which included unretired imprest and 

revenue collections not accounted for, all totalling £565,291.38, 

€7,941.00 and US$1,806.36 respectively were noted in the accounts of 

two missions.  Managements were advised to recover the amounts and 

also to strengthen the internal controls to enhance sanity. 

 

86. We noted overpayment of children allowance of €1,366.02 and 

salary overpayment of $1,033.22 to two Foreign Service officers from 

Rabat and Conakry mission respectively.  Managements were advised 

to ensure recovery of the amounts due from the officers. 

 

87. Our audit disclosed that Creator Digital Company, a private 

Limited Liability Company had without authority erected tent 

structures for hosting services, conference and entertainment events at 

the Accra International Conference Centre grounds without paying 

rent to the Centre nor to the Government.  The Ministry had been 

advised to impress on the Company to remove the structures or 

regularise its occupation. 
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MINISTRY OF INTERIOR 

 

88. The findings on Ministry of Interior cover the Ghana Police 

Service, Ghana Immigration Service, Ghana National Fire Service, 

Ghana Prisons Service, National Commission on Small Arms and 

Games Commission. Total irregularities recorded by these Agencies 

under the Ministry amounted to GH¢111,183.45 and was in respect of 

payment vouchers that had not been properly acquitted, unearned 

salaries not returned to the Consolidated Fund, Stores and 

Procurement issues, among others.  

 

89. We also noted that the Ghana Prisons Service was indebted in 

the sum of GH¢3,699,900 to its food contractors and GH¢935,385.34 

in respect of its landlords, as a result of non-release of funds by the 

Ministry of Finance. The Service was also indebted to the Nsawam 

Hospital in the sum of GH¢88,977.42 for treatments given to inmates 

of the Nsawam Prison. An amount of GH¢2,190 was also owed in 

respect of fuel purchased. 
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MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES, WORKS AND 

HOUSING 

90. The Ministry generated a total revenue of GH¢2,322,230.00 

from Contractors’ Classification and Certification Renewal between 1 

July 2010 and 31 December 2011, but contrary to Regulation 22 (1) of 

the FAR, 2004 paid only GH¢1,050,129.73 into the Consolidated 

Fund, leaving a balance of GH¢1,272,100.27 which it disbursed in 

respect of administration and service activities. The Director of 

Finance attributed the above financial indiscipline to inadequate 

budget allocation as well as delays by the Ministry of Finance in 

releasing funds to the Ministry.  We recommended that the Ministry 

should pay the amount of GH¢1,272,100.27 back into the 

Consolidated Fund or obtain retroactive approval from the Ministry of 

Finance and Economic Planning so that the amount used will stand 

properly charged to the accounts.  
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91. The Ministry deducted an amount of GH¢189,929.09 from a 

payment of GH¢949,645.40 due to Pentrexx Company Ltd as 

deduction towards repayment of an Export Credit Guarantee 

Department loan facility in September 2011. The amount deducted 

should have been transferred into the Debt Recovery Account No. 

0125660058129 at the Bank of Ghana but the Ministry transferred 

only GH¢6,223.90 in December 2011 leaving a balance of 

GH¢183,705.19 which it retained in the Ministry’s sub Consolidated 

Fund account. We urged Management to surrender the funds but 

Management claimed it was seeking a revote from Ministry of 

Finance before making the payment to the Debt Recovery Account.  

 

92. Due to ineffective rent collection measures in place and poor 

supervision at the Estates Unit, 22 occupants of UNDP flats in 

Cantonment, Accra, owed rent arrears to the tune of US$164,950.00 

from July 2010 to December 2011. We recommended that the Ag. 

Chief Director should issue demand notices to the occupants for 

payment and ensure that rent are paid on monthly basis while 

strengthening supervision at the Estates Unit.  

 

93. Between January 2011 and October 2012 private customers and 

government institutions owed three Community Water and Sanitation 

Development Boards in Half Assini, Kintampo and Nkoranza districts 

a total amount of GH¢564,980.20 in respect of water consumed. We 

blamed Management for not instituting pragmatic measures to reduce 
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consumer indebtedness.  We were of the view that management could 

apply disconnection of services and other measures to cause 

consumers to settle their bills.  We recommended that management 

ensure that all outstanding debts are collected. 

 

94. Out of a total amount of GH¢165,500.00 being first phase of 

Cocoa Farmers Housing Projects Loans granted to 10 Farmers by the 

Department of Rural Housing and Cottage Industries, Sekondi, 

between 2007 and 2010, only GH¢12,500.00 had been paid by the 

beneficiaries leaving a balance of GH¢153,000.00.  This was due to 

management’s failure to put in place effective measures to ensure 

recovery of the individual amounts from the farmers. We 

recommended that management should put in more serious efforts to 

ensure full recovery of the amount from the beneficiaries and pay 

same to chest. 

 

95. We observed that contrary to Regulation 48(2) of the FAR the 

Accounts Officer at the Community Water and Sanitation 

Development  Board at Bechem made cash disbursements of 

GH¢80,719.96 from a total revenue of GH¢138,878.96 without first 

lodging the monies to bank. We advised that to avoid 

misappropriation or misapplication of revenue and uncontrolled 

expenditure, management should ensure that all revenue collected is 

lodged in full at the bank before disbursement.  
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96. Our audit of Half Assini, Bonyere and Tikobo No.1 

Community Water and Sanitation Development Boards disclosed a 

failure of the three Boards to support payments totalling 

GH¢48,321.98  with relevant documents. We recommended that 

management should ensure that the relevant supporting documents are 

provided or the amount refunded by the Boards. 

 

MINISTRY OF ROADS AND HIGHWAYS 

97. Cash irregularities observed amounted to GH¢420,509.84.  

These were in respect of direct debits to DVLA’s account by the Trust 

Bank Limited, delayed payment of revenue to chest, non-issuance of 

receipt, failure to transfer revenue in gross into the Consolidated Fund 

and failure to present a payment voucher for examination. We 

requested management to take appropriate action to regularise the 

deficiencies found.  
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98. Contractors were paid by the Metropolitan Urban Roads 

Department, Kumasi, a total of GH¢64,403.05 without the Regional 

Engineer certifying the quality of work done. This could result in 

paying for sub-standard work. We advised management to comply 

with the relevant provisions of the FAA (Act 654).  

 

99. Payroll errors in the form of unearned salaries wrongfully paid 

totalled GH¢56,121.43.   We urged management to comply with 

Regulations 297, 298 and 304 of the Financial Administration 

Regulations for the avoidance of the recurrence of such incidents.  

 

100. Failure to supervise activities at the stores in DVLA, Kumasi, 

led to management's inability to ensure the recording of store items 

worth GH¢5,771.00 in the store ledgers. Similarly, tangible assets 

valued at GH¢37,050.00 purchased by the Department of Feeder 

Roads, Takoradi were not recorded in Fixed Assets Register. We 

requested management to strengthen supervisory controls and to 

address the problem of unrecorded stores.  

 

101. Another procurement irregularity noted was the failure of a 

supplier to deliver a vehicle for which the Department of Feeder 

Roads, Takoradi had made a full payment of GH¢63,824.05.  We 

urged management to contact the vendor to supply the vehicle without 

any further delay.  
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102. Due to dereliction of duty, the management of Ghana Highway 

Authority, Koforidua, could not present the particulars of occupants of 

bungalows to the CAGD for monthly deductions of rent to be effected 

at source. Consequently, three members of staff owed rent to the tune 

of GH¢634.48 covering the period February to November 2012. We 

recommended that the unpaid rent should be recovered and paid to 

chest.  

 

103. Advances granted to 53 staff members of the Regional 

Highway office, Ho, totalling GH¢15,905.78 were outstanding as at 

31 December 2012, due to the absence of any agreed specific date of 

recovery. We recommended the recovery of the total amount.  

 

104. Tax irregularities such as failure to deduct tax and non-

remittance of tax totalling GH¢3,666.27 were recorded in two 

Agencies under the Ministry during the year under consideration.  We 

recommended the payment of the un-remitted tax and strict 

compliance with the tax laws.  
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MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND RURAL 

DEVELOPMENT 

 

105. Total irregularities reported under this Ministry amounted to 

GH¢30,751.78 and were in respect of purchases of GH¢6,107.93 not 

routed through stores and unearned salary totalling GH¢24,643.85. 

We recommended that in future items purchased must be received 

through the store before being used and there should be improved 

efforts in recovery of unearned salaries as well as prompt action in 

deleting names of separated staff from the payroll. 

 

MINISTRY OF LANDS, FORESTRY AND MINES 

106. Total irregularities observed under this Ministry amounted to 

GH¢254,890.74 and was in respect of Cash irregularities, unearned 
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salaries not refunded to chest and outstanding debts. Notable among 

them were the following.  

 

 

107. At the Ministry Headquarters, proceeds from five vehicles 

which were auctioned, amounting to GH¢6,100 could not be properly 

accounted for due to poor supervision and breakdown of internal 

controls relating to the auction sale. We recommended that 

management should make all efforts to get the Auctioneer to account 

for the money.  

 

108. The Lands Commission office at Koforidua failed to take 

proactive steps to collect ground rent totalling GH¢201,718.00 from 

134 individuals and organisations occupying its estates. We 

recommended to the Regional Lands Officer to devise new methods 

and strategies to retrieve the amount from the defaulters. 
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109. The Administrator of Stool Lands in Sunyani made payments 

totalling GH¢24,525.15 without providing adequate supporting 

documentation while the Commission agents who were beneficiaries 

also failed to acknowledge receipt of amounts paid to them. We 

recommended that the payments should be fully authenticated else the 

amount involved should be recovered from the Administrator and his 

finance officers. 

 

110. Ground and farm rent due from 115 tenants at Bibiani had not 

been paid since 2007 due to ineffective supervision of affairs by the 

Stool Lands Administrator. We recommended that more stringent 

actions should be taken to collect the amounts due from the defaulting 

tenants. 

 

 MINISTRY OF INFORMATION  
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111. Corporate customers of the Ghana Broadcasting Corporation 

(GBC) owed the Kumasi Office of the corporation a total amount of 

GH¢45,593 while the Tamale Office had overdue debtors amounting 

to GH¢343,002.99. This has been due to ineffective revenue 

collection efforts of management, and threatens the sustainability of 

the GBC offices. We asked management to pursue the recovery of the 

amounts and adopt effective mechanisms to promptly collect all 

revenue due the corporation. 

 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

112. Contrary to Section 40(1) of the Public Procurement Act, 2003 

(Act 663) the Ghana Armed Forces Staff College made single source 

procurements totalling GH¢21,282 without seeking approval from the 

Public Procurement Authority. We urged Management to observe the 

principles of competitiveness, transparency and fairness by complying 

with the Procurement Act. 
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113. The Ghana Air Force Base at Tamale had three major projects 

which had been abandoned at various stages of completion for lack of 

funds. These were the Guard Room and Armoury which was 50% 

complete, the Senior Non-Commission Officers Flat which was 85% 

complete and the Administration Block which was also 50% 

complete. We recommended that the necessary funds should be 

secured to complete the projects to prevent the investment already 

made in the structures from becoming a complete loss to the nation.  

   

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND ATTORNEY GENERAL 

114. Three staff members of the Attorney General’s Department, 

Sekondi, who were occupants of official bungalows failed to pay a 

total rent of GH¢6,573.28.  We requested management to collect the 

rent arrears and ensure the regular payment of rent by forwarding their 

particulars to the CGAD for monthly deductions to be made at source. 

 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AND SPORTS 

115. Due to poor supervision of the Accounting office, payroll 

anomalies  led to an amount  of GH¢42,549.98 being wrongly paid to 

existing staff as well as seven separate staff at the Ho office of the 

National Youth Authority between January 2010 and December 2012. 

We recommended that the full amount should be recovered and paid 

to the Consolidated Fund.    
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116. The Regional Coordinator and Accountant at the Ho Office of 

National Youth Authority could not make available for examination 

34 payment vouchers with a face value of GH¢21,018 as a result of 

poor record-keeping and inadequate control over payment vouchers. 

We recommended that management should in future ensure more 

effective internal checks and that the two officials should fully 

account for the money or the whole amount should be recovered from 

them. 

 

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

117. Two officers of the Ministry of Trade and Industry failed to 

account for a total amount of GH¢15,399 being revenue collected on 

behalf of the Ministry between 2010 and 2011. This was due to 

ineffective supervision by the Regional Trade Officers (RTOs) over 

the staff involved. We advised the RTOs to improve supervision and 

recover the misappropriated revenue without delay.          
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JUDICIAL SERVICE 

118. Failure to supervise the work of Registrars and Cashiers led to 

revenue misappropriation and other cash irregularities totalling 

GH¢72,368.80 in some courts.  We requested management to recover 

the amounts, take disciplinary action against the offenders and address 

the problem of financial malfeasance in the judiciary. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

119. A payment voucher in respect of a judgement debt payment of 

GH¢900.00 made by the Keta circuit court was not made available for 

our examination.  The situation could lead to wrongful payment or 

misappropriation of funds.  We asked management to produce the 

voucher for our inspection. 

 

120. A total amount of GH¢98,686.61 was paid as unearned salaries 

into the bank accounts of separated staff due to delays in deleting the 
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names of the affected officers from the payroll.  We requested the 

management of the cost centres to closely monitor the payroll, ensure 

that names of separated staff are promptly deleted from the payroll 

and to recover the unearned salaries. 

 

OTHER AGENCIES 

121. We noted cash irregularities in NADMO involving a total of 

GH¢23,359.00 made up of unreceipted/unsupported expenditures. The 

lapse was caused by the non-enforcement of Regulation 39 of the 

FAR, 2004. We recommended that management should provide the 

relevant documentation to acquit the payments and ensure compliance 

with the regulation.  

 

122. Four persons from two Agencies were paid unearned salaries 

totalling GH¢8,740.23. One of the persons involved was receiving 

salaries from NADMO whilst at the same time on the payroll of the 

Ghana Education Service. We urged management to recover the 

illegal payments and also ensure the prompt removal of their names 

from the payroll.  

 

123. Store items worth GH¢14,645.00 purchased by the Kete Krachi 

office of the NADMO and GH¢605.50 by the Centre for National 

Culture, Sunyani were not recorded in store ledgers due to ineffective 

supervision. Similarly, fuel valued at GH¢2,083.00 bought by the 



54  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

NADMO office at Sunyani was not recorded in a vehicle log book. 

We recommended that future purchases should be recorded in the 

store ledgers and log books.   

 

124. Management's non-compliance with the Ministry of Finance 

and Economic Planning's circular No. 133385/NTR/CAGO of 15 May 

2006 led to the failure to deduct a rent amount of GH¢505.02 from the 

salary of a NADMO staff who was residing in a government 

bungalow in Sekondi. We requested management to recover the 

amount and ensure that an input form is prepared for the deduction of 

the rent at source.  
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PART III 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING 

HEADQUARTERS 

Failure to retire accountable imprests – US$35,550.00  

125. Regulation 283(b) of the Financial Administration 

Regulations (FAR), 2004 provides that special imprest issued 

for making a particular payment or group of payments should be 

fully retired by the date specified in the approval to operate the 

imprest. Regulation 288(2) further states that failure to retire an 

imprest by the due date, unless occasioned by the death or 

incapacity of the imprest holder, is a breach of financial 

discipline as defined in Regulation 8(1).  

 

126. We observed that as at 31 December 2012, a total imprest 

of US$35,550.00 paid out for travels between January and 

October 2011 had not been retired although approval letters for 

the trips required that they should be retired not later than ten 

days on their return. We also noted that contrary to the 

requirements of Regulation 288(1) of L.I. 1802, the outstanding 

imprest of US$35,550.00 had not been adjusted to personal 

advance accounts in the names of the defaulting officers.  
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127. The anomaly resulted from poor supervision of imprest 

administration at the Ministry and non adherence to financial 

regulations by the officers involved.  

 

128. We urged management to ensure that the officers retired 

the imprest granted them or, as required by the financial 

regulations be treated as debtors and the amounts recovered 

from them. We also advised that the Internal Audit Unit should 

monitor transactions relating to specific imprests to ensure that 

they are retired by the due date.  

 

Failure to recover vehicle loans from retired officers – 

GH¢4,702.74 

129. A review of payroll transactions revealed that three 

retired employees owed a total of GH¢4,702.74 as at August 

2012 in respect of vehicle loans. Shown below are the details:  

Name Staff  

ID 

Rank Date 

 Retired 

Amount 

GH¢ 

Ms. Victoria 

Okante 

54030 Senior Typist 23 October 

2011 

3,374.00 

Mr. J.A. Anum 120345 Security Guard 2 July 2011 710.68 

Mr. Teye J Doku 16851 Supervisor 

Caretaker 

25 July 

2011 

618.06 

 

130. The reported state of affairs was in contravention of 

Regulation 116 of L.I. 1802 which provides that the outstanding 



 Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  57  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 

 

balance of any advance to a public officer becomes a debt to 

government and is fully recoverable, at the date the officer 

leaves the public service. In our view, management failed to 

provide the requisite administrative controls which would 

prevent the situation where due dates for the recovery of 

advances extend beyond retirement dates.  

 

131. We recommended that management should make a 

provision in the vehicle advance application form for 'employee 

age' or 'number of years due to retirement' to enable 

management assess whether full recovery could be made before 

retirement. We also recommended that management should 

recover the GH¢4,702.74 owed from the retired officers. 

 

132.  Management responded that letters had been written to 

the former staff to settle their indebtedness to the State.  

 

EAST AKIM MUNICIPAL FINANCE OFFICE 

Failure to transfer unclaimed salaries in suspense account into 

Consolidated Fund – GH¢32,075.02 

133. An amount totalling GH¢32,075.02 was being held by the 

Ghana Commercial Bank, Kibi branch, in respect of unclaimed 

salaries, wages and pensions and had not been transferred into the 

Consolidated Fund as at 31 December 2012.  
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134. We advised the Municipal Treasury Officer to ensure that the 

amount is transferred into the Consolidated Fund without further 

delay. 

 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest – 

GH¢4,015.15 

135. Total amount released to the Assembly by the Controller and 

Accountant-General in respect of Expenditure Authorisations (E.As) 

was GH¢85,377.37 whereas total expenditure incurred during the 

same period summed up to GH¢81,362.22 resulting in unspent 

balance of GH¢4,015.15. 

 

136. The Treasury Officer had not returned the funds to chest and 

was advised to transfer the unspent balance of GH¢4,015.15 to 

government chest. 

 

KWAHU MUNICIPAL AND DISTRICT FINANCE OFFICES 

Failure to transfer unclaimed salaries in suspense account into 

Consolidated Fund – GH¢25,338.19 

137. Lodgments made into the Controller and Accountant General’s 

suspense account by three Treasury Offices in the Kwahu District 

during the period under review totalled GH¢365,122.21. From this a 

total amount of GH¢339,784.02 was transferred to government chest 
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leaving a balance of GH¢25,338.19 outstanding against Kwahu 

Municipal and Kwahu North District. The details are as follows: 

Assembly Bank Lodgements 

GH¢ 

Transfer 

GH¢ 

Balance 

Untransferred 

GH¢ 

Kwahu West 

Municipal 

GCB, Nkawkaw 200,196.21 200,117.82 78.39 

Kwahu North 

District 

GCB, 

Donkorkrom 

39,893.64 14,633.84 25,259.80 

Kwahu South 

District 

GCB, Mpraeso 125,032.36 125,032.36 - 

Total 365,122.21 339,784.02 25,338.19 

 

138. We urged the Treasury Officers to request the GCB branches to 

transfer the amounts in the suspense account forthwith into the 

Consolidated Fund as required by the financial regulations.  

 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest – 

GH¢17,467.31 

139. Between 1 January and 31 December 2012, four Treasury 

offices received a total of GH¢248,479.98 through Bank Transfer 

Advice for their Drawings Account. 

 

140. Out of this GH¢231,012.67 was utilised by various 

organisations leaving an unspent balance of GH¢17,467.31 as detailed 

as follows: 
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Assembly BTA/EA 

GH¢ 

Expenditure 

GH¢ 

Balance 

GH¢ 

Kwahu West Municipal Treasury 

Office, Nkawkaw 

65,013.16 49,660.30 15,352.86 

Kwahu South District Treasury 

Office, Mpraeso 

50,840.88 50,263.74 577.14 

Kwahu North Dist. Treasury Office, 

Donkorkrom 

77,077.23 77,059.87 17.36 

Kwahu East District Treasury 

Office , Abetifi 

55,548.71 54,028.76 1,519.95 

Total 248,479.98 231,012.67 17,467.31 

 

141. The Treasury offices concerned were advised to transfer the 

unspent balances to government chest. 

 

ASUOGYAMAN DISTRICT TREASURY 

Payment voucher not properly acquitted – GH¢13,565.00 

142. Chapter V Section 23 (a) of Stores Regulation requires that the 

original copy of Stores Receipt Voucher (SRV) or Stores Receipt 

Advice (SRA) should be attached to payment vouchers to indicate that 

stores have been received and payment could be effected.  We noted, 

however, that 11 payment vouchers totalling GH¢13,565.00 were 

passed for payment to various suppliers even though they were not 

supported by SRAs or SRVs.  Details are provided as follows: 
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P.V No. Date Details Payee Amt. 

(GH¢) 

0110051 18/10/12 Supply of 

stationery and 

printed materials 

Dist. Director 

Agric 

4,404.00 

0110052 - Chemicals supply - 1,572.00 

0405510 22/12/12 Printed material 

stationery 

Ghana Educ. 

Service 

616.00 

0405526 20/12/12 Stationery Ghana Educ. 

Service 

982.00 

0112157 - Payment of drugs Ghana Educ. 

Service 

566.00 

0112156 - Printed material 

stationery 

Ghana Educ. 

Service 

95.00 

0112154 - Drugs supplied Ghana Educ. 

Service 

2,423.00 

0112206 - Medical supplies POP Chemicals 274.00 

0112205 - - POP Chemicals 268.00 

0112204 - Printed material 

stationery 

Besekum 

Enterprise 

510.00 

0112155 - Supply of drugs Twinkle Light 

Enter 

1,047.00 

0112164 - Printed materials 

and stationery 

Besekum 

Enterprise 

808.00 

Total 13,565.00 

 

143. We noted that supervisory failure on the part of management 

resulted in the non compliance with the regulation, which could also 

be an indication that the items were not purchased and used in the 

interest of the MDAs or that the amounts might have been 

misappropriated.  
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144. We therefore recommended to management to ensure that the 

MDAs provide the SRAs to indicate that the items had been received 

and used in the interest of the MDAs or else the amount involved 

should be recovered to chest. 

 

145. Management promised to ensure that the MDAs would provide 

the relevant SRAs and SRVs to acquit the payment vouchers. 

 

YILO KROBO, LOWER MANYA KROBO, UPPER MANYA 

KROBO AND  

ASUOGYAMAN FINANCE OFFICES 

Failure to transfer unclaimed salaries in suspense account into 

Consolidated Fund – GH¢20,465.89 

146. As of 31 December 2012 a total amount of GH¢420,516.17 

was recorded in respect of unclaimed salaries, wages and pensions in 

the four districts.  We found that GH¢400,050.28 out of the total 

amount recorded was transferred into the Consolidated Fund leaving a 

balance of GH¢20,465.89. 

 

147. We asked the management of the three District Treasuries to 

ensure that GCB, Somanya and Akuse, Upper Manya Krobo Rural 

Bank, Asesewa and Lower Manya Krobo Rural Bank, Odumase, 

transfer the total of GH¢20,465.89 remaining with them into the 
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Consolidated Fund without  delay.  Details are provided in the table 

below: 

District Bank Balance 

B/F 

GH¢ 

Unclaimed 

for the Year 

GH¢ 

Amount 

Transferred 

GH¢ 

Balance in 

Accounts 

GH¢ 

Total 

 

GH¢ 

Yilo 

Krobo 

GCB 

Somanya 

- 4,167.36 4,167.36 - 4,167.36 

Manya Krobo 

Rural Bank-

Somanya 

- - - - - 

Upper Manya 
Rural Bank-

Somanya 

- 248,351.23 248,351.23 248,351.23 - 

Barclays Bank 

- Somanya 

Failed to submit bank statement 

 

Lower 

Manya  

GCB-Akuse 3,593.40 109,203.37 112,796.77 106,663.26 6,133.51 

Manya Krobo 

Rural Bank-
Odumase 

15,764.46 18,576.22 34,340.68 24,175.66 10165.02 

Upper 

Manya 

Upper Manya 

Krobo Rural 

Bank- 
Asesewa 

- 1,010.49 1,010.49 1,010.49 - 

Asuogya

man 

GCB- 

Akosombo 

- 1,388.46 1,388.46 1,388.46 - 

Anum Rural 

Bank 

490.16 17,971.02 18,461.18 18,461.18 - 

Total  19,848.02 400,668.15 420,516.17 400,050.28 20,465.89 

 

 

REGIONAL TREASURY – KOFORIDUA 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest – 

GH¢39,480.76 

148. The total warrant allocated for the year 2012 and the balance 

brought forward from 2011 amounted to GH¢5,779,636.32.  A total of 

GH¢5,740,155.56 was spent leaving a balance of GH¢39,480.76 as at 

December 2012.  The details are stated as follows: 
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Period Receipts 

GH¢ 

Expenditure 

GH¢ 

Balance 

GH¢ 

Balance as at 01/01/2012 72,066.90 - - 

Total Receipt 2012 5,707,569.42   

Total  5,779,636.32 5,740,155.56 39,480.76 

 

149. The Treasury Officer was advised to transfer the unspent 

balances to government chest. 

 

NEW JUABEN MUNICIPAL TREASURY – KOFORIUDA 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest – 

GH¢67,219.84 

150. Total warrants allocated to 10 MDAs which were serviced by 

the Municipal Treasury during the period under review amounted to 

GH¢190,721.92. Expenditures made also totalled GH¢123,502.08 

resulting in a total unspent balance of GH¢67,219.84 as detailed 

below: 

Name of MDA Warrant 

GH¢ 

Disbursement 

GH¢ 

Unspent 

GH¢ 

Ghana Education Service 106,377.07 101,720.36 4,656.71 

St. Joseph Hospital 40,237.35 3,080.42 37,156.93 

S.D.A Hospital 6,894.55 - 6,894.55 

St. Luke Hospital – Kasei 7,838.71 - 7,838.71 

Presbyterian Clinic – 5,639.69 - 5,639.69 
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Kwamebikrom 

Nurses and Midwifery 

Training School 

10,214.56 5,198.76 5,015.80 

Municipal Health 4,718.73 4,716.76 1.97 

Urban Roads 1,500.00 1,490.52 9.48 

Department of Parks and 

Gardens 

518.00 512.00 6.00 

Municipal Agriculture 6,783.26 6,783.26 - 

Total 190,721.92 123,502.08 67,219.84 

 

151. We noted relatively high unspent balances with respect to the 

S.D.A Hospital, the St. Luke Hospital and the Kwamebikrom 

Presbyterian Clinic.  These institutions did not present any claims for 

the warrants due to the late arrival of the releases.  St. Joseph Hospital 

and the Nurses and Midwifery Training School could also not claim 

the total warrants due them alleging delays in the release of the 

warrants. The amount involved was not returned to chest. 

 

Ineffective monitoring of unclaimed salaries and pensions 

152. Regulation 299 of the Financial Administration Regulations, 

2004 (L.I. 1902) stipulates that “when salary payments have been 

stopped, no restoration of pay or payment of other amounts due may 

be made except on the written authority of the head of department or 

other appropriate disciplinary authority.” Regulation 300 also states  
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“Unless the effective date is otherwise specified under another 

enactment, the effective date shall be in the case of: 

(a) a deceased public officer, the day following the date of 

death; 

(b) convicted officers, the date of conviction; 

(c) leave without pay, the date approved for the leave; 

(d) officers absent without leave, the first date of such 

absence; or  

(e) resignation and retirement, the effective date for stoppage 

shall be the earlier of: 

(i) date of absence; or 

(ii) date specified on relevant document.” 

 

153. We noted that the Regional Director who monitors the payment 

of unearned salaries and pensions could not provide us with the 

relevant bank statements of banks in the Municipality to enable us 

ascertain the balances and subsequent transfers into the Controller and 

Accountant-General’s Suspense Accounts. 

 

154. The Regional Director wrote to the banks in the Municipality to 

obtain the relevant bank statements but failed to follow up the 

requests. This undermined our ability to confirm the unearned 

emoluments supposedly transferred into the Suspense Accounts.  The 
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state might, as a result, lose funds in respect of emolument paid to 

persons for no work done. 

 

155. We recommended that the Regional Director should ensure that 

the Directorate obtains monthly bank statements from all the banks in 

the Municipality for an effective and efficient monitoring of unearned 

emoluments. 

 

156. Management responded that they were liaising with the banks 

to constantly update the balances in the salaries, wages and pensions 

suspense accounts. 

 

Unreceipted payments – GH¢26,004.87 

157. Part II Section 39 (2c and d) of the FAR, 2004 requires a head 

of the accounts section of a department to control disbursement of 

funds and ensure that transactions are properly authenticated to show 

that amounts are due and payable and any order for disbursement that 

does not meet this requirement is rejected. 

 

158. We observed in the New Juaben Municipal Treasury office that 

payments totalling GH¢26,044.87 were not acknowledged by the 

payees of the MDAs and attributed this lapse to the schedule officer’s 

failure to ensure that all the receipted copies of paid payment vouchers 

were promptly returned to the Treasury before subsequent payments 

were honoured.  
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159. We urged management to obtain the relevant receipts or 

expenditure statements and supporting details to justify the payments 

or in default suspend subsequent claim payments from such MDAs. 

 

160. Management responded that it would liaise with the MDAs to 

submit the receipted copies of the payment sheets failing which it 

would reject subsequent claims presented by them.  

  

ATIWA DISTRICT FINANCE OFFICE, KWABENG 

Illegal payment of pension allowance to deceased pensioners – 

GH¢31,808.50 

161. Our review of the Ghana Government pensioners’ payroll 

disclosed that seven deceased pensioners continued to be paid pension 

allowances even after their death, as a result of delays by the 

Controller and Accountant General’s Department in deleting their 

names from the pensioners’ payroll. This led to total payment of 

GH¢31,808.50 being deposited into their respective banks accounts as 

detailed as follows: 
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Atiwa Rural Bank – Kwabeng 

Name of Deceased 

Pensioner 

New ID 

No. 

Date of 

Death 

Period of 

Payment 

Amount 

GH¢ 

Edmund Agyei 

Darkwa 

416450 07/03/12 April 2012 -  Jan-

2013 

4,733.68 

John Owusu Anim 390846 30/06/12 July 2012 –   Jan-

2013 

4,445.58 

Lawrence Frempong 393456 02/03/12 April 2012 –  Jan-

2013 

6,261.47 

John Amuah 478721 ---/02/12 March 2012- Jan-

2013 

4,950.28 

Dickson Boatey 475618 ---/04/12 May 2012 –   Jan-

2013 

5,755.35 

Total    26,146.36 

 

Ghana Commercial Bank – Anyinam      

Name of Deceased 

Pensioner 

New ID 

No. 

Date of 

Death 

Period of 

Payment 

Amount 

GH¢ 

Comfort Owusua 421511 08/05/11 June 2012 – Jan-

2013 

1,392.60 

Isaac Amofa 428988 ---/04/12 May 2012 – Jan-

2013 

4,269.54 

Total    5,662.14 

 

162. We urged the District Finance Officer to take remedial action 

to ensure that the names of the deceased pensioners are deleted from 

the pensioners’ payroll immediately.  We again requested the District 

Finance Officer to liaise with the management of Atiwa Rural Bank, 

Kwabeng, and Ghana Commercial Bank, Anyinam to ensure that the 

amounts already paid into the deceased pensioners’ bank accounts 

would be returned to Government chest along with any subsequent 

payments. 
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Failure to deduct withholding tax – GH¢3,092.30 

163. Section 84 of the Internal Revenue Service Act, 2000 (Act 592) 

requires the mandatory deduction of withholding tax from gross 

amounts paid to suppliers, contractors and service providers and such 

deduction paid over to the Domestic Tax Revenue Division of the 

Ghana Revenue Authority.  The District Finance Officer of Atiwa, 

however, failed to deduct a withholding tax amount of GH¢3,092.30 

due to the State.  

 

164. We urged the District Finance Officer to contact the contractors 

and recover the total amount of GH¢3,092.30 from them and pay 

same to the Domestic Tax Revenue Division of the Ghana Revenue 

Authority, failing which he should be held liable.  

 

BIRIM NORTH DISTRICT TREASURY 

Outstanding Treasury duplicate vouchers – GH¢13,677.14 

165. During our audit of the above Treasury 18 duplicate paid 

vouchers, with total value of GH¢13,677.14 which had been paid to 

various MDAs could not be made available for our examination.  

 

166. We attributed this to a lack of effective monitoring and 

supervision at the Treasury. The lapse also contravened government 

policy which requires all Treasury Officers to receive all duplicate 
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paid vouchers into their custody within 48 hours after the payees have 

acknowledged receipt of the payments. 

 

167. In view of the absence of the duplicate vouchers, we were 

unable to confirm that the payments were made to the rightful persons 

named on the vouchers. 

 

168. We, however, recommended to management to ensure that the 

defaulting MDAs return the receipted duplicate copies of the paid 

vouchers to the Treasury, failing which the amount involved should be 

recovered to chest and the spending officers sanctioned. 

 

169. Management responded that it had asked the affected 

institutions and departments concerned to return the duplicate 

vouchers for examination. 

 

MUNICIPAL FINANCE OFFICE – GOASO 

Expenditure overrun-GH¢916.33 

170. Regulation 170(2) of the Financial Administration Regulations, 

2004 (LI 1802) states that “expenditure of a department shall not 

exceed the expenditure estimates in the budget approved by 

Parliament.” 
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171. We noted during our audit review that a total amount of 

GH¢27,773.67 was allocated to the Municipal Directors of Education 

and Health. However, total expenditure incurred by the two 

departments amounted to GH¢28,960.00; indicating an excess 

expenditure of GH¢916.33 due to the Municipal Finance Officer’s 

failure to exercise strict control over expenditure. Details are shown 

below: 

Department Total warrant 

GH¢ 

Total Payments 

GH¢ 

Overpayment 

GH¢ 

Health Directorate 2,150.15 2,156.02 5.87 

Education 25,623.52 26,533.98 910.46 

Total 916.33 

 

172. We recommended that the MFO should be held accountable for 

the refund of the excess expenditure of GH¢916.33 to chest. 

 

DISTRICT FINANCE OFFICE – JEMA 

Purchases at non-competitive prices-GH¢5,483.38 

173. Despite the requirement under Section 43(1) of the Public 

Procurement Act (PPA), 2003 (Act 663) that a procurement entity 

shall request quotations from as many suppliers or contractors as 

practicable but from at least three different sources, the Ghana 

Education Service, Jema made purchases worth GH¢5,483.38 without 

obtaining the requisite minimum three quotations. 
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174. Failure of the District Coordinating Director (DCD) and the 

Finance Officer to scrutinize the payment vouchers to ensure 

compliance with the above requirements before signing the vouchers 

caused the omission. We could, therefore, not assure ourselves that the 

department obtained reasonable price for the goods purchased. 

 

175. We recommended that the District Finance Officer should 

ensure that the Ghana Education Office, Jema solicits alternative price 

quotations in all future procurement undertakings. 

 

176. We also urged the DCD to ensure that all procurements are 

made subject to competitive price quotations to ensure better value for 

money. 

 

MUNICIPAL FINANCE OFFICE-TECHIMAN 

Purchases from single source-GH¢15,237.40 

177. We found that the Municipal Finance office made payments 

totalling GH¢15,237.40 to four suppliers in respect of purchases by 

the Ghana Health Service, Holy Family Hospital and Ghana 

Education Service, without complying with Section43 (1) of the 

Public Procurement Act, 2003 (Act 663). This section enjoins 

departments to request for quotations from as many sources as 

practicable but from at least three sources during the procurement of 

works, goods and services. 
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178. This omission was due to the failure of the Finance Officer to 

scrutinize the payment vouchers to ensure compliance with the above 

requirements. There was therefore, no assurance that the three 

institutions obtained true value for the goods purchased in terms of 

price competitiveness. 

 

179. We recommended that the institutional heads should adhere to 

the above regulation in all future transactions to ensure value for 

money. We further recommended that the three heads should be 

sanctioned for breach of financial discipline as specified by Part IX 

Section 92 of Act 663. 

 

Purchases from non VAT registered entities – GH¢3,479.45 

180. Part VI Section 183(4) of the Financial Administration 

Regulations, 2004 (L.I. 1802) states that “A department shall procure 

stores from only Value Added Tax (VAT) registered persons or 

entities and any department which requires an exemption for any 

specific case shall apply to the Minister with necessary justification.” 

 

181. The Finance Officer at Techiman, however, paid seven 

suppliers a total amount of GH¢23,196.33 on behalf of Departments 

who made purchases from non-VAT registered entities. 
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182. We found that negligence on the part of the Municipal Finance 

Officer brought about the omission to ensure that the various 

departments complied with the above quoted regulation before funds 

were release to them. This error denied the State a tax revenue of 

GH¢3,479.45 which should have accrued as VAT and NHIS levy. 

 

183. We, therefore, recommended that the amount should be 

retrieved from the Heads of the departments and the same be paid to 

the Ghana Revenue Authority. We also recommended that the Heads 

and the Accountants should be sanctioned for financial indiscipline in 

accordance with Section 8 of the FAR. 

 

DISTRICT FINANCE OFFICE – EFFIDUASE/ASHANTI 

Failure to transfer unclaimed salaries in suspense account into 

Consolidated Fund – GH¢70,571.86 

184. We noted that unclaimed salaries and wages totalling 

GH¢70,571.86 remitted to the bank accounts of separated 

Government workers operating accounts with Kumawuman Rural 

bank and Asokore Rural bank, Effiduase, in the Sekyere East District 

had not been transferred by the banks into the Controller and 

Accountant-General’s Suspense Account in Accra as at the close of 

business on 31 December, 2012 for onward transfer into the 

Consolidated Fund.  The details are as follows. 
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 Bank                                                          Amount Transferred 

             GH¢ 

 Kumawuman Rural Bank – Kumawu Ashanti 57,452.59 

 Asokore Rural Bank – Asokore/Ashanti  13,119.27 

        70,571.86 

 

185. The situation resulted from the failure of the District Finance 

Officer to monitor the operations of the suspense account with the two 

banks.  

  

186. We recommended the immediate transfer of the total amount of 

GH¢70,571.86 by the two banks into the Consolidated Fund and an 

improved monitoring of the operation of the suspense accounts. 

 

MUNICIPAL FINANCE OFFICE – EJISU/ASHANTI 

Failure to transfer unclaimed salaries in suspense account into 

Consolidated Fund – GH¢37,575.29 

187. Unclaimed  salaries and pensions  lodged in the suspense 

account of the Controller and Accountant-General with GCB, Ejisu 

and Juaben Rural Bank, Juaben Ashanti totalling GH¢37,575.29 had  

not been  transferred  into  the Controller and Accountant-General’s 

Suspense Account in Accra for  onward  transfer into the Consolidated 

Fund as at the close of  business on 31 December 2012 as follows: 
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Bank            Amount Untransferred

           GH¢ 

Ghana Commercial Bank – Ejisu Juaben   25,133.61 

Juaben Rural Bank, Juaben/Ashanti   12,441.68 

        37,575.29 

 

188. This situation was as a result of the failure of the Acting 

Municipal Finance Officer to monitor the operations of the suspense 

account with the banks. 

 

189. We, therefore, recommended the immediate transfer of the 

amount of GH¢37,575.29 into the Consolidated Fund and an 

improved monitoring of the operation of the suspense account. 

 

DISTRICT TREASURY OFFICE – ZABZUGU 

Unsupported payments- GH¢52,579.60 

190. The Zabzugu District Treasury office made payments totalling 

GH¢52,579.60 without supporting the payment vouchers with the 

relevant expenditure documents such as invoices, receipts, claims’ 

statements etc. to substantiate the purported transactions. 

 

191. The anomaly was due to failure on the part of the Treasury 

officer to insist on the submission of returns and duplicate copies of 

vouchers with the relevant attachments to substantiate the 

transactions. We were, therefore, unable to determine the genuineness 

of the payments.  
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192. Management was advised to ensure that appropriate and 

adequate expenditure documentations are always attached to payment 

vouchers to authenticate all transactions. 

 

KETA GOVERNMENT TREASURY 

Failure to transfer unclaimed salaries in suspense account into 

Consolidated Fund – GH¢9,050.58  

193. An amount of GH¢9,050.58 being held by the Anlo Rural Bank 

– Anloga in respect of unclaimed salaries in the Controller and 

Accountant General’s suspense accounts  had not been transferred into 

the Consolidated Fund as at 31 December 2012. 

 

194. We urged the Municipal Finance Officer to ensure that the 

Manager of Anlo Rural Bank, Anloga transferred the amount to chest 

without delay and to comply with Controller and Accountant –

General’s directives in the future to avoid sanctions. 

 

KPANDO MUNICIPAL TREASURY 

Failure to transfer unclaimed salaries in suspense account into 

Consolidated Fund – GH¢2,416.70 

195. The balance standing in respect of unclaimed salaries, etc. in 

the Controller and Accountant General’s suspense account No. 

5091130000692 with the Ghana Commercial Bank, Kpando amounted 

to GH¢2,416.70 as at 31
st
 December 2012.  
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196. We recommended to the Municipal Finance Officer to ensure 

that the balance is transferred into the main Consolidated Fund 

account.  

 

 KETU SOUTH DISTRICT FINANCE OFFICE, DENU 

Expenditure control 

197. The Ketu District Finance Office serviced four MDAs during 

the 2012 financial year. The District Office received a total amount of 

GH¢395,128.23 from the Controller and Accountant Generals’ 

Department, Accra to meet payments of recurrent expenditure and 

other commitments of the MDAs. The amounts were duly supported 

with the requisite Expenditure Authorisations. For the same year, total 

expenditure of the MDAs amounted to GH¢ 410,006.80 resulting in 

an over payment of GH¢14,878.57. The details are provided below:  

Name of MDA Receipts 

GH¢ 

Drawings 

GH¢ 

Variance 

Ghana Education Service: 

St. Paul’s Snr. High School 

Three-Town Snr High Sch 

Some Snr. High School 

Klikor Snr. High School 

 

1,222.40 

1,165.00 

      910.00 

      745.00 

 

1,222.40 

1,165.00        

910.00          

745.00 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Ghana School Feeding Program  371,917.40 386,830.40 (14,913.00) 

Ministry of Food & Agric. 14,252.64 14,252.64 - 

District Hospital 4,915.79 4,881.36 34.43 

Total 395,128.23 410,006.80 (14,878.57) 
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198. The negative balance of GH¢14,913.00 on the Ghana School 

Feeding Programme account resulted from the failure of management 

to deduct the amount from the value of rice worth GH¢27,440.00 

supplied to the Caterers. The DDF account was thus reduced by GH¢ 

14,913.00 as at the year end 31 December 2012.  

 

Failure to transfer unclaimed salaries in suspense account into 

Consolidated Fund – GH¢541.17 

199. An amount of GH¢541.17 in the Controller and Accountant 

General’s suspense account, ADB, Denu being the unearned salary of 

a Mr. William Atiogbe of GES, Ketu South had not been transferred 

into the Consolidated Fund as at 31 December 2012.  

 

200. We have advised the Municipal Finance Officer to ensure that 

the amount is transferred by the bank into the Consolidated Fund. 

 

AKATSI SOUTH DISTRICT FINANCE OFFICE, AKATSI 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest – 

GH¢15,722.13 

201. During the period 1 January 2012 to 31 December 2012, the 

Akatsi District Finance Office serviced eight MDAs. 

 

202. Total amount released to the MDAs by the Controller and 

Accountant General’s Department, Accra was GH¢ 303,912.70. Total 
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drawings amounted to GH¢288,190.57 resulting in an unspent amount 

of GH¢15,722.13 as at 31 December 2012. The details are provided 

below:  

No.  Name of MDA Receipts 

GH¢ 

Drawings  

GH¢ 

Variance 

1. District Community 

Development. 

144.02 144.00 0.02 

2. Ministry of Agric 16,870.52 16,865.00 5.52 

3. District Health Services 7,291.30 7,291.30 - 

4. CHAG-Sacred Heart 

Hospital 

229,080.20 213,376.06 15,704.14 

5. Ghana Educ. Service 41,088.95 41,080.98 7.97 

6. District Hospital 6,318.98 6,318.98 - 

7. Akatsi Sec. Technical 2,285.21 2,281.25 3.96 

8. Ave Dakpa Snr. High 

Secondary 

833.52 833.00 0.52 

Total 303,912.70 288,190.57 15,722.13 

 

203. The unspent balance had not been returned to chest. We urged 

the Treasury Officer to do so. 

 

SOUTH DAYI DISTRICT TREASURY 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest – 

GH¢236,970.69 

204. Total fund releases received by the South Dayi District 

Treasury for disbursement to the various MDAs under the Treasury 

system amounted to GH¢916,439.54 out of which GH¢679,468.85 
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was spent within the approved limits, leaving an unspent balance of 

GH¢236,970.69 as at 31 December, 2012. Details are as shown 

below: 

SN Department Warrant      

FE (GH¢) 

Total 

Expenditure                    

GH¢ 

Fund 

Balance                                                                   

GH¢ 

1. Ministry Of Agric 14,252.64 14,235.50 17.14 

2. GES 14,481.28 14,480.31 0.97 

3. District Health 

Directorate 

3,371.95 3,369.00 2.95 

4. District Hospital 2,517.69 2,517.00 0.69 

5. GSFP (School Feeding 

Prog.) 

326,377.90 324,821.40 1,556.50 

6. DDF 552,888.08 317,496.50 235,391.58 

7. Kpeve Senior High 

School 

900.00 899.14 0.86 

8. Peki Senior High 

School 

800.00 800.00 - 

9. Peki Senior High 

Tech. School 

850.00 850.00 - 

Total 916,439.54 679,468.85 236,970.69 

 

205. We commended the District Finance Officer for ensuring that 

there was no overspending above the authorised warrants received. 

The unspent balance of GH¢236,970.69 was, however, not returned to 

Government chest. We recommended that this be done.  
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KADJEBI/JASIKAN DISTRICT TREASURY 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest - 

GH¢18,549.09 

206. Total Expenditure Warrants issued to the two Administrative 

Districts was GH¢125,779.76 which were backed by the same amount 

of Expenditure Authorisations/Bank Transfer Advice.  Out of this 

amount of GH¢ 125,779.76 a total of GH¢ 107,230.67 was expended 

leaving an unspent balance of GH¢18,549.09 which the two districts 

did not transfer to chest.  The details are as provided below: 

District 

Treasury 

Total Exp. 

Warrant 

GH¢ 

Total BTA 

GH¢ 

Total Exp. 

GH¢ 

Unspent 

Balance 

GH¢ 

Jasikan 41,932.58 41,932.58 23,422.46 18,510.12 

Kadjebi 83,847.18 83,847.18 83,808.21 38.97 

 125,779.76 125,779.76 107,230.67 18,549.09 

 

207. We recommended the transfer of the unspent balances to chest. 

 

JASIKAN TREASURY 

Payment voucher not presented for audit – GH¢13,160.00 

208. Our review of accounting records revealed that a payment 

voucher for an amount of GH¢13,160.0 was not presented for audit in 

violation of Part I Section 1(a&b) of the FAR, 2004. 
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209. Management explained that the said PV No.0021997 dated 18 

December 2012 raised for an amount of GH¢13,160.00 in the name of 

the District Coordinating Director was not presented for audit review 

because the programme for which the funds were drawn was still on-

going and therefore the payment voucher had not been acquitted.   

 

210. The DFO was advised to trace the outstanding voucher for 

review to ensure accountability and transparency. Management 

accepted the recommendation for implementation and indicated that 

the payment voucher had been retrieved.  

 

NORTH/SOUTH TONGU DISTRICT TREASURY 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest 

GH¢789.45 

211. The table below provides details of total General Warrants 

released and transferred to the South and Central Tongu District 

Treasuries through the Bank of Ghana for disbursement to 

departments and institutions they service.   

 South 

Tongu 

GH¢ 

Central Tongu 

GH¢ 

North 

Tongu 

GH¢ 

Total 

GH¢ 

General Warrant 58,394.35 103,030.81 - 161,425.16 

Drawings 58,285.34 102,350.37 - 160,635.71 

Unspent Balance 109.01 680.44 - 789.45 
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212. We did not sight any evidence to the effect that the total 

unspent balances of GH¢109.01 and GH¢680.44 left by the 

institutions in the South and Central Tongu Districts respectively have 

been transferred into the Consolidated Fund at the close of the 

financial year December 2012. 

 

213. We advised the District Finance Officers of the respective 

District Treasuries to ensure that the unspent balances are transferred 

into the Consolidated Fund. 

 

Failure to transfer unclaimed salaries in suspense account into 

Consolidated Fund, – North, South and Central Tongu – 

GH¢17,808.76 

214. Returns maintained by the South and Central Tongu District 

Treasuries on unclaimed salaries and wages transferred to the 

suspense account of the Controller and Accountant General’s 

Department (CAGD), by the various banks, showed a significant 

amount of GH¢511,445.93 as unearned payments from January to 

December 2012.   These are detailed in the following table. 
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South Tongu 

Bank Unclaimed 

Salaries Jan. 

2012 - Dec. 2012 

GH¢ 

Transfer to Suspense 

Account 

Jan. 2012 - Dec. 2012 

GH¢ 

Total 

Transfer 

 

GH¢ 

Balance yet to 

be Transferred 

GH¢ 

Agave 

Rural 

Bank, 

Dabala 

487,801.06 485,202.10 485,202.10 2,598.96 

Central Tongu 

Mepe Rural 

Bank 

41,453.63 26,243.83 26,243.83 15,209.80 

North  Rural 

Bank 

17,506.46 17,506.46            - 

Total    511,445.93 17,808.76 

                   

215. We urged the DFO of South and Central Tongu District 

Assemblies to make sure the amount of GH¢17,808.76 being the 

remaining unclaimed salary not yet transferred would be transferred 

immediately into the suspense account at the Controller and 

Accountant General’s Department. 

 

CENTRAL TONGU – DISTRICT FINANCE OFFICE 

Overpayment of budgetary allotment– GH¢2,854.79 

216. Regulation 45 of the FAR provides that “If any expenditure is 

made in excess of the amounts actually due, the overpayment shall be 

recovered immediately and paid into the account from which it was 

originally paid…” 
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217. At the Central Tongu Treasury we found that an amount of 

GH¢2,837.20 was paid in excess to the District Health 

Administration.  

 

218. According to available warrants, the District Health 

Administration received an amount of GH¢ 3,285.21 as its ceiling of 

the approved budget for the year 2012.   However, total disbursements 

made to the District Health Administration were GH¢6,122.41 

resulting in an overpayment of GH¢ 2,837.20.  

 

219. Similarly, total releases to the Senior High Schools were 

GH¢4,403.68 but the schools were paid a total sum of 4,421.27, 

leading to an overpayment of GH¢17.59.   Thus, for the period under 

review, the Treasury made total overpayments amounting to 

GH¢2,854.79.  

 

220. The lapse was due to the failure of the schedule officer in 

ensuring that monies being disbursed were within the limits of the 

warrant. 

 

221. We recommended that the Treasury should ensure that the 

amount is recovered. Also, care should be taken in the payment of 

subsequent releases to prevent such occurrences. 
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Misapplication of releases – GH¢3,091.40 

222. Section 14(3) of the Financial Administration Act, 2003 states 

that, “When an appropriation for a department has been approved in 

accordance with article 179 of the Constitution, it shall be used only in 

accordance with the purpose described and within the limits set by the 

classification within the estimate of the department.” 

 

223. We found that the Central Tongu District Health Directorate 

misapplied an amount of GH¢3,091.40 released from DDF account to 

sub-Districts for their programmes to pay for transfer grants.  The 

details are listed below. 

Date PV No. Amount 

GH¢ 

Name of Staff Details 

17/12/12 0085659 1,298.48 Mrs Maxima 

Mensah 

Transfer 

grant 

- do - 0085660    988.47 David Commodore     – do -  

- do - 0085661    804.45 Richard Kwadzo 

Gamor 

    – do - 

Total 3,091.40   

 

224. Total appropriation for the Directorate for 2012 was 

GH¢609.48 whilst that of sub-Districts was GH¢2,675.75. The 

Directorate was supposed to pay transfer grants only from its own 

appropriation.  
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225. Further enquiries disclosed that the appropriations for both the 

Directorate and sub-Districts were not separated in the FE jackets, 

making it possible for management to misapply funds meant for 

programme activities of the sub-Districts. 

 

226. We urged the Treasury Officer to ensure that District Health 

Directorate refunds the amount to the appropriate account and to 

separate the jackets for future releases to the two units and ensure as 

well that departments spend within their limits/ceilings.  

 

KRACHI EAST/WEST DISTRICT TREASURY 

Bank logdements not supported with TCRs 

227. Regulation 15(6) of the FAR states that pay-in-slips in respect 

of lodgements should be presented for the issue of the Controller and 

Accountant General’s receipts within 48 hours. 

 

228. On the contrary, it was noted that the Krachi East District 

magistrate court and Krachi West District magistrate court collected a 

total of GH¢13,945.87 during the 2011 and 2012 financial years but 

the lodgements to bank were not supported with TCRs from the 

Treasury office.  The details are stated below. 

  2011  

GH¢ 

2012   

GH¢ 

Total  

 GH¢ 

District Magistrate Court - Krachi East  7,255.10         7,255.10 

District Magistrate Court - Krachi 

West 

  4,436.27 2,254.50         6,690.77 

Total   4,436.27 9,509.60 13,945.87 
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147.  To ensure that the cost centres comply with the regulation and 

to enable amounts paid by the cost centres to be traced into the 

Consolidated Fund, we recommended that the pay-in-slips should be 

presented to the District Finance Officer for the issuance of Treasury 

receipts.   

 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest - 

GH¢143.67 

229. The two Finance Offices had a total release of GH¢89,028.85 

in the form of Expenditure Warrants. These releases were backed by 

the same amount of Expenditure Authorisation or Bank Transfer 

Advices (EAs/BTAs). A total amount of GH¢88,885.18 was disbursed 

among the various MDAs which were to benefit from the amount 

released. The balance unspent by the MDAs serviced by the two 

District Finance Offices was GH¢143.67.  The details are stated 

below. 

Finance 

Office 

Warrant 

Released 

Total 

Expenditure 

Unspent 

Balance 

Krachi West 44,505.31 44,499.61     5.70 

Krachi East 44,523.54 44,385.57 137.97 

Total 89,028.85 88,885.18 143.67 

 

230. We advised the Finance Officers to ensure the transfer of the 

unspent balance to chest. 
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KRACHI WEST DISTRICT FINANCE OFFICE 

Payments made without obtaining VAT invoice - GH¢4,000.00 

231. Regulation 183 (4) of the Financial Administration Regulations 

(FAR), 2004 requires that a department shall procure government 

stores from only VAT registered persons or entities and any 

department that requires exemption for any specific case shall apply to 

the Minister with the necessary justification. 

 

232. However, the District Finance Officer made a total payment of 

GH¢ 4,000.00 to Bern Hart York Ventures as cost of stationery 

bought by the District Director of Education without obtaining VAT 

invoice. 

 

233. The payment vouchers were also not supported with Stores 

Receipt Vouchers (SRV) or Stores Receipt Advice (SRA), contrary to 

Stores Regulations. The FAR and the Stores Regulations were thus 

compromised.  

 

234. Purchases from non-VAT registered suppliers affect the 

revenue generation efforts of government while absence of store 

records suggests that payment might have been made for goods not 

supplied. 
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235. We, therefore, urged the DFO to ensure compliance with the 

Financial Administration Regulations governing public financial 

management. 

 

AGOTIME-ZIOPE DISTRICT TREASURY 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest - 

GH¢4,658.60 

236. The Treasury operations for the year ended 31 December 2012 

are summarised as follows: 

MDA Value of 

warrants 

received 

GH¢ 

Total 

payments 

made 

GH¢ 

Balance 

GH¢ 

Ghana Health Service  10,045.59 5,396.99 4,648.60 

MOFA 16,594.45 16,594.00 0.45 

Central Admin. (GES) 18,691.54 18,681.99 9.55 

Total  45,331.58 40,672.98 4,658.60 

  

237. We advised that the unspent balance be returned to chest. 

 

Failure to transfer unclaimed salaries in suspense account into 

Consolidated Fund – GH¢ 21,296.78 

238.  Regulation 45 of Financial Administration Regulations (FAR) 

L.I. 1802, 2004 stipulates that “If any expenditure is made in excess of 

the amount actually due, the overpayment shall be recovered 

immediately and paid into the account from which it was originally 

paid…” 
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239. We observed that the Unity Rural Bank in Kpetoe unduly 

withheld an amount of GH¢ 21,296.78 being unclaimed salaries from 

April to December 2012 and only paid it to Bank of Ghana on 11 

February and 1 March 2013 at the instance of our audit. We provide 

the details as follows: 

Name Dept period Amt. (GH¢)   Date paid to chest 

Cynthia Dzansi & others  GES July-Dec 2012   15,560.71 01/3/13 

Prince A. Kumuko  GES Nov-Dec 2012     2,094.69 11/2/13 

Edwin Asempapa GES July-Dec     3,641.38 11/2/13 

                    21,296.78 

240. The failure of the bank to return the amount to chest 

immediately deprived Government of the use of those funds. 

 

241. We recommended that the Treasury should ensure that the 

amount is transferred to the appropriate account at the Bank of Ghana 

and that regular monthly statements on the suspense account should 

be submitted to the Treasury.  

 

DISTRICT TREASURY - HOHOE 

Unspent balance (Drawings Account) not returned to chest - 

GH¢54,463.68 

242. The Hohoe District Treasury received a total amount of 

GH¢1,117,279.70 during the year 2012. Disbursements made out of 

the amount totalled GH¢1,062,816.02 leaving an unspent balance of 

GH¢54,463.68. 
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243. The summary of funds released and disbursed is provided as 

follows: 

S/No. Department/ Organisation Total 

Releases 

Total 

Disbursements 

Balance  

GH¢ 

1. Ghana School Feeding 

Programme 

667,990.19 667,890.00 100.19 

2. Ghana Education Service 23,544.20 23,544.20 0.00 

3. Senior High Schools 6,189.32 6,162.43 26.89 

4. Have Technical Institute 6,020.12 6,006.00 14.12 

5. Volta School for the Deaf 28,529.64 28,529.64 0.00 

6. Gbi Special School for the 

Mentally 

10,144.05 10,144.05 0.00 

7. Municipal Health 

Administration 

5,715.89 5,715.89 0.00 

8. Hohoe Municipal Hospital 1,691.09 1,562.78 128.31 

9. Midwifery Training School, 

Hohoe 

4,932.38 4,932.07 0.31 

10. Department of Community 

Development 

164.08 164.08 0.00 

11. Municipal Director of 

Agriculture 

362,358.74 308,164.88 54,193.86 

Total 1,117,279.70 1,062,816.02 54,463.68 

 

244. We advised that the unspent balance be returned to chest. 

 

NKWANTA SOUTH TREASURY 

Late release of operating funds 

245. Regulation 165 (1&2) of the Financial Administration 

Regulation (FAR) 2004, (LI 1802) state that: 
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   (1) “Release of funds to the departments shall be in accordance with 

warrants issued by the Minister or the Minister’s authorised 

representative with copies to the Controller and Accountant-

General, (2) the Minister shall issue cash release instructions to 

the Controller and Accountant-General for the transfer of cash to 

the Operational Bank Accounts of departments.” 

 

246. Our audit, however, disclosed that for the period 1 January to 

31 December 2012, none of the MDAs serviced by the District 

Treasury received any GoG funding under “goods and services” vote 

for the execution of approved planned programmes and activities in 

the district, thereby impacting adversely on the effective and efficient 

running of Government business. 

 

247. We found that monies intended to enable the MDAs conduct 

effective government business for the 1
st
 and 2

nd
 quarters of the fiscal 

year 2012 were received rather belatedly at the end of January 2013. 

 

248. Furnished in the table below are details of funds intended to be 

released to four MDAs for government business in the first half of the 

year ended 2012. 
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249. Under the above circumstances, the MDAs could not function 

effectively, a situation that could lead to: 

 Under-utilisation of public officers due to non-availability 

of funds to carry out planned programmes and activities. 

 Payment of salaries to officers who have been made 

redundant through no fault of theirs; 

 Poor control and supervision of staff as they would not be 

motivated to work at their best; and  

 Irregular payments for goods, works and services procured. 

 

250.  We entreated management to draw attention to the adverse 

impact of the late release of funds on the district and also pursue the 

release of all other outstanding amounts. 

 

Department Period Date of 

Warrant 

Date of Receipt 

at Nkwanta 

South Treasury 

Warrant No. Amount 

GHȼ 

MOFA 1st & 2nd 

Quarter 

02/10/2012 29/10/2012 0031246 9,633.46 

GES  Jan. & Feb. 05/10/2012 06/11/2012 0081411-15 12,378.08 

GES Mar. & 

April 

19/10/2012 04/11/2012 0024799/ 

00248800-803 

12,378.08 

Sub Dist. May  13/11/2012 20/12/2012 0078129 1,489.51 

Sub Dist. April  03/12/2012 20/12/2012 0066545 799.90 

Dist. Hospital May  13/12/2012 27/12/2012 0078129 1,567.03 

Total      38,246.06 
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251. We also recommended to the DCD and DFO to liaise with the 

authorities concerned, to ensure the timely release of the GoG funds in 

the 2013 financial year to allow for the efficient, effective and smooth 

functioning of Government machinery in the Nkwanta South District. 

 

GHANA REVENUE AUTHORITY – CUSTOMS DIVISION 

Unconfirmed petroleum revenue collection- GH¢262,750,311.15 

252. Monthly bank statements submitted on the petroleum tax 

revenue accounts No.l018131461585 by the Bank of Ghana (BOG) 

did not give details of the sources where the credits were originating 

from.  

 

253. We noted that BOG only indicated "GIS Transfers" at the 

particulars column as the source of the credits on the statement 

without giving detailed narration to identify the source of every single 

credit shown in the statement.  

 

254. By this omission, we were not able to match and reconcile 

details on bank payment receipts/pay-in-slips with the bank statement 

covering the total revenue collected on petroleum taxes (TOR) 

amounting to GH¢262,780,311.15 for the 2011 financial year to 

confirm if all revenue lodgments had reflected in the Bank of Ghana 

statement or there were any outstanding items to be investigated.  
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255. We recommended that the following details should be shown in 

the particulars column of the statement:  

1. Name of the tax payer/Oil Marketing Company (OMC) that 

made the payment;  

2. Pay -in- slip or bank payment receipt nos;  

3. Name of GCNet collection Bank (GCB or ECOBANK)/ 

site code etc.  

 

256. We also urged management to request Bank of Ghana to 

urgently rectify the omissions and to provide a corrected version of 

the monthly bank statement from 1 November, 2010 to date to 

enhance reconciliation of the accounts and to confirm total revenue 

collection records. 

 

257. In response to our observations management stated that in 

November 2010, they detected the anomaly of improper narration in 

the Petroleum Revenue Accounts and the difficulty it posed for the 

reconciliation of the accounts. The Bank of Ghana blamed it on a new 

banking software that had been introduced. A formal letter was, 

therefore, written to demand a more detailed narration in the 

statement. However, the Bank of Ghana failed to respond, and had not 

also rectified the irregularity. 
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Unsubstantiated debits – GH¢4,583,902.56 

258. Section 4.24 of the GRA-Customs Divisions' Revenue Policies 

and procedures Manual states that 'the Department shall follow up on 

any Debit entry on Bank Statements as well as Returned Cheques.”  

259. We observed that an amount of GH¢4,583,902.56 reflected as 

debits in the Bank of Ghana (BOG) statement presented on the 

Petroleum Collection accounts for the period under review as detailed 

below: 

Date    Particulars           Debit    GH¢ 

22/12/2010   D.M.D.C1035600125  385,287.94  

22/12/2010           “    284,963.13 

22/12/2010  “       97,877.68 

22/12/2010                       “                                   535,228.07 

22/12/2010                       “                                   286,413.35 

22/12/2010                        “    580,529.48 

22/12/2010                       “                                   712,620.64 

22/12/2010   “                               1,103,630.23 

22/12/2010        G/S Transfer SETTL GCB   152,483.41 

04/02/2011  “                                    14,938.45 

28/02/2011    Transfer RE-GCNET                          2,210.00 

09/05/2011    G/S Transfer SETTL GCB             166,447.23 

13/07/2011   Transfer Recall of Funds                 161,861.53 

05/07/2011    G/S Transfer SETTL GCB              99,411.42 

                                 4,583,902.56 
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260. The GRA-Customs Divisions' Revenue Section (HQ) had 

failed to prepare monthly bank reconciliation statements on the 

Petroleum Revenue accounts as a whole and therefore could not 

provide any explanation that could account for the debits or 

withdrawals from the accounts.  

 

261. We urged management to provide evidence including 

authorisation and approval letters to substantiate all the debit entries 

listed. We also recommended that management should intensify its 

monitoring and supervisory role to ensure that monthly reconciliation 

statements are prepared on the accounts and that all debit entries are 

thoroughly investigated as prescribed by the Policies and Procedures 

Manual.  

 

262. Following our observation, management wrote to the Bank of 

Ghana for an explanation and for the provision of authorisation and 

approval letters on the withdrawals made, but the Bank failed to 

respond.  

 

263. It is further recommended that Bank of Ghana should reverse 

all the debit entries amounting to GH¢4,583,902.56 in the accounts for 

lack of authorisation and approval.  
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Revenue not paid into the Consolidated Fund- GH¢83,323,865.25 

264. We observed from periodic bank reconciliation statements 

prepared by the GRA-TOR Collection Accounts Section and 

submitted to the GRA -Customs Division HQ, that the under listed 

GCNet collection banks had failed to transfer various taxes paid on 

petroleum products lifted by Oil Marketing Companies (OMCS )from 

the Tema Oil Refinery (TOR).  

 

265. We noted that part of the scope of services that the GCNet 

collection banks must provide was that 'All monies collected with the 

exception of the network charges shall be transferred to the designated 

government Account at BOG latest 9:00am of the third business day 

after collection. Monies collected shall bear interest at the prevailing 

BOG prime rate after mandatory period for transfer of such funds to 

BOG."  

 

266. Listed GCNet collection banks failed to transfer into the 

Consolidated Fund a total amount of GH¢83,323,865.25, representing 

various taxes paid on petroleum products lifted by OMCs from Tema 

Oil Refinery (TOR) for the period 1January 2010 to 31 December 

2011.  

 

267. We requested management to provide the relevant documents 

to facilitate verification of the issue.  However, management failed to 
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respond, despite verbal and written reminders.  The required 

information included bank statements from the GCNet collection 

banks, ie GCB, ECOBANK and BOG with the underlisted details. 

 Date of payment; 

 Payment receipt numbers; 

 Amounts paid; 

 Date of transfers of amounts collected to BOG. 

 

268. Below is a summary of the uncredited lodgements per each 

bank. 

Name of Bank Outstanding Lodgement  

GH¢ 

Ecobank 44,307,554.79 

GCB 39,016,310.46 

Total 83,323,865.25 

 

269. We recommended to management to ensure that all monies 

collected on its behalf by these banks are transferred to the designated 

Government account with the Bank of Ghana latest on the 3
rd

 day of 

Business as per the agreement between GRA-CEPS and the GCNet 

collection banks.  Ecobank and GCB should be made to pay 

appropriate default interest at the prevailing BOG prime rate. 
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Indebtedness of Oil Marketing Companies – GH¢5,126,216.83 

270. Our audit disclosed that five OMCs and four institutions were 

indebted to the Division in the sum of GH¢5,126,216.83 covering the 

period 2009 to 2012.  The following are the details: 

Name of OMC’s institutions Balance as at 2012  

GH¢ 

Tropical Oil 1,257,030.00 

Patol-AF 172,554.00 

LPG1 72,137.00 

Universal 1,619,130.00 

Deliman 112,791.00 

TOR 823,441.27 

Ghana Armed Forces 974,451.51 

Merchant 19,496.22 

Dee Babs 75,185.83 

 5,126,216.83 

 

271. Although these debts had previously been rescheduled the 

OMCs continued to fail in settling the amounts owed. 

 

272. The situation was caused by management’s relaxation of the 

conditions set by the Commissioner in a letter written on 17
 
February 

2006 before OMCs could lift petroleum products from TOR. These 

were: 
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 Presentation to Customs Division of a business plan and 

financial statement including cash flow statement; 

 A bank guarantee in the sum equivalent to the tax on the 

estimated average quantity of products to be lifted by the OMC 

over a three week period; 

 Products in transit should have insurance cover; 

 An indication of the competence of the Company’s 

management team to ensure that proper books of accounts are 

kept and appropriate procedures put in place for management 

and collection of debts. 

 

273. We were informed that Tropical Oil and LPG1 Oil Marketing 

Companies could not be traced as they were no longer lifting 

petroleum products. 

 

274. We recommended that management should take the necessary 

regulatory and legal measures to enforce compliance and recover the 

amounts owed. 

 

Tax exemption without documentation – GH¢2,307,780.15 

275. The Assistant Commissioner in-charge of Tema Oil Refinery 

failed to produce records covering tax exemptions totalling GH¢ 

2,307,780.15 granted ten OMCs who lifted petroleum products on 

behalf of some institutions.  We could, therefore, not verify and 

authenticate the transaction. 
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276. The records requested for the verification by the audit team 

included the following: 

 Collection Orders duly approved for lifting of petroleum 

products on exemptions; 

 Details of approved quantity/volume and type of petroleum 

products supplied; 

 Period within which such supplies were made as specified in 

the approval letters; 

 Warehousing certificate to confirm receipt of the products by 

the rightful institutions. 

 

277. A summary of the tax exemptions granted is shown below: 

Name of OMCs Amount to Tax Exemption 

(GH¢) 

Shell 837,770.88 

Total 450,000.80 

Goil  499,106.63 

Allied Oil 110,106.29 

Soe 120,226.78 

Havillah 6,156.40 

Galaxy 8,665.40 

Star 128,356.41 

Engen 30,861.00 

Agapet 52,074.00 

 2,307,780.15 
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278. We recommended that the officer be held fully and personally 

liable for the justification of these transactions or he should be 

surcharged with the cost/value of any financial loss that would occur 

in this regard. 

CUSTOMS DIVISION-KUMASI 

Stolen Opel Astra Estate No. AW 857 X at Aboabo CEPS 

warehouse 

279. Section 35(1) of the Financial Administration Act, 2003 (Act 

654) states that “A head of department is accountable for government 

stores from time of acquisition to the time  they are  of no further  use 

or value. 

 

280. We noted during our stocktaking of the Division’s fleet of 

vehicles detained and seized at the  Aboabo  state  warehouse in 

Kumasi  and the main office yard that an Opel  Astra Estate vehicle 

with chassis No. WOLOOOO51V206578 and registration No. AW 

857 X could not be accounted for.   It was alleged to have been stolen.  

We could not be provided with a Police report as evidence that the 

alleged theft was reported to the Police. 

 

281. We advised management to conduct full investigations into the 

matter of the stolen vehicle and ensure that sanctions are imposed on 

any officer(s) whose negligence might have led to the theft.  
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GHANA REVENUE AUTHORITY – DOMESTIC TAX 

REVENUE DIVISION (DTRD) 

Outstanding corporate tax – GH¢12,380,447 

282. Section 80 (2b) of the Internal Revenue Act, 592 provides that 

‘a person liable to pay tax in respect of a basis period ending within 

the year of assessment shall pay installments of tax at the end of each 

three month period, commencing at the beginning of the basis period 

and a final installment on the last day of the period unless it coincides 

with the end of such a three month period.’ 

 

283. We examined a random sample of 1,851 taxpayers’ files for the 

2009 and 2010 years of assessment at five Small Taxpayers’ Offices 

(STO’s) of the Domestic Tax Revenue Division of the Ghana 

Revenue Authority to ascertain whether the returns submitted by tax 

payers were in compliance with the law.  However, we noted that 

none of these tax payers paid tax promptly as required by the tax law. 

 

284. Despite the delayed payment of taxes, we observed that no 

penalties were imposed by the GRA management as required under 

Section 143 of Act 592 as amended by Act 669. 

 

285. We further noted that 1,040 taxpayers representing 56% of the 

sample size owed a total amount of GH¢12,380,447 corporate tax at 

the time of our review, from their final or provisional assessment. 
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The table below provides the details. 

STO No. of Files 

Examined 

No. files with 

Tax Outstanding 

Outstanding 

Tax Amount 

GH¢ 

Kaneshie 491 247 3,158,485 

Ashaiman 142 93 1,054,851 

Teshie-Nungua 334 214 1,836,704 

Nima 424 208 4,299,899 

Mataheko 460 278 2,030,508 

Total  1,851 1,040 12,380,447 

 

286. Management explained that, most of the taxes outstanding were 

provisional assessment based on the judgment of the tax officials and 

that the situation is better where the assessment is based on returns. 

 

287. The position of management, in our view, is untenable as 

Section 72(8) of Act 592 provides that “where a person fails to furnish 

a return of income as required, the Commissioner-General may, by 

notice in writing, appoint a person to prepare and furnish the return, 

and the return so furnished is deemed, for the purpose of the Act, to be 

the return of the person originally required to furnish the return. 

 

288. Alternatively, Section 77(2) of the Act also gives the 

Commissioner-General the powers to use his best judgment to make a 

final assessment of the chargeable income of that person and the tax 

payable on that income for the year. 
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289. The non-adherence to the provisions of the tax law impacted 

adversely on inflows into the Consolidated Fund as the Fund was 

denied a total revenue of GH¢12,380,447 on the basis of the sample 

reviewed. 

 

290. We recommended that the GRA management should exercise 

their powers under Sections 72(8) and 77(2) of Act 592 and ensure 

that tax officers monitor taxpayers’ files regularly and recover all the 

outstanding tax liabilities.   

 

Institutional debts – GH¢245.4 million 

291. Our review of the debt stock at the Large Taxpayers’ Office 

(LTO) disclosed that, six institutions owed an equivalent of 

GH¢245,429,506.26 (GH¢217,737,159 and US$14,817,458) in 

various taxes as at 31 December 2011,  some of the debts were 

established as far back as 2003.  The debts are as follows: 

Name of 

company 

TIN No. Debts  GH¢ Particulars of Debt 

Ghana Water 

Company 

(GWC) 

677V000016 182,071,100 This debt was established on 

behalf of the GRA by P.O. 

Andah Associates Limited 

on April 2011. The GWC 

objected to the debt which 

includes a corporate tax of 

GH¢177m and produced 

Attorney-General letter 
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dated 1 November 1999 to 

back its objection.  However, 

the tax auditors did not 

accept the AGs. Letter. 

Electricity 

Company of 

Ghana (ECG) 

714V000395 20,446,867 The debt arose as a result of 

unpaid VAT by MDAs. & 

Security Services as well as 

PAYE of the employee. 

Volta River 

Authority 

(VRA) 

521V000039 6,020,058 The debt arose as a result of 

tax audit conducted on the 

operation of the company for 

the period Jan. 2003 to Dec. 

2005. 

Tema Oil 

Refinery Ltd. 

(TOR) 

919M000010 6,474,946 Unpaid WHT and PAYE for 

the period June 2009 to Nov. 

2010 and July 2009 to Feb. 

2011 respectively. By a 

letter ref. 

GMFIN/POA/gd/09/12 

dated 22/03/12 TOR 

management said the 

MoFEP was making 

arrangement to clear the 

debt. 

Ghana Heavy 

Equipment 

Ltd. (GHEL) 

221E000179 2,724,188 Tax audit conducted for the 

period 2001 to 2004 

disclosed this liability.  G of 
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G owed GHEL GH¢2.8m 

which GHEL wanted to use 

for off-setting the tax due.   

According to Act 592 

Section 159 (1) there must 

be an overpayment of tax 

before a set-off or refund can 

be made.  Where a set-off is 

made in the absence of an 

over-paid  tax, the effect are 

as follows: 

 GRA cannot receive its 

3% retention. 

 GET Fund cannot get its 

portion of the tax paid. 

 The NHIL is denied its 

share of the money. 

 In the case of CST, the 

NYEP cannot receive it 

share. 

Total  GH¢217,737,159  

West African 

Drilling 

Services 

(WADS) 

 US$ 14,817,458 This debt arose from tax 

audit conducted on the 

operations of the company 

for the period 1998 to 2007. 

Source:  Debt Stock List and Files Review 
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292. Although Section 134 (2d) of Act 592 states that the person 

assessed shall pay the tax due within 30 days from the date of service 

of notice of assessment these debts have remained outstanding for 

more than four years. 

 

293. The management of Large Taxpayers Office (LTO) 

acknowledged that the debts had been outstanding for a long time and 

indicated that the matter had been referred to the Commissioner - 

General since 21March 2012 for a final decision. 

 

294. We advised that the Commissioner-General should take the 

necessary steps to ensure early resolution of the matter. 

 

Failure to exercise distress action to collect overdue debts from 

traders– GH¢70.8 million 

295.  Section 34 of Act 546 states that where any tax, penalty or 

interest due under this Act remains unpaid after the time by which this 

Act requires it to be paid, the Commissioner - General may in writing 

and with notice to the taxable person authorise the levying of distress 

upon all moveable and immovable properties of the taxpayer. 

 

296. During our review of the debt stock of the Large Taxpayers’ 

Office as at 31 December 2011, we noted that 60 traders owed Value 

Added Tax (VAT) equivalent of GH¢70,859,149.13 
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(GH¢69,361,391.85 and US$801,411.14 at an exchange rate of 

US$1.00 to GH¢1.8689) which had been outstanding beyond the 

allowable period.  

 

297. In our view, the failure of management to utilise the 

institutional or legal means available to GRA has allowed the 

outstanding debts to be sustained.   

 

298. To ensure timely inflow of revenue for national development, 

we advised that, management should use the relevant and necessary 

mechanisms provided by law to collect all outstanding debts.  

 

VAT debts in dispute – GH¢31,355,313.80 

299. Section 54 of the VAT Act, 1998 (Act 546) stipulates that ‘a 

person who is dissatisfied with any decision of an officer of the 

Domestic Tax Revenue Division of the Ghana Revenue Authority 

other than the Commissioner-General, may lodge an objection with 

the Commissioner-General within 30 days after notice of the decision 

has been served on him or upon his becoming aware of the decision.’  

Sub-section (3) of this section further states that ‘the objection shall be 

in writing and shall specify in detail the grounds upon which it is 

made.’ 
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300. During our review of VAT debtors’ list of the LTO, we 

observed that a total VAT amount of GH¢31,355,313.80 owed by 23 

traders and representing 45% of the total debt stock, had been 

classified as debts in dispute as the traders were said to have objected 

to their assessments. However, we did not sight any objection letters 

on the taxpayers’ folders to corroborate the position of the LTO 

management. 

 

301. Management’s failure to keep proper records of taxpayers and 

take appropriate action on the disputed debts, in our view, was the 

cause of the delay in the collection of the debts. 

 

302. We recommended that management should update taxpayers 

records regularly, ensure the settlement of disputes within the 

stipulated period and collect any taxes due to the State. 

 

Non-payment of tax on rent – GH¢1,245,142.43   

303. Regulation 16(1) of the Internal Revenue Act, 2001 (L.I. 1675) 

as amended stipulates that where an individual receives rent income 

from any residential or commercial premises the income may be 

assessed separately at a flat rate of 8% on the gross rent income in the 

year of assessment.   
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304. Our review of records from 69 landlords’ files selected 

randomly at the Nima STO disclosed that 48 of them owed rent tax to 

the tune of GH¢1,231,321.94 for periods ranging between 2 and 24 

months. 

 

305. Similarly, at the Kaneshie STO, a random examination of 50 

landlords’ tax files revealed that 34 landlords or (68%) of the sample 

size had outstanding rent tax of GH¢13,820.49 to settle. 

 

306. In our view the non-payment of the rent tax could be blamed on 

the failure of management to apply the required sanctions on the 

defaulting taxpayers. 

 

307. We recommended that management should ensure timely 

application of sanctions against the defaulting landlords.  Efforts 

should also be made to recover all other outstanding rent tax.       

 

308. Management explained that they were not able to serve the 

landowners with the notices of assessment due to the challenges in 

locating them with their addresses.   

 

Inability to recover tax arrears from defaulters – 

GH¢8,485,385.71  

309. Our review of the debt stock at the Large Taxpayers’ Office 

(LTO) disclosed that, four companies  owed a total amount of 
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GH¢8,485,385.71 in various taxes as at December 2012 .The details 

are provided as follows. 

Name 

of 

Compa

ny 

Tin No. Tax 

CIT 

GH¢ 

Type 

WHT 

GH¢ 

Outstanding 

VAT 

GH¢ 

Dividend 

& Others 

GH¢ 

PAYE 

GH¢ 

Total tax 

outstanding 

GH¢ 

Busua 

Beach 
Resort 

665V000034 505,402.21 104,504.71 188,765.67 404,811.03 105,195.36 1,308,678.98 

Elmina 

Beach 

755V000013 - 1,003,440.00 30,417.00 509,354.00 451,792.00 1,995,003.00 

Akoso

mbo 

Textiles 

Ltd.  

514M000097 - - 2,624,617.00 - 911,309.00 3,535,926.00 

Akotex 

Synthet

ics 

814M000098 - - 1,326,322.00 - 319,455.73 1,645,777.73 

Total  505,402.21 1,107,944.71 4,170,121.67 914,165.03 1,787,752.09 8,485,385.71 

 

310. We noted that management had attempted to garnishee the 

bank accounts of the taxpayers in order to recover the amounts owed. 

However, the effort was not successful. 

 

311. Notwithstanding the unsuccessful attempt by management to 

recover the amount owed, we urged the Commissioner-General to 

institute the appropriate legal action against these companies for the 

recovery of the tax arrears. 

 

Tax indebtedness of untraced companies – GH¢426,952.40  

312.  Our audit of the debt stock at the Large Taxpayers’ Office 

(LTO) disclosed that three companies whose total tax liability stood at 
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GH¢426,952.40,  as at the time of our audit, could not be traced to 

their registered addresses. The details are provided below: 

Name of 

Company 

TIN No. Tax 

CIT 

GH¢ 

Type 

WHT 

GH¢ 

VAT 

GH¢ 

Outstanding 

Dividend & 

Others  

GH¢ 

Total tax 

outstanding 

GH¢ 

SotrecGh. 

Ltd. 

814E000136 43,563.43 - 20,186.51 - 63,749.94 

White 

Chapel 

914E000248 167,912.64 2,907.71 176,167.78 10,798.73 357,786.86 

CP Bao 221C000002    5,415.60 5,415.60 

Total  211,476.07 2,907.71 196,354.29 16,214.33 426,952.40 

 

313. We recommended that management must consider publishing 

the names of the Directors of the three companies in the national 

dailies and also use all the means and powers at its disposal to ensure 

that the three companies honour their tax obligations as required by 

law. 

 

Outstanding National Fiscal Stabilization Levy – GH¢3,697,844.51  

314. The National Fiscal Stabilization Levy (NFSL) Act, 2009 as 

repealed by Act 812 was enacted to cause financial institutions and 

other large firms to pay a levy of 5% of their profit before tax towards 

national fiscal stabilisation.   

 

315. During our review of the LTO’s debt stock, we noted that 13 

companies had outstanding liabilities in respect of National Fiscal 

Stabilization Levy (NFSL) totalling GH¢3,697,844.51 as at the end of 

the 2010 and 2011 years of assessment.   
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316. We recommended that management should put in place 

necessary measures to collect the tax due as they were due before the 

repeal of the law. 

 

Dishonoured cheques – GH¢57,723.05 

317. Our examination of accounting records disclosed that 38 

cheques with an aggregate value of GH¢57,723.05 issued by various 

taxpayers in settlement of their tax liabilities, for the period under 

review, were dishonoured by their bankers upon presentation for 

payment. 

 

318.  We observed that though new demand notices were served on 

the companies involved, the liabilities still remained outstanding. The 

details and the number of cheques dishonored in the various STOs are 

shown in the table below: 

Tax Office No. of Dishonoured 

Cheque 

Amount 

GH¢  

Kaneshie STO 22 28,909.42 

Ashaiman STO 7 1,421.60 

Teshie-Nungua 7 5,596.76 

Nima STO 2 21,795.27 

Total  38 57,723.05 
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319. We recommended that management should expedite action for 

the collection of the outstanding amounts together with any 

appropriate penalties and interest that would accrue on them. We also 

advised management to strengthen its controls to ensure that the 

incidence of bounced cheques are reduced to the barest minimum.  

 

320. Management accepted our recommendation and stated that they 

were in touch with the companies involved to replace the dishonoured 

cheques. 

 

Uncredited cheques – GH¢82,190.87 

321. During our review of monthly bank reconciliation statements at 

the Large Taxpayers Office (LTO) we noted that five cheques which 

were lodged in the bank between February and December 2011 

totalling GH¢82,190.87 still remained un-credited.  The details are 

depicted in the table below: 

Date  Receipt 

No. 

Taxpayer  Cheque Amount  

GH¢ 

01/02/11 0309564 SIC Life Co. Ltd. 408576 30,493.61 

15/02/11 0592508 African Explosives 001980 27,486.03 

15/03/11 0593722 Unique Insurance 812007 14,964.71 

14/11/11 1453053 G & J Technical 9866488 2,910.52 

15/12/11 1497394 Energy Bank Gh. Ltd. 243249 6,336.00 

Total  82,190.87 
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322. We were of the view that lack of effective supervision of the 

schedule officers contributed to this state of affairs.  

 

323. We recommended that management should make the necessary 

follow ups to ensure that the accounts are duly credited. 

 

Procured fuel not entered in vehicle log books – GH¢37,494.69 

324. Regulation 1604 of the Stores Regulation, 1984 provides that 

‘a vehicle Log Book shall be maintained for each vehicle and shall 

always be carried on the vehicle.  Journeys undertaken shall be 

recorded and full particulars of receipts of fuel, oil and lubricants shall 

be entered daily in the Log Book by the driver and all journeys 

recorded in the Log book shall be certified by the officer using the 

vehicle.’ 

 

325. Contrary to the above regulation, we observed that although the 

LTO spent a total of GH¢37,494.69 on fuel and lubricants during the 

two year period, January 2010 to December 2011, none of the 

purchases was recorded in the vehicle log books, neither did the 

officials who used the vehicles sign the log books to confirm the 

journeys undertaken. 

 

326. We were, therefore, unable to confirm the authenticity of the 

journeys undertaken and whether the amount of GH¢37,494.69 said to 
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have been spent on fuel and lubricants was used in the best interest of 

the LTO.  We attributed the lapse to inadequate supervision on the 

part of the Administrator for not ensuring that all log books were 

properly completed and signed. 

 

327. In our previous report, we stated that for the period January to 

December 2009, GH¢12,609.80 spent on fuel and lubricants were not 

recorded in the vehicle log books.  However, management did not take 

the necessary measure to avert its recurrence. 

 

328. We recommended that management must ensure that fuel 

purchased for all official vehicles are duly recorded in the appropriate 

log books while officers using the vehicles sign for each journey they 

undertake.  We also recommended that the Administrator should carry 

out periodic review of the log books to ensure compliance.    

 

GHANA REVENUE AUTHORITY (DOMESTIC TAX 

REVENUE DIVISION), BEREKUM 

Tax arrears – GH¢345,748.78  

329. Section 148 (1) of the Internal Revenue Act, 2000 (Act 592) 

states that  “Except as otherwise provided in the Act a person who 

fails to comply with a provision of this Act commits an offence and is 

liable on summary conviction.”  Section 149 further states that “A 

person who without a reasonable excuse fails to pay a tax including an 

amount treated by this Act as if it were a tax on or before the due date 
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for payment commits an offence and is liable on summary 

conviction.” 

 

330. Contrary to the above, our review of the records of GRA 

(DTRD) revealed that  for the period 2009 to 2011, 151 entities failed 

to pay assessed taxes amounting to GH¢345,748.78 to the 

Commissioner due to the District Manager’s  failure to carry forward 

previous tax arrears owed by the clients, in addition to the assessed 

taxes in ensuing years.   

 

331. The irregularity caused the State to lose substantial potential 

tax revenue that could have been used to execute government’s 

development programmes. 

 

332. We recommended that the District Manager should be 

proactive and collect all the outstanding taxes due from the 

individuals and entities concerned. Failing this we would recommend 

that he be surcharged with the amount of GH¢345,748.78 in line with 

the Audit Service Act, 2000 (Act 584). 

 

Unpresented value books – GH¢15,890.00 

333. Contrary to Section 215, Part III of the FAR, 2004 (L.I. 1802) 

nine Vehicle Income Tax (VIT) receipts valued at GH¢15,890.00 and 

three booklets of IT form (140) of indeterminate value were not 
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presented for audit scrutiny due to ineffective supervision of the work 

of the Accountant by the District Manager who failed to ensure that 

Revenue Collectors returned completed value books to be fully 

accounted for before being issued with new ones.   

 

334. We were of the view that this lapse could be exploited to 

embezzle tax revenue to the detriment of the tax-payer and the 

development of the nation. 

 

335. We urged the District Manager to retrieve the value books for 

audit scrutiny failing which he and the Accountant should be 

surcharged with the amount of GH¢15,890.00 involved together with 

interest at prevailing bank rate.   

 

GHANA REVENUE AUTHORITY – TECHIMAN 

Tax arrears-GH¢395,339.93 

336. Section 135(1&2) of the Internal Revenue Act, 2000 (Act 592) 

state that “Tax when it becomes due and payable, is a debt due to the 

service and is payable to the Commissioner in the manner and at the 

place prescribed. Tax that has not been paid when it is due and 

payable may be sued for and recovered in any court by the 

Commissioner with full cost of suit from the person sued.” 
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337. Contrary to the above, the Techiman tax office failed to collect 

arrears of tax for the 2011 financial year to the tune of 

GH¢395,339.93. Three hundred and eighty-nine self employed 

persons owed GH¢134,442.32 while 111 companies also owed 

GH¢260,897.61 of this amount. 

 

338. We recommended that the District Manager should apply the 

necessary powers and sanctions in Act 592 to collect the taxes 

outstanding. 

 

GHANA REVENUE AUTHORITY, DOMESTIC TAX 

REVENUE DIVISION, 

DISTRICT OFFICE – KOFORIDUA 

Tax arrears – GH¢247,812.00 

339.  At the Koforidua tax office, nine corporate bodies and 57 self-

employed individuals owed tax arrears totalling GH¢247,812.00 as at 

31 December 2012 as detailed below.   

Company/Individuals Amount 

GH¢ 

Self-Employed/Individuals 205,707.00 

Companies 42,105.00 

Total 247,812.00 
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340. We recommended that the District Manager should take 

deterrent actions spelt out in Act 592 and apply the prescribed penalty 

on defaulting tax payers to ensure recovery of the tax arrears of 

GH¢247,812.00 to Government chest. 

 

KOFORIDUA REGIONAL TAX OFFICE 

Revenue from tax clearance certificate not paid to Head Office – 

GH¢1,490.00 

341. We noted that a total amount of GH¢1,490.00 being revenue 

from Tax Clearance Certificates lodged into the Regional Office’s 

bank account between July 2012 and October 2012 for payment to 

Head Office had not been paid. 

 

342. This situation was due to the former Regional Accountant’s 

failure to ensure that the monies were promptly and fully paid to Head 

Office.  We noted that lapses such as this provide opportunity for 

misapplication of funds. 

 

343. We urged the present Regional Accountant to ensure that the 

amount of GH¢1,490.00 and any subsequent lodgments in respect of 

Tax Clearance Certificates are paid promptly to Head Office. 

 

 

 



126  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

AKIM ODA DISTRICT TAX OFFICE 

Outstanding taxes – GH¢300,155.98 

344. Section 134(1) of the Internal Revenue Act, 2000 (Act 592) 

requires that “tax assessed shall be due on the date on which the 

person assessed is served with a notice of assessment.” Also, 

subsection 2(d) of section 134 states that “tax due in any assessment 

shall be paid by the person assessed, in any other case, within thirty 

(30) days from the date of service of the notice of assessment.” 

 

345. Contrary to this, our review of selected tax files disclosed that 

111 taxpayers under the jurisdiction of the Akim Oda District Tax 

Office had not settled their tax liabilities totalling GH¢300,155.98 for 

the 2012 year of assessment. 

 

346. These anomalies had arisen because of the failure by the 

schedule officers to timely monitor and regularly review tax payers’ 

files and serve demand notices on defaulting taxpayers. These lapses 

result in Government being deprived of revenue needed for her 

developmental agenda. 

 

347. We recommended to management to ensure that schedule 

officers regularly monitor tax files and promptly distribute demand 

notices to defaulting taxpayers. We also requested management to 
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strictly apply the existing institutional measures and legal means to 

recover the outstanding taxes. 

 

348. Management defended the situation by making reference to 

Sections 72(1) to (3) and 77(1) and (2) of Act 592 which state that tax 

payers are allowed four months after the end of the basis period to 

furnish returns or accounts after which the Commissioner may 

determine the final tax payable by the taxpayer concerned at the 

Commissioner’s best judgement.  Management further stated that 

there was delay in sending provisional assessment from Head Office 

resulting in delay in serving assessment on the tax payers. 

 

349. We maintained, however, that the relevant Sections of Act 592 

did not preclude tax payers from paying the provisional assessment. 

 

CONTROLLER AND ACCOUNTANT GENERAL’S PENSIONS 

COMPUTATION UNIT                 

 Overpayment of gratuity – GH¢42,078.64 

350. Our examination of personal files and re-computation of 

gratuities paid revealed that the underlisted pensioners were 

overpaid amounts totalling GH¢42,078.64. 
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No. Name of Pensioner Amount 

GH¢ 

Remarks 

1. Mr. Henry Amakwa Banful 8,178.16 Wrong basis of 

computation 

2. Madam Gertrude Osikafo-

Anteh 

6,530.10 Wrong basis of 

computation 

3. Theresa Adjei  27,370.21 Non deduction of 27 

months unearned 

salaries 

Total 42,078.64  

 

351. We noted that whilst Mr. Banful was wrongly placed on the 

2007 salary instead of 2006, Madam. Osikafo-Anteh was placed on 

2009 instead of 2008.  

 

352. Similarly, we observed that the Pension Computations Unit of 

CAGD failed to deduct 27 months unearned salaries of GH¢27,370.21 

from the late Theresa Adjei’s death gratuity.   

 

353. In our previous audit report with reference no 

AG.01/1/09/Vol.2/53 of 29
th

 June, 2012 to Parliament we noted 

similar instances of overpayments amounting to GH¢ 34,305.77. 

 

354. The failure of the Internal Audit Unit to exercise due care and 

diligence during the calculations, in our view, resulted in the 

overpayments. 
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355. We urged management to strengthen its controls to minimize 

the occurrence and ensure full recovery of the overpayment. 

Management responded that the Chief Treasury Officer (CTO) at the 

Pensions Payments Unit had been directed to recover the 

overpayment. 

 

GHANA STATISTICAL SERVICE – HEADQUARTERS  

Failure to up-date Departmental Vote Book 

356. Regulation 1 of the Financial Administration Regulations 

(FAR), 2004 (L.I. 1802) requires that any public officer who is 

responsible for the conduct of financial business on behalf of the 

Government of Ghana shall keep proper records of all transactions.   

 

357. Contrary to this regulation, two Specific Warrants for 

Investment Expenditure, and nine payment vouchers totalling 

GH¢344,413.55 and GH¢255,977.49 respectively were not recorded 

in the Departmental Vote Book.  The details are shown below:  

 

Table 1: Specific Warrants not entered in Departmental Vote Service Ledger 

No. Date Warrant No. Amount    GH¢ 

1. 8/2/2011 S/No. 71119  328,573.40 

2. 16/9/2011 S/No. 81371 15,840.15 

   344,413.55 
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Table 2: Payment Vouchers not entered into Departmental Vote Ledger 

 

358. We recommended that management should comply with 

the regulation and ensure that all transactions are recorded in the 

Vote Book. 

 

Payments to third parties without authorisation – GH¢4,500.00 

359. Regulation 43 of the FAR, 2004 (L.I. 1802) states that “A 

payment shall be made only to the person or persons named on the 

payment voucher or to their representatives duly authorised in writing 

to receive the payment.” 

 

N

o. 

Date P.V. No. Amount 

GH¢ 

Payee Particulars 

1. 22/03/2011    0896713 4, 356.90             Rocky Stream Ent Supply of Furniture 

2. 22/03/2011    0896716         13,000.00            Kumesh (Gh) Ltd. Standing A.C 

3. 08/04/2011              0896714 3,914.00             Little Robin Ent. Executive Swivel 

Chair 

4 30/05/2011              0896718 6,205.40             Agyeponss Ventures      Window Blinds 

5. 25/10/2011    0896736 5,661.03 The Office Furniture      Conference 

Table/Chairs 

6. 23/06/2011 0896717 207,000.00 National Identification  

Authority   

Canon Copiers/Motor 

Bikes 

7. 25/10/2011    0896735 4,002.66             Ederick Ltd. Rehab. of Bungalow 

8. 25/10/2011    0896730 6,837.50 Pasico GH. Ltd Fixing of Guards 

9. 25/10/2011    0896766     5,000.00             Agorwu Furniture           Kitchen Cabinets 

   255,977.49   
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360. Contrary to this regulation the officer on the salary advances 

schedule paid five applicants a total of GH¢4,500.00 through third 

parties without authorisation.  The details are below: 

Date  Details   Beneficiary   Amount GH¢ 

22/12/11 Salary Advance Abubakar Musah           500.00 

22/12/11     “          “  Alabiva M. Awal           700.00 

8/3/11      “          “  Regina Mensah           300.00           

11/7/11     “          “  Kakrah Anthony        1,300.00 

19/8/11      “     “  Adama Ahmed Baba        1,700.00 

              4,500.00 

 

361. In our opinion, the lapses were the result of poor supervision 

over the work of the officer responsible for salary advances.   

 

362. We indicated that the continuous breach of the regulation may 

lead to impersonation and perpetration of fraud. Management, 

however, explained that most of the payments were made through the 

bank and to staff outside the Head Office, hence, the absence of 

authority notes to support the payments.   

 

363. We recommended and management agreed to ensure 

compliance with internal controls to avoid any future breach of the 

regulation.   

 



132  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

Delayed lodgement of revenue - GH¢6,305.00 

364. Regulation 15(1) of the Financial Administration Regulation, 

2004 (L.I. 1802) requires that any public officer or revenue collector 

who collects or receives public and trust moneys should issue official 

receipts for them and pay them into the relevant Public Fund Bank 

Account within twenty four hours of receipt.  

 

365. We observed, however, that contrary to the requirements of the 

regulation, revenue from the sale of publications was not promptly 

paid into the Sale of Publications account (Consolidated Fund). The 

delays varied between 3 and 51 days after the sale of publications.   

 

366. We recommended that management should ensure prompt 

payment of revenue to the bank. 

  

Missing bank records for revenue – US$900  

367. Regulation 202 of the Financial Administration Regulations, 

2004 also obliges any officer responsible for keeping financial and 

accounting records in accordance with Regulation 1 to ensure that the 

necessary books and forms for the purpose are provided but the non-

availability of the books, and forms shall not relieve the officer from 

this responsibility. 
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368. On the contrary, there were no bank records to confirm 

lodgment of US$900.00 being proceeds from the sale of publications 

between February and July 2011.   

 

369. The Cashier suggested that the bank pay-in records might have 

been misplaced when she relocated to another office.  

 

370. The reported lapses could be attributed to poor supervision 

over the work of the Cashier.   This state of affairs further highlights 

the risks of misapplication and loss of public funds. 

 

371. In the light of the omissions, we recommended to management 

to ensure that controls over cash transactions are improved to avoid 

the reported lapses in the future.  Again, records supporting financial 

transactions should be safeguarded and presented for audit when 

required to do so.  We also recommended that records are provided to 

confirm that receipts of US $900.00 from the sale of publications was 

fully accounted for and paid into bank. 

 

REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE, HO 

Duplication of Payment of Fuel Purchase:-GH¢389.00 

372. Section 39(2c) of Financial Administration Regulation, 2004 

states that “The head of the accounts section of a department shall 

control the disbursement of funds and ensure that transactions are 

properly authenticated to show that amounts are due and payable.” 
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373. Our review of the Service’s payment vouchers in December 

2011 revealed that there had been duplication of payment for fuel 

purchased from Goil service station worth GH¢389.00 on two 

separate vouchers. 

 

374. This lapse occurred because management failed to exercise due 

care in making the payment to the Goil service station. The Service 

was denied the use of the amount involved and therefore was not able 

to achieve some planned activities during the period under review. 

 

375. We, therefore, recommended that the Head of department 

should recover the amount of GH¢389.00 and pay same into the 

Statistical Service’s account. Management informed us that efforts 

were being made to recover the amount from Goil.    

 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH 

 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH (MOH) – HEADQUARTERS 

Financial assistance for medical treatment of members of the 

general public – GH¢78,545 

376. We noted that in 2009 and 2010 the Ministry assisted six 

members of the general public financially with the sum of 

GH¢148,288.00 for medical treatment. Again, in 2011, a total amount 

of GH¢78, 545.00 was spent on some members of the general public 
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as financial assistance for medical care.  Despite these huge 

expenditures, the Ministry had no guidelines indicating the terms and 

conditions under which a member of the general public could benefit 

from such an assistance. Details of the medical facilities that these 

monies were paid to during 2011 are provided below; names of 

beneficiaries are not disclosed for reasons of confidentiality. 

Date Cheque 

No. 

Facility Payments 

(GH¢) 

20/10/11   National Cadio Centre  6,720.00 

06/10/11 001919 Ego Med. Service -diaylsis 

treatment  

9,450.00 

09/03/11 001627 Ego Medical Service       7,054.00 

09/05/11 001722 Korle Bu –Dialysis Unit       7,420.00 

06/10/11 001920 Renal Dialysis Unit - Korle bu     10,920.00 

13/9/11 001832 Korle-bu Dialysis Unit       5,591.00 

13/9/11 001831 Renal Dialysis Unit - Korle bu        5,320.00 

13/9/11 001835 Refund to -  Dialysis       5,320.00 

09/03/11 001626 Cardiothoracic Dialysis Unit       5,850.00 

21/02/11 001607 Renal Dialysis Unit - Korle bu       4,900.00 

01/12/11 001763 Renal Dialysis Unit - Korle bu     10,000.00 

Total 78,545.00 

 

377. It was evident that management had not exhibited budget 

discipline since there was no budget line for medical assistance to the 

general public. This could result in non-execution of planned 
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programmes, as funds budgeted for other activities were being 

directed into such an assistance. 

 

378. We recommended that management should obtain a budget line 

for such expenditure and also document formally the policies and 

guidelines to the programme. 

 

Variation of contract prices without prior approval of the Tender 

Review Board: GH¢1,474,877 

379. Section 87(1) of the Public Procurement Act, 2003 (Act 663) 

provides that, except in cases of extreme urgency, where there will be 

an aggregate increase in the original amount of a contract by more 

than 10 percent of the original price, a procurement entity shall inform 

the appropriate Tender Review Board in the case of a contract subject 

to review by the Tender Review Board of any proposed extension, 

modification or variation order with reasons. 

 

380. We noted that the approval of the Ministry’s Tender Review 

Board was not obtained prior to the review of the contract sums of 

three projects by a total amount of GH¢1,474,876.52, at an average of 

207 percentage increase. The increases were due to material price 

fluctuation claims by the contractors and modifications of projects by 

the Capital Investment and Management Unit (CIMU) of the Ministry.   
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Details of the transactions are provided below: 

Project Contractor Initial 

contract 

sum 

GH¢ 

Revised 

contract sum 

GH¢ 

Increase 

GH¢ 

% 

Increase 

Construction 

of office 

complex and 

external 

works for St. 

John 

Ambulance, 

Accra 

Prime Stars 

Limited 

495,999.86 1,442,841.19 946,841.33 191% 

Construction 

of classroom 

block at 

Teshie  

Health 

Assistants’ 

Training 

school 

MNA 

Building 

Engineering 

Service 

115,917.33 559,459.35 443,542.02 383% 

Construction 

of 4 unit 

classroom 

block. Agogo 

Asante Akim 

Gecam 

superior 

company 

101,045.38 185,538.55 84,493.17 84% 

Total 712,962.57 2,187,839.09 1,474,876.52 207% 

 

381. This resulted from the failure of the CIMU to inform the 

Procurement Unit to ratify the changes in the contract prices of the 

projects through the appropriate procedures. 

 

382. This practice does not promote the transparency and 

accountability that the Procurement Act seeks to ensure. Also, it could 

derail the programmes of the Ministry since the large variation costs 

had not been provided for in the Ministry’s budget and this contributes 

to delay in contract completion. 
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383. We recommended that the Capital Investment and Management 

Unit should desist from usurping the powers of the Tender Review 

Board.  Also, we asked management to regularise the contracts by 

seeking retrospective approval from the Tender Review Board. 

 

Vehicle loan defaulters – GH¢373,571 

384. We noted that 35 beneficiaries of the SKODA brand of 

vehicles procured under the Vehicle Revolving Fund of the MOH 

failed to honour their monthly repayment obligations since 2008 and, 

as a result, owed the scheme an amount of GH¢373,571.45. The 

details are provided as follows: 

No. Name Vehicle  

Number 

Station per our records Amt.  owed 

GH¢ 

1. Dr. Kwame 

Adogboba 

GW 1953 S ICD-HQ 11,702.42  

2. Dr. A Nylander GW 1935 S Kath 12,251.07  

3. Dr. Aaron Asare GW 1986 S NKWABENG Hosp. – 

Sunyani 

11,800.00  

4. Dr. Ralhasan Abdulai GR 525 S Kath (Dental) 9,962.55  

5. Dr. Asamoah Adu GR 538 S Health Lab Services 11,090.16  

6. Dr. Botchway 

Christian 

GR 547 S UG Dental Sch. 9,517.00  

7. Dr. E A M Addo  GW 1961 S Kdua Reg. Hos 12,203.27  

8. Dr. F.P. D. Okran  GR 559 S Effia Nkwanta 10,772.08  

9. Dr. Flugence Sanger 

Dery  

GR 523 S Dist Health Admin, Wa 11,998.53  

10. Dr. Francis Banka  GR 574 S Reg. Health Admin, Wa 12,227.49  

11. Dr. J J K Kwakye-

Maafo  

GR 521 S West End Hos, Kumasi 4,400.00  

12. Dr. K A Beecham  GR 556 S Kath 4,574.43  

13. Jonas Dorho  GR 9624 S Dodowa H/C 12,390.35  
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14. Dr. K S Jehu Appiah  GR 6899 S Kath 11,493.32  

15. Dr. K Yeboah Antwi  GR 9622 S Hlth Res Centre 6,000.00  

16. Dr. K.A Odum  GR 519 S Reg. Hosp. Cape Coast 4,135.73  

17. Mary-Ann Ako  GW 1983 S RHA/NR 4,513.41  

18. Dr. N K Quartey GR 560 S Ridge Hospital 11,382.83  

19. Dr. Nancy Asanakpor  GR 558 S Effia Nkwanta 12,068.31                  

20. Dr. Obed Badu  GR 567 S Central Hos. Koforidua 13,000.00  

21. Mr. Ofori Mensah  GR 6886 S Kath 9,087.74  

22. Dr. Philip Abu  GW 1971 S University Hosp. Cape 

Coast 

11,034.85  

23. Dr. S Fiakpornoo  GR 509 S University Hosp. Cape 

Coast 

10,231.00  

24. Dr. Sam Amponsah GR 518 S Allen Clinic, Kumasi 10,200.00  

25. Dr. Ben E K 

Dwemoh  

GR 6927 S Kath 11,592.20  

26. Dr. Seth Adu  GR 9618 S Reg. Hosp Cape Coast 11,888.10  

27. Dr. E Osei Kuffour GR 576 S Effia Nkwanta 12,123.31  

28. Dr. Samuel A Austin  GR 6891 S Reg. Hosp Cape Coast 13,000.00  

29. Dr. Bentsi Enchill GW 1939 S Bentsi Enchill Hosp. 11,900.00 

30. Dr. Devine Kudjonu GW 1894 S Kath  13,000.00 

31. Late Prof. Asafo-

Agyei 

GR 513 S Kath (Chief Adm) 13,000.00 

32. Dr. M.W. Nutakor GR 9603 S Dist. Hosp. Hohoe 13,000.00 

33. Dr. Samuel Oheming GR 557 S Kath 13,000.00 

34. Dr. J C Oppong GR 570 S Ho Reg. Hospital 10,031.30 

35. Dr. M T Dzebu GR 6884 S Ho Regional Hospital 13,000.00 

Total 373,571.45 

 

385. The Fund Administrator explained that the procurement of the 

SKODA vehicles and sale were done without the committee’s 

involvement and this has made the recovery of the loan cumbersome.   
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386. Despite the default, the Ministry had not exercised its right to 

repossess the vehicles after two warnings, as provided for under the 

scheme. If such default rates are allowed to continue, there is the risk 

of the scheme collapsing sooner than later. 

 

387.  We recommended that the management committee should 

report the matter to the Hon. Minister to enforce recovery or apply to 

Parliament for a write off of the indebtedness of the beneficiaries.  

 

GHANA HEALTH SERVICE (GHS) HEADQUARTERS 

Payments to fraudulent persons resulting in financial loss – 

GH¢174,439  

388. As a result of fraudulent misrepresentation, the Ghana Health 

Service (GHS) Headquarters paid a total of GH¢174,439.14 to wrong 

persons for civil works executed by Namelus Ventures, Wa, and 

Bathur Enterprise, Akim Oda. 

 

389.  We noted that in September 2011, the head of the Estate 

Management Department of the Service, through the Director- 

General, requested funds from the Ministry of Health to settle unpaid 

claims for civil work projects between 2008 and April 2011. In 

response, the Ministry transferred an amount of GH¢1,583,341 to the 

Service for the settlement of the arrears.  
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390. On 18 November 2011, the GHS Headquarters paid a Mr. John 

Mensah, posing as a representative of Namelus Ventures, an amount 

of GH¢68,492.82 for the completion of the Surgical Theatre at St. 

Joseph’s Hospital at Jirapa. Receipt No. 000759 of 18 November 2011 

issued by John Mensah to acknowledge receipt of the amount was not 

an official receipt and it was handwritten by the Paying Accounts 

Officer of the GHS, Mr. Isaac Laryea Tetteh.   Mr. Tetteh explained 

that the payee could neither read nor write so he had to complete the 

receipt for him when he (Tetteh) was handing out the cheque to him. 

The cheque was later paid into a fictitious account titled Namelus 

Ventures at the InterContinental Bank (ICB), Accra, and was cleared 

at the Bank of Ghana on 21 November 2011.  

 

391. Our investigations at the Registrar-General’s Department 

(RGD), Accra, disclosed that the Business Registration Certificate 

(BRC) number BN-49,503C used to open the account at ICB was not 

genuine. The number belonged to VII-KANDI Enterprise while the 

BRC for the genuine Namelus Ventures was BN-21,477B. In effect 

the InterContinental Bank too did not validate the BRC before 

opening the account. 

 

392.  Again, we noted that on 21 November 2011, the GHS made 

two payments (GH¢50,509.09 and GH¢55,437.23) to a certain Mr. 

Arthur, posing as a representative of M/s Bathur Enterprise, the 
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contractor for the refurbishment of the maternity delivery and 

antenatal block at Vakpo health centre. 

 

393. An account titled Bathur Enterprise was opened at the 

Achimota branch of the Standard Chartered Bank (SCB) on the day of 

the payment i.e. 21 November 2011 and the cheques were paid into 

that account. The cheques were cleared at the Bank of Ghana on 22 

November 2011.  

 

394. On 23 November 2011, GH¢75,000.00 out of the amount in the 

account was transferred to Kasco Construction and GH¢25,000 

withdrawn by a Mr. Johnson Ach. Again on 25 November 2011, 

GH¢4,300.00 was transferred to someone called Daniel.  

 

395. Our checks at the Registrar-General’s Department on the 

validity of the BRC no. BN-33,065C used to open the fictitious bank 

account at the SCB disclosed that the certificate belonged to Adiya 

Enterprise. The business registration number for the genuine Bathur 

Enterprise was BN-38,599C issued on 8 August 2002. The Registrar-

General indicated that the certificate used for the fraud was fake and 

not issued by his office.  

 

396. We noted that SCB did not exercise due diligence by validating 

the Business Registration Certificate before opening the account. 
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397. Our attention was also drawn to the role that could have been 

played in the fraudulent activities by one Ebenezer Osei, a supposed 

national Service Person of the GHS. Mr. Ebenezer Osei was assigned 

to the front desk at the Finance Department of GHS during his 

“service” period. He was in charge of receiving and dispatching 

correspondence. His schedule gave him access to vital financial and 

related information, which he could have relayed to the fraudsters. 

Ebenezer Osei was said to have vacated post the moment the fraud 

was detected and has since not been seen in spite of efforts to trace 

him. 

 

398. Our investigations at the National Service Secretariat (NSS) 

disclosed that the appointment letter Ebenezer Osei submitted to the 

Service was forged and that no one by that name had been enrolled or 

registered by any office of the NSS. According to the NSS, the 

Service number used by Osei was that of a national service person, 

Richard Twumasi-Danquah who was posted to DVLA, Ashanti. 

 

399. This fraud resulted in the Ghana Health Service losing 

GH¢174,439.14 which could have been used to implement its 

approved programmes. We, therefore, recommended that management 

should carry out the following actions: 

i. Funds allocated for payment of contract works awarded and 

executed at the regional and district levels should be 
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transferred to the Regional Health Directorates who are in 

close contact with the contractors and know the true 

representatives of the companies, to make the payments.  

 

ii. All engagement of officers both permanent and temporary 

should be processed by the Human Resource Department. 

Also, sufficient background checks and validation of records 

submitted by newly engaged persons should be effectively 

done. 

iii. The Director-General should report the conduct of the 

InterContinental Bank and Standard Chartered Bank, which 

largely provided the opportunity for the fraudsters to 

withdraw the funds, to the Bank of Ghana. Management 

should demand that the Intercontinental Bank and the 

Standard Chartered Bank should refund the amounts of 

GH¢68,492.82 and GH¢105,946.32 respectively to the 

Service, failing which the Service should take legal action to 

recover the amounts from the banks. 

 

iv. The Service should obtain Electronic Banking services from 

its bankers so that the Finance Office would be 

electronically notified within seconds after a transaction 

involving the Service’s bank accounts for prompt action to 

be taken in case of any fraudulent transactions. 
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400. Management has reported the cases to the Police and other 

security and intelligent offices and investigations are still ongoing.  

 

KORLE-BU TEACHING HOSPITAL 

Unearned salary – GH¢86,091.89 

401. Regulation 297 of FAR, 2004 requires the head of a department 

to stop the payment of salary to a separated staff. On the contrary, 

we noted that as at 31 December 2011, 23 separated staff of the Korle-

Bu Teaching Hospital had their names on the payroll, resulting in the 

payment of unearned salaries totalling GH¢114,058.96 to them. Out 

of this figure, a total amount of GH¢27,967.07 was recovered leaving 

an outstanding balance of GH¢86,091.89.  

 

402. Delay in communication between the Heads of the various 

Departments and the Human Resource Department (HRD) and also 

inaction on the part of the HRD to prepare IPPD inputs for the early 

deletion of the names of the separated staff resulted in this anomaly.  

 

403. Such payments are avoidable drains on state resources. We, 

therefore, recommended that a system should be instituted whereby 

the Heads of the various Units would promptly communicate 

incidences of staff separation to the HRD, which should be equally 

prompt on initiating the deletion of separated staff from the payroll. 

Where unearned salaries have already been paid to the banks, 
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management should liaise with such banks to stop the payments to the 

separated staff and refund the amounts back to government chest. 

Also, we recommended that the outstanding amount of GH¢86,091.89 

should be recovered from the separated staff and paid back to 

government chest. 

 

NATIONAL BLOOD TRANSFUSION SERVICE – ACCRA 

Unsupported payment vouchers-GH¢4,996   

404. We noted that the Head of the Finance Unit of the National 

Blood Transfusion Service did not ensure that receipts were obtained 

to authenticate payments amounting to GH¢4,996.00 made between 

June and November 2011. 

 

405. This situation contravened Regulation 30 (c) of FAR, 2004 

which requires the Head of finance unit of a department to control the 

disbursement of funds to ensure that transactions are properly 

authenticated and the amounts are due and payable. 

 

406. We could not vouch for the propriety of the payments. We, 

therefore, requested the Head of Finance to ensure that the payments 

were accounted for, failing which management should recover the 

amount of GH¢4,996.00 from him. 
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RIDGE HOSPITAL – ACCRA 

Unearned salaries – GH¢12,830 

407. We noted that unearned salaries totalling GH¢12,830.00 were 

paid to six former hospital staff between April and December 2011. 

This was due to the inaction of the Human Resource Department 

(HRD) of the hospital to promptly inform the bankers of the separated 

staff to stop payments to the former employees or their representatives 

and refund the monies back to government chest. 

 

408. This situation contravened Regulation 297 of FAR, 2004 which 

requires the Head of a department to stop the payment of salary to a 

separated staff.  

 

409. These unearned salary payments become a drain on state 

resources. We, therefore, recommended that management should 

recover the full amount from the former employees and pay back to 

government chest. Also, the HRD and the Finance Department should 

scrutinize the salary vouchers monthly and take effective steps to stop 

the continued payment of unearned salaries to former employees, and 

promptly delete names of such persons from the payroll. 
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PRINCESS MARIE LOUISE HOSPITAL, ACCRA 

Taxes withheld not remitted to Ghana Revenue Authority-

GH¢9,960 

410. Section 87(1) of the Internal Revenue Act, 2000 (Act 592) 

requires organisations to remit taxes they withhold to the Ghana 

Revenue Authority (GRA) within 15 days after the end of the month 

in which the taxes were withheld.  

 

411. Contrary to this requirement, our review disclosed that taxes 

withheld by the hospital amounting to GH¢9,959.79, as at the end of 

2011, were not remitted to the GRA. This was due to management’s 

disregard for the requirement of the tax law and has resulted in loss of 

tax revenue to the State. Also, the suppliers from whom the taxes were 

deducted would not be able to claim deserved tax credits from the 

GRA. Additionally, the hospital risks imposition of penalties from the 

GRA. 

 

412. We advised management to ensure that effective systems are 

instituted to comply with the tax law. Also, we recommended that the 

amount of GH¢9,959.79 should be paid to the GRA without further 

delay. 
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ACCRA PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL 

Unearned salaries – GH¢16,426 

413. We noted that management’s inaction in stopping the payment 

of salaries to separated staff resulted in the payment of an amount of 

GH¢16,426.20 to former employees of the hospital. 

 

414. This was contrary to Regulation 297 of FAR, 2004, which 

requires a Head of department to cause the immediate stoppage of 

salary to a public servant who has separated from the department as a 

result of resignation, retirement, death etc. 

 

415. The payments were a loss of public funds. We, therefore, 

advised management to promptly recover the amounts from the 

former employees and pay back to government chest. Also, when 

employees are separated from the hospital, management should take 

immediate and effective steps to stop their salaries at the banks and 

delete their names from the payroll. 

 

Salary advances not recovered – GH¢12,240 

416. Two members of staff who were granted salary advances since 

2011 have failed to make any repayments. Details of the advances are 

as follows: 
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Date advance granted Name of beneficiaries Amount 

GH¢ 

26/4/11 D.D. Salifu 1,440.00 

3/6/11  Peter Agyemang-Gyau 10,800.00 

Total 12,240.00 

 

417. The advances were granted without the required agreements on 

terms of recovery and there has been laxity on the part of management 

to ensure that due recoveries were made. This situation contravened 

Regulation 110 of the FAR, 2004 which requires a head of department 

to ensure that advances issued are duly recovered in accordance with 

the appropriate agreement. 

 

418. This situation has led to the lock-up of the hospital’s resources 

which could have been used to improve medical care to patients. 

Accordingly, we advised management to recover the amount from 

the beneficiaries and ensure that all advances granted at the hospital 

are covered by appropriate agreements with the beneficiaries. Such 

agreements should be fully enforced. 

 

TEMA GENERAL HOSPITAL 

Misappropriation of revenue – GH¢32,343 

419. We noted that a Principal Accounts Officer, Mr. Noah Asare, 

collected mortuary fees totalling GH¢47,648.00 between March and 

December 2011 but accounted for only GH¢7,305.00 to the Cashier 
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and misappropriated the balance of GH¢40,343.00. His refusal to 

submit his revenue cashbook to the Internal Auditor for audit 

contributed to the perpetration of the fraud.  

 

420. Mr. Noah Asare has since refunded an amount of 

GH¢8,000.00, leaving GH¢32,343.00 outstanding. He has been 

interdicted and the Police are prosecuting him in court. 

 

421. We recommended that the amount should be recovered with 

appropriate interest from Mr. Asare.  

 

MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (MOFA) 

AGRIC TREASURY 

Direct debits not accounted for – GH¢3,851,988 

422. We noted from our review of the Ministry of Food and 

Agriculture’s (MOFA) sub-Consolidated Fund account that direct 

debits to the account totalling GH¢ 3,851,988.14 were not supported 

with transaction documents to authenticate the transactions.  

 

423. This situation contravened Regulation 39(2c) of the FAR, 2004 

which states that, "the head of the accounts section of a department 

shall control disbursement of funds and ensure that transactions are 

properly authenticated to show that amounts are due and payable".  
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424. This situation does not promote accountability and could result 

in misappropriation of funds. We, therefore, recommended that the 

Chief Director should ensure that the direct debits are supported with 

the relevant transaction records to fully justify and account for the 

amount of GH¢ 3,851,988.14. 

 

WOMEN IN AGRICULTURE DIRECTORATE 

Unearned salary – GH¢5,632 

425. Section 297(1) of the FAR, 2004, mandates a head of 

department to cause the immediate stoppage of salaries of public 

servants who absent themselves from duty without reasonable cause, 

or completely separate from the department as a result of criminal 

conviction, retirement, resignation or death.  

 

426. Contrary to this regulation, we noted that between September 

2011 and January 2012, Rev. (Mrs.) Nyuime Adiepen, a retired 

Deputy Director of Agric Services, was paid unearned salaries 

totalling GH¢5,632.16. This occurred because management failed to 

take appropriate steps to stop the salary of the officer after her 

retirement.  

 

427. Management agreed with our recommendation to recover the 

amount from the retired officer.  
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STATISTICS, RESEARCH AND INFORMATION 

DIRECTORATE (SRID) 

Programme funds not accounted for by Districts – GH¢51,660 

428. We noted that on 26 August 2011, management transferred a 

total amount of GH¢51,660.00 to 18 districts participating in the 

Ghana Agricultural Production Statistics (GAPS) pilot survey to be 

expended on the programme. The districts were instructed to send 

expenditure returns to Headquarters to account for the monies. 

 

429. However, due to management’s failure to make the necessary 

follow-ups, the districts have not provided the required expenditure 

returns. There was, therefore, no assurance that the districts used the 

funds to carry out the programme as instructed. This has adverse 

implications for the achievement of the objectives of the GAPS 

programme as well as the accountability for the use of resources.  

 

430. Management agreed to our recommendation to ensure that the 

expenditure returns were provided by the districts for scrutiny and to 

account for the amount of GH¢51,660.00.  
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MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE, ASHANTI 

REGION 

 

REGIONAL AGRICULTURAL OFFICE – KUMASI 

Failure to recover maize support project loans – GH¢1,799,492 

431. Between 2005 and 2008, the Government of Ghana introduced 

the Maize Support Project which gave maize farmers loans totalling 

GH¢2,203,610.00 out of which only GH¢404,117.76 representing 

18% had been refunded after a period of four to seven years.  A 

balance of GH¢1,799,492.24 is yet to be recovered. 

 

432. We observed that the default rate had undermined the 

sustenance of the project. Management explained that efforts made to 

recover the outstanding amount from the farmers through written 

letters and follow-ups were not yielding positive results. 

 

433. We advised management to intensify efforts including the 

introduction of new and innovative ways to recover the amount or 

take legal action against the recalcitrant farmers, if necessary. 

 

Failure to recover loans for agro-processing equipment – 

GH¢19,658 

434. Between 2005 and 2007, management sold agro-processing 

equipment worth GH¢33,020.00 to 17 farmers on credit. At the time 
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of compiling this report only GH¢13,362.00 had been recovered 

leaving an outstanding balance of GH¢19,658.00. 

 

435. The failure of farmers to pay back the debts made it impossible 

for other farmers to benefit from the credit scheme. Management 

explained that default notices had been sent to all the 17 farmers 

including written letters and follow-ups, but to no avail. 

 

436. We recommended that management should publish in the 

newspapers the names and photographs of all beneficiaries who have 

failed to pay their outstanding balances and also take legal action 

against the defaulting farmers in order to recover the outstanding 

balance of GH¢19,658.00. 

 

METRO AGRICULTURAL OFFICE, KUMASI 

Unearned salary – GH¢21,947 

437. Regulation 297(1) of the FAR provides that a head of 

department shall cause the immediate stoppage of payment of salary 

to a public servant when that public servant has been absent from duty 

on leave without pay, resigned or retired. 

 

438. We noted that unearned salaries amounting to GH¢21,946.59 

were paid to four separated staff between May 2010 and December 

2011.  Details of the payments are provided as follows: 
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Name of 

Officer 

Rank Reason for 

separation 

Period Amount 

GH¢ 

Afedze 

Lawrencia 

Technical Officer 

II 

Resignation May 2010-July 2010 757.02 

Hagan 

Justice 

Snr. Storekeeper Retirement Aug. 2010-Nov 

2010 

1.836.48 

Osei-

Kwarteng 

Mildred 

Asst. Agric Officer Leave 

without pay 

Aug 2010-Dec. 

2010 

9,103.17 

Boamah 

Comfort 

Chief Technical 

Officer 

Retirement Aug.2010-2011 10,249.92 

Total 21,946.59 

 

439. Management explained that they had written letters to the 

bankers of the affected staff to transfer the monies back into the 

Consolidated Fund, but this had not been done at the time of 

compiling this report. 

 

440. We recommended that the Metro Director should follow up to 

the banks and ensure that the total amount of GH¢21,946.59 is paid 

back into the Consolidated Fund. 

 

Failure to recover block farm loans – GH¢4,112 

441. Our review of the Block Farm Project disclosed that between 

January and December 2011, a total amount of GH¢12,627.00 was 

disbursed to 45 farmers as loans in the form of inputs. An amount of 

GH¢8,515.00 had been recovered leaving an outstanding balance of 

GH¢4,112.00, yet to be recovered.   
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442. Non-recovery of the loans was due to the reluctance of the 

beneficiaries to pay back. This could affect the sustainability of the 

project as other eligible farmers might not have the opportunity to 

benefit, a situation which could affect grain production and the living 

conditions of the farmers. 

 

443. We urged the Metro Director to continue with his efforts to 

recover the outstanding amount.  

 

MOFA DISTRICT DIRECTORATE – EJURA 

Failure to recover loans from farmers – GH¢32,394 

444. We noted that 29 farmer groups and individual farmers who 

were granted loan facilities amounting to GH¢32,393.80 by the Ejura 

District Office of the MOFA in April 2011 had failed to settle their 

indebtedness as at the time of the audit.   

 

445. This was in spite of the fact that the beneficiaries were required 

to repay the loan in full by the end of the farming season in December 

2011.  As a revolving fund, the repayment was to be made to enable 

other farmers to also benefit from the facility. 

 

446. The reluctance on the part of beneficiaries to repay the loan 

could deplete the loan account and therefore prevent other farmers 

from benefiting from this initiative. 
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447. In our view, the failure of the District Office to sufficiently 

educate the beneficiaries at the time of disbursement on the need to 

repay the loan in order for other farmers to also benefit contributed to 

the poor recovery rate.  This is because some of the beneficiaries 

claimed that it was a free gift from government. 

 

448. We requested management to pursue the defaulters to repay the 

amount in full in order to sustain the scheme. 

 

MOFA MUNICIPAL DIRECTORATE, MAMPONG –ASHANTI 

Failure to recover loans from farmers – GH¢5,300 

449. Three beneficiaries of farmers’ loans in 2008 and 2010 have 

not settled their indebtedness in full. Out of GH¢11,000.00 granted to 

the three beneficiaries, GH¢5,700.00 had been repaid, leaving an 

outstanding balance of GH¢5,300.00. The repayment was expected to 

be made to enable other farmers benefit from the loan facility. 

 

450. Management’s failure to pursue full recovery of the loan 

accounted for the default of the beneficiaries. 

 

451. The reluctance of the beneficiaries to settle their indebtedness 

in full could deplete the loan account, and other potential beneficiaries 

would be denied the facility. We, therefore, urged management to 

pursue the defaulters to repay the amount in full to enable others to 

benefit from the loan facility. 
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MOFA DISTRICT DIRECTORATE – ASIWA 

Failure to recover loans from farmers – GH¢20,385.00 

452. Our review disclosed that out of a total loan of GH¢33,085.00 

granted to farmers during the 2010 farming season, only 

GH¢12,700.00 had been recovered as at 30 June 2012, leaving a 

balance of GH¢20,385 yet to be recovered. The farmers were required 

to repay the total amounts granted within 12 months.  

 

453. We attributed this situation to management’s ineffective loan 

recovery strategy.  We, therefore, urged management to recover the 

total outstanding balance of GH¢20,385.00 without further delay. 

 

 MOFA DISTRICT DIRECTORATE – OFFINSO NORTH 

Unacquitted payment vouchers – GH¢8,982  

454. We noted that 14 payment vouchers amounting to 

GH¢8,982.00 were not supported with the requisite expenditure 

documents to authenticate them, in contravention of Regulation 39 

(2c) of the FAR, 2004. 

 

455. We attributed the anomaly to inadequate supervision of the 

accounting staff by the Accountant in ensuring that all requisite 

supporting documents were attached to the payment vouchers in order 

to authenticate the transactions. As a result, we could not confirm that 

value for money had been received. 
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456. We recommended that the amount should be accounted for 

with the relevant supporting documents or the District Director and 

the Accountant should refund the amount. 

 

Outstanding debts – GH¢55,762 

457. We noted that farm inputs and agro chemicals valued at 

GH¢85,777.99 were distributed to farmers in the district on credit in 

2010.  However, at the time of compiling this report, only 

GH¢30,015.00 had been recovered, leaving a balance of 

GH¢55,762.00 outstanding. 

 

458. The District Director of Agriculture blamed the low rate of 

recovery on the reluctance of the farmers to pay their debts with the 

view that government had supplied the inputs and agro chemicals to 

them free of charge.  He indicated that political interference was 

another factor that militated against recovery of loans granted to 

farmers.  He disclosed that as part of his frantic effort to recover the 

debts he had caused the arrest of some farmers, but the District Chief 

Executive (DCE) intervened and set them free. 

 

459. As a result, the amount remains unpaid and other farmers have 

been denied the opportunity to also benefit from the facility.  We 

recommended to the Director to continue with efforts to collect the 

money from the farmers, including civic education and persuasion. 
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MOFA DISTRICT DIRECTORATE – KUNTENASE 

Payment of unearned salaries – GH¢12,894 

460. Between January 2009 and May 2011, unearned salaries 

amounting to GH¢12,893.63 were paid to four separated staff.  We 

noted that two of the staff had retired, one resigned and the other had 

proceeded on approved study leave without pay. 

 

461. This was considered a loss to the state as the payments were 

made for no work done. Management responded that one of them, Mr. 

Ernest Antwi-Boasiako had his unearned salary of GH¢6,114.63 

transferred into the Consolidated Fund.  However, there was no 

evidence confirming the alleged transfer.  Management also stated 

that they had written letters to the bankers of Mr. Wilfred Andoh to 

transfer the unearned salary of GH¢4,220.80 back into the 

Consolidated Fund. No action had been taken to recover the unearned 

salary of GH¢2,558.19 paid to Mr.  Kwaku Agyeman-Manu who 

retired in October 2010. 

 

462. We recommended that the District Director should follow up to 

the banks and ensure that the total unearned salaries of GH¢12,893.62 

were paid back into the Consolidated Fund. 
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DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICES-SALAGA AND 

BIMBILLA DISTRICTS 

Failure to recover loans under the Block Farm Project – 

GH¢235,631 

463. We noted that two district offices of MOFA failed to recover 

loans granted to farmers/farmer groups under the Block Farm Project.  

Details of the non-recovery are as follows: 

 Salaga District Office - 136,651.00  

 Bimbilla District Office -   98,980.00 

      235,631.00 

 

464. Management’s failure to promptly recover the loans was due to 

apathy, a situation that is likely to deprive several other farmers the 

opportunity to also benefit from the scheme.  

 

465. We advised management to diligently pursue full recovery of 

the outstanding amount of GH¢235,631.00 from the beneficiary 

farmers or their guarantors without further delay. 

 

Non-payment of loan by former District Director of Agric – 

GH¢1,736  

466. We noted that the former Director of the Bimbila District 

Office of MOFA personally benefitted from a loan of GH¢2,790.00 

from the Block Farm Project for his private farming activities (Eugene 

Farms) but did not pay back the amount in full.  The terms of the loan 
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were for him to pay back with 90 bags of maize.  However, the 

Director had since 2010 paid back only 34 bags valued at 

GH¢1,054.00, leaving an outstanding balance of 56 bags valued at 

GH¢1,736.00. 

 

467. In our opinion, the former Director placed himself in a conflict 

of interest situation by granting the loan to himself and made matters 

worse by failing to pay back. His improper conduct stripped him of 

the moral courage to ensure recovery of the loans he granted to other 

beneficiaries of the facility, hence the high default rate of 

GH¢98,980.00 in his district. 

 

468. We advised management to pursue recovery of the amount of 

GH¢1,736.00 from the former Director without any further delay and 

to also pursue diligently the recovery of loans granted to other 

farmers. 

 

REGIONAL AGRICULTURE OFFICE - BOLGATANGA 

Unpaid balance of credit sales of tractors and equipment – 

GH¢123,078 
 

469. We noted that between 2004 and 2009, the Department 

released 11 tractors and other equipment amounting to 

GH¢188,728.30 on credit sales to 16 beneficiaries.  Out of the amount 

only GH¢65,650.00 was recovered, leaving a balance of 

GH¢123,078.30 outstanding. 
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470. The agreement stated that all payments for the tractors and 

other equipment were to be completed within two years. Details are 

provided below:  

Name of 

beneficiary 

Equipment 

bought 

Cost of 

equipment 

GH¢ 

Year of 

purchase 

Payment 

to date 

GH¢ 

Outstanding 

Amount  

GH¢ 

George Ayanore  Tractor  16,000.00 12/10/04 4,000.00 12,000.00 

Mrs. Stella 

Yembilla  

Tractor  16,000.00 12/10/04 4,000.00 12,000.00 

Atiah Alpha Tractor  16,000.00 12/10/04 4,000.00 12,000.00 

Alhaji Hamid  Tractor  16,000.00 2004 5,000.00 11,000.00 

Oscar Akanwile  Tractor  16,000.00 6/10/04 4,000.00 12,000.00 

Mohammed 

Mbilla A. 

Tractor  16,000.00 24/10/04 4,000.00 12,000.00 

Matilda Adupoka Tractor  16,000.00 9/10/04 8,000.00 8,000.00 

Dr. Francis Ali Tractor  16,000.00 29/12/08 6,000.00 10,000.00 

Fred Anaga  Tractor  16,000.00 18/4/08 4,000.00 12,000.00 

Ariku Martin A Tractor  16,000.00 14/4/08 8,000.00 8,000.00 

Dan Kolbila Tractor  16,000.00 24/4/09 8,000.00 8,000.00 

Sub-total  176,000.00  59,000.00 117,000.00 

S. M. Abdulai Metalicsilos  3,400.00 2006 1,360.00 2,040.00 

Beatrice Seidu Metalicsilos  3,400.00 2006 2,360.00 1,040.00 

John Akaribo Metalicsilos  1,700.00 2006 680.00 1,020.00 

Fushieni Seidu Electric 

tomato 

processor 

1,608.30 2005 650.00 958.30 

Oscar Akanwelle Metalicsilos  680.00 2005 300.00 380.00 

TAWODEP Sheabutter 

processing 

mill & nut 

crusher 

1,940.00 2004 1,300.00 640.00 

Sub-total   12,728.30  6,650.00 6,078.30 

Grand total   188,728.30  65,650.00 123,078.30 
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471. Failure on the part of management to enforce the agreement 

and to pursue recovery of the amount accounted for the huge 

outstanding balance, and the risk of loss to the state. 

 

472. We asked management to, as a matter of urgency, recover the 

total balance of GH¢123,078.30 from the beneficiaries, using all 

appropriate means including legal action.  

 

AGRIC DEVELOPMENT UNIT – TUMU 

Unrecovered loans – GH¢204,608.00 

473. Our review of the Tumu District Agricultural Development 

Unit account, disclosed that loans in the form of fertilizers, and seeds 

to the tune of GH¢280,889.40 were granted to farmers under the 2011 

block farming programme.  The farmers were expected to refund the 

loans in kind with 6,915 bags of maize valued at GH¢311,175.00. 

 

474. We, however, noted that only 2,368 bags of maize valued at 

GH¢106,567.00 had been recovered, leaving a balance of 

GH¢204,608.00.  The low recovery was due to failure on the part of 

the authorities to pursue recovery from the farmers. 

 

475. Failure to recover the amount would not only result in a loss to 

the State but deprive other farmers from benefiting from the facility 

and defeat the overall objective of achieving self – sufficiency in food 

production. 
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476. We therefore recommended that management should intensify 

efforts to recover the balance from the defaulting farmers. 

 

Purchases without alternative quotations – GH¢4,900.00 

477. We noted during our audit that Agricultural Development Unit, 

Tumu  procured goods and services without requesting for alternative 

quotations from at least three different sources, contrary to Section 

43(1) of the PPA, 2003 (Act 663). 

 

478. The lapse which is as a result of non-adherence to procurement 

rules could lead to payment of high prices for goods and services. We, 

therefore, advised the management of the department to ensure 

adherence to the procurement rules. 

 

MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURAL OFFICE, ANLOGA 

Outstanding loan – GH¢1,814 

479. We noted that 19 Farming Based Organisations/Associations in 

the Keta municipality were granted a total amount of GH¢19,125.00 

as loans, in the form of farm inputs, to be settled after the end of the 

farming season. Eleven groups settled their indebtedness in full 

leaving eight groups who still owed an outstanding balance of 

GH¢1,814.05. 

 



 Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  167  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 

 

480. Non-compliance with the loan terms indicated in the 

memorandum of understanding (MOU) by these farming groups 

resulted in this default.  Management, however, indicated that the 

groups have promised to pay back. 

 

481. We asked management to ensure that the amount of 

GH¢1,814.05 is recovered from the beneficiaries without further 

delay. 

 

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT UNIT  

Release of funds for payment of veterinary surveillance ration 

without reports on activities – GH¢1,575    

482. We noted that an amount of GH¢1,575.00 was released by the 

District Director of Agric on 12 December 2012 for the payment of 

veterinary surveillance allowances to nine staff members of the 

Veterinary Service.  

 

483. However, the payment was not supported with travel itinerary, 

written reports on activities undertaken and number of days spent on 

the exercise. This situation contravened Regulation 39(2c) of the 

FAR, 2004 which requires the head of the accounts section of a 

department to control the disbursements of funds and ensure that 

transactions are properly authenticated to show that amounts are due 

and payable.  
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484. The Head of the accounts section failed to ensure that the 

claims were adequately supported before making the payments. There 

is the risk that the amount might not have been paid for the purpose 

stated.   

 

485. We asked management to support the payments with travel 

itinerary, written reports on activities undertaken and number of days 

spent during the exercise for audit scrutiny. Otherwise, the amount 

should be recovered from the beneficiaries.  

 

AGOTIME-ZIOPE DISTRICT AGRICULTURE OFFICE-

KPETOE 

Failure to account for agricultural inputs – GH¢64,641  

486. Regulation 183(3) of the Financial Administration Regulations 

(FAR) 2004 provides that “A Head of Department shall be 

accountable for the proper care, custody and use of Government stores 

from the time of acquisition until they have been used or otherwise 

disposed off in accordance with the Regulations.” 

 

487. In July 2010, the Agotime-Ziope District Director of 

Agriculture received agricultural inputs valued at GH¢115,541.00 

from MOFA, Accra, for sale on credit to block farmers.  The Office 

sold the inputs and recovered GH¢50,900.00 which was lodged at the 
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Bank of Ghana in Hohoe, leaving a balance of GH¢64,641.00 not 

accounted for as at 31 December 2012. 

 

488. We recommended that management should take all necessary 

action to recover the outstanding balance, else the District Director, 

the Chairman of the Fertilizer Committee and the Storekeeper should 

be made to account for the amount, in addition to any disciplinary 

action the Ministry might take against them. 

 

Failure to recover outstanding credit sales of agricultural inputs – 

GH¢13,115 

489. Our review of credit sales of agricultural inputs to block 

farmers in the Agotime Ziope District revealed that the District 

Directorate sold agricultural inputs worth GH¢17,021.50 on credit to 

block farmers and staff but recovered only GH¢3,906.50 leaving 

GH¢13,115.00 outstanding.  

 

490. This was due to ineffective debt collection efforts by the 

District Directorate, which could deny other farmers the benefit of the 

scheme.  

 

491. We recommended that the District Director should devise an 

effective debt collection system to ensure full recovery of the amount 

to enable more farmers to benefit from the scheme. 
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FISHERIES COMMISSION– TAKORADI 

Unearned salaries - GH¢1,584  

492. We noted that Messrs Alex A. Addo and T.Y.B Opoku who 

retired from the Commission in August 2010 were paid unearned 

salaries of GH¢1,103.14 and GH¢480.61 respectively, in September 

2010.   

 

493. The payment of the unearned salaries to the two retired staff 

was due to management’s failure to promptly stop the payment of the 

salaries through notification to the Controller and Accountant-

General's Department and/or their respective banks. Thus, the amount 

of GH¢1,583.75 might be lost to the State.  

 

494. We recommended that the amount should be recovered from 

the two retired staff without further delay. Management explained that 

letters had been served on the bankers to pay the amounts to 

government chest but this has not been complied with. 

 

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE – JUABOSO 

Failure to recover cost of motorbikes from staff – GH¢18,000 

495. We noted that 18 members of staff who were supplied with 18 

motor bikes in 2010 on credit, at a cost of GH¢1,000.00 each, had 

failed to pay their total indebtedness of GH¢18,000.  
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496. This was due to management's inaction to ensure that the staff 

complied with the terms of the credit arrangement. There is the risk of 

non-recovery of the amount considering the period of default so far. 

 

497. We recommended that management should employ appropriate 

measures to recover the total amount from the officers without further 

delay. 

 

MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURAL OFFICE – AXIM 

Failure to recover cost of motorbikes from staff–GH¢4,000 

498. We noted that four officials who benefitted from the sale of 

motorbikes on credit since 2010 had failed to redeem their 

indebtedness totalling GH¢4,000. 

 

499. This was due to management’s failure to ensure that the 

amount was deducted at source from the salaries of the officers. 

Management responded that the pay slips of the beneficiaries had 

been submitted to the Regional Accountant who had also forwarded 

them to Headquarters since September 2012 for deductions to be 

effected. 

 

500. We advised management to pursue the recovery of the amount 

from the beneficiaries.  
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DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE – NKROFUL 

Unearned salaries – GH¢10,717 

501. We observed that unearned salaries totalling GH¢6,529.89 

were paid into the bank accounts of three separated staff who had died 

during the period under review.  We also noted that a total amount of 

GH¢4,186.79 was paid directly from their salaries on their behalf for 

commitments such as SSNIT contributions, bank loan recoveries, 

Civil Servants Association and Welfare dues for the same period, thus 

bringing the total unearned salaries to GH¢10,716.68. 

 

502. Management did not take prompt steps to stop the payment of 

the salaries and delete the names of the separated staff from the 

payroll as required by Regulation 297(1) of the FAR, 2004.  

 

503. We therefore advised management to vigorously pursue 

recovery of the total payments of GH¢10,716.68 from the 

estate/administrators of the deceased staff else this amount could be 

lost to the State.  

 

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE–BEGORO 

Payments without supporting documents – GH¢6,536 

504. Our review disclosed that two payment vouchers involving a 

total amount of GH¢6,536.00 were not supported with the necessary 

transaction documents such as progress reports, statements of claim, 
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receipts and invoices. This contravened Regulation 39 (2c) of the 

FAR, 2004, which requires the head of the Accounts Section of a 

department to ensure that transactions are authenticated.  

 

505.  The Accountant, Mr. Thomas K. Adoma did not ensure that 

the requisite transaction documents were attached to the payment 

vouchers before passing them for payment and this accounted for the 

irregularity. 

 

506. In the absence of these vital documents, the authenticity of the 

payments could not be verified. We recommended that the payments 

should be acquitted with the relevant documents or the amount should 

be refunded by the authorizing officers.  

 

SEED PRODUCTION UNIT – BUNSO 

Unearned salary – GH¢13,499 

507. As a result of management’s non-compliance with Regulation 

297 (1) of the FAR, 2004, five employees who separated from the 

Seed Production Unit, Bunso, were paid unearned salaries amounting 

to GH¢13,499.26.  

 

508. We urged management to take immediate steps to recover the 

illegal payment of GH¢13,499.26 from the separated staff.  We also 

advised management to ensure that the names of the separated staff 

are promptly deleted from the payroll to prevent the payment of 
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unearned salaries that mostly become a loss to the state due to the 

poor recovery rate. 

 

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE – ASAMANKESE 

Unearned salary – GH¢3,859 

509.  A review of the paid mechanised vouchers disclosed that 

between October 2011 and June 2012 total unearned salaries 

amounting to GH¢3,858.80 were paid to two officers who had 

resigned from the Ministry. The officers involved were Messrs Philip 

Brookman and Johnnes Ahiado who were illegally paid GH¢1,461.18 

and GH¢2,397.62 respectively.  

 

510. The Controller and Accountant-General’s delay in deleting the 

names of the separated officers from the payroll even though 

management had promptly sent inputs to that effect was the cause of 

the payment of the unearned salaries. 

 

511. These officers were paid for no work done resulting in a loss to 

the state. We, therefore, urged management to recover the amount of 

GH¢3,858.80 from the former employees and pay back to government 

chest.  
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REGIONAL DIRECTORATE OF AGRICULTURE – SUNYANI 

Unsupported payments-GH¢3,012 

512. We noted that payments amounting to GH¢3,012.00, made 

between January and April 2012, were not supported with relevant 

expenditure documents, such as receipts, invoices, etc. 

 

513. We attributed this lapse to laxity on the part of the Regional 

Accountant who failed to ensure that the payment vouchers were 

properly supported before effecting payment. This situation could 

facilitate misappropriation of funds by officers in charge of payments.  

 

514. We recommended that the Regional Accountant should support 

the payment vouchers with the relevant transaction documents or the 

total amount of GH¢3,012.00 should be recovered from him. 

 

Failure to enforce terms of hire purchase agreement-GH¢351,019 

515. We noted that the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (MOFA) 

entered into an agreement in 2009 with some farmers to supply them 

with agricultural machinery and equipment on hire purchase to be 

paid between one to three years. However, out of equipment valued at 

GH¢747,714.00 sold to farmers in the Brong Ahafo Region, only 

GH¢396,695.00 had been paid back, leaving a total amount of 

GH¢351,019.00 yet to be recovered. 
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516.  Management’s failure to enforce the terms of the hire purchase 

agreement accounted for this lapse. Under the circumstances, potential 

beneficiaries have been denied the facility and there is the risk of loss 

of the outstanding amount. 

 

517. We asked management to ensure that the terms of the 

agreement were enforced by recovering the outstanding balance of 

GH¢351,019.00 from the beneficiaries without further delay. 

 

Non-recovery of cost of motorcycles supplied-GH¢41,000 

518. Under the 2010 MOFA motorcycle policy for the effective 

delivery of extension and other agricultural services to farmers in the 

Brong Ahafo Region, 41 agricultural extension agents and officers 

were supplied Galaxy HY123 motorcycles in October 2011 at a total 

cost of GH¢41,000.00.  

 

519. Beneficiaries of the motorcycles were expected to execute 

deeds of assignment and pay for the facility through monthly 

deductions at the rate of 20% of their monthly gross salaries.  

 

520. However, as at 30 June 2012, beneficiaries of these 

motorcycles had not suffered any deductions from their salaries. This 

was attributed to the non- provision of the “motorcycle account 

number” by MOFA Headquarters and the lack of commitment of the 
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Controller and Accountant –General’s Department to effect the 

necessary deductions from the monthly salaries of the beneficiaries of 

the facility. 

 

521. Under the circumstances, recovery of the amount would be 

unduly delayed and there is the risk that the State could lose the 

amount. Also, government’s objective of ensuring effective delivery 

of extension and other agricultural services to farmers in the region 

might not be achieved as other Extension Officers would not benefit 

from the scheme.  

 

522. We advised the Regional Director to liaise with the Chief 

Director of MOFA, Accra with a view to obtaining the “motorcycle 

account number” for the cost centre managers to prepare inputs for 

deductions from the salaries of beneficiary staff to be effected without 

further delay. Management should also liaise with the Controller and 

the Accountant-General to ensure early input for the deductions at 

source to be effected as soon as possible.  

 

COCOA SWOLLEN SHOOT VIRUS DISEASE (CSSVD) 

CONTROL UNIT-SUNYANI 

Unacquitted T&T payments – GH¢3, 806.20 

523. We noted that payments totalling  GH¢3,806.20 in respect of 

staff  T&T claims for rehabilitation and tree removal programmes 
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were not supported with T&T claim forms. These forms give the 

itinerary of each officer and how much had been received. 

 

524. The situation, if not checked, could weaken cash management 

practice with possible financial consequences to the Unit. We 

recommended that proper documents should be provided to 

substantiate the expenditure or the amount of GH¢3,806.20 should be 

refunded. 

 

MUNICIPAL DIRECTORATE OF AGRICULTURE – 

 SUNYANI 

Unrecovered loans-GH¢15,129 

525. Under the Block Farm System, inputs are given to interested 

farmers during the major and minor farming seasons to be paid in cash 

by the farmers to the Municipal Directorate after the farming seasons. 

 

526. We noted that, for the period under review, 141 farmers who 

cultivated 137 acres of land were granted inputs to the tune of 

GH¢19,290.00. Out of this amount 37 farmers made part payments of 

GH¢4,160.60, whilst 104 farmers made no attempt to pay back the 

loan. This brought the total outstanding loan to GH¢15,129.40.  
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527. The inability of farmers to repay the loan was attributed to poor 

weather conditions during the major and minor farming seasons in the 

year 2011 which resulted in poor yields. 

 

528. Beneficiaries could always take advantage of the weather not to 

repay credit facilities granted them, thus defeating the purpose of the 

Block Farming System. Also, their failure to repay the loan on 

schedule would deny other interested farmers the opportunity to 

benefit from the facility as the amount would be lost to the state. 

 

529. We, therefore, urged management to ensure early recovery of 

the amount of GH¢15,129.40 from the defaulting farmers. Legal 

action should be considered to get recalcitrant farmers to pay up. 

 

   DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE–WENCHI 

Failure to recover farm loans – GH¢207,099 

530. A total amount of GH¢225,534.30 was disbursed by the 

Wenchi Municipal Directorate of Agriculture to 259 farmers in the 

form of cash and inputs under the Block Farm Programme during the 

2010 and 2011 farming seasons. The facility was payable within a 

year which means that at the time of our audit in early 2013, 

management should have recovered the whole amount. 
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531. However, we noted that only GH¢89,926.40 representing 

39.9% of the total facility had been recovered, leaving a balance 

totalling GH¢135,607.90 unrecovered.  

 

532. In another instance, the Directorate granted GH¢71,491.50 to 

eight farmer groups and 11 individuals in 2012.  However, three 

months into the year 2013 none of the farmers has commenced re-

payment. 

 

533. We attributed this situation to management’s failure to put in 

place effective measures to recover the loans. The rate of default 

could deny other farmers the benefit of the facility.  

 

534. We recommended to management to adopt effective measures, 

including legal action to recover the outstanding loans of 

GH¢207,099.40.  

 

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE – TECHIMAN 

Uncompetitive procurements – GH¢5,495 

535. Part VI, Section 43(1) of the Public Procurement Act (PPA), 

2003 (Act 663) requires procurement entities to request quotations 

from as many suppliers or contractors as practicable, but from at least 

three different sources. 
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536. However, we noted that due to management override, items 

procured totalling GH¢5,495.00 during the 2012 financial year were 

not supported with the minimum of three quotations from different 

suppliers.  

 

537. As a result of the single source procurement, management 

might not have obtained value for money in these procurements. We 

recommended to the District Director to ensure that the Procurement 

Law was complied with in all procurements. Also, the Director should 

be sanctioned for the breach of the law quoted above as stipulated in 

Section 92 of the Public Procurement Act, 2003 (Act 663). 

 

MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT UNIT – 

KINTAMPO 

Outstanding loans to farmers – GH¢36,026 

538.  We noted that out of a total amount of GH¢55,764.30 granted 

as loans to 27 farmers in 2011, only GH¢19,738.70 had been 

recovered leaving a balance of GH¢36,025.60 yet to be recovered. 

The loans were to be recovered in six months, but due to ineffective 

loan recovery strategy, management could not recover the amount on 

schedule.  

 

539. Attention was drawn that this could adversely affect the 

scheme, since other needy farmers would not have the opportunity to 
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benefit from the facility.  The State might also lose the funds if 

management does not enforce recovery. 

 

540. We urged management to adopt effective measures, including 

legal action, to recover the loans.  

 

MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT UNIT – 

NKORANZA 

Outstanding loans – GH¢62,900 

541. We noted that, out of loans totalling GH¢94,495.00 granted to 

283 farmers in 2011, only GH¢31,595.00 had been recovered leaving 

a balance of GH¢62,900.00 still unpaid by the beneficiary farmers. 

The farmers were required to repay the loans within six months. 

 

542. Since this could affect the viability of the loan scheme and 

result in loss of the amount to the State, we urged management to 

adopt effective loan recovery measures and ensure that the 

outstanding amount was recovered without delay.  

 

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE – DUAYAW 

NKWANTA 

Unsupported payments – GH¢10,617 

543. We noted that payments amounting to GH¢10,617.40 were not 

supported with receipts and other transaction documents, thus casting 

doubt on the authenticity of the payments. This contravened 
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Regulation 39 (2c), which mandates the head of the accounts unit of a 

department to ensure that payments are authenticated. 

 

544. This situation was caused by inadequate supervision of the 

Paying Officers by the Head of the accounts section, and could result 

in spurious payments with their attendant losses to the state.  

 

545. We asked the Head of accounts to improve supervisory control 

over the Paying Officers. Also, the Head of accounts should obtain the 

necessary documentation to support and authenticate the payments; 

otherwise the amount should be recovered. 

 

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE – SAMPA 

Outstanding loans – GH¢14,729 

546. A total amount of GH¢18,130.00 was disbursed to 59 farmers 

in the form of inputs such as fertilizers, certified seeds and herbicides 

during the 2011 farming season. 

 

547. During the period under review, a total recovery of 

GH¢3,401.00 representing 18.8% was made leaving an overdue 

balance of GH¢14,729.00. This situation could result in the loss of the 

amount to the State and affect the sustainability of the loan facility.   

 

548. Management has been lax in its efforts to recover the loans 

from the farmers. We, therefore, asked management to adopt effective 

measures to recover the loans so as to sustain the facility and also 

avoid losses to the State. 
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DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE-KENYASE 

Unsupported T & T and night allowance claims – GH¢28,460 

549. Section 39 (2c) of the FAR requires the head of accounts 

section of a department to control the disbursement of funds and 

ensure that transactions are properly authenticated to show that 

amounts are due and payable. 

 

550. Our examination of night allowance claim payment vouchers 

revealed that the Accountant failed to support the payment of night 

allowances amounting to GH¢28,460.00 with staff travel itinerary and 

other supporting documents.  

 

551. The Desk Officer explained that there were no such documents 

to support the payments. In the absence of the supporting documents 

we could not vouch the authenticity of the journeys allegedly 

undertaken. 

 

552. We urged the District Director and the Accountant, 

nevertheless, to provide evidence to authenticate the claims, failing 

which the total amount of GH¢28,460.00 should be recovered from 

the payees or the District Director and the Accountant should be held 

liable. 
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Outstanding loans – GH¢64,553 

553. We noted that various farming groups had failed to pay back 

loans amounting to GH¢64,553.30 granted them between 2006 and 

2010.  

 

554. Regulation 110 of the FAR, 2004 places responsibility for 

recovery of loans on the head of department. Laxity on the part of the 

District Director and the Supervisors to enforce the recovery of the 

loans accounted for the situation, which has denied other groups 

access to the facility, and is likely to result in loss of the amount to the 

State. 

 

555. We asked management to take effective measures, including 

legal action, to recover the outstanding amount from the beneficiaries 

without further delay. 

 

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE – BECHEM 

Outstanding farmers loans – GH¢46,400 

556. Our review of the accounts of the District Agricultural 

Development Unit (DADU) – Bechem disclosed that agricultural 

inputs valued at GH¢46,820.14 were supplied to farmers as loans 

between January and December 2011, through the Agricultural 

Extension Agents (AEAs). The loans were to be repaid after the major 

crop season in the same year. 
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557. However, we noted that only an amount of GH¢420.00 had 

been recovered from the farmers as at August 2012, leaving an unpaid 

balance of GH¢46,400.14. 

 

558. Management informed us that the farmers perceived the loan 

facility as a political inducement and as a result they were reluctant to 

pay back. 

 

559. The failure of the farmers to pay back the loans could result in 

the loss of the funds to the State.  Also, other farmers would be denied 

the benefits of the scheme. 

 

560. The Extension Officer in-charge informed us that the Unit had 

instituted court action against the defaulting farmers for the recovery 

of the block farming loans that were given out in 2010 and soon the 

defaulters of the 2011 loans would be summoned before court to 

recover the outstanding loan. 

 

561. We urged management to ensure full recovery of the amount of 

GH¢46,400.14 from the defaulting farmers. Also, any such facility 

should in future be granted with prior education of the farmers to 

remove misconceptions that the facility is a political inducement. 
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MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURAL OFFICE-NSAWAM 

Unrecovered cost of inputs for Block Farming – GH¢14,168 

562. We noted that out of GH¢25,987.50 worth of farm inputs 

distributed as loans to individuals and farmer groups in the form of 

maize seeds and fertilizer, only GH¢11,819.50 had been recovered 

leaving a balance of GH¢14,168.00 still outstanding. This was due to 

poor recovery efforts by the Municipal Agricultural Office which 

made it impossible to recover the loans on schedule. 

 

563. The outstanding amount might be lost if management does not 

employ effective recovery efforts. Also, other farmers might not have 

the opportunity to benefit from the facility if loans are not recovered 

in full and on schedule. 

 

564. We recommended that the outstanding loan of GH¢14,168.00 

should be recovered without further delay. In addition, we advised 

that management should devise effective loan recovery mechanisms if 

such assistance to farmers should be sustained. 

 

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE, DUNKWA-ON-OFFIN 

Failure to recover proceeds from sale of motor bikes – GH¢6,000 

565. We noted that management failed to recover GH¢6,000.00 

from staff, being cost of motor bikes sold to them on credit by the 

Ministry and recoverable by monthly installments from the 

beneficiaries’ salaries.  
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566. Management stated that persistent efforts were made by 

preparing inputs to the Controller and Accountant-General’s 

Department (CAGD) to recover the amount from the salaries of the 

staff at source, but the CAGD did not effect the deductions.  

 

567. This situation is depriving other staff from benefiting from the 

facility and could also result in the loss of funds to the State. We 

requested management to pursue immediate recovery of the amount 

involved from the beneficiaries, failing which the Municipal Director 

should be held liable for the amount of GH¢6,000.00.  

 

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL OFFICE – DIASO 

Failure to recover proceeds from sale of motor bikes – GH¢6,000 

568. Management did not recover a total amount of GH¢6,000.00 

from staff who benefitted from the Ministry’s sale of motorbikes on 

credit. The amount was to be recovered at source from the 

beneficiaries’ salaries. 

 

569. According to management, efforts to get the CAGD to effect 

the deductions proved futile. However, we were of the opinion that 

management failed to make the necessary follow-ups. 

 

570. The amount could be lost, threatening the sustenance of the 

facility, and benefit to other staff. We advised management to pursue 

immediate recovery of the amount involved from the beneficiaries, 
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failing which the District Director should be held liable for the amount 

of GH¢6,000.00. 

 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

Misapplication of funds – GH¢55,024.00                                                                                                                    

571. Financial Administration Regulation 179(1) requires that 

payments shall not be made out of funds earmarked for specific 

activities for purposes other than those activities. 

 

572. We noted that due to the lack of financial discipline, out of a 

total amount of GH¢114,789.38 released for the payment of 

allowances and other administrative expenses during the review 

period, only ¢59,765.34 was properly accounted for leaving an 

outstanding balance of GH¢55,024.04 which was misapplied on 

expenses not related to the intended purpose.  

 

573. We urged management to obtain retrospective approval from 

the Ministry of Finance and Economic Planning so that the amount of 

GH¢55,024.04 would stand properly charged to the accounts, failing 

which the amount should be recovered from the Head of the 

Secretariat and paid back to the allowances and other administrative 

expenses accounts.  



190  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

Purchases without alternative quotations - GH¢8,462.00 

574. Section 43(1) of the Public Procurement Act, 2003 (Act 663) 

requires heads of government entities to source for as many quotations 

as possible but from at  least three sources in the purchase of goods, 

services and works. 

 

575. We noted that contrary to the provision of the Act, 

management procured goods and services totalling GH¢8,462.20 

without obtaining quotations from at least two other suppliers.  

 

576. We recommended that management should establish effective 

procurement structures to handle its procurement activities. We also 

urged management to always obtain quotations from at least three 

suppliers to ensure value for money in accordance with the 

procurement law.  

 

Non-deduction of rent by Controller and Accountant-General – 

GH¢2,227.29 

577. Public officers who occupy government bungalows and flats, 

with the exception of those who are entitled to free accommodation 

are subject to a 10% rent deduction directly from their monthly basic 

salaries. 
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578. We observed that a staff who occupied a bungalow for 23 

months, between January 2011 and November 2012, accumulating 

rent totalling GH¢2,227.29 in the process, had not been paying the 

rent because the relevant input had not been processed by the 

Accountant to enable the Controller and Accountant-General’s 

Department to effect the necessary rent deduction from his salary. 

 

579. We requested the Director to ensure that the requisite input 

forms are processed to pave the way for the Controller and 

Accountant-General’s Department to begin the process of deducting 

rent due from the officer and to recover the outstanding rent totalling 

GH¢2,227.29. 

 

SECONDARY EDUCATION DIVISION 

Sale proceeds of re-entry forms unaccounted for – GH¢1,050.00 

580. Regulation 15 (1) of the FAR, 2004 requires that any public 

officer who receives public funds shall pay them into relevant bank 

accounts within 24 hours.  

 

581. We noted that because of ineffective supervision by the 

Directorate, 400 re-entry forms valued at GH¢600.00 issued to the 

Brong-Ahafo Regional Office  within the review period had not been 

accounted for by the Co-ordinator, Computer School  Selection and 

Placement System. Furthermore, despite the non-payment of the 

outstanding amount, the Co-ordinator was issued additional 300 forms 
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valued at GH¢450.00 bringing the total outstanding amount to 

GH¢1,050.00.  

 

582. We drew attention that the situation exposes the proceeds from 

sale of re-entry forms to the risk of embezzlement. We, therefore, 

urged management to ensure that the amount of GH¢1,050.00 is 

recovered from the Co-ordinator of Computer Selection and 

Placement System and paid back into the relevant bank account. 

Additionally, we requested the strengthening of supervision over the 

revenue collection function.  

 

GREATER ACCRA REGIONAL EDUCATION OFFICE 

Non-utilisation of funds – GH¢314,343.09 

583. We identified that because of delays caused by the acquisition 

of a building site as well as the lack of commitment on the part of 

management, a total amount of GH¢314,343.09 representing levies 

collected from basic and second cycle schools for the construction of a 

sports complex had not been utilised ever since it was paid into the 

Stadium Account at the Bank of Ghana in July 2005. 

 

584. The delay has not only caused depreciation in the value of the 

money arising from the effect of rising inflation, it has also denied the 

pupils/students the use of the sports complex for their physical 

development. 
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585. We urged management to ensure that concrete steps are taken 

to acquire the building site to pave the way for the construction of the 

sports complex.     

 

METROPOLITAN EDUCATION OFFICE, ACCRA 

Use of office premises for commercial activities without authority – 

GH¢64,374.00                                                                      

586. Conventional estate management practice requires that 

government departments wishing to lease part of their premises to 

private persons for commercial activities should obtain prior approval 

from the appropriate authority. 

 

587. Without obtaining authorisation from the Accra Metropolitan 

Assembly (AMA), under whose jurisdiction the education office 

operates, management converted part of the office compound into a 

car park and printed tickets for revenue collection. Between January 

2010 and May 2012, total revenue collected was GH¢64,374.00.  

 

588. We recommended that management should obtain retrospective 

approval from the AMA to legitimize the unilateral conversion of part 

of the premises for commercial purposes. Also, for accountability 

purposes, management should apply for the issuance of receipt forms 

from the office of the AMA to properly regulate the revenue 

collection function.  

 



194  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

MUNICIPAL EDUCATION OFFICE – MAMPONG/ASHANTI 

Unearned   salaries – GH¢45,119.82 

589. Regulation 304(1a) of the FAR, 2004 requires a head of 

department to examine and certify the personal emolument payment 

vouchers to ensure that only staff belonging to the unit are on the 

payment vouchers. Additionally, Regulation 297(1) requires the 

immediate stoppage of payment of salaries to public servants who in 

one way or the other cease to be officers of the department. 

 

590. Our review of personal emolument records of the Ghana 

Education Service, Mampong Ashanti, disclosed that unearned 

salaries totalling GH¢45,119.82 had been paid into the bank accounts 

of 20 separated staff during the period under review.   

 

591. The payment of unearned salaries occurred because the Head 

of Department, the Accountant and the Personnel Officer failed to 

promptly send input forms to the Controller and Accountant-General’s 

Department for deletion of the names of the separated staff from the 

government payroll.   

 

592. We urged management to request the banks involved to pay the 

total unearned salaries of GH¢45,119.82 into the Controller and 

Accountant-General’s wages and salaries suspense account at the 

Bank of Ghana. 
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GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – EJURA MUNICIPAL 

OFFICE 

Unearned salaries – GH¢21,382.10 

593. Our examination of the mechanised vouchers and personal 

emolument records of the office disclosed that the names of three 

deceased persons: Messrs. Shipton Antwi, Adzaku Joseph and 

Sarpong Andrews and a Mr. Musah Tatawu, who had vacated post 

since July 2012, had not been deleted from the payroll, as at 

December 2012, resulting in the payment of unearned salaries 

totalling GH¢21,382.10.  

 

594.  The unearned salaries occurred because the Head of 

department did not ensure prompt processing of input forms for the 

deletion of their names from the government payroll by the Controller 

and Accountant General’s Department.  

 

595. We recommended that management should send reminders to 

the holding banks to transfer the unearned salaries totalling 

GH¢21,382.10 into the Consolidated Fund. 

 

Unsubstantiated payments – GH¢12,385.50 

596. Regulations 39 (2c and d) of the FAR, 2004 state that the head 

of the Accounts Section of a department shall control the 

disbursement of funds and ensure that transactions are properly 

authenticated to show that they are due and payable. 
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597. Contrary to the above regulatory requirement, payments 

totalling GH¢12,385.50 on 14 payment vouchers lacked essential 

supporting documentation such as official receipts et cetera, attesting 

to the transparency of the expenses and the occurrence of the 

underlying transactions.   

 

598. The control weakness resulted from the absence of internal 

checks that could provide assurance that payment vouchers were 

adequately supported before cheques were cashed for payment.  

 

599. We requested management to ensure that official receipts and 

relevant supporting documents in respect of the total payment of 

GH¢12,385.50 are obtained. Meanwhile, an internal check mechanism 

should be established in the accounts section to ensure that all 

payments are properly supported.   

 

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE – ASIWA 

Unsupported payment vouchers – GH¢5,376.20 

600. Our examination of expenditure vouchers in the above office 

revealed that a total amount of  GH¢5,376.20 paid vide 10 payment 

vouchers in respect of goods  and services lacked essential supporting 

documentation such as invoices and receipts.  
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601. There was the risk that the supporting documentation might be 

of doubtful nature, thereby compromising the transparency of the 

underlying transaction. The control weakness was influenced by the 

absence of post transaction review for assurance that the payments 

were adequately supported.   

 

602. We urged management to attach invoices and receipts to the 

payment vouchers covering the payment of GH¢5,376.20 or have the 

amount recovered and paid back into the bank account. 

 

Outstanding salary advances – GH¢1,000.00 

603. Regulation 110 of the FAR, 2004 requires the head of 

department to ensure that advances granted are duly recovered in 

accordance with the appropriate agreement. 

 

604. We, however, noted that salary advances granted to four staff 

members during the review period totalling GH¢1,000.00 had 

remained outstanding because of the absence of an advance recovery 

agreement and the failure of the Directorate to ensure that the 

advances were deducted from their salaries.  

 

605. The situation might curtail extension of this facility to the 

benefit of equally deserving staff members. We, therefore, urged 

management to recover the outstanding salary advance totalling 

GH¢1,000.00 from the affected officers through source deductions 

from their salaries. 
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Records on financial transactions not available 

606. Financial records supporting transactions undertaken between 7 

March and 30 September 2012 by the Director of Education, Mrs. 

Alice Kyeremeh, and the District Accountant, Mr. Anthony Owusu 

Agyemang, could not be made available for examination upon 

request. 

 

607. The situation contravenes Regulation 1 of the FAR, 2004 

which requires a public officer who is responsible for the conduct of 

financial business on behalf of Government of Ghana to keep proper 

records of all transactions and produce records of the transactions for 

inspection when called upon to do so by the Minister, the Auditor-

General, the Controller and Accountant-General or any officer 

authorised by them. 

 

608. Because we were denied access to the records, severe limitation 

was placed on the scope of our audit as relevant audit procedures 

could not be carried out to establish the regularity and propriety of the 

transactions. 

 

609. We recommended that management should assemble and 

produce the outstanding financial records supporting transactions 

carried out between 7 March and 30 September 2012 for review. 
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METROPOLITAN EDUCATION OFFICE – KUMASI 

Unremitted withholding tax – GH¢7,058.41 

610. Withholding taxes on goods and services deducted by the 

management of the Kumasi Metropolitan Education office during the 

review period totalling GH¢7,058.41 had not been remitted to the 

Commissioner of the Ghana Revenue Authority, contrary to Section 

87(1) of the Internal Revenue Act, 2000 (Act 592) which provides that 

a withholding agent shall pay to the Commissioner a tax withheld 

within 15 days. 

 

611. The undue delay in remitting the withholding taxes to the 

Commissioner which was occasioned by the lack of regular review of 

the work of the accounts section to ensure that that obligation was 

discharged could attract court sanctions with financial implication.  

 

612. We urged management to remit to the Ghana Revenue 

Authority the withholding taxes totalling GH¢7,058.41 without further 

delay. 

 

Failure to withhold retention on payments to contractors – 

GH¢51,905.68 

613. Our review of contract management disclosed that ten per cent 

retention amount of GH¢51,905.68 had not been deducted from 

contract payments totalling GH¢519,056.79 within the review period, 

as required by Section 66 (Part VI) of the Financial and Accounting 

Instructions for Educational Units, Schools and Colleges. 
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614. The situation stemmed from poor contract management 

practices. Consequently, funds expected to cover the cost of 

rectification work detected after completion of work could be forfeited 

creating the risk of loss to the Education office.   

 

615. We recommended to management to ensure the deduction of 

the ten percent retention from the contract payments in accordance 

with the provisions of the above financial and accounting instructions 

in subsequent contract management activities. 

 

MUNICIPAL EDUCATION OFFICE – OFFINSO SOUTH 

High maintenance cost of official vehicles – GH¢16,183.00 

616. Between January and September 2012, the Education Office 

carried out frequent repair works on two official vehicles, resulting in 

a high maintenance cost amounting to GH¢16,183.00. The rampant 

breakdown of the vehicles had been attributed to the age of the 

vehicles, one of which is a Mitsubishi Pick Up with registration 

number GV 453 Z which, according to the Director, was 17 years old. 

 

617. According to the Municipal Director, the Conference of 

Directors of Education had issued a communiqué drawing the 

attention of the Education Authorities to the state of their vehicles and 

he was confident of a satisfactory solution to the problem.  
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618. We recommended that the Director should sustain the appeal to 

the Authorities to consider allocating new and durable vehicles to the 

Education office to enhance monitoring and supervision of 

programmes and activities, as well as cost savings in the area of 

maintenance of official vehicles.  

 

Challenges encountered in accounting for capitation grants 

619. Accounting for capitation grants received by Head teachers has 

been the bane of almost all the basic school Head teachers.  The Head 

teachers lack the requisite capacity in writing up cash books and 

modalities for treating bank interests in their cash books. 

 

620. We also noted that in some instances accounts and related 

records were not properly handed over to successors. 

 

621. We identified the lack of training in basic bookkeeping as the 

cause of the challenges faced in writing up the cash book and this 

could lead to unreliable financial information and reporting. 

 

622. We recommended that the District Directorate should organise 

training programmes for the Head teachers in basic bookkeeping and 

accounts and ensure that upon the change of Head teachers, proper 

handing over is conducted under the supervision of the Internal 

Auditors.   

 



202  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

623. Management accepted our recommendations but indicated that 

they could not organise the training workshops for the Head teachers 

because of funding constraints. 

 

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE – OFFINSO NORTH 

Irregularities and bookkeeping challenges in recording capitation 

grants  

624. Our examination of the capitation grant cash books and related 

records of 23 basic schools disclosed a number of financial 

management weaknesses including the following:  

 Capitation grants transferred into the accounts by the District 

Directorate were not acknowledged by the issuance of receipts;  

 Cashbooks were not properly kept by Head teachers who 

lacked knowledge in basic book-keeping;  

 Expenditure returns were not forwarded to the District 

Directorate as required by the guidelines for the utilisation of 

the capitation grant; 

 Official receipts were not issued by the District Accountant to 

the Head teachers to cover deductions for sports, cultural and 

examination fees made from the capitation grants; and  

 Proper handing over procedures was not observed to ensure 

that successors had custody of accounting records.  
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625. The situation resulted from the lack of monitoring and 

supervision by the District Directorate to ensure the establishment of 

sound financial management practice at the basic schools. 

 

626. We recommended that the District Directorate should organise 

awareness and orientation workshops for the Head teachers and also 

strengthen monitoring and supervision at the basic schools to address 

the financial management challenges facing the schools. 

 

Payment of unearned salaries – GH¢18,774.58 

627. A head of department or management unit has specific mandate 

under Regulation 304(d) of the FAR, 2004 to examine and certify the 

payroll to ensure that any overpayment of personal emoluments is 

recovered. 

 

628. We noted that 18 Untrained Teacher Diploma in Basic 

Education (UTDBE) teachers who were expected to assume duty on 1 

May 2011, as per their appointment letters, but reported late between 

September 2011 and October 2011 were paid undeserved salaries for 

the periods they were not at post.  They were paid salaries 

commencing from the date of appointment instead of the date of 

assumption of duty resulting in the payment of unearned salaries 

totalling GH¢56,689.02. 
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629. Through the collaborative effort of the Regional Internal Audit, 

the teachers’ bankers and the audit team, a total amount of 

GH¢37,914.44 had been recovered leaving a balance of 

GH¢18,774.58.   

 

630. We recommended that the District Director and the Head of the 

IPPD Section should be held accountable for the recovery of the 

remaining amount of GH¢18,774.58. 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – AGONA/ASHANTI 

Non-availability of programme activity reports – GH¢9,963.00 

631. Our examination of payment vouchers identified that six 

payments totalling GH¢9,963.00 which had been attributed to training 

programmes and workshops participated in by staff, between January 

and September 2012, were not supported by activity reports. Details 

of the payments are provided below: 

Programme payments without activity report 

PV. 

No. 

Date Details Organisers Amount 

GH¢ 

03/1/12 8/1/12 Source Book Training Ebenezer Mbaah 3,000.00 

01/2/12 15/2/12 Payroll Audit Internal audit 822.00 

04/4/12 12/4/12 HIV Education William De-Heer 1,407.00 

07/5/12 20/5/12 Monitoring & Evaluation Oduro Debra 512.00 

3/6/12 8/6/12 Visit to schools L.K. Boamey & 

Co. 

2,737.00 

9/9/12 28/9/12 My 1
st
 Day at school William De-Heer 1,485.00 

Total 9,963.00 
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632. The absence of the activity reports arising from the lack of 

internal review processes to ensure the substantiation of payments 

raises doubt as to the occurrence of the programme activities. 

 

633. We requested the District Director to ensure that the workshop 

and programme training payments are supported by activity reports to 

substantiate the transaction or risk refunding the amount personally. 

 

Improper accounting records kept by Sports Organisers – 

GH¢5,857.68 

634. A total amount of GH¢5,857.68 released from the district 

sports capitation grant for disbursement to eight zones in the district 

was not supported with proper documentation by the Sports 

Organisers due to poor supervision by the District Directorate.  

 

635. This situation is not in keeping with Regulation 1 of the 

Financial Administration Regulations, 2004 which requires officers in 

charge of government’s financial business to keep appropriate records 

and make them available for inspection upon request.   

 

636. Under the circumstances, we were unable to establish the 

transparency of the expenses and also vouch for the occurrence of the 

underlying transaction thus increasing the risk that the payments 

might not have served their proper purposes. 
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637. We recommended that the amount of GH¢5,857.68 should be 

properly accounted for by the Sports Organisers while efforts are 

made to assign the bookkeeping function to an officer having the 

requisite background. 

 

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE – MAMPONTENG 

Unpresented payment vouchers – GH¢26,601.33 

638. Our audit disclosed that contrary to FAR 39(2c) four payment 

vouchers paid in January 2012 totalling GH¢26,601.33 were not 

presented for examination to permit the performance of the audit 

procedures required under the above regulation.  Details of payments 

are provided below: 

PV. 

No 

Date Details Amount  

(GH¢) 

1. 16/1/12 ECG (Electricity) 1,000.00 

2. 31/1/12 Sekyeredumase R/Bank (Sports  Capitation) 8,315.88 

3. 3/1/12 Sekyere R/Bank (Sports Capitation) 9,044.24 

4. 8/1/12 Sekyere R/Bank M’teng (Sports Capitation 8,241.21 

  Total 26,601.33 

 

639. The situation was the result of poor supervision by the District 

Directorate and it presents opportunities for the misappropriation of 

money because no documentary evidence exists to attest to the 

occurrence of the underlying transactions.  
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640. We advised the District Director to ensure that the payment 

vouchers are made available for audit scrutiny or the amount involved 

be refunded. 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – NEW EDUBIASE 

Failure to pay for the cost of motor bike – GH¢2,300.00 

641. In 2007, the Ghana Education Service sold motor-bikes on hire 

purchase to Circuit Supervisors at the cost of GH¢2,300.00 per unit to 

be paid for in monthly installments through source deductions from 

their salaries. 

 

642. Our review of the hire purchase recovery process disclosed that 

a Circuit Supervisor, Mr. Kofi Owusu Ashia, who acquired one of the 

motor cycles had defaulted in his repayment obligation, resulting in an 

outstanding amount of GH¢2,300.00. This occurrence was influenced 

by the failure of the District Directorate to ensure that the mode of 

recovery by source deduction from his salary was strictly enforced.  

 

643. We recommended that the District Director should recover an 

amount of GH¢2,300.00 representing the full cost of the motor bike 

from Mr. Kofi Owusu Ashia. 

 

Assets not embossed with unique identification marks 

644. Regulation 1711 of the Stores Regulations, 1984 requires 

department heads to mark government furniture with indelible 

symbols for easy identification.  
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645. Our review of assets management disclosed that because of the 

lack of regular review of the assets, 22 items in inventory had not 

been embossed with unique identification marks, thereby exposing 

them to the risk of pilferage and replacement with old or inferior 

items. 

 

646. This was because no officer had been assigned the specific 

responsibility of ensuring that the department’s assets are tagged with 

indelible identification marks.  

 

647. We requested management to assign a senior officer to see to 

the embossment of the durable items with unique identification marks 

to safeguard them against unauthorised access. 

 

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE – ATWIMA NWABIAGYA  

Payment of unearned salaries – GH¢4,079.40 

648. Our review of payroll disclosed that three deceased staff had 

been paid unearned salaries totalling GH¢4,079.40 because the 

Controller and Accountant-General’s Department was not notified in 

time by the District Director to promptly delete their names from the 

payroll. Details of the unearned salaries are furnished as follows: 
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Name of 

staff 

Staff No. Date died Period of 

unearned 

Amount 

GH¢ 

Okrah Abrafi 87424 8/4/12 May, 2012 1,468.16 

Atenku 

Kwadwo 

307482 25/11/11 Dec. 2012 1,042.18 

Owusu Afful 

Ernest 

217790 13/6/12 July, 2012 1,569.06 

    4,079.40 

 

649. We recommended that management should pursue the recovery 

of the unearned salaries from the bankers of the deceased staff or their 

next of kin and pay into the Consolidated Fund.  

 

Uncompetitive procurement procedures – GH¢5,137.40 

650. Our test check of procurement records revealed that a total 

amount of GH¢5,137.40 was paid on two payment vouchers for goods 

and services procured from Messrs. Nadmic Enterprise in January 

2012 and September 2012.  We observed, however, that due to lack of 

effective procurement structures, no alternative price quotations were 

sourced to obtain quality goods and services at the most economic 

prices. 

 

651. The situation was at variance with Section 43(1) of the Public 

Procurement Act, 2003 (Act 663) which enjoins government 

departments to solicit quotations from at least three sources and as 

many sources as practicable during the procurement process. 
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652. We recommended that management should adhere to the 

requirements of Act 663 by ensuring that at least three quotations 

were obtained from independent sources before suppliers were 

selected in order to obtain value for money. 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE –   GUSHIEGU DISTRICT 

OFFICE 

Unreceipted payments – GH¢84,393.60 

653. Capitation grant totalling GH¢84,393.60 disbursed to various 

schools in the district during the period under review were not covered 

by official receipts to confirm the actual amounts the schools received. 

The practice did not accord with Regulation 39(2c) of the FAR, 2004 

which requires that transactions are properly authenticated to show 

that amounts are due and payable. 

 

654. The deficiency occurred because provisions in the Financial 

and Accounting Instructions for Educational institutions were not 

enforced by the District Directorate to ensure that cash receipts were 

acknowledged. 

 

655. We recommended to management to ensure that the Heads of 

the institutions concerned provide official receipts to cover the 

amounts paid to them. 
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Store items paid for but not supplied – GH¢86,306.52 

656. Computers with their accessories and other assorted items 

procured at a total cost of GH¢86,306.52 during the period by the 

Savelugu District Education Office (GH¢79,999.02) and Zabzugu 

School Feeding Programme (GH¢6,307.50) were not delivered by the 

supplier after receiving the payments. 

 

657. Non-adherence to Section 16(1a) of the Financial 

Administration Act, 2003 which requires delivery of goods and 

services before payment is made contributed immensely to the 

occurrence of the anomaly.  

 

658. We requested management to ensure that the items procured 

are delivered by the suppliers failing which the officers who 

authorised the transactions should be made to refund the total amount 

of GH¢86,306.52. 

 

NATIONAL VOCATIONAL TRAINING INSTITUTE – 

TAKORADI 

Unearned salary – GH¢3,341.17 

659. Regulation 297(1) (f) of the FAR, 2004 states that “A head of 

department shall cause the immediate stoppage of payment of salary 

to a public servant when that public servant has died.” 
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660. However, our review of payroll disclosed that Mr. Augustine 

Ackerson, an instructional staff who passed away in April 2011 had a 

total amount of GH¢6,349.56, representing unearned salary from May 

2011 to June 2012, paid into his bank account at the Ahantaman Rural 

Bank. Out of the GH¢6,349.56, a total amount of GH¢3,005.39 had 

been recovered leaving a balance of GH¢3,341.17.  

 

661. The payment of the unearned salaries occurred due to the late 

notification of the death to the Head Office on 9 September 2011. 

Consequently, the name could not be quickly removed from the 

government payroll by the Controller and Accountant General’s 

Department.  

 

662. We recommended to management to pursue a recovery of the 

difference of GH¢3,341.17 from Mr. Ackerson’s next of kin. 

 

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE – NKROFUL 

Unearned salary – GH¢72,873.00 

663. We observed from personal files and mechanised payment 

vouchers that unearned salaries amounting to GH¢72,873.00 had been 

paid to 19 separated staff of the Nkroful District Education Office, 

between January 2011 and June 2012. 
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664. Late notification to their banks and the Controller and 

Accountant General to cause the immediate stoppage of their salaries 

was the reason for the irregular payments. 

 

665. We urged management to pursue the recovery of the total 

amount of GH¢72,873.00 from the banks of the affected staff 

members or their next of kin for payment into the Consolidated Fund.  

 

Failure to record fuel in log books – GH¢5,313.40 

666. Regulation 1604 of the Stores Regulation, 1984 requires that a 

vehicle log book should be maintained for each vehicle and should be 

carried always on the vehicle.  

 

667. In contrast, we noted that the fuel purchases that the Nkroful 

District Education Office  made between January and December 2012, 

amounting to GH¢5,313.40 had not been accounted for in the log 

book kept for their official vehicle with registration number GV 1320 

Q.  

 

668. This resulted from a lack of regular review of the transport 

section of the department.  Vehicle running cost as reported might, 

therefore, not be a true reflection of actual cost. Accordingly, we 

requested management to ensure that the amount of GH¢5,313.40 

representing the fuel cost is fully accounted for or recovered from the 

Authorising officer.  
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GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE- KETA 

Unearned salaries – GH¢6,938.84 

669. A review of payroll disclosed that unearned salaries totalling 

GH¢6,938.84 had been paid into the bank accounts of four staff 

members who passed away during the period under review, contrary 

to Regulation 297(1) of the FAR, 2004. 

 

670. Belated directives issued by the Head of department to their 

bankers to transfer the unearned salaries being retained into 

government chest also went unheeded.  

 

671. We recommended that management should pursue the recovery 

of the amount of GH¢6,938.84 wrongfully paid, from the banks or 

from the next of kin of the deceased.  

 

Loss of VAT revenue – GH¢178.35 

672. Regulation 183(4) of the FAR, 2004 states that “A department 

shall procure government stores from only Value Added Tax (VAT) 

registered persons or entities and any department that requires an 

exemption for any specific case shall apply to the Minister with the 

necessary justifications.” 

 

673. We noted during a review of financial records that items 

totalling GH¢5,945.00 were procured from entities that were not 
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registered with the Value Added Tax Revenue Division. The 

transactions, therefore, led to the loss of VAT revenue amounting to 

GH¢178.35 to the State. 

 

674. We urged management to comply with the law so as to avoid 

losses in VAT revenue to the State. 

 

NON FORMAL EDUCATION DIVISION - KPANDO 

Names of separated staff on payroll 

675. Regulation 304(1b) of the FAR, 2004 states that the head of a 

department or the head of a management unit shall examine and 

certify the personal emolument payment vouchers to ensure that in the 

case of staff on posting or transfer out, the name is deleted within 

three months. 

 

676. We noted during our payroll audit that five staff members had 

been transferred from the Kpando District Education Office to 

different stations during the year under review.  Their names however 

continued to appear on the mechanised payment vouchers of Kpando 

district, three months after their transfer notices had been issued. 

 

677. We pointed out that the anomaly could lead to the payment of 

unearned salaries as the management of their old stations would not be 

in a position to know and cause the immediate stoppage of their 

salaries should any one of them vacate post, resign or die.   
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678. We recommended that the names of the transferred staff 

concerned be placed on the payroll of their new stations to which the 

District Co-ordinator responded that he had directed the Regional 

Accountant to take the appropriate action. 

 

NON FORMAL EDUCATION DIVISION – BIAKOYE 

DISTRICT 

Name of transferred staff appearing on salary voucher 

679. During the examination of payroll records in the Biakoye 

District of the Non-Formal Education Division of the GES, we found 

that the name of a staff member, Mr. Emmanuel Bameasen who had 

been transferred to another station since September 2011 had 

remained on the salary payment voucher as at December 2012, instead 

of being deleted after the mandatory three months. 

 

680. Similarly, we noted that the names of 10 members of staff who 

were posted to the Division, between August 2009 and December 

2012, had not been placed on the Division’s mechanised salary 

payment vouchers.  

 

681. We requested management to ensure that names of all 

transferred staff are placed on the payrolls of their new stations. 
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DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE – NKONYA, AHENKRO 

Payment not accounted for – GH¢24,477.00 

682. Regulation 39(2c) of the FAR, 2004 stipulates that the head of 

the accounts section of a department shall control the disbursement of 

funds and ensure that transactions are properly authenticated to show 

that amounts are due and payable.  

 

683. Despite the requirement, we noted that a total payment of GH¢ 

24,477.00 made on 19 payment vouchers lacked the essential 

supporting documentation such as memos, receipts and expenditure 

details.  

 

684. The correctness of the amount actually utilised could not be 

authenticated.  The deficiency stemmed from the inability of the 

District Accountant to retrieve and assemble the supporting 

documents for review. 

 

685. We urged the District Director to ensure that the affected 

officers accounted for the funds with adequate supporting 

documentation or have the amount refunded. 

 

Expenditure not fully accounted for – GH¢10,352.12 

686. Again we found that out of a total amount of GH¢16,745.00 

paid to certain individuals, including the District Director, on seven 
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payment vouchers between March and September 2012, only 

GH¢6,392.70 had been accounted for leaving a balance of 

GH¢10,352.30 without supporting documents. Details of the 

payments and outstanding amount are furnished as follows:  

Date PV No. Amount 

paid 

Amount 

accounted 

for 

Difference Payees 

3/2/2012 3/2/2012 4,385.00 1,891.00 2,494.00 Lawrence 

Adzima 

30/5/2012 6/5/2012 1,010.00 210.00 800.00 District 

Director 

5/6/2012 1/6/2012 2,000.00 255.45 1,744.55 District 

Director 

4/7/2012 3/7/2012 738.00 238.25 499.75 District 

Director 

22/8/2012 12/8/2012 6,682.00 3,408.00 3,274.00 Lawrence 

Adzima 

3/9/2012 1/9/2012 700.00 160.00 540.00 District 

Director 

14/9/12 5/9/2012 1,230.00 230.00 1,000.00 District 

Director 

  16,745.00 6,392.70 10,352.30  

 

687. The situation is at variance with Regulation 39 (2c&d) of the 

Financial Administration Regulations, 2004 under which the head of 

accounts section of a department is to ensure that transactions are 

properly authenticated to show that amounts are due and payable and 

that any order for disbursement that does not meet these requirements 

is rejected. 
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688. We requested that the relevant supporting documents should be 

obtained from the affected officers to properly acquit the payments or 

the total amount of GH¢10,352.30 should be recovered from the 

Authorising officer. 

 

Misapplication of funds – GH¢8,553.30 

689. Regulation 179(1) of the FAR, 2004 prohibits a head of 

department from authorising payments to be made out of funds 

earmarked for specific activities for purposes other than those 

activities. 

 

690. Our review of expenditure records disclosed instances of 

misapplication of funds to the tune of GH¢8,553.30 between March 

and November 2012. We noted that a total amount of GH¢6,098.00 

released for the Department for International Development (DFID) 

activities had instead been disbursed to defray expenses incurred 

under capitation grant. A capitation grant amount of GH¢2,455.30 had 

likewise been misapplied to incur expenses under the District 

Examination fund. Details of misapplied funds are furnished in the 

following table: 
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Date PV No. Details Payee Amount 

GH¢ 

30/3/12 11/3/2012 Payment of night 

allow’ce and T&T 

Amrago Prosper 

& others 

944.00 

31/7/12 6/7/2012 Workshop for head 

teacher & SMC 

Goka Ebenezer 1,610.00 

23/8/12 13/8/12 Regional contingent 

of sports men 

Regional Director 

– Ho 

2000.00 

18/10/12 7/10/12 Night Allow and 

T&T 

District 

Director/Driver 

600.00 

07/11/12 1/11/12 Night Allow and 

T&T 

Emis team 944.00 

Subtotal    6098.00 

14/11/12 8/11/12 District examination Capitation Grant 2455.30 

Total 8,553.30 

 

691. Management explained that the misapplication became 

absolutely necessary and in the best interest of the service to keep 

public official business running. 

 

692. We recommended that management should obtain retrospective 

approval to allow the amount to stand charged or reimburse the two 

accounts and ensure that funds are used as intended.  Management 

was further cautioned that misapplication of funds is a breach of 

financial discipline as defined in Regulation 8(1) of the FAR. 

 

Unretired imprest – GH¢1,000.00 

693. Regulation 288(1) of the FAR, 2004 states that, “Imprest shall 

be retired at the close of a financial year and any imprest not so retired 
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shall be adjusted to a personal advance account in the name of the 

imprest holder.” 

 

694. We noted a violation of the above regulation. An imprest 

amount of GH¢1,000.00 advanced to the District Director during the 

year to monitor activities relating to the organisation of the Basic 

Education Certificate Examination in the district had remained 

outstanding beyond the retirement period. 

 

695. This deficiency is indicative of weak control over the issuance 

and retirement of imprests facilitated by ineffectiveness of internal 

checks. 

 

696. We advised that the outstanding imprest of GH¢1,000.00 

should be adjusted to a personal advance account in the name of the 

District Director in line with the above regulation.   

 

Misappropriation of Sports and Culture Funds – GH¢9,458.14  

697. Part IV Section 8 of the Financial Accounting Instructions for 

Educational Institutions requires that all moneys received should be 

recorded in a cash book. 

 

698. We, however, observed that capitation grants totalling 

GH¢9,458.14 received and allocated for activities associated with 

Sports (GH¢4,363.30) and Culture (GH¢5,094.84) between March 

and November 2012 were not recorded in the cash books neither were 
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they found in the bank statements; indicating that the amounts had not 

been accounted for.   Details of capitation grants are provided in the 

table below: 

Date PV No. Details Amount GH¢ 

9/3/2012 1/3/2012 Sports 544.05 

14/11/12 7/11/2012 Sports 3,000.00 

9/3/12 2/3/2012 Culture 517.75 

14/11/12 8/11/2012 Culture 4,577.10 

Total 9,458.14 

 

699. These occurrences were indicative of weak financial 

management capacity at the district level and created the risk of 

financial loss to the district.  

 

700. We recommended that the amount should be recovered from 

the District Accountant and District Director who were responsible for 

the financial management of the district. 

 

Items not routed through stores – GH¢12,247.00 

701. Regulation 1(c) of the FAR, 2004 states that “Any public 

officer who is responsible for the custody, care and use of public 

stores shall keep proper records of all transactions and shall produce 

records of the transactions for inspection when called upon to do so by 

the Auditor-General or any officer authorised by him.” 
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702. Our review of procurement and stores management disclosed 

that store items worth GH¢12,247.00 acquired between March and 

September 2012 were not accounted for in the store ledgers thereby 

preventing us from confirming their delivery and utilisation.  Lack of 

proper supervision of the Storekeeper resulted in the occurrence of the 

irregularity.  

 

703. The store items stood the risk of diversion. We, therefore, 

recommended that the District Director should demonstrate with 

documentary evidence how the store items were consumed in the 

interest of public financial business failing which the amount of 

GH¢12,247.00 should be recovered from him. 

 

Loss of 183 pieces of furniture 

704. Our review of assets management disclosed that the following 

183 pieces of furniture items recorded in the store ledgers could not be 

traced to any location during a physical count conducted. 

Ledger folio  Item            Qty 

Cc/1   Hexagonal tables    15 

Cc/20   Hexagonal chairs  120 

Cc/60   Dual desks     48 

183  
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705. The Storekeeper explained that he was not in charge during the 

time the items of furniture disappeared giving an indication that 

handover notes were not prepared as a result of lack of proper 

oversight of the stores function by the District Logistics Officer.  

 

706. We urged the District Director to demand full explanation for 

the disappearance of the 183 pieces of furniture from Mr. Gbena 

Stanley, the District Logistics Officer who has responsibility for 

supervising the stores function. 

 

SOUTH DAYI DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE, KPEVE 

Unreceipted payments – GH¢122,433.73 

707. Part VI Section 16 of the Financial and Accounting Instructions 

for Secondary Schools, Training Colleges and Educational Units 

(FAI) requires that all payment vouchers should be receipted by a 

written acknowledgement in ink or by an official receipt by the payee. 

 

708. Our examination of expenditure records in 2011 disclosed that 

a total payment of GH¢122,433.73 was not supported by receipts, 

statements of claim etc. to confirm the actual amount paid to the 

recipients. The authenticity of the payments could, therefore, not be 

established. 
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709. We requested that the Accountant should obtain 

acknowledgement receipts and attach them to the payment vouchers 

failing which he should be held personally liable for the refund of the 

amount involved. The Accountant accepted our recommendation and 

promised to acquit the payment vouchers. 

 

Payments without works order and certificate of work done – 

GH¢26,303.53 

710. Regulation 1522 of the Stores Regulations, 1984 states that “A 

request to any of the listed workshops for the repair or maintenance of 

an item of plant or machinery shall be made by means of 

Departmental Purchase Order, which shall in all cases be supported by 

a written estimate of the cost of repairs or other work required, signed 

by a manager or a supervisor of workshop. The officer who signs the 

certificate of satisfactory completion of service must satisfy himself 

that the work has in fact been satisfactorily performed.” 

 

711. During our review of contract management, we found that 

repair works carried out in 2011 amounting to GH¢26,303.53 were 

not supported by works order and certificates of satisfactory 

completion of work. 

 

712. We recommended and management agreed that requests for 

repair or maintenance works should be placed on works order forms 
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supported by a written estimate and signed by a Supervisor of the 

workshop as required by the regulation. 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – JASIKAN 

VAT charged without VAT invoice – GH¢413.85 

713. Section 19 (1) of the VAT Act, 1998 requires that a taxable 

person shall on supply of goods or services to a customer issue to the 

customer a tax invoice. On the contrary, the G.E.S Accountant at 

Kadjebi failed to obtain VAT invoices from three suppliers for 

payments totalling GH¢8,995.00 which included a total VAT 

component of GH¢413.85 due to negligence on the part of the 

Accountant. Details of VAT charges levied in December 2012 are as 

follows: 

PV No Date Details Payee Amount 

GH¢ 

VAT/NHIL 

GH¢ 

Percentage 

used (%) 

1218672 17/12/12 Stationery 

bought 

Daphil 

Enterprise 

5525.00 165.75 3% 

1218679 17/12/12 Stationery 

bought 

Daphil 

Enterprise 

2270.00   68.10 3% 

1218681 17/12/12 Mtce. of 

Vehicle 

Paul’s 

Garage 

1200.00 180.00 15% 

    8,995.00 413.85  

 

714. We recommended that the District Accountant should obtain 

the VAT invoices and attach them to the payment vouchers or ensure 

that the VAT payments totalling GH¢413.85 are recovered from the 

suppliers.        
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Lack of supporting documents – GH¢21,629.10 

715. We noted from five payments totalling GH¢21,629.10 that 

were made in December 2012 that the vouchers were not supported 

with the relevant expenditure documents, thereby contravening 

Regulation 39 (2c) of the FAR, 2004. Details of the payment are 

furnished in the table below: 

PV No Date Amount 

GH¢ 

Payee MDA Unacquitted 

Amount 

GH¢ 

0087669 20/12/12 11,920.00 Ketu South 

Dist\Ass 

GES 

Kadjebi 

11,920.00 

1218672 17/12/12 5,414.50 Daphil Ent ‘’ 5,414.50 

1218674 ‘’ 750.50 J.J Waara ‘’ 750.00 

1218679 ‘’ 2,224.60 Daphil Ent ‘’ 2,224.60 

1218681 ‘’ 1,320.00 Paul’s 

Garage 

‘’ 1,320.00 

Total 21,629.10 

 

716. Lack of effective supervision of the accounts department 

caused this anomaly. We advised management to provide the 

necessary documents for review otherwise the District Director and 

the Accountant should be held liable for the refund of the amount. 

 

Procurement not accounted for in store ledgers – GH¢2,070.50 

717. Our review of stores account disclosed that a Honda engine 

(GH¢750.50) and vehicle parts (GH¢1,320.00) procured at a total cost 

of GH¢2,070.50 on two payments vouchers in December 2012 were 
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not routed through stores neither were they physically available for 

inspection. 

 

718. This occurred because payments were made without reference 

to the Store Receipt Advice which signals receipt of the store items by 

the Storekeeper. We reminded management that failure to adhere to 

stores control procedures could result in diversion of items.   

 

719. We, therefore, requested management to provide documentary 

proof and physical evidence of the items or refund the amount of 

GH¢2,070.50 representing the purchase cost. 

 

SOUTH TONGU DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE, 

SOGAKOPE 

Improper procurement procedures – GH¢10,484.00 

720. Instead of obtaining competitive quotations from three different 

sources to allow for purchases from the most favourable source, the 

South Tongu District Education Office used single source 

procurement methods for purchases valued at GH¢10,484.00 that 

were made between January and October 2012, without providing 

reasonable justification  for their action.  

 

721. Single source procurement is often used to manipulate and 

inflate prices of goods and services. We, therefore, recommended and 
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management agreed to comply with the provisions in Act 663 by 

obtaining quotations from independent sources before supplies are 

made. 

 

Loss of VAT revenue – GH¢960.00 

722. Our review of the records of the South Tongu District 

Education Office disclosed that between June and July 2012, items 

worth  GH¢6,400.00 were purchased from three non-VAT registered 

suppliers, in contravention of  Regulation 183 (4) of the FAR, 2004 

which requires that government stores should be procured from only 

VAT registered  persons. 

 

723. Non-compliance with the law resulted in the loss of a potential 

VAT revenue of GH¢960.00. We urged management to ensure that in 

future purchases are made from VAT registered suppliers.  

 

CENTRAL TONGU DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE, 

ADIDOME 

Misapplication of funds – GH¢1,000.00 

724. Our audit disclosed that an amount of GH¢1,000.00 allocated 

for sporting activities and held in the Sports account was misapplied 

in February 2012, to defray expenses incurred in respect of a 

procurement workshop organised by GIMPA. 
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725. The expenditures were incurred outside the approved budget 

lines of the office, in contravention of Regulation 179 (1) of the FAR, 

2004. By this irregularity, funds needed for sporting activities were 

directed elsewhere thereby ignoring the physical development of the 

pupils in the district. 

 

726. We recommended and management agreed to ensure the refund 

of the misapplied money of GH¢1,000.00 into the Sports account.  

 

Unsubstantiated payments – GH¢6,096.00 

727. Three payment vouchers with a total face value of 

GH¢6,096.00 from the Department for International Development 

(DFID) accounts that were examined had no proper supporting 

documents or attachments such as receipts, expense claims or request 

memos to substantiate the payments which were made in March and 

April 2012.   

 

728. The occurrence indicates a lax financial control environment in 

the District Education Office, a situation which could result in 

fraudulent payments. We recommended that the amount of 

GH¢6,096.00 should be recovered from the payees in the absence of 

the supporting documents. Management stated that they had contacted 

the former Accountant to help retrieve the supporting documents. 
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Salary advances not recovered – GH¢700.00  

729. Staff advances are regulated by Regulation 110 of the FAR, 

2004. This requires a head of department to ensure that advances 

issued are duly recovered in accordance with the appropriate 

agreement. 

 

730. We observed that out of a total of GH¢1,100.00 granted to five 

staff members as salary advances, between August 2011 and October 

2012, only GH¢ 400.00 had been recovered from three of them 

leaving an outstanding balance of GH¢700.00.  

 

731. This lapse was traced to the non-enforcement of the advance 

agreement and the absence of an Advances ledger to monitor recovery 

of advances granted.   

 

732. We urged management to step up efforts to recover the 

outstanding balance of GH¢700.00 from the staff members concerned 

and maintain an Advances ledger to monitor and control the recovery 

of advances granted.      

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – KETE-KRACHI 

Payment of unearned salary – GH¢38,703.87  

733. The bank accounts of eight teachers who either died or vacated 

post between June 2010 and October 2011 had been credited with 
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unearned salaries totalling GH¢38,703.87 between January 2011 and 

September 2012.  This occurred because management did not 

promptly cause the deletion of their names from the salary vouchers, 

contrary to Regulation 297(1) of the FAR, 2004 which requires the 

immediate stoppage of such salaries.   

 

734. We recommended that the District Director should recover the 

total amount of GH¢38,703.87 from them or their next of kin and pay 

same into the Controller and Accountant-General’s wages and salaries 

suspense account  at the Bank of Ghana.  

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE, HOHOE 

Imprest not fully retired – GH¢2,312.25 

735. According to Regulation 283(b) of the FAR, 2004 the 

retirement of special imprest is required as soon as the necessity for 

them ceases and in the case of standing imprest, on the last day of the 

financial year in which they were issued.  Regulation 288 (1) also 

states that any imprest not so retired shall be adjusted to a personal 

advance account in the name of the imprest holder.    

 

736. Due to poor financial management practice, three officials who 

were granted imprests totalling GH¢2,312.25 to execute official 

assignments during the year did not retire the imprests, neither were 
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the unretired imprests adjusted to a personal advance account in their 

names, in violation of the above regulation.  

 

737. We were, therefore, unable to determine whether or not all the 

funds released were used as required. We recommended to the District 

Director to ensure that the total imprests amounting to GH¢2,312.25 

are retired. 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – BEGORO 

Unearned salaries – GH¢13,167.60 

738. During our review of payroll, we noted that the names  of two 

staff members who died in 2012 and another one who vacated post the 

same year were not deleted on time resulting in the payment of 

unearned salaries totalling GH¢13,167.60. This was due to the fact 

that notices were not forwarded to the CAGD in time for their names 

to be deleted from the payroll.   

 

739. We recommended that management should take steps to 

recover the total amount of GH¢13,167.60 wrongly paid into the bank 

accounts of the separated staff. In addition, we urged management to 

review the payroll monthly, identify anomalies, prepare and send 

inputs to the CAGD for corrective action to be taken on any 

irregularities detected. 
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GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – KIBI 

Payment vouchers without supporting documents – GH¢53,827.00 

740. During our examination of payments made between January 

and December 2012, we noted that 21 payment vouchers totalling 

GH¢53,827.74 were not covered by supporting documents such as 

official receipts, invoices, signed claim sheets and signed list of 

payees to substantiate the payments, in breach of Regulation 39 (2c) 

of the FAR which requires that financial transactions should be 

properly authenticated.  

 

741. Lack of effective supervision of the accounts department 

caused the anomaly. We recommended that the Head of the accounts 

department should attach the relevant supporting documents to the 

payment vouchers or refund the amount of GH¢53,827.74. 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – SOMANYA 

Misapplication of funds – GH¢4,716.00 

742. In our review of cash management, we noted that an amount of 

GH¢1,500.00 earmarked for monitoring the utilisation of capitation 

grants lodged in the Department for International Development 

(DFID) account and GH¢3,216.00 meant for disbursement under the 

Teacher Incentive Package (TIP) also held in the TIP account all 

totalling GH¢4,716.00 were misapplied in June 2011 to defray the 
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cost of repairing six office air conditioners and the cost of renovation 

works respectively.     

 

743.  Diverting funds from the two special accounts could lead to 

non fulfillment of the objectives for establishing the fund. We pointed 

out that management’s action was a violation of Financial 

Administration Regulation 179(1) which states that a head of 

department may not authorise payment to be made out of funds 

earmarked for specific activities other than those activities. 

 

744. We recommended and management agreed to reimburse the 

DFID and TIP accounts with the GH¢1,500.00 and GH¢3,216.00 

respectively. 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – NKAWKAW 

Partially acquitted payment vouchers – GH¢8,930.00 

745. Supporting documents such as activity reports and minutes of 

meetings were not attached to nine payment vouchers with a total face 

value of GH¢8,930.00 pertaining to monitoring and meeting expenses 

incurred between June and December 2012. 

 

746. We could, therefore, not establish that the said activities did 

take place in the absence of the supporting documents. We attributed 

the situation to lack of a review process for ensuring that payments are 

adequately supported.    
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747. We urged the District Director to ensure that the documents 

covering the payment of GH¢8,930.00 are provided or he should 

request a refund from the payees. Management responded that the 

officers and the activity co-ordinators concerned had been instructed 

to make the supporting documents available. 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – ASAMANKESE 

Payments not accounted for – GH¢39,800.00 

748. Payments made in June 2012 to a Member of Parliament (MP), 

Hon. Gifty Klenam amounting to GH¢39,800.00 for disbursement to 

Contractors in respect of outstanding bills and for the purchase of 

building materials for Nyadeaye L/A school project lacked  supporting  

documents such as memos, invoices, certificates and official receipts. 

 

749. In the absence of the supporting documents we could not 

validate the genuineness of the transactions. Accordingly, we 

requested the District Director to regularise the payments by ensuring 

that the relevant supporting documents are attached to the payment 

vouchers or consider claiming a refund from the Honourable MP.  

 

Purchase from Non-VAT registered company – GH¢6,471.00 

750. Our audit revealed that in June 2012, the Asamankese office of 

the GES procured goods worth GH¢6,471.00 from a supplier, Magijoe 

Enterprise which was a non-VAT registered entity. 
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751. Consequently, the payment vouchers pertaining to the 

transactions had no VAT receipts/invoices attached to them. The non-

compliance with the VAT law resulted in the loss of tax revenue to the 

state. 

 

752. We advised management to comply with the VAT law by 

doing business with only VAT registered persons and entities. 

 

Withholding tax not paid – GH¢2,276.30  

753. Contrary to Section 87(1) of the Internal Revenue Act, 2000 

(Act 592), withholding taxes amounting to GH¢2,276.30 deducted in 

respect of goods and services delivered by suppliers and service 

providers between May and August 2011 had not been paid over to 

the Domestic Tax Revenue Division. The law requires a withholding 

agent to remit tax withheld to the revenue agency not later than 15 

days after the month in which the amount was deducted.  

 

754. We recommended and management agreed to remit the 

withholding tax of GH¢2,276.30 to the Domestic Tax Revenue 

Division.   
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GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – AKIM ODA 

Financial assistance to needy students not accounted for with 

receipts – GH¢13,525.00 

755. Our examination of payments made from the Primary 

Education account and the Department for International Development 

(DFID) account during the year revealed that 40 payment vouchers 

which had been raised in respect of the Member of Parliament’s (MP) 

scholarship to needy students totalling GH¢13,525.00 were not 

supported by official receipts from the affected institutions and signed 

lists of the payees to authenticate the transactions. 

 

756. Consequently, we could not establish that the payments had in 

fact been made. We urged management to obtain the supporting 

documents from the Honourable MP to authenticate the payments. 

Management responded that the secretary to the Hon. MP was in the 

process of assembling the supporting documents for audit verification. 

 

Payments without quotations – GH¢6,060.00  

757. We noted that a total amount of GH¢6,060.00 used from the 

DFID account during the year to procure goods and services were not 

supported by quotations from a minimum of three sources, in 

contravention of Section 43(1) of the Public Procurement Act, 2003 

Act (663) which states that “A procurement entity shall request 
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quotations from as many suppliers or contractors as practicable, but 

from at least three different sources.” 

 

758. The anomaly gave unfair advantage to the preferred vendor 

thus undermining the principle of fairness, transparency and 

competiveness that underpins the procurement process. Consequently, 

we urged management to ensure that quotations are, in future, 

solicited from a minimum of three sources during the supplier 

selection process.  

 

KOFORIDUA REGIONAL LIBRARY 

Payment of unearned salary – GH¢3,318.63 

759. Regulation 297(1) of the FAR, 2004 requires a departmental 

head to cause the immediate stoppage of payment of salary to a public 

servant when that public servant separates from the department.  

 

760. We noted from a review of the Regional Library’s payroll that 

between June and December 2012 a total amount of GH¢2,728.81 

representing unearned salaries had been paid into the bank account of 

a former employee, Mr. Emmanuel Asante, who died on 1 June 2012 

because of delays in deleting his name from the payroll.  The total 

SSF (17.5%) was GH¢589.89. 
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761. We recommended and management agreed that the unearned 

salaries totalling GH¢2,728.81 and SSF of GH¢589.89 should be 

recovered from the deceased person’s next of kin and paid into 

Controller and Accountant General’s wages and salaries account at the 

Bank of Ghana while efforts are intensified to delete his name from 

the payroll. 

 

MUNICIPAL EDUCATION DIRECTORATE – NKORANZA 

Fuel not accounted for – GH¢6,353.00 

762. Regulation 1604 of the Stores Regulations, 1984 provides that 

a vehicle log book shall be maintained for each vehicle and shall 

always be carried on the vehicle. Journeys undertaken shall be 

recorded and full particulars of receipts of fuel, oil and lubricants shall 

be entered up daily in the log book by the driver. All journeys 

recorded in the log book shall be certified by the officer using the 

vehicle. 

 

763. We observed that the transport management of the above office 

did not follow the above regulatory requirements as fuel purchases 

totalling GH¢6,353.00 and journeys undertaken between August, 

2011 and July, 2012 were not recorded in the vehicle log books. 

 

764. This was due to poor supervision of the transport department. 

We intimated that failure to record fuel purchases and journeys 
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undertaken could result in misuse of vehicles and a high vehicle 

running cost could in turn exceed planned expenditure levels. 

 

765. We recommended that management should provide 

documentary evidence showing how the GH¢6,353.00 worth of fuel 

was consumed or refund the amount involved.  

 

SUNYANI WEST DISTRICT DIRECTORATE 

Non-existent workers names on payroll- GH¢14,035.86 

766. Regulation 304 (1) (a) of the FAR, 2004 states that “A head of 

department or a head of management unit shall examine and certify 

the personal emolument payment vouchers to ensure that only staff 

belonging to the unit are on the payment vouchers”.  

 

767. Our review of payroll disclosed that due to the District 

Director’s failure to review and certify the mechanised vouchers 

monthly, a total amount of GH¢14,035.86 had been paid during the 

year as unearned salaries into the bank accounts of 16 persons whose 

names could not be traced into the directorate’s staff list. Financial 

loss could arise if recovery efforts prove futile.  

 

768. We recommended to management to ensure the deletion of the 

names of the 16 persons from the payroll while steps are taken to 

recover the amount of GH¢14,035.86 from their bankers. We also 

advised that for purposes of controlling the cost centre’s payroll, 
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management should maintain and regularly update its nominal payroll 

for effective personnel management. 

 

MUNICIPAL EDUCATION OFFICE-SUNYANI 

Unearned salaries- GH¢527.83 

769. Our review of payroll disclosed that between January and June 

2012, a total amount of GH¢527.83  had been paid as unearned 

salaries into the bank account of one Mr. Anokye Ahengua Solomon 

whose identity could not be established by management as it could not 

be traced into the staff list. 

 

770. The anomaly was the result of management’s inability to 

undertake monthly examination and certification of personal 

emolument payment vouchers to ensure that only staffs belonging to 

the unit are on the payment vouchers as required under Regulation 

304 (1) (a) of the Financial Administration Regulation 2004.     

 

771. We requested the Municipal Director to recover and pay the 

total unearned salaries of GH¢527.83 into the Controller and 

Accountant-General’s wages and salaries account at the Bank of 

Ghana while steps are taken to remove Mr. Anokye’s name from the 

payroll. 
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GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE- TECHIMAN 

Unsupported payments- GH¢235,693.66 

772. Supporting documents such as receipts, invoices etc. were not 

obtained in respect of payments totalling GH¢235,693.66 made by the 

Accountant of the Techiman office of the GES, Mr. Nat Asumadu, 

during 2010 and 2011 fiscal years, in contravention of Regulation 

39(2) of FAR 2004. This regulation requires the head of the accounts 

section to control disbursements and ensure that transactions are 

properly authenticated.  

 

773. The authenticity of the transactions could, therefore, not be 

established. We recommended that the payments totalling 

GH¢235,693.66 should be substantiated with the supporting 

documents or the Director and his Accountant be held jointly 

accountable for the refund of the amount.  

 

Purchases without alternative quotations- GH¢30,734.30  

774. Goods and services procured by the office’s Procurement 

Committee in 2010 and 2011 worth GH¢30,734.30 did not follow the 

prescribed procurement methods outlined in Section 43(1) of the 

Public Procurement Act (PPA), 2003 (Act 663) as price quotations 

were not solicited from different sources. 
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775. As a result, there was no assurance that there was competition 

and that fair prices were obtained. We recommended that management 

should follow the requirements of the above law in future 

procurement activities. 

 

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE – JEMA 

Unearned salaries–GH¢35,152.29  

776. Our review of the Kintampo South District Education Office 

payroll disclosed that during the review period unearned salaries 

totalling GH¢35,152.29 had been paid into the bank accounts of 23 

newly recruited teachers, 17 of them posted to the Methodist 

Education Unit (GH¢22,604.01) and the rest to the Islamic Education 

Unit (GH¢12,548.28). This was because their salaries and arrears 

computation were based on the effective dates of appointment and 

posting to the schools instead of the dates they actually assumed 

duties.  

 

777. The District Director, Mr. Dan Antwi attributed the anomaly to 

inaction on the part of the former IPPD officer, Mr. Boahen Danso, 

and the fact that the district directorate was only served with copies of 

the appointment letters by the Regional Managers and was not privy 

to information regarding the assumption dates of the new teachers.  
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778. We stated that these occurrences contravened Regulation 39 

(2c) of the FAR which requires that transactions should be properly 

authenticated to show that amounts are due and payable. We, 

therefore, recommended that the unearned salaries of GH¢35,152.29 

should be recovered from the affected teachers through source 

deduction from their salaries. We also requested that the management 

of the regional and district directorates should be jointly and severally 

held liable for any portion of the unearned salaries that they might fail 

to recover.  

 

Unearned salaries – GH¢4,783.69   

779. Unearned salaries totalling GH¢4,783.69 had been paid into the 

bank accounts of four teachers who vacated post in 2012, in violation 

of Regulation 297(1a) of the FAR, 2004.  

 

780. We pointed out that the payment of the unearned salaries which 

stemmed from the slow process adopted in deleting names from the 

payroll could lead to financial loss where recovery effort proved 

futile.    

 

781. We advised the District Director to ensure that the amount of 

GH¢4,783.69  being the unearned salaries paid into the bank accounts 

of the four separated staff is recovered and paid into the Controller 

and Accountant- General’s wages and salaries suspense account with 

the Bank of Ghana. 
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Failure to transfer unearned salary into Consolidated Fund –

GH¢2,050.53 

782. Regulation 297(1f) of the FAR, 2004 stipulates that “A head of 

department shall cause the immediate stoppage of payment of salary 

to a public servant when that public servant has died.” 

 

783. In our review of the payroll of the district office , we noted that 

a total amount of GH¢15,842.18 was paid as unearned salaries into the 

bank accounts of two deceased staff members, namely: Madam 

Rosina Achiaa Oti, for 46 months from November 2008 to August 

2012 and Madam Mercy Boateng for 3 months from June to August 

2012. Out of the total of GH¢15,842.18, an amount of GH¢13,791.65 

had been transferred by the banks concerned into the Controller and 

Accountant-General’s wages and salaries suspense account at the 

Bank of Ghana leaving an outstanding balance of GH¢2,050.53.  

 

784. We requested management to ensure prompt payment of the 

outstanding unearned salaries totalling GH¢2,050.53 into the 

Controller and Accountant-General’s wages and salaries suspense 

account at the Bank of Ghana.  
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NON FORMAL EDUCATION DIVISION – AGONA SWEDRU 

Names of transferred staff still on mechanised voucher 

785. Regulation 304(1b) of the Financial Administration 

Regulations, 2004 (FAR) stipulates that “A head of department or a 

head of management unit shall examine and certify the personal 

emolument payment vouchers to ensure that in case of staff on posting 

or transfer out, the name is deleted within three months.” 

 

786. We observed during our review of payroll that names of eight 

personnel transferred from Agona West Division of the Non Formal 

Education to Agona East (1/12/2009) and two others also transferred 

to Winneba (1/12/2009) and Abura Dunkwa (5/05/2012) continued to 

appear on the mechanised payment vouchers. 

 

787. We were informed that several attempts made in the past to 

have the names transferred to their new management units had not 

materialized. Thereupon we drew management’s attention to the 

possibility that salaries paid to the transferred staff up to the time of 

the audit might not have been earned.  

 

788. We recommended that management should intensify its 

collaborative effort with the Controller and Accountant General’s 

Department to have the names of the transferred officers placed on the 

payroll of their new management units. 
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GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – ASSIN FOSU 

Expenditure not supported by documentary evidence –  

GH¢10,076.00                                                                                                                                               

789. We found that payments made between May and October 2012 

totalling GH¢10,076.00 by 11 payment vouchers had not been 

acquitted with supporting expenditure documents such as official 

receipts, invoices and request memos, contrary to Section 39(2c) of 

the FAR. 

 

790. To forestall fraud through fictitious payments, we advised the 

Municipal Director and the Accountant to either ensure that the 

relevant supporting documents are attached to the payment vouchers 

or be held accountable for refund of the amount involved. 

 

Failure to establish Audit Report Implementation Committee 

791. Every MDA is required by Section 30(1) of the Audit Service 

Act, 2000 (Act 584) to set up an Audit Reports Implementation 

Committee (ARIC) to ensure the implementation of recommendations 

made in audit reports. We noted that the Assin Fosu office of the GES 

had not established such a Committee. This was caused by 

management’s lack of awareness of the requirement. 
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792. As a result audit recommendations made were not 

implemented.   We urged the Director to have the ARIC established to 

ensure speedy implementation of audit recommendations. 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – ABURA-DUNKWA 

Expenditure not fully accounted for - GH¢4,836.57. 

793. During our examination of expenditure records at the Abura-

Dunkwa office of the GES, we observed that out of a total amount of 

GH¢41,194.00 utilised vide seven payment vouchers during the 

review period, GH¢36,357.43 had been accounted for leaving a 

balance of GH¢4,836.57 without supporting documentation such as 

statements of claim, invoices and acknowledgement receipts.  This 

was contrary to Regulation 39 (2c) of the FAR, 2004. 

 

794. The absence of oversight responsibility at the accounts section 

mainly accounted for the deficiency. The outstanding balance of 

GH¢4,836.57 might represent transactions that did not occur.  

 

795. We urged management to support the payment vouchers with 

documentary evidence to substantiate the underlying transaction or 

have the amount refunded. Meanwhile, the accounts section should 

review its internal processes on a regular basis.  

 

Failure to account for fuel purchased – GH¢1,140.00 

796. Regulation 1604 of the Stores Regulations, 1984 states that “A 

vehicle Log Book shall be maintained for each vehicle and shall 
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always be carried on the vehicle. Journeys undertaken shall be 

recorded and full particulars of receipts of fuel, oil and lubricants shall 

be entered up daily in the Log Book by the driver…” 

 

797. However, due to poor supervision of the transport function, we 

observed that fuel and lubricants purchased during the period January 

to December 2012 totalling GH¢1,140.00 were not recorded in the log 

books.  

 

798. We recommended that the Accountant who had direct 

responsibility for supervising the activities of the transport section 

should show with documentary evidence how the fuel and lubricants 

purchased totalling GH¢1,140.00 were used or refund the amount 

involved.  

 

Payments of unearned salaries – GH¢21,995.78 

799. We noted that between May 2011 and June 2011, unearned 

salaries totalling GH¢12,797.26 were paid into the bank accounts of 

five separated staff. Again from September 2010 to February 2012, a 

total amount of GH¢9,198.52 was illegally paid to another staff 

member who travelled abroad to pursue further education without 

study leave. 
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800. The irregularity stemmed from the late notification of their 

separation to their bankers and the Controller and Accountant-

General’s Department for the prompt stoppage of their salaries and the 

deletion of their names from the payroll.    

 

801. We urged the District Director to ensure the recovery of the 

unearned salaries totalling GH¢21,995.78 from the payees. 

 

Sale of motor cycles on hire purchase terms – GH¢8,000.00 

802. Ten beneficiaries of a hire purchase facility at Abura/Asebu/ 

Kwamankese District Education Office who acquired motor cycles 

costing GH¢800.00 per unit had since 25 June 2007 failed to honour 

their repayment obligations involving 20% deduction from their gross 

salaries within a five-year period. The expected amount repayable by 

the beneficiaries was GH¢ 8,000.00. 

 

803. The anomaly was influenced by the failure of the Directorate to 

ensure source deductions of the repayment obligations from the 

salaries of the affected staff as required under the terms of the hire 

purchase agreement.  

 

804. We urged management to ensure that the 10 beneficiaries of the 

motor cycles are made to honour the repayment obligation under the 

terms of the hire purchase facility. 
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805. Management explained that inputs sent to the Logistics Section 

of Ghana Education Service Headquarters in Accra through the 

Controller and Accountant General’s Department had not been 

processed to effect the required deduction. Meanwhile, management 

had reached an agreement with the affected staff each pledging to 

make a monthly payment of GH¢100.00 effective 28 February 2013 to 

liquidate their obligations.   

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – DUNKWA-ON-OFFIN 

Unsupported payment vouchers – GH¢5,097.65 

806. We observed during our examination of expenditure records 

that contrary to Regulation 39(2c) of the FAR, 2004 a total amount of 

GH¢5,097.65 utilised during the review period lacked supporting 

documents such as official receipts and claim sheets.  

 

807. We advised the Accountant and the Municipal Director to 

ensure that the alleged payees provide receipts and other supporting 

documents to substantiate the payments. 

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE, AFRANSI - APAM 

Purchases without alternative quotations – GH¢107,460.76 

808. During the audit of the Ghana Education Service, Gomoa East, 

we noted that purchases of items worth GH¢107,460.76 between 

February and December 2012 were made from single sources instead 
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of requesting quotations from as many suppliers or contractors as 

practicable as required under  Section 43(1) of the Public Procurement 

Act, 2003 (Act 663).  

 

809. We intimated that setting aside prescribed procurement 

processes could result in lack of transparency, fairness and 

competitiveness in procurement activities.  

 

810. We recommended that management should adhere to the 

requirement of Act 663 by obtaining quotations from a minimum of 

three sources where procurement is undertaken within the financial 

threshold of the procurement entity.  

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – GOMOA WEST, APAM 

Fuel purchases not recorded in vehicle log book – GH¢1,444.00 

811.  Regulation 1604 of the Stores Regulations, 1984 states in part 

that full particulars of receipts of fuel, oil and lubricants shall be 

entered up daily in the log book by the driver. However, fuel 

purchases totalling GH¢1,444.00 were not recorded in the vehicle log 

book by the driver to provide reasonable assurance that the transaction 

took place as asserted.  

 

812. The deficiency which was the result of ineffective supervision 

by the Transport Officer could compromise established accounting 
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procedures designed to ensure transparency and proper accountability 

in the area of fuel purchases.  

 

813. We requested both the Transport Officer and the Driver to 

show with documentary evidence how fuel worth GH¢1,444.00 was 

utilised in the interest of public financial business or consider 

refunding the amount. 

 

NATIONAL VOCATIONAL TRAINING INSTITUTE –  

GOMOA ADAA, APAM 

Payment of unearned salaries – GH¢921.64 

814. Regulation 292(1f) of the FAR, 2004 requires every head of 

department to keep records of all personal emoluments of staff 

employed in the department in a form that ensures that payments are 

not made to staff who do not belong to the department or unit. 

 

815. On the contrary, our payroll audit disclosed that unearned 

salaries totalling GH¢921.64 had been paid during the year into the 

bank accounts of two separated staff because the head of department 

delayed in ensuring that their salaries were stopped and names deleted 

from the payroll when there was sufficient evidence that they no 

longer belonged to the institution.  
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816. We recommended that the unearned salaries totalling 

GH¢921.64 should be recovered from the two separated staff and paid 

into the Consolidated Fund.  

 

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICE – TWIFO PRASO 

Payment of unearned salary-GH¢16,678.36 

817. We noted during our payroll audit of the District Education 

Office that the bank accounts of eight officers who vacated their posts 

were credited with unearned salaries totalling GH¢16,678.36 between 

January 2012 and May 2012. 

  

818. The irregularity was due to the delay on the part of the schedule 

officer at the personnel section in taking prompt action to delete their 

names from the payroll. The situation could lead to loss of funds to 

the State. 

 

819. We urged the District Director and the Accountant to intensify 

efforts at recovering the unearned salaries from the affected persons 

into the Consolidated Fund.  

 

GHANA LIBRARY BOARD –SUNYANI 

Unsupported payments – GH¢21,769.73 

820. Regulations 39 (2a&c) of the FAR, 2004 state that “The head 

of the accounts section of a department shall control the 



256  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

disbursements of funds and ensure that the officer ordering 

disbursements is authorised to do so and that transactions are properly 

authenticated to show that amounts are due and payable.” 

 

821. Contrary to the above regulation, we noted that payments from 

January to December 2012 amounting to GH¢21,769.73 had been 

made by the Regional Librarian without supporting documents. 

 

822. We could, therefore, not confirm whether or not the services 

for which the payments were made were actually rendered.  

 

823. We urged management to provide the supporting documents in 

respect of the payments totalling GH¢21,769.73 to authenticate the 

transactions or have the amount refunded. 

 

Payment of unearned salaries – GH¢14,973.04 

824. Regulations 297 (1d&f) of the FAR, 2004 require heads of 

departments to cause the immediate stoppage of the payment of salary 

to a public servant when that public servant resigns, retires or dies. 

 

825. We noted that between January and July 2012, a total amount 

of GH¢14,973.04 was paid as unearned salaries into the bank accounts 

of three separated employees who had either retired, resigned or died. 

This was occasioned by the late notification to the Controller and 
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Accountant-General’s Department (CAGD) to delete their names from 

the payroll. 

 

826. We urged management to request the banks concerned to pay 

the amount of GH¢14,973.04 being unearned salaries into the 

Consolidated Fund and ensure that the CAG’s department is notified 

in a timely manner when there is a requirement for the deletion of 

names from the payroll.  

 

GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE, GWOLLU 

Unacquitted payments – GH¢35,639.00 

827.  Our examination of expenditure records at the District 

Education Office, Gwollu disclosed that payments totalling 

GH¢35,639.00 made by the Service’s Accountant were not properly 

acquitted with invoices, receipts and statements of accounts. 

 

828. This occurred because the Accountant failed to ensure that the 

necessary supporting documents were provided before payment.  This 

could result in either misappropriation or misapplication of funds. 

 

829. Management was urged to ensure that the payments are 

properly acquitted, failure which the paying officers should be held 

liable.  
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Unauthorised payments – GH¢32,239.00 

830. We noted that the Director of the Ghana Education Service, 

Gwollu did not authorise 16 payments vouchers with a face value of 

GH¢32,239.00.  As a result, we were unable to determine the 

genuineness of the payments. 

 

831. The lapse could lead to expenditure irregularities including 

unauthorised expenditures, misappropriation, misapplications etc 

resulting in loss of funds to the department. 

 

832. We advised management to investigate the payments, 

determine their genuineness and submit the vouchers for our audit 

inspection. 

 

Payment of unearned salaries –GH¢6,033.83 

833. Section 29(1) of the FAR, 2004 (LI.1802) requires a head of 

department to immediately stop the payment of salary to a public 

servant who has been absent from duty without leave or reasonable 

cause, on leave without pay, convicted of an offence or sentenced to 

imprisonment. 

 

834. Audits of the payrolls of the Ghana Education Service, Gwollu 

disclosed that a total amount of GH¢6,033.83 was paid as salaries into 

the bank accounts of two officers who either died or retired from the 

Service, contrary to the above regulation. 
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835. The payment of the unearned salaries was due to the failure of 

the management to notify the banks to suspend payment of salaries to 

the affected staff and Controller and Accountant-General to delete the 

names from the payrolls. 

 

836. We recommended a recovery of the amount from the accounts 

of the affected staff and same paid to chest. 

 

        GHANA EDUCATION SERVICE – TUMU 

Purchases without alternative quotations – GH¢10,275.00 

837. We noted during our audit that the Ghana Education Service, 

Tumu procured goods and services without requesting for alternative 

quotations from at least three different sources, contrary to Section 43 

(1) of the PPA, 2003 (Act 663). 

 

838. The lapse which was as a result of non-adherence to 

procurement rules could lead to payments of high prices for goods and 

services. We, therefore, advised the management of the two 

departments to ensure adherence to the procurement rules. 

 

Failure to deduct withholding tax – GH¢225.00 

839. Section 84(2) of the Internal Revenue Act, 2000 (Act 592) 

requires the deduction of withholding tax of 5% of the gross amount 

from payments to service providers and suppliers. 
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840. On the contrary, we noted that the Ghana Education Service, 

Tumu failed to deduct a total amount of GH¢225.00 from payments to 

service providers and suppliers as withholding tax. 

 

841. This lapse had deprived the state tax revenue of GH¢225.00 for 

national development. We, therefore, recommended a recovery of the 

amount from the payees. 

 

Purchases not routed through stores – GH¢6,009.00 

842. Contrary to Section 0522 of Stores Regulations, 1984 which 

requires the receipt of stores by Stores Receipt Voucher and the 

recording of all goods received, we noted that store items valued at 

GH¢6,009.00 purchased by the Ghana Education Service, Tumu  were 

not recorded in the store ledgers. As a result, the use of the items 

could not be verified.  

 

843. This lapse was as a result of the failure of the authorities to 

ensure that store items were delivered to the stores before being put to 

use.   

 

844. Failure to route items through stores could lead to short supply, 

non – supply or diversion of store items. We, therefore, recommended 

that the items should be recorded and their final disposal shown for 

audit verification; failure which the total amount should be recovered 

from the authorising officers. 
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Failure to record fuel in log books – GH¢2,416.80 

845. We noted that the Ghana Education Service, Tumu failed to 

record in the vehicle log books quantities of fuel valued at 

GH¢2,416.80 allegedly purchased for official use. 

 

846. The error contravened Section 1604 of Chapter 16 of Stores 

Regulations, 1984 which requires the maintenance of log books for 

official vehicles and the recording of all fuel and lubricants purchased 

for official duties. 

 

847. Failure to record fuel in log books could result in non 

procurement and misuse of fuel.  We, therefore, advised that the heads 

of the departments should account for the fuel or the value recovered 

from the authorising officers. 

 

MINISTRY OF EMPLOYMENT AND SOCIAL WELFARE 

HEADQUARTERS - ACCRA 

Direct transfer without warrants/ bank transfer advice - 

GH¢588,008.25 

848. The stipulation in Part 11 Section 15 of the Financial 

Administration Regulations, 2004 (L.I.1802) requires public or 

revenue collectors who receive public and trust moneys to issue 

official receipts for them. 
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849. Contrary to the regulation, warrants and bank transfer advice 

(BTA) were not produced by the Treasury to support nine direct credit 

transfers totalling GH¢588,008.25 charged to the sub-Consolidated 

Fund account. The authenticity of the transfers could, therefore, not be 

ascertained. 

 

850. In response to our concerns, management indicated that the 

Ministry had started reconciling its books with those of the Controller 

and Accountant-General’s Department (CGAD) in order to identify 

the location of the warrants and the required documents involved. The 

audit office would be informed as soon as the documents are obtained 

from the CGAD.    

 

851. We recommended that to ensure accountability in transacting 

government financial business, the source documents supporting the 

direct transfers should be made available for our verification and 

certification.  

 

Failure to obtain monthly statements for dormant bank accounts 

with Bank of Ghana 

852.   Part 1 Section 1(a) of the Financial Administration 

Regulations, 2004 (L.I. 1802) requires public officers responsible for 

the conduct of financial business on behalf of the government of 

Ghana to keep proper records of  transactions and to produce records 

of the transactions for inspection when called upon to do so.  
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853. Contrary to the requirement, records such as cash books, bank 

statements etc pertaining to three dormant bank accounts maintained 

at the Bank of Ghana could not be produced by management to enable 

us ascertain how the accounts were operated from their inception to 

the time they became dormant. Consequently, we could not verify the 

authenticity of the transactions in the three dormant accounts.  

 

854.   Management intimated that the three accounts which had 

become dormant were opened for specific programmes which had 

ended and that the accounts could, therefore, not be used after the 

termination of the programme. Management further explained that a 

letter (which could not be presented for audit verification) had been 

written to the Bank of Ghana for the disclosure of all transactions in 

respect of the three accounts from the date of inception to termination. 

 

855. We urged management to provide evidence of all transactions 

entered into with the Bank of Ghana from their inception to 

termination. The details are shown below:  

 

Dormant accounts    

No. Name of account Account No. Balance. 

1 MESW Sub HIPC 0125650011006 Unknown 

2 MESW Dist. Resp. Initiative 

(HIV AIDS) 

1018631510124 Unknown 

3 MESW Beggars’ Funds 12566005704 Unknown 
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Failure to maintain accounting records for operations account No. 

1018631521223 

856. We also noted that the Ministry did not maintain cash books, 

payment vouchers and related documents for the recording of 

financial transactions in an operations account No. 1018631521223 

with the Bank of Ghana High Street, Accra. We could, therefore, not 

confirm the authenticity of a total disbursement of GH¢44,790.19 

charged to the Operations account during the period under review.  

 

857.  To prevent the loss of funds and also ensure that the 

transactions of the operations account with the Bank of Ghana are 

easily reconciled, we recommended that the relevant accounting 

records should be written up in support of the total disbursement of 

GH¢44,790.19. A summary of the financial transactions for the 

operations account is shown below: 

 

A/C No: 1018631521223 

Bal. b/d 

(1/1/2011) 

Receipts Total 

receipts 

Payments Bal. c/d 

(31/1/2011) 

47,266.47 47,227.14 94,493.61 44,790.19 49,703.42 

 

Payroll irregularities  

858. The stipulation in Part XIV Section 304(1a) of the Financial 

Administration Regulations, 2004 requires the examination and 

certification of personal emolument payment vouchers to ensure that 

only staffs belonging to a department are on the payroll. 
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859. We noted that the particulars of six members of staff who were 

transferred from various stations to Headquarters were not on the 

monthly salary vouchers. Likewise eight members of staff who were 

no longer with the Ministry had their names on the monthly salary 

payment vouchers but not on the nominal roll. 

 

860. This irregularity was due to management’s failure to adhere to 

the above stated regulation and the failure by the Administration and 

Finance departments to deal with the anomaly by critically examining 

and certifying the monthly salary vouchers. By this ineffectiveness, 

vacations of post and appearances of non-existent workers’ names on 

the payroll could not be detected early for corrective measures to be 

taken.  

 

861. We intimated that this omission could lead to the loss of funds 

to the state through the payment of unearned salaries. Therefore, to 

ensure effective payroll administration the particulars of the affected 

members of staff should be transferred on to the appropriate payroll of 

their new stations. 

 

Failure to constitute an Audit Reports Implementation Committee 

(ARIC)  

862. An Audit Reports Implementation Committee has not been 

constituted by the Ministry for the implementation of 

recommendations raised in audit reports, contrary to the stipulation in 
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Part VII Section 196(4) of the Financial Administration Regulations 

which requires every department to establish an Audit Reports 

Implementation Committee in accordance with Section 30 of the 

Audit Service Act of 2000 (Act 584).  

 

863. We recommended that in order to ensure that follow up action 

is taken on findings highlighted in audit reports, immediate 

constitution of the Audit Reports Implementation Committee should 

be considered as a matter of priority. 

 

Un-presented value books 

864. Regulations 216(1) and 225 of the Financial Administration 

Regulations require a stockholder of value books to be responsible for 

the custody of the value books until receipt of the books have been 

duly acknowledged by another stockholder and used books are to be 

retained for safe custody until such time as their disposal under the 

appropriate regulation has been authorised.  

 

865. Contrary to the regulations, 92 value books (49 used and 43 

unused) made up of cheque books, Treasury counterfoil receipts, 

payment vouchers, activity and expenditure forms and payment orders 

were not presented for audit examination. The extent of control 

exercised over the usage of the 92 value books could, therefore, not be 

ascertained. 
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866. To ensure that both used and unused value books are properly 

accounted for so as to prevent losses to the Ministry, we asked that 

they should be presented for audit verification and reporting. 

 

LIVELIHOOD EMPOWERMENT AGAINST POVERTY 

Disbursement of funds for activities outside the objectives of the 

LEAP programme - GH¢151,737.99 

867. Part V Section 179 of the Financial Administration Regulations 

states that “except as provided for in the Financial Administration Act, 

2003 (Act 654) and these Regulations, a head of department may not 

authorise payment to be made out of funds earmarked for specific 

activities for purposes other than these activities.” 

 

868. Notwithstanding the regulation, a total of GH¢151,737.99 was 

disbursed on foreign travels during the period under review. We 

pointed to management that the usage of the programme’s funds 

outside the objectives set for the programme could hinder the smooth 

implementation of the programme’s objectives. 

 

869. Management explained that the disbursements under reference 

were loans taken from the LEAP’s programme funds because monies 

meant for travels had not been released by the Ministry of Finance and 

Economic Planning to the Ministry of Employment and Social 

Welfare to undertake the trips for national assignments.  
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870. Management further noted that the loans would be refunded 

when the Government of Ghana (GoG) funds were released, as letters 

had already been sent to the Ministry of Finance and Economic 

Planning. 

 

871. We recommended that to ensure effective control over the 

disbursement of funds meant for specific activities, expenditures 

should be made from the relevant budget lines or votes.  Furthermore, 

we urged that the LEAP programme should be reimbursed with the 

advance/loan of GH¢151,737.99. 

 

Failure to recover GH¢200,000.00 advanced to National 

Programme for Elimination of Child Labour in Cocoa (NPECLC) 

872. Part IV Section 110 of the Financial Administration 

Regulations states that “A head of department shall ensure that 

advances issued are duly recovered in accordance with the appropriate 

agreement.” 

 

873. Contrary to the regulation, six months after an amount of 

GH¢200,000.00 from LEAP’s account was advanced to the National 

Programme for the Elimination of Child Labour in Cocoa (NPECLC), 

vide payment voucher number 1165792 of 22 December 2011, the 

recovery had not commenced. This was due to management’s failure 

to prepare the relevant repayment schedules.   
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874. Failure to recover the advance as early as possible could 

impede the effective implementation of the objectives of the LEAP 

programme. We, therefore, urged management to ensure an early 

recovery of the advance without any further delay and modalities 

should be instituted for the early recovery of all advances to be 

granted in future.  

 

ELIMINATION OF THE WORST FORMS OF CHILD 

LABOUR IN COCOA 

Advances to the Ministry - GH¢103,211.45 

875. A total of GH¢103,211.45 from the account of the National 

Programme for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour in 

Cocoa (NPECLC) was advanced to the Ministry for the refurbishment 

of the Ministry’s Secretariat for foreign travels to Geneva, 

Switzerland and for the construction of a drivers’ lounge instead of 

using funds from the sub-Consolidated Fund account.  

 

876. Non-compliance with the objectives set for the implementation 

of the programme and non-adherence to regulation 179 (1) of the FAR 

were the causes of the irregularity.  We indicated that this situation 

would affect not only the NPECLC budget but also the smooth 

implementation of the objectives set for the programme. 

 

877. Management explained that for every project there was always 

a budget line for administrative support to the mother Ministry hosting 
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the project.  Management explained further that a letter would be 

written to the Ministry of Finance for the reimbursement of the total 

amount involved. 

 

878. We recommended that payments should always be made in 

accordance with approved budgets and the advance of 

GH¢103,211.45 should be refunded to the NPECLC account.  Details 

of the advances are shown below: 

 

Advances to the Ministry 

No. Date PV No. Chq. 

 No 

Payee Details Amount 

GH¢ 

1. 15/3/2011 90/03 980845 Construction 
Ambassadors Co. Ltd.  

Refurbishment of Ministry  
secretariat 

4,308.34 

2. 23/3/2011 110/4 980852 Construction 

Ambassadors Co. Ltd. 

Refurbishment of Ministry  

Secretariat of Dep. Minister 

3,816.52 

3. 23/5/2011 159/5 980917 Chief Director Pre-finance the payment of per 
diem, travel airtime allowance 

and accommodation for minister and 5 

others to Geneva, Switzerland ILO 

69,103.43 

4. 16/5/2011 160/5 980918 Chief Director Air ticket, pre-finance the 

payment of per diem, travel airtime  

allowance  and accommodation for  
minister and 5 other to  

Geneva, Switzerland ILO 

18,713.76 

5. 4/10/2011 336/10 313272 C&C Aluminum  
Systems (4,818-240.90) 

Construction of new  
reception, drivers lounge  

and office space 

  4,577.10 

6. 4/10/2011 338/10 313274 C&C Aluminum  

Systems 

Renovation of the  

Ministry’s room. 

  2,692.30 

Total 103,211.45 
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Un-presented financial reports on remediation activities – 

GH¢100,520.00 

879. Thirty-three beneficiaries of a total of GH¢100,520.00 which 

was released between 1 February to 31 December 2011, failed to 

present financial reports which they were required to present between 

three to six months. The amount represented their 2
nd

 and 3
rd

 tranches 

of funds meant for the remediation activities of the National 

Programme for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour in 

Cocoa (NPECLC). The beneficiaries were made up of Municipal and 

District Assemblies as well as the Department of Cooperatives. 

 

880. Their non-compliance contravened the stipulation in Part II 

Section 39(2c) of the Financial Administration Regulations which 

requires transactions to be properly authenticated to show that 

amounts are due and payable. 

 

881. Management’s failure to ensure that the financial reports were 

submitted within the stipulated time contributed to the lapse.  The 

authenticity of the disbursement of the total of GH¢100,520.00 could, 

therefore, not be determined. 

 

882. Management explained that the few beneficiary districts which 

submitted their financial reports submitted them together with 

narrative reports and these were being separated from the financial 
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reports.  Management further explained that letters would be written 

to the beneficiary districts which had still not submitted their reports 

to comply. 

 

883. We recommended that the defaulting districts should be urged 

to submit their financial reports on the disbursement of the funds 

allocated to them to ensure value for money.   

 

Failure to adhere to procurement procedures – GH¢301,475.00 

884. Part V Section 43(1) of the Public Procurement Act, 2003 (Act 

663) states that “procurement entities shall request quotations from 

many suppliers or contractors as practicable but from at least three 

different sources.” 

 

885. Contrary to the regulation, four Toyota vehicles valued at 

GH¢301,475.00 were purchased in August 2011 without sourcing for 

price quotations from different vendors, as required. The 

reasonableness of the prices that were quoted for the four vehicles 

could, therefore, not be determined. 

 

886. We urged management to strictly adhere to the procurement 

procedures to ensure transparency, fairness and to obtain, in future, 

competitive prices for all goods or services purchased.  Details of the 

vehicles purchased are shown as follows: 
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Toyota vehicles  

Date PV No. Chq. Payee Details Amt. (GH¢) 

3/8/11 264/8 313176 Stelin Auto and  

Trade Co. 

1 unit Toyota Land  

Cruiser 

3 unit Toyota 4x4 

Hilux 

124,775.00 

 176,700.00 

Total 301,475.00 

 

JACHIE TRAINING CENTRE – JACHIE 

Default in annual lease payment – GH¢27,170.00 

887. We observed that Jachie Training Centre (JTC) entered into a 

lease agreement with GHANOR Limited to lease five acres of JTC 

land to the company for a period of 25 years, effective 6 June 1990.  

The lease agreement provided for the following among other things: 

a. That the land rent of US$2,860.00 (Two thousand eight 

hundred and sixty dollars) per annum should be paid by 

GHANOR Limited to Jachie Training Centre (JTC); 

b. That the amount of US$2,860.00 shall be paid in cedis at 

the foreign exchange rate of the US$ as at 1 January each 

year; 

c. The payment shall be made in full to JTC’s account by 15 

January each year; 

d. That in case the company closes down, the land shall be 

vacated within a period of 6 months. 
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888. Contrary to the provisions above, GHANOR Limited defaulted 

in the rental payments since January 2008, resulting in arrears of 

U$11,440.00 or GH¢27,170.00 as at January, 2012. 

 

889. The refusal of the company to fulfill its obligations as per the 

lease agreement is affecting the smooth running of the Centre. We, 

therefore, recommended that management should take legal action 

against GHANOR Limited to recover the amount of GH¢27,170.00 

together with interest at the prevailing Bank of Ghana rate. 

 

890. Management responded that the new management of the 

company requested for copies of the agreement for study. 

 

KPANDO MUNICIPAL LABOUR OFFICE 

Funds released to District Labour Officer not received - 

GH¢2,000 

891. Our audit revealed that an amount of GH¢2,000.00 purported 

to have been issued to the District Labour Office of the Kpando 

Municipal Assembly for the celebration of child labour day was not 

received by the Labour Officer. 

 

892. This therefore deprived the Labour Officer from carrying out 

his mandate of organising the child labour day. There was the risk that 

the amount could be diverted into an individual’s pocket.  
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893. We, therefore, advised the Labour Officer to contact the 

Municipal Finance Officer of Kpando for the amount to be paid to the 

Labour Office. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE – SUNYANI 

Single sourcing – GH¢3,576.33 

894. We observed during our audit of the Vocational Rehabilitation 

Training Centre that goods and services procured worth GH¢3,576.33 

were single sourced without management adhering to Section 43 of 

the Public Procurement Act. 

  

895. The anomaly was due to management’s disregard for the law, 

thus denying the Centre the optimum value that would have accrued to 

it in the purchase. We recommended to management to secure value 

for money always by looking for competitive prices.  

 

Failure to deduct 5% withholding tax – GH¢115.77 

896. Section 87 of the Internal Revenue Service Act, 2000 (Act 592) 

enjoins a head of department to deduct 5% withholding tax from 

payment for supplies and services rendered by a supplier/contractor 

and remit to the Commissioner of tax or his representative, within 15 

days, the amount deducted. 

 

897. However, we noted during the audit of the Vocational 

Rehabilitation Training Centre that management failed to deduct an 
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amount of GH¢115.77 from a total amount of GH¢2,315.30 paid to 

suppliers of goods to the Centre.  Details are as follows: 

PV. No. & 

Date 
Payee Date Particulars 

Amount 

GH¢ 

5% 

Tax 

89 of 

06/02/12 

Ferka Mensah 

Ent. 

09/02/12 68 bags of 

cement 

1,190.00 59.50 

89 of 

06/02/12 

EU Electroline 

(Cobby) 

10/02/12 Electrical 

Items 

525.30 26.27 

100 of 

04/06/12 

Lion if Judah 

Tipper Truck 

Services 

15/06/12 2 trips of sand, 

2 trips of 

gravels 

600.00 30.00 

Total 2,315.30 115.77 

 

898. The failure of management to comply with the tax law was the 

cause of the anomaly. The state stands to lose the expected tax 

revenue of GH¢115.77 when left unrecovered. 

 

899. We recommended to management to recover from the payees 

the outstanding tax of GH¢115.77 for payment to the Domestic Tax 

Revenue Division or the Centre Manager, Mr. Emmanuel Wozome, 

be held liable to pay the amount involved. 

 

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND REGIONAL   

INTEGRATION 

Outstanding debts of MDAs 

900. Ghana’s diplomatic Missions abroad, in exceptional situations, 

incur expenditure on behalf of Government officials travelling abroad. 
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Such officials are required, on their return, to refund these amounts to 

the Missions involved. 

 

901. We, however, noted that amounts totalling US$75,226.15, 

£103,493.68 and Birr 87,497.03, incurred on behalf of some 

Government officials and some Institutions, as detailed below, had not 

been refunded as at the close of our audits. 

Mission Beneficiary / 

Official/Institutions 

Details Of Transaction Amount 

Kinshasa  Ministry of Food 

and Agriculture  

Head of Mission to attend 

Twenty Seventh (27
th
) 

FAO. Regional 

Conference for Africa; 

from 23 to 27 April, 2012 

US$2,000.00 

Rome A.K. Tawiah/E.O. 

Larnyo – MFA 

 

A.K. Tawiah – CAG 

Imoro Alhassan – 

MFA 

 

Cynthia R. Hayford 

– MFA 

 

H. E. Mrs. Stokes-

Hayford – MFA 

 

Kofi Baidoo – MFA 

 

H.E. Mrs. Stokes-

Hayford  - MFA 

Training in London 

 

 

To Accra for interview 

To Accra, Repatriation of 

Destitute – Mr. Kwesi 

Donyina 

 

Air Ticket 

 

Air-Ticket 

 

 

Air-Ticket 

 

Air Ticket 

£863.66 

 

 

£887.14 

£886.96 

 

 

£532.00 

 

£2,559.00 

 

 

£865.92 

 

£3,504.00 

Seoul Mr. Michael Asibi Return ticket to enable US$2,500.00 
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(FSO5) – MFA 

 

Mr. Gideon Quarcoo 

– MFA 

 

Honourable J. S. 

Annan – Ministry of 

Trade  

him attend his demised 

father’s funeral. 

Air ticket for returning to 

base after duty tour in 

Seoul. 

To attend the opening 

ceremony of Yeosu Expo 

2012 

 

  

US$6,500.00 

 

US$1,131.91 

London  Scholarship 

Secretariat 

Payment of five (5) 

students tuition fees, 

maintenance allowance 

and terminal benefit. 

£93,395.00 

Addis 

Ababa  

African Union 

Commission 

Hotel accommodation for 

H. E. Flt Lt J. J. Rawlings 

at Sheraton Hotel. 

Birr 87,497.03 

Tripoli Ministry of Foreign 

Affairs 

For evacuation of stranded 

Ghanaians in Libya, 

payment of freight 

allowances, the cost of air 

ticket for three staff and 

expenses on the 52
nd

 

Independence Anniversary 

Celebration. 

US$63,094.24 

 

902. This situation, in our view, put undue financial pressure on the 

resources of the Missions, thereby affecting the effective execution of 

their planned activities. 

 

903. For the smooth running of the Missions, we recommended that 

the Ministry of Foreign Affairs should institute effective mechanism 

to ensure prompt recovery of such funds to the Missions.  
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LONDON MISSION 

Accountable imprest not retired – £565,291.38 

904. The Ministry of Finance directives on accountable imprests 

require officers who are granted accountable imprests to undertake 

official assignments to retire them within 10 days after the trip. 

905. We, however, observed that 11 officials at the London Mission 

who were granted a total of £565,291.38 as imprests failed to retire 

the imprest amounts within the stipulated period of 10 days. 

 

906. Weak supervision by the Head of Chancery as well as 

intransigence on the part of these public officials, in our opinion, 

largely accounted for this state of affairs.   

 

907. We urged management to ensure compliance with the official 

directive and to sanction officers who fail to retire imprests granted 

them promptly. 

 

ROME MISSION 

Outstanding General Counterfoil Receipts (GCRs) 

908. General Counterfoil Receipts are used by Missions to 

acknowledge receipt of fees collected for consular services. The use of 

GCRs facilitates easy accountability of monies collected. The 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs’ Guidelines for the operation of 

Consulates require the Consulates to promptly account for revenue 

collected to the Missions. 
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909. Our review, however, disclosed that 24 GCRs issued to Athens, 

Milan and Istanbul Consulates between the period 28 April 2010 and 

20 April 2012 had not been accounted for.  The details are provided as 

follows: 

No. Consulate Quantity 

1. Milan 8 

2. Istanbul 13 

3. Athens  3 

 Total 24 

 

910. The absence of the Mission’s effective supervisory control over 

the Consulates accounted for this condition. To prevent loss of 

revenue, we urged management to ensure that the value books are 

promptly accounted for. 

 

COTONOU MISSION 

Unaccounted for visa fees – US$1,806.39 and €7,941.00 

911. Regulation 17(b) of the FAR, 2004 requires that all Non-Tax 

Revenue is immediately lodged in the designated Consolidated Fund 

Transit bank accounts except in the case of Internally Generated 

Funds retained under an enactment. 

 

912. Our audit of the Cotonou Mission disclosed that the Consular 

Officer Mr. Timothy Aidoo failed to account for an amount of FCFA 
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905,000 (US$1,806.39) collected in respect of visa fees between 8 

March and 1 December, 2011. 

 

913. We also noted that the Accounting Officer in the Brussels 

Mission, Mr. Edward Quansah failed to account for €7,941.00 being 

consular fees collected between August and September 2010. 

 

914. We urged management to ensure that the amounts are 

recovered from the officers and all future collections promptly paid 

into the designated Consolidated Fund Transit bank account. 

 

RABAT MISSION 

Overpayment of children allowance to Mrs. Joyce Asamoah-Buagbe – 

€1,366.02 

915. Mrs. Joyce Asamoah-Buagbe, FSO C2 officer posted to the Rabat 

Mission in August 2011, was paid children allowance for three instead of 

two children as prescribed in the Foreign Service Regulation 4 and circular 

No. DCR.AD/AL/RE.VOL.4 of 20 December 2002.  

 

916. For the period September, 2011 to May 2012, Mrs. Asamoah-

Buagbe was paid a total allowance of €4,098.06 instead of €2,732.04, 

resulting in an overpayment of €1,366.02. 

 

917. We recommended that management should ensure full recovery of 

the overpayment. 
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CONAKRY MISSION 

Outstanding utility refund - US$1,003.37 

918. The Controller and Accountant-General’s circular No. TSO/86 of 17 

December 1986 provides that home-based staffs are to bear part of the cost 

of utility services in their residences. 

 

919.  We observed that the Conakry Mission made upfront payment of 

utility bills but failed to recover in full the portion that is payable by the 

home-based staff.  As at the time of writing this report, outstanding balance 

payable by the four home based officers was GNF7,075,715.00 equivalent 

to US$1,003.37 as detailed below: 

No. Name of Officer Outstanding Balance 

(GNF) 

1. H. E. Mrs. Beatrice Brobbey 2,352,228.50 

2. Dr. Kalk Asmah 72,090.00 

3. Mr. Isaac Agyekum 1,050,000.00 

4. Mr. Tawiah Kyei-Baffour 3,601,396.50 

Total 7,075,715.00 

 

920. Management was advised to ensure recovery of the amount due from 

the officers. 

 

Overpayment of salaries – GH¢1,930.98 (US$1,033.22) 

921. A review of staff personal files disclosed that MFA sent a fax 

message with reference No. GK/47 of 15 September 2011 requesting 

Mr. Tawiah Kyei-Baffour to refund GH¢1,930.98 (US$1,033.22) 



 Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  283  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 

 

representing double payment of salaries paid to him between March 

and July 2011. He is yet to refund the amount. 

 

Illegal occupation of Accra International Conference Centre 

(AICC) car park 

922. Heads of department have a responsibility to safeguard and 

secure the economic use of all government properties including lands. 

 

923. During our physical inspection of the premises of the 

International Conference Centre, we noted that Creator Digital 

Company, a private limited liability company, without any authority 

from the AICC, had erected a tent structure for hosting seminars, 

conferences, entertainment events, etc. We also observed that the 

Creator Digital Company does not pay rent to AICC for use of the 

premises. 

 

924. Creator Digital Company, therefore, competes with the Centre 

for the same business thereby reducing the revenue earnings of the 

Centre and depriving AICC of the use of the car park.  

 

925. Our examination of records of AICC showed that the Deputy 

Minister of Foreign Affairs in a letter dated 7 July, 2009 directed the 

company to remove the structures from the premises of AICC.  
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926. Notwithstanding the effort of management, we were of the 

view that the issue should be referred to the appropriate security 

agency to assist with the immediate evacuation of Creator Digital 

Company. 

 

927. We urged management to determine and charge Creator Digital 

Company with the appropriate rent over the period of their illegal 

occupation of the premises. 

 

928. The Ministry stated that they were impressing upon Creator 

Digital Company Limited to remove the tent structures from the AICC 

premises. 

 

MINISTRY OF INTERIOR 

 

GHANA POLICE SERVICE – HEADQUARTERS 

Unearned salaries – GH¢8,305  

929. We noted that Corporal Julius Benedi who was stationed at 

Kasoa deserted post and yet was paid salaries totalling GH¢8,305.43. 

 

930. We recommended that there should be timely information flow 

to the Finance Department to enable them delete names of separated 

staff.  We further recommended that the GH¢8,305.43 should be 

recovered from the Corporal, if possible from any benefits that he had 

or from his next of kin. 
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931. Management indicated that there were challenges involved in 

recovering unearned salaries from the next of kin.  We insisted that 

management should make all efforts to recover the amount. 

 

Non-provision of mechanised payment vouchers for salaries to the 

various Divisional Headquarters and Units 

932. Regulation 304(1) of the Financial Administration Regulations 

(FAR) requires the head of department or a head of a management 

unit to examine and certify personal emolument payment vouchers to 

ensure that separated staff and any anomaly is noted for rectification. 

 

933.   On the contrary, the Payroll Unit has not been preparing 

payroll vouchers for the units, the districts, the divisions and the 

regional heads to certify. 

 

934. We recommended that each unit should get its monthly payroll 

vouchers to allow for certification and checking of separated staff and 

any anomaly that the payment vouchers might contain.  

 

POLICE DIVISIONAL HEADQUARTERS - KONONGO 

Purchases not routed through stores – GH¢11,644 

935. Section 35 (2a) of the Financial Administration Act, 2003 (Act 

654) states that “Accountability is discharged when government stores 

have been consumed in the course of public business and records are 

available to show that government stores have been consumed.” 
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936. Contrary to  this requirement, our review on procurement 

revealed  that purchases of building materials , insecticides and spare 

parts on five payment vouchers valued at  GH¢11,264.00 were not  

routed  through stores. 

 

937. The Pay master’s failure to issue or attach stores received 

advice to the payment vouchers made it difficult for the audit team to 

post the items into the store ledgers and to determine their proper use. 

 

938. As the above lapses could lead to items paid for but not 

supplied, we recommended to the Divisional Commander and the 

Accountant (Paymaster) to provide evidence to explain whether the 

items had been used in the interest of the Division or the total amount 

involved should be recovered from them. 

 

Fuel purchase not accounted for – GH¢5,389 

939. Section 1604 of Store Regulations of 1984 states that “a vehicle 

log book shall be maintained for each vehicle and shall always be 

carried on vehicle.  Journeys undertaken shall be recorded and full 

particulars of receipts of fuel, oil and lubricants shall be entered daily 

in the vehicle log book by the driver.” 

 

940. We, however, observed during our audit inspection that fuel 

allegedly purchased for three vehicles- GH 2342, GP 2189 and GP 
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2948- totalling GH¢5,389.00 was not recorded in the vehicle log 

books. 

 

941. Lack of adequate supervision over the drivers of the vehicles 

had caused the anomaly.  This could lead to fuel purchases not being 

used judiciously for intended purposes. 

 

942. We recommended to management to ensure proper 

accountability of fuel purchased or the amount recovered from the 

Divisional Commander and the Paymaster. 

 

DISTRICT GHANA POLICE SERVICE – TEPA 

Unsubstantiated payments – GH¢5,030.57 

943. Section  1(1) of the Financial Administration Regulations, 2004 

states  that any public officer who is  responsible  for the  conduct of 

financial business on behalf of the Government of  Ghana, for the 

receipt, custody and  disbursement of public and trust moneys, or for 

the custody and use of public  stores shall keep  proper  records of all 

transactions and shall produce  records of the transaction  for 

inspection when called upon to do so by the Auditor General or  any 

officer authorised by  him. 

 

944. Our examination of the records at the District Police 

Administration indicated that out of a total amount of  GH¢10,600.00 
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received from the  Divisional Commander for fuel purchases for the 

period 1 March 2011 to 31 August 2012, only GH¢5,569.43 was  

accounted for, leaving  a balance  of GH¢5,030.57 which could not be  

traced  into any accounting records. 

 

945. This was as a result of the District Police Administration’s 

failure to keep proper records on the amount received for fuel 

purchases. We, therefore, recommended that the District Police 

Commander properly accounts for the use of the GH¢5,030.57. 

 

UPPER EAST REGIONAL POLICE HEADQUARTERS – 

BOLGATANGA 

Unsubstantiated payments – GH¢8,367 

946. We noted on 16 payment vouchers that a total of GH¢8,367.00 

was paid in 2012 in respect of maintenance of official vehicles and on 

other activities without the support of official receipts,  invoices etc, 

contrary to Section 39(2c)  of the Financial Administration 

Regulations, 2004.  Failure on the part of management to scrutinize 

payment vouchers accounted for the anomaly. 

 

947. We recommended that the amount of GH¢8,367.00 should be 

accounted for and that there should be strict adherence to Section 39 

(2c) of the FAR, 2004 in future.   
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GHANA POLICE SERVICE - KETE-KRACHI 

Departmental plant not in use 

948. Uninterrupted supply of electricity is very essential for 

achieving the goals and targets for every organisation with respect to 

the operation of office equipment and appliances, especially the flow 

of communication to and from the Kete-Krachi Police command. 

 

949. We observed that the District command received a generating 

plant with model No. 2100622 and serial No.103001567 during the 

first quarter of 2012. However, the plant had not been put to use. 

 

950. Management explained that the output voltage from the plant 

far exceeded the input voltage needed to run the office appliances and 

equipment. As a result, management was cautious that the high 

voltage might damage some of the office equipment and appliances. 

 

951. We advised management to find a solution to the problem to 

enable the District Police Command put the plant to profitable use in 

order to avoid waste of public funds. Management agreed to liaise 

with the superior officers for a solution. 

 

Loss of VAT revenue – GH¢1,632.00 

952. We noted that the Kete Krachi Police office transacted business 

totalling GH¢10,880.00 with three non VAT registered business 
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entities, resulting in a loss of VAT revenue of GH¢1,632.00. The 

details are as follows: 

Date PV No. Particulars Supplier Amount 

GH¢ 

15% 

VAT 

25/10/10 02/10/10 Purchase of foodstuff Thank you 

Jesus 

1,480.00 222.00 

25/10/10 02/10/10 Purchase of mattress 

& mat 

Jesus never 

fails 

5,600.00 840.00 

25/10/10 02/10/10 Purchase of foodstuff Hajia Fati’s 

shop 

3,800.00 570.00 

Total 10,880.00 1,632.00 

 

953. The Co-ordinator and the Finance officer’s failure to comply 

with regulations governing public financial management accounted 

for the loss of GH¢1,632.00 as revenue to the state. 

 

954. We recommended and management accepted to comply with 

the regulations and laws in its subsequent procurements to prevent tax 

revenue losses to the state. 

 

REGIONAL POLICE HEADQUARTERS – CAPE COAST 

Delayed transfer of cash to Police Headquarters – GH¢503.00 

955.  Part II Section 15 (1) of the FAR, 2004 states that “Any public 

officer or revenue collector who collects or receives public and trust 

moneys shall issue official receipts for them and pay them into the 

relevant Public Fund Bank Account within twenty four hours of 

receipt except in exceptional circumstances to be identified by the 

Minister.” 
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956. Contrary to the above, we noted that the Police clinic keeps 

revenue (cash) collected for service delivery and drugs to non-police 

clients for a period not less than 30 days before paying to Police 

hospital in Accra. 

 

957. The lapse occurred due to negligence and ignorance on the part 

of the station officer responsible for the clinic. The practice shows 

weakness in the internal control system over revenue collection. 

 

958. The situation, in our opinion, has the tendency of creating an 

avenue for misappropriation or un-authorised borrowing of public 

funds.  We, therefore, recommended that the station officer in charge 

of the clinic should request for an account number from the Police 

hospital into which revenue collected at the regional clinic would be 

paid into. 

 

GHANA NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE, HEADQUARTERS 

Unearned salaries paid to two retired staff GH¢16,954.44   

959. Our review of the Service’s payroll disclosed that two former 

employees, namely: Deputy Chief Officers Mr. Cornelius Woedi  and 

Mr. Steven Kanda who retired on  4 June 2012 and 25 July 2012 

respectively continued to be paid unearned salaries totalling 

GH¢16,954.44.   Management’s inability to ensure the early deletion 

of their names from the mechanised payroll resulted in the payment of 

the GH¢11,374.53 and GH¢5,579.91 respectively to the retired staff. 



292  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

960. We urged management to recover the unearned salaries from 

the staff or the amount be deducted from their pension gratuities. 

 

GHANA NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE-SUNYANI 

Single sourcing – GH¢2,751 

961. Section 43(1) of the Public Procurement Act, 2003 states 

amongst other things that the procurement entity shall request 

quotations from as many suppliers or contractors as practicable, but 

from at least three different sources. 

 

962. We noted that, items worth GH¢2,751.00 were single sourced 

in disregard of the law. We were of the view that by management’s 

failure to secure at least three quotations from suppliers, value for 

money had been compromised and the Service had not received the 

benefit of competitive bidding. 

 

963. In order to obtain value for money, we advised management to 

give due cognizance to the Procurement Act and where only one 

supplier is available, the Procurement Authority must approve the 

single source procurement. 

 

Unearned salaries – GH¢6,924 

964. Our examination of salary payment vouchers revealed that a 

Mr. Kofi Agbenyenu retired, but was paid unearned salaries 
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amounting to GH¢6,924.00.  Management’s negligence resulted in 

this anomaly. 

 

965. We urged the Regional Fire Officer to recover the total amount 

of GH¢6,924.00 from Mr. Kofi Agbenyenu and pay same to 

government chest. 

 

GHANA NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE – KPANDO 

Delayed deletion of names of transferred staff  

966. Six officers transferred from the Kpando Fire station cost 

centre to other stations between 2009 and 2012 continued to have their 

names appearing on the Unit’s payroll vouchers in violation of 

Section 304 (1b) of the FAR, 2004. 

  

967.  The details are listed below: 

Names Staff ID Place transferred to Period 

William Dakey 9644 Madina 1 year 

Gbekle Benjamin 26614 Hohoe  3 years 

Edifor David 25558 Ho 3 years 

Francis Arthur 34700 Jasikan  5 months 

Takyi Michael 692017 Amasram 1 year 
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968. We urged management to ensure that the names of the six 

separated staff are transferred to the payroll of their present stations 

without further delay. 

 

969. Management responded that the Accounting Officer had been 

instructed to effect the deletion.  

 

GHANA NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE- HOHOE 

Fuel not accounted for – GH¢470           

970. The management of the Ghana National Fire Service in Hohoe 

procured GH¢470.00 worth of fuel but failed to record this in their 

vehicles’ log books and account for them. 

 

971. We recommended to management to account for the amount of 

fuel purchased. 

 

GHANA NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE – ASAMANKESE 

Unearned salary – GH¢6,022.76 

972. Our payroll audit revealed that Mr. Afram Emmanuel, a staff 

who went on voluntary retirement from the Service, received 

unearned salary amounting to GH¢6,022.78 in respect of the period 

February to June, 2012, as detailed in the following table: 

 

 

 



 Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  295  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 

 

 

Month/Year 

Gross 

Salary 

GH¢ 

Income 

Tax 

GH¢ 

Unearned 

Salary 

GH¢ 

 

Staff No. 

 

2012 Mr. Afram Emmanuel 000002046 

February 1,085.57 168.27 917.30  

March 1,085.57 161.20 924.37  

April 1,266.50 161.20 1,105.30  

May 1,823.77 195.40 1,628.37  

June 1,642.82 195.40 1,447.42  

Total 6,904.25 881.47 6,022.76  

 

973. The above is a breach of Regulation 297(a) of the FAR which 

states that “a head of Department shall cause the immediate stoppage 

of payment of salary of a public servant when that public servant has 

been absent from duty without leave or reasonable cause for a period 

as stipulated in the administrative regulation of the establishment…” 

974. The lapse was attributed to management’s failure to cause the 

deletion of the affected staff’s name from the payroll. 

 

975. We recommended to management to recover the amount 

involved and pay same into the Controller and Accountant General’s 

suspense account. 

 

GHANA NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE – AGONA SWEDRU 

Unaccounted for payments – GH¢6,736 

976. The station cashbook of the above office showed that the 

Regional Commander remitted GH¢5,000.00 to the Municipal 
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Director for administrative expenditure. However, there was no record 

indicating how the amount was disbursed. 

 

977. Also, an amount of GH¢1,736.00 released to be expended on 

the inauguration of the Gomoa Benso and Agona Nyakrom 

Community Fire Volunteer Squad was not accounted for. The 

payment voucher was only supported with estimates and should have 

been authenticated with evidence of the actual expenditure. 

 

978. Mr. Francis Amoako-Attah, the Divisional Commander 

responded that the Regional office paid the cheque to Messrs Robert 

Addae (now on transfer) and J. K. Arthur for the purpose of running 

the office. He could, therefore, not explain why no records were left 

behind for audit. 

 

979. The likelihood that the monies were not used for the intended 

purposes cannot be ruled out. We, therefore, recommended that the 

Divisional officer, Mr. Francis Amoako-Atta should urgently contact 

Messrs J. K. Arthur and Robert Addae to account for the total sum of 

GH¢6,736.00.  Failing this, he himself should be held accountable for 

the money. 
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Names of transferred staff still on payroll 

980. Messrs Moses Akoma and Mensah Josiah who were transferred 

in April and August 2012 respectively had their names still appearing 

on the mechanised payment vouchers of the station as detailed below. 

Name Staff 

No. 

Rank Transfer 

date 

Letter Ref. No. 

Moses Akoma 602071 Leading fire man 27-08-12 NFS/55/PT/Vol.IX/C150 

Mensah Josiah 37548 Station officer II 23-04-12 NFS/55/PT/Vol.IX/C93 

 

981. The officer-in-charge responded that they had submitted inputs 

to the Controller and Accountant-General’s Department to rectify the 

situation and were waiting for the department to effect the changes. 

 

982. The situation if not acted upon swiftly could result in the 

payment of unearned salaries should the personnel vacate their post at 

their new station. 

 

983. We entreated the officer- in-charge to continue submitting 

inputs to the Controller and Accountant-General’s Department until 

the names are transferred to their present station. 

 

GHANA NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE – TUMU 

Failure to issue receipts – GH¢11,340.00 

984. We noted that the Ghana National Fire Service, Tumu failed to 

issue official receipts to acknowledge funds received as required by 

Section 28 (1) of the FAR, 2004 (LI.1802).  
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985. Failure to acknowledge receipt could lead to misappropriation 

of funds if the amounts are not recorded in the cash book. We, 

therefore, advised the management of the department to acknowledge 

receipt of the amounts totalling GH¢11,340 and ensure future 

compliance with the FAR. 

 

Failure to record fuel in log books – GH¢4,976.00 

986. We noted that the Ghana National Fire Service, Tumu failed to 

record in its vehicle log books quantities of fuel valued at 

GH¢4,976.00 allegedly purchased for official use. 

 

987. The above situation contravened Section 1604 of Chapter 16 of 

Stores Regulations, 1984 which requires the maintenance of log books 

for official vehicles and the recording of all fuel and lubricants 

purchased for official duties. 

 

988. Failure to record fuel in log books could result in non 

procurement or misuse of fuel.  We, therefore, advised that the head of 

the department should account for the fuel or the value recovered from 

the authorising officer. 

 

GHANA PRISONS SERVICE-HEADQUARTERS 

Indebtedness to contractors – GH¢4,635,285.34  

989. Our review of the expenditure records disclosed that the 

Service was indebted to contractors in a total sum of 
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GH¢4,635,285.00, as at 31 December 2012.  The breakdown of the 

debt was GH¢3,699,900.00 and GH¢935,385.34 for food contractors 

and landlords respectively. 

 

990. This situation was as a result of the non-release of funds by the 

Ministry of Finance to the Service in the first and fourth quarters of 

the year 2012. 

 

991. As some of the contractors had threatened to withdraw their 

services and take legal action for the recovery of the debt with 

interest, we recommended that management, through the Ministry of 

Interior, should contact the Ministry of Finance to settle all the 

outstanding debts owed to the contractors. 

 

NSAWAM PRISONS 

Indebtedness to Nsawam Prison – GH¢88,977.42 

992. Our audit examination of records revealed that as at 31 

December 2012, the Nsawam Prison hospital was owed as much as 

GH¢88,977.42.  

 

993. This can result in inadequate funding of the hospital to 

undertake its operations, as required and may consequently affect the 

health care of the prison inmates. 
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994.  We recommended that management should issue a notice of 

liability to the Prison authorities for the settlement of the 

indebtedness. 

 

GHANA PRISONS CAMP – KENYASE 

Failure to account for farm proceeds – GH¢8,489.90 

995. The Accounts Officer and the Director of the Kenyase camp 

failed to lodge a total amount of GH¢8,489.90 being the sale of farm 

produce for the 2012 farming season into bank.  The amount was 

rather used to feed cadets and recruits that were sent to the camp 

during the period, on the directive from the Head Office.  The amount 

was later reimbursed as detailed as follows: 

No. Date Farm produce sold Amount 

(GH¢) 

1. 03/01/12-31/10/12 Palm oil 5,680.00 

2. 06/06/12-31/10/12 Cocoa beans 2,809.90 

Total 8,489.90 

 

996. We were of the view that the procedure undermined good cash 

management practice and could result in amounts collected not being 

accounted for. 

 

997. We urged that all monies collected in cash should be banked in 

full to forestall unauthorised expenditure or misappropriation of cash. 
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AHENSAN PRISONS CAMP – FOMENA 

Payment of unearned salaries – GH¢5,741.45 

998. We noted that the Assistant Chief Officer Ayoe Kweku died on 

28 January 2011 while Ankuyi Senyo retired  on 13 November, 2011, 

but both names appeared on December, 2011 mechanised  salary 

voucher and they were paid unearned salaries totalling  GH¢2,224.96 

and  GH¢2,154.72 respectively.  Again, the account of the late Ayoe  

Kweku was credited with another  GH¢1,361.77 in May, 2012. 

 

999. Because we could not get access to all the mechanised salary 

vouchers from February, 2011 to July, 2012, we could not determine 

the exact quantum of unearned salary paid to each separated staff. 

1000. We recommended that the Accountant should liaise with the 

Afram Rural Bank – Tease, in the Kwahu North District and Kakum 

Rural Bank, to assess the exact amount paid as unearned salaries to 

the two separated staffs and ensure that the money is recovered and 

paid into the Consolidated Fund. 

 

KPANDO LOCAL PRISONS 

Abandoned Mahindra Pick-Up – Ps125 

1001. Regulation 2(h) of the FAR, 2004 (LI.1802) states that “The 

head of Government department shall preserve in good order and 

secure the economical use of all equipment and stores used by the 

department.” 
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1002. We noted the grounding of official Mahindra Pick-up 

No.Ps125 at the premises of the Local Prisons since June 2011, 

exposing it to the vagaries of the weather. 

 

1003. Management explained that it would be uneconomical to repair 

it hence a Board of Survey had assessed the vehicle and they were 

awaiting approval for its disposal. 

 

1004. We recommended that management should ensure that the 

vehicle is disposed of in accordance with Part VIII Section 83 and 84 

of the Procurement Act (Act 663).  

 

Abandoned projects 

1005. All projects are expected to be commenced and completed 

within a specific period of time. 

 

1006. In July 1999, the Director-General of the Ghana Prisons 

Service, Accra requested the Volta Regional Coordinating Council to 

award a contract to Life Time Enterprise Limited, Ho, to construct one 

block of eight flats at Kpando Prisons from the approved 1999 

investment estimates of GH¢10,000.00 to be completed in six 

calendar months.  We noted that work had long come to a standstill.  
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1007.  We observed further that a two bedroom semi-detached 

bungalow under construction from HIPC funds had also been 

abandoned at the foundation stage for the past six years. 

 

1008. Upon further enquires, the officer in-charge explained that the 

projects had been abandoned with no traces of the contractors at the 

site due to lack of funds.  Management indicated it was still interested 

in the completion of the abandoned projects. 

 

1009. At the time of suspension, we could not determine how much 

had been paid to the contractor based on the work certified and valued 

by the AESL, because we could not sight the progress payments, 

payment certificates and bill of quantities prepared by the AESL. 

 

1010. We advised management to liaise with Headquarters and the 

Volta Regional Coordinating Council-Ho to source funds to complete 

the projects since continued delay would result in additional increase 

of the project cost. 

 

KRACHI LOCAL PRISONS – KETE-KRACHI 

Fuel purchases not traced to any official vehicle – GH¢2,952.80 

1011. Regulation 2(c) of the F.A.R, 2004 (L.1.1802) states that “ A 

head of government department shall secure the efficient and effective 

use of appropriation under departmental control within the ambit of 
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government policy and in compliance with any enactment, 

regulations, instructions issued under authority of any enactment.” 

 

1012. Fuel purchases totalling GH¢2,952.80 could not be traced to 

any of the service vehicles. As a result we could not confirm that the 

fuel had actually been bought and used in the interest of the Service. 

 

1013. Management’s failure to ensure that due documentary 

processes were followed in discharge of public fund management 

accounted for this irregularity, thereby casting doubt on the 

expenditure made. 

 

1014. We urged management to substantiate the alleged fuel 

purchases of GH¢2,952.80 or in default the Officer in charge and the 

Accountant should be held accountable for the amount involved. 

 

OSAMKROM PRISONS CAMP – AGONA SWEDRU 

Failure to remit funds to Headquarters- GH¢1,780 

1015. Regulation 18 of the FAR stipulates that, “A department that 

has legislative approval to retain all or a portion of the Internally 

Generated Fund (IGF) collected must first lodge the retained (IGF) in 

gross into the department’s operational bank account designated by 

the Controller and Accountant-General…” 
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1016. On the contrary, we noted that proceeds from the sale of pigs 

between May 2012 and October 2012 totalling GH¢1,780.00 were 

neither paid into the Service’s bank account nor transferred to Accra, 

but kept by the Officer-in-charge Mr. Kennedy Asante-Adjei.  

 

1017. He explained that because of the cost of remitting physical cash 

to Head office, he retained the proceeds till a substantial amount was 

accumulated before he sent one officer to pay the cash at Head office. 

 

1018. The arrangement did not only delay remitting revenue collected 

to state coffers but also made revenue collected susceptible to teeming 

and lading, misappropriation and pilferage. 

 

1019. We recommended that management follows laid down 

procedures to open a bank account at Agona Swedru to facilitate easy 

remittance of revenue to Head office. This would also eliminate the 

cost and risk of carrying cash to the Head office.  

 

Failure to issue receipt to cover remittances – GH¢360 

1020. Regulation 28(1) of the FAR requires that “A collector who is 

satisfied that money tendered is in order, shall issue an original receipt 

to the payer, and shall deal with the duplicate and triplicate copies as 

required by the Departmental Accounting Instructions.” 
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1021. Inconsistent with the above regulation, no receipt was issued 

for an amount of GH¢360.00 being proceeds from the sale of pigs 

remitted to Head office on 27 April 2012. Management could also not 

indicate the officer who received the money at the Head office.  

 

1022. The Officer-in-charge opined that the irregularity occurred 

because of the cumbersome and bureaucratic process of obtaining 

receipts from the Head office whenever moneys are remitted. 

 

1023. The tendency that moneys collected by officials at the Head 

office may not be accurately accounted for cannot be ruled out. 

Furthermore, the Collector may deny the collection of the moneys. 

 

1024. To prevent the suppression of cash, we urged the Director of 

Finance to streamline the procedures for issuing receipts to 

acknowledge cash received at Headquarters with a view to eliminating 

the issuance of temporary receipts or non issuance of receipts from the 

system.  

 

 

Fuel purchases not accounted for – GH¢495 

1025. Fuel purchases amounting to GH¢495.00 that the Prisons Camp 

made were not properly recorded in the vehicle logbook.   

Management explained that since the drivers entered particulars of 
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their movements in the security gate register, they did not deem it 

necessary to further make entries, including fuel purchases, in the 

vehicle logbook. 

 

1026.  We intimated that the vehicle logbook serves a different 

purpose from the objectives of keeping a security gate register. We 

also drew attention that such improprieties could result in cash 

shortages being covered up with fuel receipts. Furthermore, moneys 

allocated for fuel might be diverted for personal use.  

 

1027. We recommended that the Officer in-charge, Mr. Kennedy 

Asante-Adjei, should ensure that the fuel purchased amounting to 

GH¢495.00 is accounted for in the vehicle logbook for our 

verification, failing this the driver would be surcharged with the 

amount of GH¢495.00. 

 

Outstanding fuel bills – GH¢2,190 

1028. A review of records made available to us disclosed that 

between April and September 2012, the Chief Superintendent pre-

financed the purchases of fuel to the tune of GH¢2,190.00. Besides 

this, a review of Income and Expenditure returns also indicated that 

from January to September 2012 total fuel purchased and paid for 

from quarterly allocations was  GH¢1,575.00 thus making total fuel 

bill for the period coming up to GH¢3,765.00 as against a budgetary 

allocation of  GH¢1,284.00.  
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1029. Management asserted that the condition occurred because of 

insufficient grants allocated to the Camp. Mr. Kennedy Asante-Adjei, 

also informed us that delays in releasing moneys allocated to the 

Camp for administrative purposes over the years also caused the fuel 

bills to be outstanding. 

 

1030. This situation, in our view, does not augur well for the smooth 

running of the Camp because its operations might grind to a halt 

should the suppliers refuse to provide fuel on credit to the Camp or 

should the Chief Superintendent fail to pre-finance the purchases. 

Also, money earmarked for other purposes might be used to defray the 

outstanding fuel bills. 

 

1031. We recommended that renewed appeals should be made to the 

Prisons Headquarters to increase the vote allocations to enable the 

Prison Camp to settle the amount of GH¢2,190.00. 

 

GHANA IMMIGRATION SERVICE, AFLAO 

Failure to transfer names of transferred staff from payroll 

1032. Our examination of the Sector’s payroll for the period under 

review revealed that 72 staff members on the payroll were not on the 

nominal roll. We further noted that 138 staff members on the nominal 

roll were also not on the payroll. 
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1033. This irregular situation contravened Part XIV Section 292 (1f) 

of the FAR, 2004 (L.I 1802) which states that every head of 

department shall keep records of all personnel enrolment of staff 

employed in the department in a form that ensures that payments are 

not made to staff who do not belong to the department or unit.  

 

1034. Management failed to ensure that staffs transferred away from 

the Unit had their names removed from the payroll and also staff 

transferred to the station had their names inserted on the payroll. 

 

1035. Management’s failure to address the issue could lead to 

payments being made to staff not belonging to the Service, or even 

double payment of salary to the staff involved.  

 

1036. We advised and management agreed to ensure that the Sector’s 

payroll is rectified. 

 

GHANA IMMIGRATION SERVICE- NKWANTA 

Expenditure unaccounted for – GHȼ1,058 

1037. We noted from the Nkwanta South District Immigration 

Officer’s imprest returns submitted to Immigration Headquarters, 

Accra, for the recoupment of GHȼ2,500.00 in respect of 2
nd

 quarter, 

2012 programmes and activities, that an alleged expenditure of 

GH¢1,058.00 incurred on the purchase of wood, sand and gravel 
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included in the total amount applied for was neither covered with 

receipts nor honour certificates.  

 

1038. The irregularity contravened Regulation 39 (1& 2c) of the FAR 

which state that the head of department shall ensure that money is 

utilised in a manner that secures both optimum value for money and 

the intention of Parliament and that the head of the accounts section of 

a department shall control the disbursements of funds and ensure that 

transactions are properly authenticated to show that amounts are due 

and payable. 

 

1039. We urged the officer-in-change, Mr. Kwabena Addai Kodua, to 

show evidence of usage of the GHȼ1,058.00 failing which he should 

be made to refund the amount involved in full. We further 

recommended increased supervision over the imprest recoupment and 

payment process. 

 

      NATIONAL COMMISSION ON SMALL ARMS  

AND LIGHT WEAPONS 

Payment not accounted for – GH¢1,870 

1040. In contravention of Regulation 32(2) of the FAR, 2004 (LI 

1802), we noted that an amount of GH¢1,870.00 paid to some 

hoteliers for the accommodation of some programme officers on 

official duties was not accounted for with official receipts. 
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1041. We recommended that the necessary expenditure record should 

be produced to acquit the expense.  

 

Fuel and lubricant purchases not recorded in vehicle log books – 

GH¢3,235.00 

1042.   Fuel and lubricant purchases worth GH¢3,235.00 made by the 

Commission’s drivers during the period were not entered in their 

vehicle log books. We recommended that management should advise 

the drivers to record into the vehicle log books fuel and lubricant 

purchased whilst journeys made are certified by officers using the 

vehicles. We also asked management to account for the value of the 

fuel and lubricants not recorded in the log books. 

 

GAMING COMMISSION 

Absence of Governing Board 

1043. Contrary to Section 4 of the Gaming Act, 2006 (Act 721), we 

observed that the Commission did not have a Board of Directors.  This 

made the Commission ineffective in carrying out its roles and 

functions. 

 

1044. We recommended that the Commissioner of Games should 

prompt the Minister of Interior to request the President of Ghana to 

constitute the Governing Board of the Commission. 
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1045. Management responded that His Excellency the President had 

appointed the Chairman of the Board and was yet to appoint the other 

members to enable the Commission to perform its statutory function. 

 

MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES, WORKS AND 

HOUSING 

HEADQUARTERS 

Retention of recovered ECGD loan in sub Consolidated bank 

account – GH¢183,705.19 

1046. Out of a total amount of GH¢949,645.40 released by the 

Ministry of Finance and Economic Planning (MOFEP) between May 

2009 and September 2011 for payment to Pentrexx Company Limited, 

an amount of GH¢759,716.31 had been paid to the company leaving a 

balance of GH¢189,929.09 representing deductions toward the 

repayment of the Export Credit Guarantee Department (ECGD) loan 

facility as at September 2011. 

 

1047. However, out of the GH¢189,929.09 deducted, only 

GH¢6,223.90 or 3.3 per cent had been purportedly transferred into the 

Debt Recovery Account No. 0125660058129 at the Bank of Ghana for 

the repayment of the ECGD loan facility vide PV No. 1163565 of 30 

December 2011. The remaining amount of GH¢183,705.19 had been 

retained in the Ministry’s sub Consolidated Bank account No. 
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1018431541017 (Old A/C No. 0121360079001) instead of paying it 

into the Debt Recovery Account. The amount of GH¢183,705.19 had 

accumulated over a 32 month period from May 2009 to December 

2011 on the pretext of awaiting receipt of transfer payment details 

from the Controller and Accountant-General. 

 

1048. We urged the Acting Chief Director to obtain: (a) the 

appropriate government Debt Recovery Account number from the 

MOFEP and immediately transfer the amount of GH¢183,705.19 into 

the account; and (b) an acknowledgement letter and official receipts 

covering the amount of GH¢6,223.90 from MOFEP to confirm the 

said payment into the Debt Recovery Account. 

 

1049. Management stated that they were making effort to seek 

Revote from MOFEP to effect the payment of GH¢183,705.19 held 

up in the sub-Consolidated Fund Account into the Debt Recovery 

Account.  

 

Internally generated fund not paid in full into the Consolidated 

Fund – GH¢1,272,100.27  

1050. Regulation 22(1) of the FAR, 2004 states that “All public 

moneys collected shall be paid in gross into the Public Funds Account 

and no disbursement shall be made from the moneys collected except 

as provided by an enactment.”  
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1051. However, out of a total revenue of GH¢2,322,230.00 generated 

from Contractors’ Classification and Certification Renewal between 1 

July 2010 and 31 December 2011, only GH¢1,050,129.73 had been 

paid into the Consolidated Fund, leaving a balance of 

GH¢1,272,100.27 which had been disbursed in respect of 

administration and service activities. Details of the disbursements 

made are summarised below.  

 

Expenditure item amount (GH¢)  

Administrative Activity Expense    1,148,066.85 

Service Activity Expense       124,033.42 

Total       1,272,100.27 

 

1052. The Director of Finance attributed the above financial 

indiscipline to inadequate budget allocation as well as delays by the 

Ministry of Finance in releasing funds to the Ministry. Disbursement 

from revenue without authority undermines centralised control of all 

cash resources by government to promote fair allocation in the 

execution of government projects.  

 

1053. We recommended and the Acting Chief Director agreed to 

either pay the amount of GH¢1,272,100.27 into the Consolidated 

Fund or obtain retroactive approval from the Ministry of Finance and 

Economic Planning so that the amount of will stand properly charged 

to the account.  
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Non-execution of project with outstanding mobilization advance – 

GH¢24,000.00  

1054. Messrs Tramdess Ghana Limited was paid advance 

mobilisation fee of GH¢24,000.00 for the construction of drains at 

Ada in the contract sum of GH¢60,000.00, between 15
 
May and 15 

July 2011 but the Contractor failed to execute the contract.  

 

1055. The inability of management to carry out a thorough 

background investigation of the Contractor’s competency and 

credibility contributed to the non-execution of the project. The 

situation creates the potential for financial loss. 

 

1056. We requested the Chief Director to ensure that the mobilization 

advance of GH¢24,000.00 was recovered immediately from the 

Contractor. We were informed by the Acting Chief Director that the 

Contractor submitted relevant securities in support of the advance 

payment and the Ministry had applied for remedies from the surety. 

 

Hydraform machines not cleared from the port  

1057.  Four M7 Twin Hydraform machines acquired abroad in 2010 

from Messrs Hydraform International (PTY) Limited at a total cost of 

US$342,347.16 or GH¢600,000.00 to assist in the implementation of 

the National Housing Programme had not been cleared from the port 

since arrival because of the Ministry’s inability to pay for clearing 
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charges totalling GH¢147,346.82. Details of clearing charges are as 

summarised below. 

Payee company amount                     (GH¢) 

Tema Bonded Terminal Ltd     45,330.24  

Panalpina Ghana Ltd.    102,016.58 

Total      147,346.82 

 

1058. We noted that avoidable rising cost would be incurred in 

demurrage charges as long as the machines remained at the port 

uncleared.  We, therefore, recommended that the Ministry should take 

immediate steps to clear the machines from the port to avoid 

accumulating demurrage charges. 

 

1059. Management responded that the original clearing documents 

got missing as a result of theft at the Clearing Agent’s office. 

Additionally, because application letters seeking tax exemption from 

Parliament had not been approved, the Ministry had applied for funds 

under its budget in 2011 which had been released in July 2012 paving 

the way for the clearance of the goods as soon as possible.  

 

Rent arrears on UNDP flats- US$164,950.00  

1060. Due to ineffective rent collection machinery as well as the 

absence of effective supervision of the Estates Unit, 22 occupants of 

U.N.D.P. flats in Cantonment, Accra, owed rent arrears between July 
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2010 to December 2011 totalling US$164,950.00. The rent arrears 

could reach alarming proportions making its recovery almost 

impossible in the long run.  

 

1061. We requested the Acting Chief Director to ensure that demand 

notices requesting settlement of the rent arrears were served on the 

occupants. Additionally, steps should be taken to ensure that rents 

were paid on a monthly basis while strengthening supervision of the 

Estates Unit.  

 

MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES, WORKS AND 

HOUSING – 

HALF ASSINI 

Indebtedness of private consumers – GH¢114,981.38 

1062. Section 2(d) of the FAR, 2004 (L.I. 1802) stipulates that “the 

head of department shall secure the due and proper collection of 

government revenue collectable by the department within the terms of 

any enactment or of instructions issued or approved by the Controller 

and Accountant-General.” 

 

1063. The audit of three  Community Water and Sanitation 

Development Boards within the Jomoro district revealed that for the 

period January 2011 to October 2012, private customers owed the 

three Boards a sum of GH¢114,981.38 as shown below: 
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No. Name of Board Amount (GH¢) 

1. Half-Assini 92,997.95 

2. Bonyere 19,575.53 

3. Tikobo No.1 2,407.90 

Total 114,981.38 

 

1064. This was as a result of the various management's failure to put 

in place proper mechanisms to ensure that private water connectors 

settle their bills when due. 

 

1065. The practice could deprive the Boards of the needed funds to 

undertake repair works on the system, which could subsequently lead 

to the collapse of the system. 

 

1066. We urged management to ensure that all outstanding debts are 

collected.  Management accepted the recommendation and promised 

to comply. 

 

Unsupported payments – GH¢48,321.98 

1067. The audit of Half Assini, Bonyere and Tikobo No1 Community 

Water and Sanitation Development Boards disclosed that the 

management of the three Boards failed to support a total payment of 

GH¢48,321.98 with relevant source documents.   The details are 

provided as follows: 
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No. CWSDB Amount (GH¢) 

1. Bonyere 11,737.90 

2. Tikobo No.1  22,675.60 

3. Half Assini 13,908.48 

Total 48,321.98 

 

1068. This could be attributed to their managements’ failure to ensure 

that payment vouchers were duly supported with the relevant 

expenditure documents before approving and authorising payments to 

be effected. 

 

1069. Under the circumstance, it could not be confirmed whether or 

not the said amounts were paid to the right persons within the confines 

of the law and that the department benefited from the amount paid. 

 

1070. We urged the various managements to ensure that all the 

relevant expenditure supporting documents are provided or the 

amount of GH¢48,321.98 be refunded. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL HOUSING AND COTTAGE 

INDUSTRIES – SEKONDI 

Non-payment of Cocoa Farmers Housing Project Loans – 

GH¢152,500.00 

1071. The Department of Rural Housing is entrusted with the 

function of putting up houses for cocoa farmers. 
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1072. Our audit disclosed that the first phase of the Housing Project 

started in 2007 and 2008 when 10 houses were built for  10 

beneficiaries at a total cost of GH¢150,000.00 (ie GH¢15,000.00 per 

house).  The total cost of the houses was to attract interest of 10% thus 

increasing the cost of the 10 houses to a total of GH¢165,000.00.  It 

was also agreed that each farmer was to repay GH¢1,500.00 during 

every cocoa season. 

 

1073. We, however, noted in our review that out of the total amount 

of GH¢165,000.00 the 10 farmers made only a total payment of 

GH¢12,500 for the first phase of houses resulting in a total arrears of 

GH¢152,500.00 to be paid because management failed to put in place 

effective measures to ensure the recovery of the amounts from the 

farmers. 

 

1074. Failure to recover the amount of GH¢152,500.00 from the 

farmers would result in loss of funds to the government and would 

also prevent other farmers from benefiting from the facility. 

1075. We urged management to make serious efforts to recover the 

amount of GH¢152,500.00 from the farmers and pay same to 

government chest. 

 

1076. Management responded that it was in close collaboration with 

Head Office, Cocobod and Apex bank for the recovery of the loans 

from the farmers. 
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NKORANZA WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM 

Indebtedness to water supply system – GH¢176,741.34 

1077. The general public and government institutions owed the 

Nkoranza water supply system a total amount of GH¢176,741.34 

representing, an increase of 46% over the previous period’s 

indebtedness of GH¢121,184.98.  The details are shown below: 

Public standpipes   GH¢ 2,215.10   

Domestic users         80,637.81 

Institutions            91,481.27   

 Commercial users           2,407.16 

           176,741.34 

 

1078. Management was blamed for not instituting pragmatic 

initiatives in reducing users’ indebtedness. 

 

1079. Management stated that they had organised a meeting with 

Government Departmental Heads involved who promised to make 

regular payments but no effort had so far been made. 

 

1080. We urged management to use alternative measures at their 

disposal, especially the disconnection of services, to forestall 

increased indebtedness.  
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KINTAMPO WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM 

Indebtedness to water supply system-GH¢273,257.48 

1081. We noted during our audit that Public and Government 

Institutions owed the Kintampo water supply system to the tune of 

GH¢273,257.48 as detailed below: 

GH¢ 

Domestic users 88,132.12 

 Commercial users           2,936.13 

Government Institutions        180,370.11 

Public standpipes           1,819.12 

              273,257.48 

 

1082. This represents an increase of GH¢117,496.74 or about 75.4%, 

over the previous period’s balance of GH¢155,760.74.  Government 

Institutions’ bills recorded the highest percentage increase of about 

106.6% followed by domestic users with an increase of about 37.0%. 

1083. We urged management to take pragmatic measures to 

drastically reduce Government Institutions’ indebtedness through 

constant reminders to the Ministry of Finance and Economic Planning 

to settle the Institutional bills.  As a last resort, management should 

embark on disconnection to consumers to forestall increased 

indebtedness. 
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COMMUNITY WATER AND SANITATION DEVELOPMENT  

BOARD – BECHEM 

Disbursement from cash receipts – GH¢80,719.96 

1084. Part 11 Section 22(1&2) of the FAR, 2004 (LI.1802) states that 

“All public moneys collected shall be paid in gross into the public 

fund accounts and no disbursement shall be made from the money 

collected except as provided by an enactment.” 

   

1085.  Section 48(2) of the FAR further states that “A head of 

department shall ensure as far as it is consistent with the convenience 

of the public and the control of transactions, that collections or 

payments are made by cheque, bank transfer or direct payment to 

bank accounts.” 

 

1086. Contrary to these regulations the Accounts Officer made cash 

disbursements of GH¢80,719.96 from a total revenue of 

GH¢138,878.96 without first lodging the monies to bank. 

 

1087. We noted that the practice was in breach of financial discipline 

that could result in either misappropriation or misapplication of 

revenue and uncontrolled expenditure. The practice could also 

encourage teeming and lading. 

 

1088. We advised management to ensure that all revenue collected is 

lodged at the bank in gross before disbursement. Any violation of the 



324  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

rules in future might result in sanctions for breach of financial 

discipline. 

 

MINISTRY OF ROADS AND HIGHWAYS 

 
DRIVER AND VEHICLE LICENSING AUTHORITY, ACCRA 

Registration of vehicle particulars in the name of vendors-

GH¢284, 886.00 

1089. Our review of transport management revealed that ownership 

particulars of four vehicles with a total cost of GH¢284,886.00 and 

another one (without valuation) were in the names of the vendors and 

the Ministry of Transport because the vehicle title transfer process had 

not been initiated to facilitate the transfer of ownership to the 

Authority. 

 

1090. The details of vehicle particulars in the names of vendors and 

the Ministry of Transport are furnished as follows: 

Date Vehicle 

No. 

Vehicle Type Chassis No. Owner Cost 

GH¢ 

12/02/

2004 

GE 6032 - V 

 

Toyota Hilux-

Pick up 

JTFDE626000123604 Min. of Roads & 

Transport 

- 

13/1/2

011 

GT 365 - 11 

 

Toyota Camry 6T1BE42K9BX668860 Stelin Auto. & 

Trading co. Ltd 

63,000 

 

08/10/

2011 

GN 365 -11 

 

Toyota Coaster 

Bus 

JTGFB5183B1044063 Stelin Auto. & 

Trading co. Ltd 

121,680 

 

09/09/

2011 

GN 5702 - 

11 

Nissan Navara 

Pick up 

MNTVCUD4020036918 Japan Motors 

Trading Co. Ltd 

50,103 

 

09/09/

2011 

GT 5701 - 

11 

Nissan Navara 

Pick up 

MNTVCUD4020036853 Japan Motors 

Trading Co. Ltd 

50,103 

 

     284,886 
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1091. We requested management to ensure that they obtain legal title 

to the vehicles without further delay and also the Transport Section 

should undertake regular review of the registration status of the 

vehicles to ensure that full ownership is transferred to the Authority. 

 

1092. Management stated that they had begun instituting measures to 

ensure that the Authority obtained legal title to the motor vehicles. 

 

Direct debit to pay TTB staff salary – GH¢82,595.00 

1093. Sections 1(a) and 2(o) of the Government of Ghana Revenue 

Collection agreement between the Ministry of Finance and Economic 

Planning and The Trust Bank Limited (TTB) now in merger with 

Ecobank, stipulate that the bank shall place Cashiers at the designated 

collection points of the MDAs to receive payments from its clients for 

services provided and no commission or service charge shall be paid 

by the MOFEP and the MDAs for the services provided.  

 

1094. However, contrary to the terms of the agreement, we noted that 

between March 2010 and December 2011, management had paid a 

total amount of GH¢82,595.00 to TTB Cashiers as salaries through 

direct debits to the DVLA account with the bank.  

 

1095. Management explained that the bank expressed concern about 

the rise in its operating costs and threatened to reduce the number of 

Cashiers at the collection points if the DVLA failed to absorb the cost. 
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1096. We urged management to recover the amount of GH¢82,595.00 

from the bank and ensure that such illegal direct debits charged to the 

DVLA accounts, ostensibly to recover the rising operating cost, are 

discontinued. Instead, the bank should be encouraged to renegotiate 

the terms and conditions of the contract to address their concerns. 

 

1097.  Management responded that currently Ecobank had taken full 

responsibility for the payment of the Cashiers. We reiterated our 

recommendation that management should recover the outstanding 

amount of GH¢82,595.00 from TTB bank as soon as practicable. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF FEEDER ROADS,  

HEAD OFFICE – ACCRA 

Disposal of unserviceable vehicles and other obsolete items 

1098. Sections 83(1) and (2) of the Public Procurement Act, 2003 

(Act 663) empower the head of a procurement entity to convene a 

Board of Survey and approve the disposal of unserviceable, obsolete 

or surplus stores, plant and equipment based on their recommendation. 

 

1099. During our review of assets management, we noted that 1,028 

pieces of obsolete and unserviceable items composed of furniture 

(141), vehicle parts (160) and other assorted items (568) as well as 

motor vehicles (75) and motor bikes (84) which had either been 

stockpiled in the store room or parked on the compounds of the 10 
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regions across the country and the Head Office since 2009 had not 

been disposed of.  

 

1100. Failure to carry out the required disposal action as outlined in 

the Public Procurement Act, 2003 contributed to the situation. 

Attention was drawn that extended storage periods of obsolete items 

increase their physical deterioration leading to insignificant realizable 

value when auctioned. 

 

1101. We recommended that management should take the necessary 

disposal action to safeguard the items against further deterioration. 

Management accepted our recommendation and promised to 

constitute a Board of Survey to see to the disposal of the items. 

 

REGIONAL GHANA HIGHWAYS, HO 

Unearned salary - GHȼ13,291.06 

1102. Part XIV Regulation 2971(a) and (e) of the FAR state that a 

head of Department shall cause the immediate stoppage of payment of 

salary to a public servant when that public servant has been absent 

from duty without leave or reasonable cause for a period as stipulated 

in the Administrative Regulation of the establishment or has retired. 

 

1103. Our review of the payroll at the Regional Highway office 

revealed that the names of 16 separated staff continued to appear on 

the mechanised salary payment vouchers for a period ranging between 

five to thirty months. 
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1104. The details of unearned salaries amounting to GH¢13,296.06 

paid to the separated staff are as shown below: 

Name Designation Date of 

separation 

Unearned 

salary GH¢ 

Afeti Christopher Principal Accounts Officer 10/02/2012 1,621.71 

William Ansah Toll Superintendent 30/11/2009 9,362.40 

Francis Bafor Senior Driver 22/02/2012 784.13 

Alfred Yevugah Chief Headman 02/01/2012 330.09 

Janet Amevor Chief Headman 21/02/2012 330.09   

Freedom Aidam Senior Driver 25/06/2012 337.83 

Doe Aaron Chief Heavy Equip. Optr. 1/7/2012 524.81 

Total   13,281.06 

 

1105. The details of unearned salaries amounting to GHȼ13,291.06 

paid to the separated staff have been made available to management. 

 

1106. The anomaly was caused by the Spending officer and the 

Accountant who continued to certify the names in the mechanised 

salary vouchers every month but failed to notify the Controller and 

Accountant-General of the existence of the separated staff.  

 

1107. We recommended that the separated staff should be made to 

refund the amount or the Accountant and the Spending Officer be held 

responsible. 
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Outstanding salary advances - GHȼ15,905.78 

1108. We observed that 53 members of staff owed the Regional 

Ghana Highways a total of GHȼ15,905.78, contrary to Part IV 

Regulation 110 of the FAR which enjoins a head of department to 

ensure that advances issued are duly recovered in accordance with the 

appropriate agreement. 

 

1109. We also noted that 13 out of the 53 had retired whilst three 

were deceased leaving behind outstanding advances of GHȼ6,548.27 

and GHȼ627.44 respectively. 

 

1110. The failure of the Accountant and the Spending Officer to 

ensure that these advances were given with agreed specific dates of 

recovery had made it possible for the advances to remain outstanding. 

1111. We recommended that the amount should be recovered from 

the Accountant(s) and the Spending Officer(s) who were responsible 

for the payment and approval of the advances. 

 

METRO URBAN ROADS DEPARTMENT, KUMASI 

Payment for works without performance certificates – 

GH¢64,403.05 

1112. We observed that a total of GH¢64,403.05 paid by the 

Department of Urban Roads to contractors and service providers were 

not supported with performance  certificates as required  by Section 

16(1a) of the Financial  Administration Act, 2003  (Act 654).  
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1113. The Act directs that performance certificates should be attached 

to such vouchers to attest that work carried out was done according to 

specifications and that prices charged were reasonable. 

 

1114. The lapse was due to the Accountant’s lack of awareness of the 

law.  We recommended to management to ensure compliance with the 

law to derive value for money for services and works carried out. We 

also urged management to obtain performance certificates from the 

Regional Engineer to regularise the transactions or be sanctioned for 

the negligence. 

 

Failure to withhold 5% statutory tax – GH¢2,694.00 

1115. Section 84(2) of the Internal Revenue Act, 2000 (Act 592) 

requires that 5% tax be withheld from payments in respect of services 

rendered, goods supplied and works done. 

 

1116. However, the management of Urban Roads Department failed 

to withhold a 5% statutory tax of GH¢2,694.00 from a total payment 

of GH¢53,880.00 for services rendered and works done. 

 

1117. We requested management to recover the tax due and pay same 

to the Ghana Revenue Authority and particulars forwarded to the 

Auditors for verification.  
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DRIVER AND VEHICLE LICENSING AUTHORITY, KUMASI 

Purchases not routed through store – GH¢5,771.00 

1118. Store items worth GH¢5,771.00 were not recorded in the 

Authority’s store ledger before usage, contrary to Section 35 (2a) of 

the Financial Administration Act, 2003 (Act 654). 

 

1119. Failure to prepare proper store documentations to cover store 

purchases before usage could create an opportunity for pilfering of 

store items or payments for goods not delivered. 

 

1120. We recommended that henceforth, all purchases involving 

expendable and non-expendable store items must be routed through 

stores before usage. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF URBAN ROADS, BOLGATANGA 

Failure to issue official receipts for monies received – GH¢30,000 

1121. Section 15 (1) of Part 11 of the FAR, 2004 (L. I. 1802) directs 

that official receipts should be issued to cover all public funds and 

trust moneys received. 

 

1122. Contrary to this, the Department’s Accountant failed to issue 

official receipts to cover funds totalling GH¢30,000.00 received from 

their Head office in Accra between March and July 2012.   
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1123. We recommended that management ensures that the 

Accountant issues receipts to cover all funds received to enhance 

accountability. 

 

DRIVER & VEHICLE LICENSING AUTHORITY (DVLA) – 

HOHOE 

Delay in lodgment of revenue collected into bank -GH¢297,457.30 

1124. We noted that the management of the DVLA chose National 

Investment Bank at Ho as their bankers. We also noted that the staff 

of the bank usually moved from Ho to Hohoe, a distance of about 

100km, to collect revenue generated by the DVLA on a weekly basis 

instead of the required period of 24 hours. This resulted in the 

lodgment to bank of a total revenue of GH¢297,457.30 being delayed 

for periods ranging between 24 hours and seven days. 

 

1125. We recommended to management that in order to avert any 

mishap, including the theft of revenue overnight, they should re-

strategise their revenue lodgment arrangement by choosing a bank in 

the district such as the Hohoe branch of the Bank of Ghana or the 

Ghana Commercial Bank, Hohoe. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF FEEDER ROADS, TAKORADI 

Unearned salaries – GH¢9,334.53 

1126. We noted that due to management’s failure to promptly submit 

inputs for the deletion of the names of separated staff, the names of 
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six former employees were retained on the mechanised payment 

vouchers of the Department of Feeder Roads, Takoradi. The names 

were retained from May 2009 to May 2012.  

 

1127. Consequently, a total unearned salary of GH¢33,626.62 was 

paid to the six separated staff. However, at the instance of the audit, a 

total amount of GH¢24,292.09 was recovered, remaining 

GH¢9,334.53 yet to be recovered. 

 

1128. We recommended that the Regional Manager should take 

immediate steps to ensure that the outstanding amount of 

GH¢9,334.53 was recovered and paid to chest. 

 

Non- maintenance of Fixed Assets Register – GH¢37,050.00 

1129. Section 2(n) of the Financial Administration Regulations states 

that the head of department shall compile and maintain assets register 

of the department. In contrast, our review of records revealed that the 

Department purchased a number of fixed assets including a generator 

set at the cost of GH¢37,050.00 but did not maintain a fixed assets 

register to record them. 

 

1130. Failure to keep an asset register makes it difficult to know, at 

first hand, the fixed assets that the organisation owns, the type, 

number, cost and location.  This could, therefore, expose such assets 

to theft. 
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1131. We, therefore, recommended that management should procure 

a Fixed Assets Register in which they should record all fixed assets of 

the organisation and update it as and when a fixed asset is purchased 

or transferred to the Department. 

 

Payment for Nissan Navara vehicle not supplied – GH¢63,824.05 

1132. Regulation 39(2c) of the Financial Administration Regulations 

states that "The head of the accounts section of a department shall 

control the disbursements of funds and ensure that transactions are 

properly authenticated to show that amounts are due and payable…" 

 

1133. We observed that an amount of GH¢63,824.05 was paid to Big 

Aidoo Construction Limited under Interim Payment Certificate No. 2 

on 29 November 2011 to supply a Nissan Navara vehicle.  As at the 

time of audit, which was 11 months after the payment was made to the 

supplier, the vehicle had not been delivered to the Department. 

 

1134.  We attributed the situation to the failure of the Regional 

Manager to ensure that the vehicle was delivered before preparing the 

certificate for payment. The Department was, thereby, denied the use 

of the vehicle which was duly paid for. 

 

1135.  We recommended that, in future, the Regional Manager should 

ensure that only goods and services actually provided to the 

Department are included in a certificate for payment. We further 
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advised management to get in touch with Big Aidoo Construction to 

ensure that the vehicle was delivered to the Department without 

further delay. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF FEEDER ROADS, SEFWI WIAWSO 

Unearned salaries – GH¢22,391.31 

1136. Three separated staff of the Department of Feeder Roads, 

Sefwi-Wiawso were wrongly paid total unearned salary amounting to 

GH¢22,391.31, in contravention of Section 297(1) of the FAR. The 

details are as follows: 

Name                                                   Amount (GH¢) 

  Mr. Eric Adjei                                           8,412.50 

  Mr. Akurugu Frafra                                   3,953.30 

  Mr. C. M. Atiemo                                    10,025.31 

 

1137. Management’s failure to effect prompt deletion of their names 

from the payroll contributed to the lapse. We recommended to 

management to recover the amount of GH¢22,391.31 to chest. 

 

GHANA HIGHWAY AUTHORITY, KOFORIDUA 

Failure to transfer gross Internally Generated Fund into the 

Consolidated Fund – GH¢9,457.84 

1138. According to the third schedule of Section 3 of Act 735, 

Ministries, Departments and Agencies (Retention of Funds) Act 2007, 
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the Ministry of Roads and Transport is debarred from retaining any 

percentage of its Internally Generated Fund (IGF). 

 

1139. Contrary to the regulation, our review disclosed that for the 

period January to May 2012, the Authority collected IGF totalling 

GH¢18,915.68 but instead of transferring the gross amount of 

GH¢18,915.68 into the Consolidated Fund account, only 

GH¢9,457.84 representing 50% was transferred, thereby retaining 

GH¢9,457.84 which also represented 50% of the IGF.  The details are 

shown below: 

 

Retention of 5% I.G.F 

Period I.G.F collected 

(GH¢) 

50% I.G.F 

transferred into 

Consolidated Fund 

(GH¢) 

I.G.F retained 

(GH¢) 

22/01/12 6,248.88 3,124.44 3,124.44 

22/02/12 9,213.30 4,606.65 4,606.65 

17/05/12 3,453.50 1,726.75 1,726.75 

Total 18,915.68 9,457.84 9,457.84 

 

1140. Management’s disregard for the above quoted Act resulted in 

this anomaly. We drew attention that failure to transfer the IGF of 

GH¢9,457.84 into the Consolidated Fund account had denied the state 

the use of that money for development activities. 
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1141. Consequently, we recommended that the sum of GH¢9,457.84 

should be paid into the Consolidated Fund account immediately. 

 

1142. Management produced a circular referenced 08/04/NTR-GHA-

LOD’T dated 16 August 2004 and signed by the Minister for Finance 

permitting the Ghana Highway Authority to retain 50% of its IGF to 

defray expenses resulting from the generation of such revenue 

pending the final interpretation of the financial provisions of the Act 

by the Attorney General’s Department. 

 

1143. We argued that since the Act was promulgated in 2007 after the 

issuance of the Minister’s circular in 2004, the Act overrides the 

Minister’s circular; hence a new mandate should be sought from the 

Ministry of Finance for management to retain the 50% of its IGF, 

otherwise the total sum of GH¢9,457.84 should be paid into the 

Consolidated Fund. 

 

Payment of unearned salary – GH¢8,599.86 

1144. Our review of the mechanised payroll of the Ghana Highway 

Authority, Koforidua revealed that management failed to delete the 

names of two staff who had separated from the Authority between 

June 2012 and August 2012, resulting in the payment of unearned 

salary totalling GH¢8,599.86.   
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1145. We advised management that efforts should be made to recover 

the illegal salaries drawn by the separated staff and paid into the 

Suspense account of the Controller and Accountant General. 

Furthermore, SSNIT should also be made to refund GH¢2,163.44 

being illegal SSF contributions made by them to government chest. 

Management responded that letters had been sent to the banks of the 

affected staff. 

 

Failure to deduct rent – GH¢634.48 

1146. The management of the Ghana Highway Authority agreed that 

their staffs who occupy official bungalows should suffer 10%, 5% or 

3% deduction from their basic monthly salaries as rent, depending on 

the nature of the building and the caliber of furniture in them. 

 

1147. Contrary to the above management policy, our review of the 

mechanised voucher revealed that the following employees did not 

pay rent for the periods listed below. 

Staff 

ID 

Period Name Basic 

salary 

(GH¢) 

Deduction 

(GH¢) 

Amount 

(GH¢) 

92673 Feb-

Nov.2012 

Mary Bruce 1,112.28 5%   55.61 556.10 

10363 Oct-

Nov.2012 

Ebenezer 

Adiv  

397.77 3%   11.93 23.86 

74891 Oct-

Nov.2012 

Richard 

Holm 

908.58 3%   27.26 54.52 

Total     634.48 



 Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  339  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 

 

1148. We attributed the lapse to management’s failure to furnish the 

Controller and Accountant General’s Department with details of 

occupants of the buildings to enable the latter to prepare inputs for the 

rent deductions. 

 

1149. We recommended that the unpaid rent of GH¢634.48 is 

recovered and paid to chest while efforts are made to ensure that the 

necessary input forms are prepared and sent to the Controller and 

Accountant General’s Department for the deduction of rent. 

 

KOFORIDUA TRAINING CENTRE 

Unremitted withholding tax – GH¢972.27 

1150. The Accountant deducted 5% withholding tax totalling 

GH¢972.27 from payments made to some institutions and individuals 

but failed to remit the amount to the Ghana Revenue Authority 

(GRA), contrary to Section 87(1) of the Internal Revenue Service Act, 

2000 (Act 592). We urged management to remit the amount of 

GH¢972.27 to the Ghana Revenue Authority. 

 

Un-presented payment voucher – GH¢1,000.00 

1151. The Accountant failed to submit for audit a payment voucher 

No.06/02/12 of 15 February 2012 with a face value of GH¢1,000.00, 

contrary to Sections 1 and 262 of the Financial Administration 

Regulations, 2004 (L.I. 1802). 
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1152. We advised management to compel the Accountant to produce 

the said payment voucher for auditing failing which he should refund 

the amount involved. 

 

Unearned salaries – GH¢2,504.67 

1153. Mr. Anthony Bassaw, a staff who retired in December 2011 

was paid a total amount of GH¢2,504.67 between January 2012 and 

March 2012, contrary to Part XIV Section 297 of the Financial 

Administration Regulations, 2004.  This was due to management’s 

failure to write to the Controller and Accountant General to stop the 

salary payments and to his bankers to prevent the withdrawal of the 

amounts wrongly credited to his account. 

 

1154. We recommended that management should pursue the recovery 

of the total amount to chest and endeavour to comply with Part XIV 

Section 297 of the FAR, 2004 at all times. 

 

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND RURAL 

DEVELOPMENT 

Landed property without ownership documents 

1155. Regulation 272(1) of the FAR, 2004 underscores the need to 

maintain legal documents including title deeds for the purpose of 

retaining ownership right to any government property.  
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1156. Our review of estate management disclosed that title deeds, 

receipts and other relevant documents were not available to accord 

ownership rights to the Ministry although it had acquired landed 

properties in five locations in Accra.  

 

1157. Additionally, the properties had not been recorded in an assets 

register to provide a permanent record of their existence due to the 

ineffectiveness of the estate function. Again, the non-availability of 

title deeds makes the landed property vulnerable to unauthorised 

access and dispossession because of the inability to produce legal 

documents in court to successfully establish a claim or settle a dispute.    

 

1158. We recommended and management agreed to: (a) acquire title 

deeds to legitimise the Ministry’s holdings of the properties; (b) 

record the properties in an asset register; and (c) strengthen the estate 

management function to achieve efficiency in the discharge of its 

responsibilities.  

 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND GARDENS – SUNYANI 

Unearned salaries – GH¢1,155.44 

1159. Regulation 297(1) of FAR, 2004 requires a head of department 

to cause the immediate stoppage of payment of salary to a public 

servant when that public servant has retired, been absent from duty 

without leave or reasonable cause for a period as stipulated in the 

administrative regulations of the establishment. 
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1160. Contrary to the above regulation, we noted that owing to the 

late processing of the relevant input forms, the names of three 

separated staff were not deleted from the payroll leading to the 

payment of unearned salaries totalling GH¢6,660.68 into their bank 

accounts during the review period.    

 

1161. Acting on our recommendation, an amount of GH¢5,505.24 

was recovered and paid into the Consolidated Fund leaving an 

outstanding balance of GH¢1,155.44.   

 

BIRTHS AND DEATHS REGISTRY, ACCRA 

Unearned salaries – GH¢7,337.66 

1162. Following the belated deletion of his name from the payroll, a 

separated staff, Mr. Nsenyi Don Joseph (staff number 96062) who 

vacated his post on 9 November 2009 prompting the termination of 

his appointment effective January 1, 2010 had his bank account 

credited with unearned salaries totalling GH¢7,337.66 between 

November 2009 and October 2011 until the name was deleted in 

November 2011. 

 

1163. The accumulation of the unearned salaries stemmed from the 

non-compliance with Regulation 297(1) of the FAR, 2004 which 

requires a head of department to cause the immediate stoppage of 

payment of salary to a public servant under circumstances similar to 

the above condition. 
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1164. We recommended and management agreed to recover the 

amount of GH¢7,337.66 paid as unearned salary to the separated staff 

and transfer same into the Consolidated Fund. 

 

REGIONAL BIRTHS AND DEATHS REGISTRY – SEKONDI 

Unearned Salaries – GH¢5,058.50 

1165. Contrary to Regulation 297(1) of the FAR, 2004 the bank 

accounts of three separated staff of the Registry had been credited 

with unearned salaries totalling GH¢5,058.50 due to late notification 

to the Controller and Accountant General for the prompt deletion of 

their names from the payroll.  

 

1166. We recommended to management to pursue recovery of the 

unearned salaries from the relevant banks or the separated staffs’ next 

of kin and pay into the Consolidated Fund. 

 

Unearned salary – GH¢4,384.35 

1167. Following management’s non-compliance with Regulation 297 

(1) of the FAR, 2004 unearned salaries totalling GH¢4,348.35 had 

been paid, between June 2010 and August 2012, into the bank account 

of a separated staff, Mr. Agbeko Joseph who retired on 17 May 2010. 

 

1168. The lapse stemmed from the lack of effective coordination and 

consultation between the accounting and human resource departments 

of the Ministry resulting in the late notification to the IPPD Section 
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and the relevant bank for the immediate stoppage of the salaries and 

prompt deletion of his name from the payroll. 

 

1169. We urged management to ensure that the amount of unearned 

salaries is recovered and paid into the Consolidated Fund.  

 

GOVERNMENT SECRETARIAL SCHOOL – HO 

Purchases not routed through stores – GH¢6,107.93   

1170. Regulations 0315 and 0316 of the Store Regulations, 1984 

require, in relation to stores management, that the original Store 

Receipt Voucher (SRV) be endorsed to the effect that goods have 

been received and attached to the payment voucher on which payment 

is made to the suppliers.  

 

1171. Because management did not ensure proper oversight of the 

stores function, stores acquired between January, 2010 and December, 

2010 amounting to GH¢6,107.93 were not supported by the SRVs 

neither were they accounted for through the store ledgers, thus 

compromising the integrity of the transactions and leaving no audit 

trail to attest to their occurrence. 

 

1172. We urged management to regularise the situation by showing 

with documentary evidence how the store items had been used to 

serve their proper purpose.  
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND GARDENS – KIBI 

Unearned salaries – GH¢6,707.90 

1173. Management’s display of inadequate vigilance resulting in the 

violation of Regulation 304 (c) of the FAR, 2004 facilitated the 

wrongful payment of unearned salaries totalling GH¢6,707.90 into the 

bank account of a separated staff, Mr. Francis Addai through the 

Kwaebibirem Rural Bank, Kade between April 2012 and October 

2012. 

 

1174. The above regulation requires management to carry out current 

examination and certification of personal emolument payment 

vouchers to ensure that only staffs belonging to the unit are on the 

payment vouchers. The head of department is also required to apply 

the provisions of Regulation 298(c) in the case of retirement, 

resignation, termination, death or vacation of post, by ensuring prompt 

notification to the Controller and Accountant-General, the relevant 

banks or the IPPD Section for the stoppage of salaries and the deletion 

of the names from the payroll.  

 

1175. We recommended to management to ensure that the unearned 

salaries totalling GH¢6,707.90 are recovered and paid into the 

Consolidated Fund while ensuring strict adherence to the above 

regulatory requirement to prevent recurrence of the anomaly.  
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MINISTRY OF LANDS, FORESTRY AND MINES 

HEADQUARTERS 

Auction proceeds not accounted for – GH¢6,100  

1176. We noted from the review of previous audit report that 

proceeds from five vehicles which were auctioned in 2010 for 

GH¢6,100.00 were not lodged into the Non – Tax Revenue account 

with Bank of Ghana. A follow up on this issue could not disclose any 

evidence indicating that the said amount was paid to bank. The 

breakdown is shown below:   

No.       Mark Reg. No Receipt  

No. 

Date Disposal 

Amount 

GH¢ 

Name Of 

Purchaser 

1. Nissan Pick - Up  GR 4351- 

S  

000280 26/01/10 1,000.00 Vida Armah 

2. Nissan Patrol GT2420 - 

Q 

000269 26/01/10 1,900.00 Papa .K. 

Wilson 

3. Nissan Sunny GR5437 - 

S 

000268 26/01/10 1,000.00 Owuraku 

Carlos 

4. Nissan Pick - Up GT3267 - 

T 

000329 28/05/10    700.00    Thomas 

Obeng 

5. Nissan Pick - Up GR4348 - 

S 

000322 28/05/10 1,500.00 Fredrick T. 

Lartey 

Total   6,100.00  

 

1177. We learnt from further enquiries that the Auctioneer himself 

paid the auction proceeds to the bank, but despite our insistence the 

relevant Treasury Counterfoil Receipt and the pay-in-slips could not 

be produced on demand for verification and confirmation.  We, 

therefore, could not confirm that the payment of the GH¢6,100.00 had 

been lodged into the Consolidated Fund. 
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1178. This finding contravened Regulation 22(1) of the FAR, 2004 

(LI 1802) which states that “All public moneys collected shall be paid 

in gross into the Consolidated Fund and no disbursement shall be 

made from the money collected except as provided by an enactment.” 

 

1179. We attributed the anomaly to poor supervision and the 

breakdown of internal controls over auction sales at the Ministry. The 

risk that, the Auctioneer might not have lodged the funds at all or 

might have made under payments into the Consolidated Fund could 

not be discounted. 

 

1180. We recommended to management to immediately retrieve the 

amount of GH¢6,100.00 from the Auctioneer and pay this into the 

Consolidated Fund and ensure that all relevant supporting documents 

are available for verification. Furthermore, all IGF generated should 

be lodged to bank by staff of the Ministry and not by a third party. 

 

1181. Management accepted our observation and explained that the 

Auctioneer had been contacted several times for the Treasury 

Counterfoil Receipts and the pay-in-slips but he had failed to provide 

them. Management had therefore decided to take stronger action 

against the Auctioneer to compel him to submit the necessary 

documents.  
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LAND VALUATION BOARD 

Unearned salary – GH¢1,353.45 

1182. Our examination of mechanised salary vouchers for 2011 

revealed that a Mr. Ahinakwah Emmanuel, who retired in July 2011 

was paid unearned salaries of GH¢1,353.45 between 1 August and 31 

October 2011, in contravention of Section 29(1e) of the FAR which 

requires that payments should not be made to staff on retirement. 

 

1183. Management was urged to ensure that the amount is recovered 

from him and paid to chest. 

 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT  

HEAD OFFICE 

Unearned salary -GH¢2,426.40  

1184. We noted that unearned salaries of GH¢2,426.40 were paid to 

Mr. Benjamin Doe, an Assistant Town Planning Officer for four 

months after resignation, contrary to Regulation 297(1).  The details 

of the impropriety are noted below:  

Name Grad

e 

Type Staff 

ID 

Month 

Year 

Amount 

GH¢ 

Bank 

Benjamin 

Doe 

Assistant 

Town 

Resignation 732905 June 606.60 Ecobank 

Head Office 

    July 606.60  

    August 606.60  

    Sept. 606.60  

Total 2,426.40   
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1185. We recommended that management should recover the amount 

from the officer and return it to Government chest.  

 

1186. Management responded that the officer concerned, when 

contacted, claimed he did not receive salary for the period June 2011 

to September 2011 even though the name appeared on the payroll for 

that period. Management had, therefore, written to the officer's 

bankers to ascertain the true position for necessary action.   

 

LANDS COMMISSION – KOFORIDUA 

Arrears of ground rent – GH¢201,718 

1187. Although Section 54 of the Operational Manual, 2004 enjoins 

the Lands Commission to take proactive steps to collect rents in 

respect of its estates, we noted that 134 individuals and organisations 

owed the Commission a total amount of GH¢201,718.00 in respect of 

ground rent as at 31 December 2012. 

 

1188. We also noted that actions initiated by the Regional Lands 

Officer through the issuance of Rent Demand Notices had not yielded 

satisfactory results.  The situation had deprived the state and other 

beneficiary organisations of substantial revenue for their development 

activities.  
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1189. We, therefore, urged management to devise new methods and 

strategies such as radio announcements and the publication of the 

names of defaulters in the newspapers in the hope that naming and 

shaming the defaulters would yield better recovery results. 

 

Misapplication of funds – GH¢3,478.74 

1190. Management paid an amount of GH¢3,478.74 on 15 April 2012 

to Mr. Harrison Mensah Adiko a staff of the Judicial Service in 

respect of outstanding expenses he incurred in renovating bungalow 

No.E1 situated at Akwadum Road, Koforidua. 

 

1191. The payment was made with the view that Mr. Harrison Adiko 

who had been transferred from Koforidua would hand over the keys of 

the bungalow to the management of the Commission and that this 

would possibly influence the Regional Coordination Council (RCC), 

the managers of the state bungalows, to allocate the bungalow to the 

Lands Commission. 

 

1192. However the RCC allocated the bungalow to a staff of the 

Judicial Service rather, and as a result, the purpose for which the 

payment of GH¢3,478.74 was made by the Lands Commission could 

not be achieved. 
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1193. We, therefore, urged the Regional Lands Officer to take 

resolute measures including legal action to retrieve the GH¢3,478.74 

from Mr. Harrison Adiko for payment into Land Commission’s 

coffers. 

 

Failure to obtain official receipts – GH¢2,405.00 

1194. Regulation 28 of the FAR, 2004 requires official receipts to be 

obtained from persons, departments and companies to whom 

payments are made. 

 

1195. We noted that the Regional Accountant of the Commission 

failed to obtain official receipts for a total amount of GH¢2,405.00 

paid to two suppliers to authenticate the payments. 

 

1196. In order to avoid duplication and wrongful payments that 

would result in loss of funds to the Lands Commission, we urged the 

Regional Accountant to ensure that the official receipts are obtained 

and attached to the payment vouchers to acquit the vouchers and 

strengthen accounting control. 

 

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF STOOL LANDS – 

SUNYANI 

Unsupported payments – GH¢24,525.15 

1197. We observed that payments for expenses totalling 

GH¢24,525.15 made by the Administrator of Stool Lands were not 
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supported with disbursement supporting documents, due to the failure 

of the accounting officers to obtain official receipts and also due to the 

failure of beneficiaries to acknowledge receipt of the monies.  The 

unsupported payments included the following: 

Account Period No. of 

PVs. 

Amount  

GH¢ 

Administrative charges 11/1/11-31/8/12 25 19,678.75 

Disbursable account 10/2/12-31/8/12 5 4,846.40 

Total 30 24,525.15 

 

1198. The anomaly occurred as a result of management’s failure to 

enforce financial regulations and the Account officer’s failure to 

ensure that Commission Collectors acknowledged receipt of 

commission paid to them. 

 

1199. In view of the fact that the irregularity could potentially lead to 

misapplication and loss of funds, we urged management to obtain the 

necessary documentation to substantiate the payments made in the 

sum of GH¢24,525.15; failing which the amount should be recovered 

from the beneficiaries. Alternatively, the Administrator and the 

Finance Officers should be held liable. 

 

Unrecovered staff advances – GH¢1,600 

1200. Part IV Section 110 of the FAR states that a head of department 

or an officer to whom the duties of the head of a department has been 
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delegated in accordance with regulation 109 shall ensure that 

advances issued are duly recovered in accordance with the appropriate 

agreement. 

 

1201. Contrary to this regulation, we observed that advances granted 

had not been repaid. The agreement which warranted the issue of the 

advances indicated that the recipients would repay within 12 months 

of receipt of the monies. However, management failed to enforce the 

agreements and to also follow up on the recovery, thereby leading to 

this anomaly. 

 

1202. As the non recovery of the advances could affect the financial 

operations of the office, we urged management to recover the amounts 

from the beneficiaries and make the pay-in-slips available for 

subsequent verification. 

 

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF STOOL LANDS – 

BIBIANI 

Revenue not accounted for – GH¢333.00 

1203. We noted that a Mr. Oliver Ntaadu collected an amount of 

GH¢1,103.00 on GCR 0572373 to 400 and 0532801 to 835, between 

2 December 2011 and 30 July 2012 but accounted for only 

GH¢770.00 leaving GH¢333.00 unaccounted for. 
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1204. His action contravened Section 22(1) of the Financial 

Administration Regulations, 2004 (L.I. 1802) which states that “All 

public moneys collected shall be paid in gross into the Public Funds 

Accounts and no disbursement shall be made from the moneys 

collected except as provided by an enactment.” 

 

1205. The shortage occurred due to ineffective supervision of the 

Collector by the District Officer-in-charge who should have ensured 

that revenue collected was promptly paid into public accounts. 

 

1206. We recommended that the total amount of GH¢333.00 should 

be recovered from Mr. Oliver Ntaadu immediately. Should this fail, 

the District Officer should be held liable to settle the amount. 

 

Ground and farm rent defaulters – GH¢10,951.00 

1207. Our review of revenue registers disclosed that 115 tenants 

owed the Administrator of Stool Lands a total amount of 

GH¢10,951.00 as at July 2012, with some indicating the last payment 

as far back as 2007.  The breakdown is summarised below: 

    GH¢ 

            Ground rent              -              4,241.00 

            Farm rent                 -                    6,710.00 

           Total                                 10,951.00 
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1208. The situation was attributed to management’s ineffective 

supervision of the tenants to ensure that ground and farm rents were 

collected. 

 

1209. As a result, revenue which should have accrued to the 

department for administrative and developmental purposes had been 

suppressed by defaulters. 

 

1210. We recommended that to improve revenue generation stringent 

measures, including court action should be pursued to ensure prompt 

recovery of rent arrears from defaulters. 

   

 ADMINISTRATOR OF STOOL LANDS – KENYASI 

Unpresented value books  

1211. Section (1a) Part I of the Financial Administration Regulations, 

2004 states that any Public Officer who is responsible for the conduct 

of financial business on behalf of the Government of Ghana shall keep 

proper records of all transactions and shall produce records of the 

transactions for inspection when called upon to do so by the Auditor-

General or any other person assigned. 

 

1212. However, we noted that three General Counterfoil Receipt 

books with undetermined value, issued to Mr. F.K. Osei, a 

Commission Collector, to receive stool land revenue between 
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November 2009 and December 2010 could not be produced for audit. 

The details are shown below: 

No. Date of issued Receipt books To whom issued 

1. 20/11/2009 0421701-0421800 F. K. Osei 

2. 6/12/4010 0664201-0664300 F.K. Osei 

3. - 0664301-0664400 Percy Osei 

 

1213. The District Stool Lands Officer explained that all efforts to 

trace Mr. F.K. Osei had not materialized and that the matter had been 

reported to the Regional Stool Lands office. 

 

1214. In the absence of the value books, we could not determine 

whether all moneys collected were duly accounted for or not.  The 

possibility of the books being used to collect funds outside the district 

could also not be overruled. 

 

1215. We requested the District Stool Lands Officer to retrieve the 

books from the Collector for audit and to henceforth ensure that 

Revenue Collectors are given new value books only when they have 

accounted for completed ones. 
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MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND NATIONAL 

 ORIENTATION 

GHANA BROADCASTING CORPORATION (GBC) – KUMASI 

Trade debtors – GH¢45,593 

1216. We noted that management provided credit facilities to various 

customers who ran commercials on GBC’s radio in Kumasi.   An 

examination of the debtor’s ledger disclosed that customers owed 

GBC a total amount of GH¢45,593.00, with some of the client 

indebtedness dating as far back as 2007, due to management laxity in 

its revenue collection. 

 

1217. This situation renders GBC’s operations unsustainable, thus 

impacting negatively on the financial position of the state broadcaster.  

We, therefore, recommended that management should, in line with 

FAR 2(d), adopt effective measures to collect revenue due the 

corporation. The uncollected amount of GH¢45,593.00 should be 

recovered without further delay.  

  

GHANA BROADCASTING CORPORATION –  

TAMALE 

Failure to recover outstanding debts from corporate institutions-

GH¢343,003 

1218.  Contrary to Regulation 2(d) of the FAR, corporate institutions 

owed the GBC, Tamale Office, a total amount of GH¢343,002.99. 
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This was due to the ineffectiveness of management’s revenue 

collection efforts.  

 

1219. There is therefore a high risk of the indebted institutions 

refusing to pay such accumulated debts if punitive recovery 

mechanisms are not adopted by management. This situation can 

adversely impact on the sustainability of GBC’s operations. 

 

1220. We advised management to pursue recovery of the total 

amount and devise effective mechanisms to promptly collect all 

revenue due the corporation. 

 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

 

GHANA ARMED FORCES STAFF COLLEGE 

Single-source procurement- GH¢21,282.00 

1221.  Section 40(1) of the Public Procurement Act, 2003 (Act 663) 

stipulates that a procurement entity may engage in single-source 

procurement only with the approval of the Procurement Authority 

(PA). 

  

1222. Our review of procurement procedures disclosed that purchases 

totalling GH¢21,282.00 that were made during the review period had 

been made through single-source procurement method without 

approval by the PA.  
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1223. The principles of competitiveness, transparency and fairness 

underlying the procurement process were compromised. We urged 

and management agreed to abide by Act 663 in its procurement 

activities.   

 

GHANA AIR FORCE 

Uncompleted projects at Air Force Base - Tamale 

1224. Our project visit to the Air Force Base, Tamale, revealed that 

the following three major projects had stalled at various stages of 

completion due to lack of funds: (i) Guard Room and Armoury 

Projects (50%); (ii) Senior Non-Commission Officers Flat Project 

(85%); and (iii) Administration Block Project(50%). 

 

1225. Considering the huge investment that had already gone into the 

projects, abandoning their completion will result in loss of funds and 

deprive the Air Force Base of essential infrastructural requirements 

that could enhance their operational effectiveness. 

 

1226.  We recommended that the management of the Ghana Air 

Force should secure the necessary funding to ensure completion of the 

projects. 

 

Leakage of offices around hangar at Tamale 

1227. Good assets management requires regular maintenance of 

physical infrastructure to safeguard them against damage, loss, misuse 

and unauthorised access.  
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1228. Our physical inspection of the hangar at the Air Force Base, 

Tamale, revealed that because of lack of regular maintenance, roofs of 

offices situated around the hangar were in an advanced state of 

dilapidation and they leaked heavily anytime it rained. 

 

1229. The leakage had also led to the peeling off and damage to the 

floor tiles. We also found pools of stagnant water in several spots in 

various offices, thereby rendering such offices uninhabitable. In the 

Operations room, buckets were placed at certain spots to prevent 

drops of water from spilling on the floor.  

 

1230. We recommended that the Ghana Air Force Command should 

include in their budget proposal a line item designed to promote the 

rehabilitation of the concrete decking of the Tamale Hangar and other 

facilities.  

 

1
ST

 SIGNAL REGIMENT (1SR) 

Inventory/Asset register 

1231. Regulation 2 (n) of the FAR, 2004 requires the head of 

government department to compile and maintain assets register of the 

department as determined by the Controller and Accountant-General. 

1232. During a review of assets management, we observed that the 

Unit did not maintain an inventory/asset register to record new assets 

acquired and those already in existence.  
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1233. Without a detailed assets register, verification of the existence 

of assets becomes difficult and there will be no basis to demonstrate to 

employees that management is monitoring assets purchases and their 

use, thereby deterring possible theft and misuse.  

 

1234. We advised management to ensure that an assets register is 

maintained and updated on a regular basis.  

  

Purchases from Non-VAT registered companies 

1235. Our analysis of purchases made during the review period 

showed that transactions with non-VAT registered entities amounted 

to GH¢8,643.00 or 93.3% out of GH¢9,264.00 while business with 

VAT registered company totalled only GH¢621.00 or 6.7%.  

 

1236. This had resulted in the loss of potential revenue to the state 

and facilitated by management’s failure in ensuring that they complied 

with the VAT law and did business with only VAT registered entities.  

 

1237. We recommended that management should do business with 

only VAT registered companies to assist in government revenue 

mobilisation drive.  
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DIRECTORATE OF SUPPLY & TRANSPORT 

Contract register 

1238. Good contract management requires, among other things, the 

maintenance of a contract register to include contract details such as 

project title, name of contractor/supplier, contract value, contract 

payment and running balances. 

 

1239.  Our review of procurement contracts disclosed that the 

Directorate which has responsibility for contract administration did 

not maintain a contracts register to record details of contract with third 

parties.   

 

1240. Contract administration is difficult to perform without a 

regularly updated contract register as overpayment of contract sums 

could occur when contract payments are not tracked into the register. 

 

1241. We advised management to introduce a contract register to 

promote effective monitoring of contract payments in order to avoid 

contract overpayments. 

 

GENERAL HEADQUARTERS - CIVILIAN ESTABLISHMENT 

Contract extension of compulsory retirees 

1242. Section 199(1) of the 1992 Constitution of Ghana, 1992 states 

that “A public officer shall, except as otherwise provided in this 
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Constitution, retire from the Public Service on attaining the age of 

sixty years.” 

 

1243. We noted that as a result of the lack of proper succession 

planning, retirement dates of 251 staff members comprising officers, 

other ranks and civilian employees who had attained the compulsory 

retirement age of 60 years on or before 31 December 2012, had been 

extended beyond five and ten years through several contract renewals; 

with some retiring at 75 years. 

 

1244. We indicated that monthly expenditure incurred in the upkeep 

of the contract employees totalling GH¢245,000.00 is not justified in 

terms of productivity gains, as they are almost invariably absent from 

post due to poor health.  

 

1245. We recommended and management agreed to review the 

succession planning process to curtail significantly the tendency of 

renewal of contract appointments in the Ghana Armed Forces. 

 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE & ATTORNEY GENERAL 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

Failure to support the Legal Service Act with Legislative 

Instrument 

1246. Our review of the instrument that gave legal backing to the 

Ministry of Justice and Attorney-General’s Department showed that 
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although the Legal Service Act (Act 320) had been in place for some 

time now, no Legislative Instrument has been placed before 

Parliament to regulate the activities and operations of the Ministry. 

 

1247. Without the regulations to back the Act of Parliament, no 

clearly defined procedures and guidelines will show how the Ministry 

and its Department should function. We therefore recommended that 

management should hasten the process to have the Instrument passed. 

 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT, KUMASI 

Payment of unearned salaries – GH¢10,772.01 

1248. Our audit of the payroll of the organisation disclosed that due 

to non-compliance with Regulation 297 (1) of the FAR, the two 

officers listed below who had resigned from their posts were paid 

unearned salaries totalling GH¢10,772.01. 

Name of staff Staff 

No. 

Rank Period of unearned 

salaries 

Amount 

GH¢ 

Akua Konadu Adu 

Gyamfi 

666974 Asst. State Attorney Jan.- May 2011 

March-April 2012 

4,551.25 

2,988.26 

Nana Yaa Adoma 

Amoo 

701367 Asst. State Attorney Jan.-Feb. 2012   3,232.50 

Total 10,772.01 

 

1249. We recommended that the amount should be recovered from 

the officers concerned and returned to chest. 
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ATTORNEY GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT, SEKONDI 

Non-payment of rent by staff – GH¢6,573.28 

1250. Occupants of government bungalows, flats and quarters are to 

pay rent of 10% of their basic salary in accordance with the Ministry 

of Finance’s circular No. 133385/05/06/NTR CAGD of 15 May 2006. 

 

1251. Our review of the bungalow allocation records in June 2012 

disclosed that three members of staff who were occupying 

Government bungalows had defaulted in the payment of rent for the 

period January 2011 to June 2012 amounting to GH¢6,573.28. 

 

1252. The lapse occurred as a result of management’s failure to abide 

by the above quoted directive and the failure to submit their names to 

the C&AG’s department for rents to be deducted at source.  

 

1253. The non-payment of receivables denies the State the revenue 

needed for development.  We, therefore, urged management to ensure 

that the affected staff members pay the rent arrears totalling 

GH¢6,573.28 and also make the necessary inputs for the deduction of 

rent from their salaries monthly. 

 

1254. As at the time of writing this report, the three members of staff 

had still not paid the rent arrears of GH¢6,573.28.  However, 

management disclosed that the Accountant had been instructed to 

prepare the necessary inputs for the deduction of rent from their 

salaries monthly. 
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MINISTRY OF YOUTH AND SPORTS 

 

NATIONAL YOUTH AUTHORITY VOLTA REGIONAL                       

OFFICE, HO 

Unearned salaries – GH¢42,549.98 

1255. Regulation 297(1) of the FAR, 2004 stipulates that the head of 

a department shall cause the immediate stoppage of the salary of a 

public servant when that fellow is no longer in the service of the 

department. 

 

1256. We noted from our review of the payroll that between January 

2010 to December 2012 unearned salaries totalling GH¢11,004.28 had 

been paid into the bank accounts of seven separated staff members.   

 

1257. Also, Regulation 39(1c) states that a head of department shall 

ensure that transactions are properly authenticated to show that 

amounts are due and payable. In spite of the regulation, three staff 

members in active service in the above office had their salaries 

computed from the dates shown on their appointment letters instead of 

the dates they actually assumed duty and were consequently paid a 

total unearned salary of GH¢24,697.96. One other staff member 

received double salary amounting to GH¢6,847.74.  
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1258. The total value of the unearned salaries was GH¢42,549.98. 

We attributed these anomalies to poor supervision of the accounting 

department and noted that the situation has the potential of creating 

financial loss where recovery efforts prove futile, especially in the 

case of the separated staff.  

 

1259. We recommended that the aggregate unearned salaries totalling 

GH¢42,549.98 should be recovered and paid into the Consolidated 

Fund.   

 

Unpresented payment vouchers – GH¢21,028.00 

1260. Our examination of the expenditure records disclosed that 34 

payment vouchers with a total face value of GH¢21,028.00 could not 

be made available for audit by the Regional Co-ordinator and the 

Accountant, in violation of Regulation 262 of Financial 

Administration Regulations 2004 which provides that, “A Head of 

Department shall ensure that financial and accounting records are 

preserved in good order in a manner that facilitates ready access for 

reference.”  

 

1261. Poor record keeping and inadequate control over the vouchers 

caused this lapse. To enable us validate the payments, we 

recommended that the Regional Co-ordinator and the Accountant 

should provide the payment vouchers in respect of the alleged 
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payments totalling GH¢21,028.00 or be held accountable for the 

refund of the amount. We also advised that management should 

always ensure that the internal review process is made more effective 

through regular supervision. 

 

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY (MOTI) 

 KUMASI 

Misappropriation of revenue – GH¢6,899 

1262. We noted that, between April 2010 and September 2011, Mrs. 

Justina Dalaba, Executive Officer, misappropriated revenue 

amounting to GH¢4,014.00. 

  

1263. In addition, it was disclosed in an earlier audit report that the 

officer had embezzled an amount of GH¢2,885.00 but management 

failed to take appropriate steps to rectify the situation. This means that 

the officer has so far embezzled revenue totalling GH¢6,899.00. 

 

1264. Management explained that Mrs. Justina Dalaba had agreed 

and proposed to make a lump sum payment of GH¢2,000.00 effective 

end of October 2011 and later a monthly installment payment of 

GH¢50.00.  Meanwhile, her 2010 bonus of GH¢300.00 had been 

withheld to defray part of her liability. 
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1265. It was obvious that the Regional Trade Officer (RTO) had 

failed to exercise effective supervision of the officer and had ignored 

recommendations contained in an earlier audit report to take action 

against the officer in order to safeguard government revenue. 

 

1266. We recommended that the RTO should recover the total 

amount of GH¢6,899.00 from Mrs. Dalaba and institute appropriate 

disciplinary action against her.  

 

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY– AFLAO 

Revenue not accounted for – GH¢8,500  

1267. We noted that a retired officer, Mr. S. Agbenafa failed to 

account for 34 Import Declaration Forms valued at GH¢ 8,500.00 

before proceeding on retirement.  

 

1268. This anomaly occurred because the Regional Trade Officer 

(RTO) Ho, failed to ensure that the amount was recovered from Mr. 

Agbenafa before proceeding on retirement. As a result of this 

omission the state lost revenue to the tune of GH¢ 8,500.00. 

 

1269. We requested the RTO to pursue the recovery of the amount 

from Mr. S. Agbenafa. 
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JUDICIAL SERVICE 

 

OSU DISTRICT COURT 

Un-reconciled revenue lodgement - GH¢232,326.62 

1270.  Revenue and deposit collected on behalf of the Judicial 

Service by HFC bank totalling GH¢20,799.90 and GH¢211,526.72 

could not be verified into the bank statements. We could therefore not 

assure ourselves that the total amount of GH¢232,326.62 had been 

credited to the Judicial Service bank account. 

 

1271. The Registrar explained that although the court applied to the 

bank for statements to be furnished to assist in verification and 

reconciliation of figures, the bank had not provided them with the 

statements. 

 

1272. We recommended that the Registrar perseveres in his demand 

for the bank statements to be provided to facilitate verification and 

reconciliation. 

 

Cases without warrant coverage or proof of payment of fine- 

GH¢3,370.00 

1273. Our review of the “Things Book” of the court which is used to 

record court proceedings for the day revealed that, some of the 

judgements of the court were not enforced. 
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1274. We noted that persons who were convicted to fines amounting 

to GH¢3,370.00 or to serve prison sentences in case of default had not 

paid their fines and had also not been committed to prison. 

 

1275. All efforts made to trace the case dockets which contained the 

receipts and default warrants could not be traced by the Court Clerks 

for our inspection. 

 

1276. We recommended that the Registrar be called upon to produce 

evidence of payment of the fine or the default warrants for our 

verification or be surcharged with the amount of GH¢3,370.00. 

 

Default warrant cancelled to conceal fraud – GH¢7,730.00 

1277. Our review of the default warrant booklet revealed that default 

warrants issued for the committal into prison custody of three 

offenders who could not pay their fines totalling GH¢7,730.00 were 

cancelled to indicate that the fines had been paid by the accused 

persons. 

 

1278. The receipts covering the fines paid to necessitate the 

cancellation of the default warrants could not be produced for our 

verification. We also noted that the Registrar took it upon himself to 

collect the fines instead of the Cashier but he failed to pay them to 

bank. 
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1279. We recommended that the Registrar should be called upon to 

produce the receipts covering the amount of GH¢7,730.00 received or 

are surcharged with the total amount. 

 

Court fines and deposit paid in court without evidence of payment 

– GH¢7,184.00 

1280. We noted that contrary to Section 68(2) of the FAR, 2004 (LI 

1802), an amount  of GH¢3,000 collected as a deposit in the case of 

the Republic vrs Malik Hudu was paid out in court without regard to 

the Regulations. In a similar manner, court fines in various cases 

totalling GH¢4,184 were also said to have been paid in court without 

first issuing receipts for them, entering them in the cashbook and 

paying them to bank, before payment is effected on the orders of the 

court.  No acknowledgement of receipt was also obtained from the 

recipients as evidence that they had received the monies paid. 

 

1281. We noted that although the court rules empower the Magistrate 

to use his discretion when it comes to the payment of compensation to 

plaintiffs, if that authority is not exercised in a transparent manner it 

could lead to the perpetration of fraud or un-authorised payments. 

 

1282. We recommended that the total amount of GH¢7,184.00 be 

accounted for failing which the Magistrate and Registrar should be 

held to account for the amount. 
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Improper management of court exhibits 

1283. Verification conducted to ensure that all exhibits received by 

the court were well kept and safeguarded revealed that the court did 

not have an exhibit room for exhibits tendered in court. The exhibits 

were kept in a filing cabinet which was full, while some were placed 

on top of documents in the Registrar’s office. The security of these 

exhibits could not be guaranteed since the Registrar’s office is a 

public place. 

 

1284. The situation could lead to loss of exhibits which would be an 

embarrassment to the court and the Judicial Service as a whole. We 

recommended that a security safe and a more secure place be found 

for the exhibits to avoid loss or theft. 

 

Failure to hand over 

1285. Regulation 3 of the FAR, 2004 stipulates that where a public 

officer is proceeding on transfer, leave or if for any other reason he is 

being relieved of the duties under sub-regulation (1), the officer shall 

handover the financial and accounting records to the person taking 

over from the officer. 

 

1286. We noted, however, that the former Registrar refused to hand 

over to the current officer despite a letter dated 26
th

 August, 2011 

signed by the Ag. Director of Human Resources of the Judicial 

Service, instructing him to hand over to his next in command. 
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1287. We recommended that if the officer refuses to hand over then 

his salary should be suspended until such time that he agrees to hand 

over to the one who replaced him. 

 

ADJABENG DISTRICT MAGISTRATE COURT 

Failure to comply with court judgements – GH¢19,000.00 

1288. Judgments made by the court are enforced either by a 

discharge, payment of a fine, or by both fine and custodial sentence. 

Verification of a sample of the dockets of the court disclosed that 

some judgements given by the court were not complied with as 

detailed below: 

Date Case title Docket no. Judgement Cost 

GH¢ 

Remarks 

28/9/11 Rep Vrs 

Owusu 

Ggyeman 

B18/200/11 Surety to pay 

bail bond or 

suffer 30 days in 

prison 

4,000 No receipt 

number or 

committal 

warrant on 

docket 

28/9/11 Rep Vrs 

Samuel 

Otoo & 

Doris 

Asomani 

B18/184/11 Surety to pay 

bail bond or 

suffer 30 days in 

prison 

9,000 No receipt 

number or 

committal 

warrant on 

docket. 

28/9/11 Rep Vrs. 

Abass Jafaru 

B18/17/2012 Surety to pay 

bail bond or 

suffer 30 days in 

prison 

6,000 No receipt 

number 

quoted or 

committal 

warrant on 

docket. 

Total 19,000  

 

1289. It was explained that the presiding Judge failed to sign the 

distress warrant to commit the offenders to prison custody at the time 
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the culprits failed to pay the fines imposed on them. The Police, 

therefore, released the culprits without bail, thus when the Judge 

subsequently signed the distress warrant they could not be found to be 

re-arrested to serve their sentences. 

 

1290. We recommended that, the Registrar and the Judge be held 

jointly to refund the fine of GH¢19,000 if the culprits cannot be re-

arrested to pay the fines or serve the sentences passed on them. 

 

CIRCUIT COURT, KETA 

Unearned salary – GH¢371.84 

1291. We noted that a Mr. Winfred Kemeh went on retirement in 

October 2012. We could not be furnished with the court’s November 

2012 salary vouchers for scrutiny. However, we noted that in 

December 2012, an illegal remuneration of GH¢371.84 was credited 

to Mr. Kemeh’s salary account at the Ghana Commercial Bank, Keta.  

This payment violated Section 297(1) of the Financial Administration 

Regulations. 

 

1292. We noted that management wrote to the Manager of the bank 

requesting that the unearned salary be transferred to chest.  

Management could, however, not provide any evidence to indicate 

that the bank had carried out the directive. 
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1293. We, accordingly, recommended that the authorities should 

pursue the issue to ensure that this amount and any other unearned 

salary that might have been lodged in his account in November 2012 

are transferred to government chest without fail.   

 

Un-receipted judgment debt paid - GH¢900.00 

1294. An interim audit conducted in 2012 into the accounts of the 

circuit court revealed a judgment debt of GH¢900.00 that was paid to 

a Mr. Doe Nkekeshie in the case involving the Republic vrs 

Worgbale.  

 

1295. We observed that the payment was not acknowledged by the 

recipient, contrary to Section 39(2) of the Financial Administration 

Regulations. The Cashier failed to produce signed vouchers to attest 

that the payee actually received the money. We could, therefore, not 

confirm if the amount actually went to the authorised person.   

 

1296. We recommended that the transaction should be regularised or 

the amount involved be refunded to government chest.  

 

Transferred staff on payroll 

1297. Two officers, namely: Messrs Bright Setordzie and Wonder 

Duwor who had been transferred since 2006 and 2011 respectively 

had their names appearing on the payroll of the court. This is contrary 

to Section 304(1) of the FAR, 2004. 
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1298. Since the officers were no more under the supervision and 

control of the Registrar of the Keta circuit court, his certification of 

the monthly mechanised salary vouchers with the names of these 

officers in it constitutes an irregularity.  

 

1299. We recommended that the names of these transferred officers 

be deleted from the payroll of the court.   

 

DISTRICT MAGISTRATE COURT, KPANDO 

Transferred officer’s name appearing on payroll 

1300. Our review of the mechanised salary vouchers and personal 

files for the year ended 31 December 2012 disclosed the name of a 

Mr. Edward Attiodo who had been transferred to Cape Coast High 

Court but whose name was still on the payroll of the Kpando District 

Magistrate Court. 

 

1301. This situation of inaction on the part of management was a 

direct infringement of Section 304 (1 a & b) of the FAR which require 

that a head of department shall examine and certify the personal 

emolument payment vouchers to ensure that only staff belonging to 

the unit are on the payment vouchers and in case of staff on posting or 

transfer out, the name is deleted within three months. 
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1302. The inability of the court to transfer the officer’s name to the 

payroll of the new station could lead to administrative problems and 

vacation of post would be difficult to detect. 

 

1303. In order to prevent the payment of unearned salaries, 

management was advised to transfer the name of the officer to the 

new station as a control measure for effective monitoring. 

 

DISTRICT MAGISTRATE COURT, AGONA NKWANTA  

Unearned salaries paid to deceased staff – GH¢2,058.53 

1304. Examination of the mechanised salary vouchers disclosed that 

the name of a deceased member of staff, Mr. Emmanuel Quayson-

Anaman was not promptly deleted from the payroll which resulted in 

the payment of unearned salaries totalling GH¢2,058.53 into his 

account.  

 

1305. We recommended the recovery of the total unearned salary of 

GH¢2,085.53 for onward payment into the Consolidated Fund. 

 

MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATE COURT, AXIM 

Misappropriation of revenue – GH¢3,928.00 

1306. Section 17 (b) of the Financial Administration Regulations, 

2004 requires a head of department to ensure that all Non-Tax 

Revenue is immediately lodged in the designated Consolidated Fund 
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Transit bank accounts except in the case of Internally Generated 

Funds retained under an enactment. 

 

1307. On the contrary, our review of the revenue cash books and 

bank lodgments of the Axim Municipal Court disclosed that the 

former Cashier at the court, Mr. Marcellinus Tordidzah did not pay to 

chest GH¢3,928.00 being revenue he collected for the period 

December 2010 to December 2011. 

 

1308. At the time of audit we were informed that Mr. Marcellinus 

Tordidzah had absconded.  We observed that lack of proper and 

effective supervision by the Registrar over the Cashier’s work 

contributed to this lapse. 

 

1309. We recommended to management to report the matter to the 

Police while the revenue loss of GH¢3,928.00 be surcharged against 

the Registrar for negligence of duty. 

 

Unaccounted for deposit – GH¢539.00 

1310. Part I Regulation 12 of the Financial Administration 

Regulations, 2004 (L.I. 1802) requires that a person entrusted with 

custodial duties for public and trust moneys shall protect public and 

trust moneys against unlawful diversion from their proper purposes 

and against accidental loss.  Regulation 17(a) also requires that the 

head of a department shall ensure that all revenue is efficiently 

collected and lodged in the designated bank accounts. 
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1311. We noted from our review that an amount of GH¢539.00 meant 

to be placed in the deposit account could not be accounted for by the 

Registrar, Mr. Samuel Assomani. 

 

1312. The lapse occurred as a result of the Registrar’s failure to pay 

the money into the Deposit Bank Account of the court. 

 

1313. In order not to bring the name of the court into disrepute, we 

recommended to management to recover the amount from the 

Registrar and disciplinary action taken against him for mis-conduct. 

 

MAGISTRATE COURT, KIBI 

Unclaimed deposits – GH¢3,390.00 

1314. Deposits are collected and kept on behalf of plaintiffs after a 

court ruling in their favour.  These are then paid out to the plaintiffs 

after the preparation of court payment vouchers and receipt of the 

amount involved acknowledged. 

 

1265. Our review of the court receipts and deposits cash books 

revealed that a total unclaimed deposit of GH¢3,390.00 paid by 

defendants is yet to be collected by the plaintiffs. 

 

1315. Failure by management to contact the plaintiffs for the 

collection of the deposits accounted for the lapse. The possibility of 
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direct misappropriation and granting of unauthorised loans cannot be 

ruled out, as no special bank accounts have been opened for this 

purpose. 

 

1316. We advised management to seek clearance from the Regional 

office of the Judicial Service and the National Headquarters to operate 

a separate bank account for this purpose.  We further advised 

management to paste the names of the intended beneficiaries on the 

court’s official Notice Board as they may not be aware that the 

amounts are due for collection. 

 

JUDICIAL SERVICE – REGIONAL OFFICE, SUNYANI 

Unearned salary GH¢3,270.52 

1317. By Regulation 297(3) of the FAR 2004, any officer who 

absents himself/herself from work for 10 working days has vacated 

post. 

 

1318. Our payroll audit at the Regional Judicial Office, Sunyani 

disclosed that Mr. Bismark Boateng, an Assistant Registrar of the high 

court No1 applied for six months leave without pay with effect from 1 

March 2012; but no approval was given by the Judicial Secretary 

before he left. The officer has since not resumed as at the time of the 

audit. 
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1319. Though the Registrar of the high court wrote to his bankers, 

SG-SSB Bank Ghana Limited, placing an embargo on his salary with 

effect from 1 March 2012, the name still appears on the unit’s payroll. 

As at 31 August 2012 an amount of GH¢3,270.52 was paid into the 

bank account. 

 

1320. We advised management to terminate the appointment of Mr. 

Bismark Boateng, and also write to the bank to transfer the total 

amount of   GH¢3,270.52, without any deduction, into the 

Consolidated Fund. 

 

CIRCUIT COURT, NSAWAM 

Suppression of receipt and CPV 

1321. Section 28(1) of the Financial Administration Regulations, 

2004 (L.I. 1802) states that “a collector who is satisfied that money 

tendered is in order, shall issue an original receipt to the payer, and 

shall deal with the duplicate and triplicate copies as required by 

Departmental Accounting Instructions.” 

 

1322. During our revenue audit, we observed that receipt No. 

3701207 and court payment voucher No. 0080804 for fees, fines and 

deposit revenue had been completely torn off, therefore making it 

impossible to authenticate the amount collected and disbursed from 

the cash book. 
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1323. Lack of supervision of the Cashier’s duty by the Registrar and 

weak internal control system was found to have contributed to this 

lapse. Attention was drawn that this situation could lead to the 

concealment of revenue and embezzlement of public funds since the 

authenticity of the actual amount collected could not be established. 

 

1324. We recommended that proper supervision should be put in 

place to avoid future occurrence. We also urged the Cashier to 

produce the value books involved for our audit scrutiny without fail.    

 

Revenue embezzlement- GH¢5,624.50 

1325. Part II Regulation 15(1) of the Financial Administration 

Regulations, 2004 (LI 1802) explicitly states that “Any public officer 

or revenue collector who collects or receives public and trust moneys 

shall issue official receipts for them and pay them into the relevant 

Public Fund Bank Account within twenty four hours of receipt except 

in exceptional circumstances to be identified by the Minister.” 

 

1326. On the contrary, we noted that the former Cashier, Mr. 

Emmanuel Kwapong retained part of the court fines and fees collected 

for the period August 2008 to December 2010 and lodged the 

remaining balance to bank.  He thereby succeeded in misappropriating 

GH¢8,362.00. 
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1327. Additionally, we discovered that he also failed to fully lodge to 

bank  revenue collected for the period January 2011 to November 

2011 which resulted in his revenue misappropriation of GH¢2,662.50.   

 

1328. This brought the total revenue embezzled by him to 

GH¢11,024.50.  The details are as shown in the table below: 

 

Table 1: Shortages in revenue lodged to bank- GH¢2,662.50 

Period Amount 

Collected 

GH¢ 

Amount 

Banked  

GH¢ 

Shortage 

GH¢ 

January 2011 107.00 107.00 - 

February    “ 563.50 563.50 - 

March   “       3,249.50 2,730.00 519.50 

April      “        216.00 - 216.00 

May      “      592.00 - 592.00 

June      “         261.00 - 261.00 

July       “ 301.00 - 301.00 

August    “ 2,300.00 2,300.00 - 

September  “ 1,928.00 1,928.00 - 

October     “ 1,157.00 1,139.00 18.00 

November  “ 755.00 Nil 755.00 

Total 11,430.00 8,767.50 2,662.50 
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Table 2: Revenue shortages – GH¢8,362.00 

Year Amount 

Collected 

GH¢ 

Amount Lodged 

GH¢ 

Shortage 

GH¢ 

Aug. – Dec. 2008  1,128.50 1,128.50   NIL 

Jan- Dec 2009  3,749.20 671.50  3,077.70 

Jan- Dec  2010                8,116.30                   2,832.00                  5,284.30 

Total                                                12,994.00 4,632.00                    8,362.00 

 

1329. We attributed this lapse to lack of adequate supervision of the 

Cashier’s work by the Registrar. This misconduct on the part of the 

former court Cashier denied Government the revenue required to meet 

some of its developmental programmes. 

 

1330. We recommended that management should vigorously make 

sure they recover the total amount of GH¢ 11,024.50 involved and 

institute disciplinary action against him to deter other prospective 

offenders. 

 

1331. Upon the recommendation, the former Cashier refunded 

GH¢5,400.00 to GCB Nsawam on 30 October 2012, leaving an 

amount of GH¢5,624.50 outstanding. 

 

1332. We again recommended to management to ensure that the 

former Cashier prepares a Bank Transfer Advice in respect of the 

GH¢ 5,400.00 he lodged to bank and submit copies of the transfer for 

our audit scrutiny. Also, the remaining amount of GH¢5,624.50 



386  Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 
 

should be recovered from him and remitted to government chest. 

Furthermore, we requested that appropriate sanction should be meted 

out to him to deter others. 

 

Misappropriation of revenue – GH¢3,871.50      

1333. During our examination of revenue cash books and relevant 

bank statements we noted that an Acting Court Cashier of the 

Nsawam circuit court also failed to pay in full the fees and fines 

collected for the period   November 2011 to 31 December 2012. 

  

1334. Out of total revenue of GH¢8,929.50 collected, only 

GH¢1,482.00 was paid to bank leaving a balance of GH¢7,447.50 

which he embezzled.  The details are shown below:    

 

Revenue shortages 

Period Amount 

collected 

(GH¢) 

Amount 

banked (GH¢) 

Shortage 

(GH¢) 

Remarks 

November 

2011 

668.00            -    668.00  

December      “ 1,796.00            -  1,796.00  

Sub- total 2,464.00          NIL  2,464.00  

January  2012 1,458.00            -   1,458.00  

February    “ 1,700.00            -   1,700.00  

March         “ 89.00            -        89.00  

April            “ 89.00            -        89.00  
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May             “ 1,075.00         389.00      686.00  

June             “ 156.00         156.00            -  

July              “ 180.00             -      180.00  

August  2012 549.00            Nil      549.00  

September     “ 288.00         236.00        52.00 HFC, 

Bank 

October          “ 383.50         320.00        63.50 HFC, 

Bank 

November      “ 281.00         227.00        54.00      “     “ 

December      “ 217.00         154.00        63.00     “        “ 

Grand Total 8,929.50        1,482.00   7,447.50  

 

1335. At the instance of the audit, the Acting Cashier lodged 

GH¢3,576.00 with the Ghana Commercial Bank, Nsawam on 30 

September 2012, leaving an outstanding amount of GH¢3,871.50. 

  

1336. We recommended to management to ensure that the total 

amount of GH¢3,871.50 remaining be recovered from the Acting 

Cashier and remitted to the Judicial Service’s  collection transit bank 

account in Accra. The officer should be sanctioned for breach of 

financial discipline. 

 

MAGISTRATE COURT, SUHUM 

Failure to lodge revenue to bank – GH¢3,288.50 

1337. Our 2012 audit of the revenue cash book of the Suhum 

magistrate court revealed that collections received from February to 
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September amounting to GH¢4,788.50 were not lodged to bank by the 

Cashier Ms. Bless Worwuih within the 24 hours stipulated in the 

FAR.  Details of the malfeasance are as shown in the table below:  

 

Suhum District court revenue irregularities (fines and fees) 

No. Date Reg. Nos. Revenue 

cash book 

(GH¢) 

Lodgement 

(GH¢) 

Difference 

(GH¢) 

1. 1-02-11 4501200 – 213 168.00 - 168.00 

2. 4-06-11 4501233 – 248 152.00 - 152.00 

3. 1-3-11 4501249 - 253    68.50 -   68.50 

4. 8-3-11 4501254 – 262    93.50 -   93.50 

5. 11-04-11 4501282 – 292  180.50 - 180.50 

6. 20-04-11 4501293 – 498    42.50 -   42.50 

7. 27-04-11 4501299 – 412    77.50 -   77.50 

8. 3-05-11 4501413 – 423    85.00 -   85.00 

9. 10-05-11 4501424 – 436    47.00 -   47.00 

10. 20-05-11 4501437 – 449    80.00 -   80.50 

11. 8-97-11 4501645 – 661   503.00 - 503.00 

12. 26-07-11 4501688 – 698   236.00 - 236.00 

13. 9-09-11 4501844 – 852 3,055.00 - 3,055.00 

 Total 4,788.50 

 

1338. At our instance the Cashier refunded an amount of 

GH¢1,500.00 into the Suhum magistrate court account with the Ghana 

Commercial Bank A/C No. 130000820, leaving a balance of          

GH¢ 3,288.50 to be recovered. 
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1339. The situation was viewed as a weak internal supervisory 

control over the Cashier by the Court Registrar. We, therefore, 

recommended to management to vigorously pursue the recovery of the 

outstanding amount of GH¢3,288.50 and disciplinary action instituted 

against her. 

 

CIRCUIT COURT, DUNKWA-ON OFFIN 

Misappropriation of funds – GH¢18,503.40 

1340. Our audit of the above court disclosed that the former 

Registrar, Mr. Kwadwo Nkrumah Adasa embezzled GH¢30,503.40.  

He did that through the diversion of fees and fines into the court’s 

deposit account and later withdrawing them for his personal use, by 

superimposing figures in receipts and by falsifying receipts. 

 

1341. This happened because his activities were not being reviewed 

by any superior officer.  However, the fraud was earlier detected by 

the Inspectorate Unit of the Judicial Service which reported and 

recommended the recovery of the amount.  Mr. Kwadwo Nkrumah 

Adasa refunded GH¢12,000.00 and the Judicial Council has since 

dismissed him from the Service but there is no evidence that he 

refunded the balance of GH¢18,503.40. 

 

 

1342. We reiterated the recommendation made by the Inspectorate 

Division that the full amount should be recovered from him and he 

should be prosecuted for the act. 
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OTHER AGENCIES 

 

             OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT MACHINERY 

PUBLIC RECORDS AND ARCHIVES ADMINISTRATION 

(PRAAD) 

Unearned salaries – GH¢8,331.00     

1343. Regulation 297(1e) of the FAR, 2004 requires a head of 

department to cause the immediate stoppage of payment of salary to a 

public servant when that public servant has retired. 

 

1344. Our review of payroll disclosed that the bank accounts of four 

retired employees had been credited with unearned salaries totalling 

GH¢8,331.00 between November 2010 and October 2011 because 

management did not observe the above regulatory requirement. 

 

1345. We urged management to pursue recovery of the amount of 

GH¢8,331.00 representing unearned salaries from the retired staff 

members and pay same into the Consolidated Fund.  

 

Maintenance of national assets and records  

1346. Regulation 1305 of the Stores Regulations, 1984 states that “It 

shall be the duty of all officers and store keepers in charge of depot 

and stores generally to ensure that adequate fire-fighting equipment is 

provided and that such equipment are regularly tested at least once a 
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year. Each piece of equipment shall have attached to it a card 

indicating the date of last test.” 

 

1347. Our review of assets management disclosed that storage 

facilities available to safeguard the national assets and records were 

anything but satisfactory. There was no firefighting equipment, air 

conditions were out of order and smoke detectors were 

malfunctioning. The Fire Service, according to management, was yet 

to have the equipment repaired.   

 

1348. In a related development, we observed that records had been 

kept in hard copies without soft copy back-ups, thereby exposing them 

to the risk of total loss without recovery in the event of a natural 

disaster. 

 

1349. We recommended and management agreed to make a case for 

urgent funding support to properly safeguard the national records.  

 

GREATER ACCRA REGIONAL CO-ORDINATING COUNCIL 

Unearned salaries – GH ¢5,913.92 

1350. During our review of the Council’s payroll, we found that 

contrary to Regulation 297 (1) of the FAR, the bank accounts of four 

retired employees and another whose appointment was terminated on 

01 September 2010 were credited with unearned salaries totalling 

GH¢10,913.02 between April 2011 and January 2012. 
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1351. We requested management to ensure that the unearned salaries 

totalling GH¢10,913.02 are recovered and paid into the Consolidated 

Fund. Management should also ensure prompt deletion of names of 

separated staff from the payroll to avoid accumulation of unearned 

salaries.  

 

1352. Our follow up revealed that GH¢4,999.10 of the total amount 

of GH¢10,913.02 had been recovered leaving an outstanding balance 

of GH¢5,913.92.  Management should pursue recovery. 

 

CENTRAL REGIONAL CO-ORDINATING COUNCIL 

Absence of Audit Report Implementation Committee (ARIC) 

1353. Section 30(1) of the Audit Service Act, 2000 (Act 584) 

provides that an institution, body or organisation which is subject to 

auditing by the Auditor-General shall establish an Audit Reports 

Implementation Committee to see to the implementation of audit 

recommendations. 

 

1354. Our review of corporate governance disclosed that the Regional 

Co-ordinating Council had not established the ARIC as an oversight 

body to see to the implementation of recommendations made in 

external and internal audit report as well as any internal review report.  
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1355. The omission could result in the recurrence of acts of illegality, 

irregularities and control weaknesses which may combine to cause 

pervasive material misstatement of financial information with dire 

financial consequences. 

 

1356. We advised the Council to ensure the immediate establishment 

of the ARIC referring to Act 584 for guidance on its composition. 

 

Maintenance works undertaken on new vehicle–GH¢18,974.00  

1357. Our review of transport management disclosed that for 

unexplained reasons, two new vehicles acquired in 2012 had 

undergone rehabilitation works costing GH¢18,974.00 about nine 

months within the year of purchase.  While the repair cost of one of 

the vehicles, a Toyota Landcruiser V8 with registration number GN 

5060-12 amounted to GH¢1,177.00 in September 2012, the other one 

of the same make, registered as GB 265-12 and repaired in November 

2012 totalled GH¢17,797.00. 

 

1358. Given the nature of rehabilitation works, involving bodyworks, 

replacement of parts and spraying, one could hazard a guess that the 

vehicles got involved in a motor accident which had not been reported 

to the Police to establish the cause and culpability and/or obtain 

insurance reliefs.  
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1359. We requested management to provide sufficient justification 

for the expenditure of GH¢18,974.00 incurred in undertaking the 

vehicle rehabilitation works or consider refunding the amount 

involved. 

 

REGIONAL CO-ORDINATING COUNCIL – WA 

Over payment of consultancy fees – GH¢3,152.28 

1360. Section 39(2c) of the FAR, 2004 (LI.1802) states that a head of 

the accounts section of a department shall control the disbursement of 

funds and ensure that transactions are properly authenticated to show 

that amounts are due and payable. 

 

1361. On the contrary, the management of the Regional Coordinating 

Council, Wa failed to authenticate consultancy/professional fees 

submitted by the AESL Limited for work done on a 3 bedroom house 

for Madam Suglo Corina, resulting in an overpayment of 

GH¢3,152.28.  

 

1362. The overpayment occurred because AESL duplicated its 

charges on payment certificates.  We, therefore, recommended the 

recovery of the amount. 

 

Advances not recovered – GH¢2,307.60 

1363. We observed that the Regional Coordinating Council, Wa paid 

a total amount of GH¢2,307.60 as allowances in the form of Advances 
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to chiefs on behalf of the Sissala West District Assembly but failed to 

recover the amount from the Assembly. 

 

1364. This contravened Section 110 of the FAR, 2004 (LI.1802) 

which requires the head of department to ensure that advances paid 

are duly recovered. 

 

1365. We recommended the recovery of the amount from the Sissala 

West District Assembly. 

 

Monies not fully accounted for – GH¢45,664.51 

1366. We noted that in breach of Section 13 of Part II of the FAR, 

2004 (LI.1802), the Regional Co-ordinating Council, Wa failed to 

account for a total amount of GH¢45,664.51 released to staff to incur 

expenses on its behalf as the voucher was not supported with invoices, 

receipts and statements of accounts. 

 

1367. The lapse which occurred due to the failure of the Accountant 

to request officers to account for amounts released to them could lead 

to misuse or diversion of funds. 

 

1368. We recommended that the officers concerned should be 

requested to account for the amount, failure which the amount should 

be recovered from them. 
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Payment of unearned salaries –GH¢1,552.84 

1369. An audit of the payroll of the Regional Co-ordinating Council, 

Wa disclosed that a total amount of GH¢1,552.84 was paid as salaries 

into the bank account of a staff who retired from the Service, contrary 

to Section 29 (1) of the FAR, 2004. 

 

1370. The payment of the unearned salary was due to management’s 

failure to notify the bank to suspend the payment of salaries to the 

affected staff and the Controller and Accountant-General to delete the 

name from the payroll. 

 

1371. We recommended a recovery of the amount from the accounts 

of the officer and same paid to chest. 

 

Failure to deduct withholding tax – GH¢1,122.26 

1372. Section 84(2) of Part X of the Internal Revenue Act, 2000 (Act 

592) requires the deduction of withholding tax of 5% of the gross 

amount from payments to service providers and suppliers. 

 

1373. On the contrary, we noted that the Regional Co-ordinating 

Council, Wa failed to deduct a total amount of GH¢1,122.26 from 

payments to service providers and suppliers as withholding tax. 
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1374. This lapse had deprived the state a tax revenue of GH¢1,122.26 

for national development. We recommended a recovery of the amount 

from the payees. 

 

Unearned salary – GH¢92,985.72 

1375. Salary payments totalling GH¢92,985.72 were made to various 

categories of separated staff for no work done, some for periods 

ranging between two to twelve months.  We noted that some of the 

names which were deleted from the payroll reappeared again for some 

months before they were deleted.  Others were still on the payroll yet 

to be deleted and their salaries were being paid into their bank 

accounts. The categories into which the irregularity falls are 

delineated below: 

Category Amount (GH¢) 

Vacation of post 11,141.48 

Termination of appointment 9,731.23 

Retired staff 2010 and 2011 68,238.50 

Resignation   1,906.77 

Restoration and subsequent deletion 1,967.74 

 92,985.72 

 

1376. We noted that officers who should examine the salary payment 

vouchers at the end of each month and certify that they were free of 

non-existent workers failed in their duty.  They also failed to notify 
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the banks to pay into the Consolidated Fund such salaries and 

allowances that were credited to the accounts of the separated staff. 

 

1377. We recommended that management should find out from the 

banks whether recovery into the Consolidated Fund had been effected 

or whether the beneficiaries had wrongfully cashed the salaries. In 

cases where the amounts had been withdrawn illegally, the officers 

who failed to examine the PVs should be held accountable for the 

refund of the total amount involved. 

 

NATIONAL DISASTER MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION – 

SEKONDI 

Unreceipted expenditure – GH¢12,600.00 

1378. Regulation 39 of the FAR states that “A head of the accounts 

section of a department shall control the disbursements of funds and 

ensure that transactions are properly authenticated to show that 

amounts are due and payable.” 

 

1379. We, however, noted that 83 payment vouchers in respect of 

Administrative Imprest totalling GH¢19,800.00 paid to District 

NADMO Co-ordinators between 10 January 2012 and 12 July 2012 

were not acknowledged with official receipts.  At the instance of the 

audit team 34 payments were acquitted with receipts totalling 

GH¢7,200.00, leaving 49 payments amounting to GH¢12,600.00 yet 

to be receipted. 
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1380. Failure by the Accountant to support the payment vouchers 

with the official receipts did not show proper accountability. We, 

therefore, recommended to management to obtain official receipts to 

properly acquit the payment vouchers or the amount of GH¢12,600.00 

be recovered and paid to government chest. 

 

Non-payment of rent – GH¢505.02 

1381. Occupants of government bungalows/flats/quarters are 

expected to pay rent of 10% of their basic salary in accordance with 

the Ministry of Finance’s circular No. 133385/05/NTR/CAGD of 15 

May 2006. 

 

1382. We noted during a review of the salary mechanised payment 

vouchers that a Mr. Francis Mills who occupies a government 

bungalow failed to pay rent from January 2012 to July 2012 totalling 

GH¢505.02 as required by the circular. 

 

1383. We recommended to management to take the necessary steps to 

recover the rent arrears and pay same to government chest, and also 

ensure that in-puts are sent to the Controller and Accountant-General, 

Accra for monthly deductions to be made at source. 

 

1384. Management stated that Mr. Mills who was on an official 

assignment outside the country would be contacted for the payment of 

the rent arrears.  Management was urged to pursue the matter. 
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NATIONAL DISASTER MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION – 

KETE-KRACHI 

Purchases not accounted for in store ledger- GH¢14,645 

1385. Contrary to Section 0522 of the Stores Regulations, 1984 

which requires that a store receipt voucher should be prepared for the 

recording of all goods received into stores, our review of store records 

at the Krachi NADMO office revealed that  purchases totalling 

GH¢14,645.00 were not recorded in the store ledger. We could, 

therefore, not determine how the items were used. 

 

1386. In our opinion, the practice could lead to the diversion of store 

items for unauthorised use and other expenditure frauds such as 

payments for goods not delivered. 

 

1387. The Coordinator explained that the purchases were relief items 

distributed to flood victims. The list of beneficiaries could, however, 

not be produced when requested. 

 

1388. To ensure transparency in stores management, we 

recommended that the Coordinator and the Finance officer should 

properly account for the items bought or refund the total amount of 

GH¢14,645.00 to the organisation. 

 

 



 Report of the Auditor-General on the Public Accounts of Ghana – Ministries, Departments  401  

and Other Agencies (MDAs) for the year ended 31 December 2012 

 

NATIONAL DISASTER MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION  

VOLTA REGIONAL OFFICE, HO 

Failure to produce books of account for audit 

1389. Part 1 Regulation 1 (1a-c) provide that any public officer who 

is responsible for the conduct of financial business on behalf of the 

Government of Ghana, the receipt, custody and disbursement of 

public and trust monies, or for the custody, care and use of public 

stores shall keep proper records of all transactions and shall produce 

records of the transactions for inspection when called upon to do so. 

  

1390. In contravention of this regulation, the Regional NADMO 

office failed to produce for audit its books of account for the financial 

year ended 31
st
 December 2012.   

 

1391. We recommended that appropriate sanctions should be taken 

against the management staff by withholding their monthly salaries 

until they produce the books of account. 

  

Failure to respond to audit report 

1392. Part III Section 29(1) of the Audit Service Act, 2000 (Act 584) 

states that the Auditor-General or any other person acting on his 

behalf as a result of an audit conducted by him shall issue 

observations to the Controller and Accountant-General or the 

management of the audited organisation and a reply shall be returned 
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to the Auditor-General within 30 days after the receipt of the 

observation. 

 

1393. However, the Volta Regional Coordinator of the National 

Disaster Management Organisation refused to respond to our report 

referenced VR/GV264 
A
/18 of 23

rd
 March 2011. He rather indicated 

that he was not in a position to answer for the deeds or misdeeds of his 

predecessor. 

 

1394. We recommended that the Regional Coordinator’s monthly 

salary should be withheld until he has responded to the audit report. 

NATIONAL DISASTER MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION – 

KIBI 

Unearned salary – GH¢1,852.00    

1395. Part XIV Section 297(1) of the FAR, 2004 (L.I.1802) states 

that a head of department shall cause the immediate stoppage of 

payment of salary to a public servant when that public servant dies, 

vacates post or resigns.  All other payments due to such a person must 

also be stopped immediately. 

 

1396. We noted that a total sum of GH¢1,852.00 was paid to a Mr. 

Paul Kwasi Agyekum who had vacated post since July 2012, in 

contravention of the regulation.   
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1397. We recommended to management to recover the illegal 

payments of GH¢1,852.00 and subsequent ones from the separated 

staff.  We also advised management to forward the relevant input 

forms to CAGD to ensure that the name is deleted from the payroll. 

 

Teacher with two full-time jobs 

Mr. Charles Kofi Chartey – GH¢2,360.00 

1398. As part of government’s policy to obtain optimum value for 

salaries paid to employees, permanent employees are required to  be 

engaged in only one state institution at a time. 

 

1399. We, however, found that Mr. Charles Kofi Chartey who is a 

full time teacher with the Ghana Education Service was at the same 

time an employee of the National Disaster Management Organisation 

(NADMO), Kibi. 

 

1400. The failure of management to carry out any background check 

before engaging him caused the irregularity. Government’s policy to 

obtain optimum value for services and salaries was therefore defeated. 

 

1401. We recommended to management to ensure that Mr. Charles 

Kofi Chartey refunds into the Consolidated Fund the total amount of 

GH¢2,360.00 being salaries paid to him during the period of his 

employment. We also urged management to be more diligent in 

discharging its duties. 
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NATIONAL DISASTER MANAGEMENT ORGANISEATION – 

SUNYANI 

Unsupported expenditure – GH¢10,759.00 

1402. Regulation 39 (2c&d) of the Financial Administration 

Regulations, 2004 (LI.1802) state among others that the head of the 

accounts section of a department shall control the disbursements of 

funds and ensure that transactions are properly authenticated to show 

that amounts are due and payable and any order for disbursements that 

does not meet these requirements is rejected. 

 

1403. Our audit inspection, however, disclosed that a total amount of 

GH¢10,759.00 was disbursed for which the necessary documents 

were not provided.  In some cases, payees did not sign claim forms 

and authority notes were not attached and in other cases invoices were 

used instead of receipts to support payment vouchers.   

 

1404. We attributed the anomaly to laxity on the part of the 

Accountant for failing to ensure that all supporting documents were 

available before payments were effected. We indicated that this 

practice could lead to misappropriation of funds by officers. 

 

1405. We recommended that management should get the payment 

vouchers supported with the appropriate expenditure documents or the 

total amount of GH¢10,759.00 should be recovered from the payees 

and paid into the Consolidated Fund.  
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Payment of unearned salaries – GH¢2,206.17 

1406. We noted that between the period January to June 2012, a total 

amount of GH¢2,206.17 was credited to a Mr. Adjei Paul’s bank 

account as his salary, SSF and other contributions although he died on 

12 March 2011. 

 

1407. Our investigations disclosed that his next of kin had managed 

to withdraw the amount from his bank account. This loss occurred as a 

result of management’s failure to take prompt action to delete the 

name of the deceased staff from the payroll. 

 

1324. We urged management to contact his next of kin with a view to 

recovering the net pay of GH¢2,019.49 and also liaise with the bank 

concerned and the affected institutions for the recovery of the total 

deduction of GH¢186.68 for payment to chest.  Failing which 

management should refund the amount for not informing the bank in 

time for action to be taken. 

 

Fuel not recorded in the logbook – GH¢2,083.00 

1408. Part IV Section 35 (2a) of the Financial Administration Act, 

654 of 2000 states that “Accountability is discharged when 

government stores have been consumed in the course of public 

business and records are available to show that government stores 

have been consumed.”  
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1409. Our review of the Sunyani NADMO office vehicle logbooks 

revealed that vehicles with registration numbers GN1584-11 and 

GT9575-12 used fuel amounting to GH¢2,083.00 but the details were 

not recorded in the vehicle log books.  

 

1410. The anomaly was due to management’s disregard for the 

relevant regulation. We expressed the view that non- recording of fuel 

purchased in vehicle log books encourages misuse of fuel and possible 

diversion of funds meant for the fuel purchases. 

 

1411. We, therefore, recommended to management to account for the 

fuel purchased amounting to GH¢2,083.00 and ensure that all future 

fuel purchases are recorded in the vehicle log books. 

 

NATIONAL DISASTER MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION – 

APAM 

Unearned salary – GH¢9,618.63 

1412. Section 297(1) of the FAR (L.I.1802) states that a head of 

department shall cause the immediate stoppage of payment of salary 

to a public servant when that public servant has been absent from duty 

without leave or reasonable cause for a period as stipulated in the 

administrative regulations of the establishment; all other payments 

due to the Public servant must also be stopped in the circumstances 

provided for in sub regulation 1.  
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1413. However, Genesis Frank Owuteh, an Assistant Senior Disaster 

Control Officer at NADMO, Apam was transferred to the Upper West 

Region but his name was not transferred to his new station.  

 

1414. We further noted that Genesis Frank Owuteh failed to report at 

his new station between May 2010 to June 2012 but managed to 

withdraw unearned salaries for the period totalling GH¢9,618.63. 

 

1415. The delay in deleting his name from the mechanised pay 

voucher by the District NADMO Co-ordinator, Apam enabled the 

separated staff to deprive the state of this amount.  

 

1416. We recommended to management to pursue Genesis Frank 

Owuteh to refund the amount and immediate action taken to delete his 

name from the mechanised pay voucher. Additionally, his bankers 

should be informed to discontinue payment of his salary and transfer 

to chest any salaries that might hit his personal account.  

  

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR CIVIC EDUCATION – 

BECHEM 

Unearned salary – GH¢2,322.06 

1417. Regulation 297(1) of the Financial Administration Regulations, 

2004 states that a head of department shall cause the immediate 

stoppage of salary to a public servant who has been absent from duty 

without leave or reasonable cause. 
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1418. Our audit of the payroll of the National Commission for Civic 

Education (NCCE), Bechem District Office revealed that the name of 

a Mr. Akueteh John Leslie who was not an employee of the 

Commission appeared on the salary payroll of the Commission and 

had received unearned salary amounting to GH¢2,322.06 from August 

2011 to December 2011 which was paid through the Ghana 

Commercial Bank (GCB) Republic House Branch, Accra. Below are 

the details: 

Month Net salary 

(GH¢) 

August         2011 403.18 

September  2011 479.72 

October        2011 479.72 

November   2011 479.72 

December    2011 479.72 

Total 2,322.06 

        

1419. Our review disclosed that the District Director, in his quarterly 

financial returns reported the issue to the Regional Office of the 

Commission for necessary action, but no action was taken as at the 

time of writing this report. 

 

1420. The District Director, however, failed to write to GCB, 

Republic House, Accra to put an embargo on the salary and further 
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ask for the transfer of the amount to government chest or notify the 

Controller and Accountant-General for the immediate deletion of the 

name from the payroll. 

 

1421. The failure of management to take those actions might have 

resulted in the loss of GH¢2,322.06 to the state. We, therefore, 

requested the District Director to instruct the bank to recover the 

amount of GH¢2,322.06 from Mr. Akueteh, if he exists and pay same 

to government chest.  Also, we urged management to prepare inputs to 

delete the name from the payroll. 

 

WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT, ACCRA 

Improper allocation of office space 

1422. Best practice requires that when a Government department is 

allocating part of its offices to an individual or company which is not 

part of the department, there should be a tenancy agreement in which 

details of the agreement will be spelt out. 

 

1423. We, however, noted that the Accra Metropolitan Assembly 

(AMA), through the Coordinating Director, allocated part of the office 

premises of the Waste Management Department to Zoomlion 

Company Limited without any tenancy agreement indicating the 

number of years the company would be using the offices and the rent 

to be paid and sanctions for breach of contract. 
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1424. As the Assembly is not gaining from the use of its offices, we 

recommended that management should enter into a formal agreement 

with the company for it to pay rent to the Assembly and indicate 

sanctions to be meted out to it if it breaches the agreement signed. 

 

Sixty-two abandoned vehicles  

1425. The management of the Waste Management Department, 

instead of repairing 62 of its vehicles which had broken down for use, 

abandoned them at the mercy of the weather at garages. 

 

1426. According to management, it does not have funds to repair the 

vehicles. As the conditions of the vehicles could deteriorate further, 

we advised management to seek financial assistance from AMA to 

repair the vehicles or seek authority to auction them in order to earn 

some revenue for the Assembly. 

 

  CENTRE FOR NATIONAL CULTURE – SUNYANI 

Store items not accounted for – GH¢605.50 

1427. Section 35(2a) of the Financial Administration Act of 2003 

(Act 654) states that “accountability is discharged when government 

stores have been consumed in the course of public business and 

records are available to show that government stores have been 

consumed.” 
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1428. We discovered that car tyres and certain electrical items 

purchased during the period of the audit were not routed through 

stores, thus contravening the financial administrative act quoted 

above. 

 

1429. The failure of the Store keeper to adhere to the act accounted 

for the anomaly. We could not ascertain whether or not the items were 

purchased and put to use in the best interest of the Centre. 

 

1430. We urged management to comply with the Financial 

Administrative Act by ensuring that store items procured are routed 

through stores before usage. 

 

CENTRE FOR NATIONAL CULTURE, WA 

Monies not fully accounted for – GH¢3,802.00 

1431. We noted that in breach of Section 13 of Part II of the FAR, 

2004 (LI.1802) the Centre for National Culture, Wa failed to account 

for a total amount of GH¢3,802.00 released to staff to incur expenses 

on its behalf as the vouchers were not supported with invoices, 

receipts and statements of accounts.  

 

1432. The lapse which occurred due to the failure of the Accountant 

to request officers to account for amounts released to them could lead 

to misuse or diversion of funds. 
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1433. We recommended that the officers concerned should be 

requested to account for the amounts, failing which the amount should 

be recovered from them. 

 

NATIONAL COMMISSION OF CIVIC EDUCATION, TUMU 

Failure to record fuel in log books – GH¢557.67 

1434. We noted that the National Commission for Civic Education, 

Tumu failed to record in its vehicle log books quantities of fuel valued 

at GH¢557.67 allegedly purchased for official use. 

 

1435. The above situation contravened Section 1604 of Chapter 16 of 

Stores Regulations, 1984 which requires the maintenance of log books 

for official vehicles and the recording of all fuel and lubricants 

purchased for official duties. 

 

1436. Failure to record fuel in log books could result in non 

procurement or misuse of fuel.  We, therefore, advised that the Head 

of the department should account for the fuel or the value recovered 

from him. 
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